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PREFACE

- This catalogne describes the manuseripts which belong to
two collections, namely, the Government coliection of Arabic,
Persian, and Oid Urdu manuscripts located at present® in the
Library of the Bombay University and the collection of Arabic
and Persian manuscripts belonging to the Bombay University
itself. The Government collection contains one hundred and
fourteen volunes, comprising one hundred and eighty-one books,
some of which are merely fragmentary incomplete copies. This
collection is, so far as I am aware, the first Govermmuent collec-
tion of its kind in this Presidency and contains some very rare
and valuable manuscripts. The manuscripts in the University
collection, which contains only sixty-two volumes, may be di-
vided into two classes, one dealing with purely Muslim litera-
ture and the other with purely Zoroastrian. The former contains
forty-two works written in the Arabic character and the latter
only twenty written in the same character. Besides these
laster, there are also a few manuscripts which relate to Zoro-
astrian literature, but, as they are not written in the Arabic
script, they are not included in this catalogue. They have,
however, been listed in the Catalogue of the University of Bom-
bay, prepared by Mr. F. K. Banaji, M.A., and published by the
University in 1901. Small as the above collections are, they
will, it 1s hoped, form the nucleus of a library which will, in
course of fime, grow in all respects, as men and money make
this possible.

Experience has shown that no research work worthy of the
name is possible in any line connected with Muslim history or
civilization in this Presidency, without a good collection of

* Bince the above was written, the Government of Bombay have very generously traus-
ferred their own coilaction to the University a8 a permanert loan. Towards the end of last
century, the Oriental manuscripts of Dr, Haugh were also transferred ¢o the University Lib-
rary by the Director of Public Instruction.
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Arabic, Persian, and Urdu manuseripts bearing on the subjects.
Happily the Bombay Presidency, which comes within the
academic jurisdiction of our University, is still rich, very rich
indeed, in Arabic, Persian, and Old Urdn manuscripts®. Many
of these priceless treasures of learning and art are fast disap-
pearing, which must be deplored as a national loss. It is time
that a resolute endeavour was made to prevent this scrious
drain upon cur literary wealth. To gain this end it is necessary
that the manunscripts should be acquired, preserved, catalogned,
and published. But no success in this direction is possible un-
less Government are pleased to lend a helping hand m that
liberal spirit in which they have financed the collection of about
twenty-three thousand Sanscrit tnanuscripts, now deposited i the
Bhandarkar Oriental Rescarch Institute, Poona. With a view
to making a%small beginning in the direction indicated above,

* It is gonerally believed that good valuablie Arabic and Persian munuseripts do not exist
in thix Presidency. This belicf seems to be due to the fact that the Muslims of the Bonbay
Presidency are very backward in point of education as compared with their co-religionists of
the Punjab and the U'nited Provinces. But a reference to bistory will show that tbe belief
bas no foundation in fact. There were in the past at leust four independent Muslim king-
dems in this Presidency, which had their capitals at Flvderabad (8ind), Ahmedabad (Guja-
rat), Ahmodnagar, and Bijapur (Deccan). At cach of these centres Aribie and Persian learn-
ing received perfervid encouragement, and poets and scholars were held in bhigh esteem.  Lib-
raries, which contained thousands of valuable manuscripts, were maintained by kings, nobles,
divines, and other scholars, Though many of these manuseripts have left their Indian homes
and migrated to Furope, a large number of good manuscripts are still to be found, preserved
piore or less carefully, in zlmoss cvery large town of our Presidency. The present collection
is made up of contributions received from only four pluces in the Deecan. How rich the
Deccan was at one time in these literary treasures is evident from the following remnark made
by M. Ivanow in the prefuce to his Conecise Descriptive Catalogue of the Persian Manuscripls
in the Colleclion of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, Caleutta, 1024, page X *' It isalso remark-
" able that in this collection ", which is, to guote M. Ivanow, ' one of the largest and most
““interssting collections in India ™, ““a comparatively considerable number of manuscripts
* dating from the XTe /X VIlc. come not from the empire of the Indian Timurides, but from
“the Deccun . Loth’s Catalogue of Arabic MSS. in the India Office (Loud., 1877), which
notices the M8S. of the Library of the ‘Adi] Shahs of Bijupur {once located in the Asiir Mahal
at Bijaprrand subsequently sent to London in 1853), and Btewart's Cotalogue of the Orieninl
Library of the late Tippoo Sultan of Mysore {Camb., 1809) zlse throw considerable light on
the qualit: and quaniity of the literary wealth of the Deccan under the Muslims.

‘J\_}S’; .AJ_:LJ e J.,_J.:JUT * {__ﬁ‘,J'n_,‘_ad,JJ)&Jut.ﬁjl

(Gral e 3}
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I formulated a scheme in 1917 for the collection, preservation,
and editing of Arabic and Persian mranuscripts in our Presi-
dency and submitted it to Government, through the proper
channel, for their approval and sanction. “It was mainly through
“the sympathetic and large-hearted support of Mr. J. G. Covern-
“ toﬁ, 1.E.8.,, C.IE., then Director of Public Instruction, and
“Mry. C. N, Seddon, r.c.s., ¢.LE., then Commissioner, C.D., that
“the scheme was accepted by Government, and T was enabled
“to make a short tour and collect for them a hundred and
“fourteen volumes, which embraced a pretty wide range of sub-
“jects, such as History, Biography, Prose, Poetry, Sufiism, Pro-
“sody, Mathematies, Astronomy, Falconry, Archery, Translations
“from the Sanscrit, Logic, Metaphysies, ete.” (See my articie
entitled Persian MSS. belonging to the Government Collection
now depusited in the Library of the University of Bombay, pub-
lished in JBBRAS, Vol. iv, 1928).

Under orders from Government these manuscripts were de-
posited in the University Library on 9th January, 1928, 1In
August, 1931, the University invited applications for the pre-
paration of a descriptive catalogue of the collection, and T was
selected to do the work. I was also asked to inciude in the
cotlection to be catalogued the Arabic and Persian inanuscripts
belonging to the University itself. As I was then a Govern-
ment servant, I had to apply to Government for their permission
to undertake the work. They granted the premission towards
the end of May, 1932, that is; only about a fortnight before the
long summer vacation came to an end and at a time when the
Hindu-Muslim riots were at their height in Bombay., These
communal disturbances were of such a serious nature that I
could not stay in Bombay for the eatalogue work without plac-
ing my hife in jeopardy. The long vacation of 1932, in which
I expected to do a great deal of the work, was thus lost to me
owing to circumstances beyond my control. During the College
term, my ordinary official duties took up all my time, and T
could hardly attend to anything else. 1 had, therefore, to wait
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till the next vacation, which commenced in October, 1932. But
when it came, I found that, owmg to the time limit imposed
by the University, T could only work on the catalogue up to
30th November, 1932, that is, for only a part of the winter
vacation. As the end of November was fast approaching and
a considerable portion of the work was still left undone, I ap-
plied for an extension of the period fixed, fully hoping that I
shouid be able to utilize the whole of the next summer vaca-
tion in finishing the work. The University kindly complied
with my request and extended the period up to the end of June,
1933. But according to the proverb .aa &'y 4wl (“Man
proposes and God disposes”), I was laid up in December, 1932,
with a severe attack of sciatica, which made it extremely diff-
icult for me to move about and do my work. Owing to this
sudden iliness, I went on leave with effect from 17th March,
1933, and practically remained confined to bed for a long time.
Bedridden as T was, I managed to carry on the work., In ad-
dition o the handicap placed by my prolonged illness upon my
efforts to push the work through, I bad to contend with a variety
of other difficulties, such as want of time, dearth of materials,
lack of facilities, and greatly impaired health and energy. But
it is a matter for gratification that, in spite of almost insﬁper«
able difficulties, I have succeeded in bringing the work to com-
pletion. In the peculiar circumstances in which T had to do
it, original research on a large scale was out of the question.
This is left for thoze who can afford t¢ spare the time and the
energy which work of this kind demands.

In describing the manuseripts I have always had regard to
the requirements of the research student and have exerted my-
self to make the catalogue a book of practical service to him.
My chief object being the attainment of the greatest amount
of practical utility, superfiuity appeared to me preferabie to de-
ficiency. With this object in view and in order fo conduct the
research student as quickly as possible to the object of his
search, I have, while giving references to other copies of a work,
mentioned first those that are lying nearer home, that is, in
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the libraries of Bombay itself. Then are mentioned those that
are available a$ other places in India. These are followed by
those in Iran, or to be more exact, in Tehran; and lastly come
those in the libraries of Europe. It is hoped that references
to manuscripts belonging to the Mulla Firiz Library, Bombay,
the ‘Jame' Masjid Library, Bombay, the Library of the Bom-
bay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, the Bhandarkar Orien-
tal Research Institute, Poona, the magnificent State Library
at Hyderabad (Deccan), the Subhanallah Library of Aligarh
University, the State Library at Rampur (U.P.), and several
other libraries will especially prove useful to our students, since
no references to them arc to be found in any of the existing
catalogues of M. Ivanow set before me as a model by the Uni-
versity. DBesides the above collections, there are many others
in India, of which no catalogues have yet been published. To
mension only a few, there are the excellent collections of the
Nadwatu'}-Ulama (Lucknow), Mawlawl ‘Abdu’l-Bari of Farangi
Mahal (Lucknow), Nawwab Sadr Yar Jang Bahadur Mawlawi
H abibu'r-Rahman Khan Shirwani of Bhikampar {(Aligarh), His
Highness the Nawab of Bhopal, and Sir Salar Jang Buabadur of
Hyderabad (Deccan). In our own Presidency there are a number
of Arabie, Persian, and Old Urdu manuscripts lying uncatalogued
m private and public collections.  Assoon as I am left a little
at leisure, I intend to publish at least hand-lists of them, if no$
catalogues, in our University Journal.

In accordance with the instructions of the University Syndi-
cate, this catalogue has been modelled, on the lines of M. Iva-
now's catalogues. But I have taken the liberty of making a
very slight change in the transliteration of only three letters
of the alphabet. The interests of scientific accuracy and practi-
cal utility have rendered this departure from the system which
is followed in the abovementioned catalogues necessary. The
reason for this is explained in the “Note on Technical Details”.

I have steadily kept in view the main purpose of a descrip-
tive catalogue, namely, the delineation of the internal and
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external features of the manuscripts. Bu$ to meet the require-
ments of the advanced student, I have not infrequently ex-
ceeded the limits set by mere description and added, whevrever
possible, such information as will be of use o him for higher
literary criticism and materially help him in research work. In
doing so, I have at times differed from the views expressed or
gtatements made by scholars like Dr. Rieu, Dr. Eths, Prof.
Theodor Néldeke, Prof. K. G. Browne, Dr. Nicholson, M. Ivanow,
and others, whose labours have undoubtedly placed Persian
literature under a deep debt of gratitude and from whose writ-
ings I have always derived most valuable help and guidance.
For example, I may refer to the question of the gennineness of
the Diwan-e-Ibn-e-Yamin (see Vol. 23), supposed to have been
“lost” by some of the Hastern and Western scholars, or of the
authorship of the Mazharu'l-‘Aja’tdb (Vol. 24), attributed by
Western scholars to the great Sufl poet ‘Attar, or of the author-
ship of the “Nama-e-Khiyalat” (Vol. 12), or of that of Yasuf
Zulaykha, which, according to a number of European Orien-
talists, was composed by the great Firdawsl. In the case of each
of the first three books, I have proved from internal evidence
that it is impossible to accept the views of the Orientalists,
while in the case of the fourth, I have contented myself with
merely indicating the source in which the opposite view 1s not
only expressed, but established beyond doubt. It was in cases
like these that I did not think it advisable to keep within bounds,
and the object aimed at will, it is hoped, be considered a sufli-
cient justification for the transgression.
s ) g gr i Lae b > S+ f.s’ S elEme sy Al
Many of our advaunced students and such of the general
public as wish o carry on research in Muslim history and litera-
ture, especially with reference to the Deccan, do not generally
know where collections of Arabic, Persian, and 0id Urda manu-
scripts exist in India and outside. To furnish them with some
information on this point also, T have given in this catalogue

a list of those collections to which references are given in
this work.
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The work of compiling the catalogue was completed and the
manuscript of it was ready for the press by the end of June,
1938, but orders for the printing of it could not be placed with
Mesars. Sharafuddin and Souns of Bombay till the beginning
of January, 1935. During this interval spade-work in conne-
xion with the printing of the catalogue bad to be done. After
the University had accorded their sanction $o the printing and
publication of it, the matter that presented the greatest diff-
iculty was to find a press which possessed founts of elegant
Persian type and of English type with the required diaeritical
marks. This difficulty was at last gobt over by the above firm
undertaking to lnport the best kind of the types required from
England and Germany. During this intervening period, fifty-
four more manuscripts (including the latest additions to the
University Library) were placed 1u my hands to be described
and included in the catalogue, the press-copy of which was, as
stated above, ready for publication by the end of June, 1933.
While I was working on these additional manuscripts and the
sheets of the catalogue were passing through the press, T came
across very recent publications-— European, Indian, and Persian
—bearing on the works and $he authors noticed in the catalogue.
These have been utilized and the information culled from them
has been included in the body of the notices themselves, as it
18 thought that it will he practically more useful in its present
position than if presented in detached footnotes.

I must here gratefully acknowledge the genercus help re-
ceived, from time to time, from Mr. R. V. Sabnis, the expert
Librarian of the University, and from his experienced Assistant,
Mr. Bhonsule, B.o. These officers are ever ready to make them-
selves useful to all those who avail themselves of the University
Library. But for the help rendered by the veteran Librarian,
I should hardly have been able to cope with the work under the
depressing conditions mentioned above. My heartiest thanks
are also due to my esteemed friend, Khan Saheb 8. Bakar Alj,
B.E.S. (Retired), from whom I have received much valuable help.
He has, from his innate love of learning, always encouraged
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me in my literary work. Besides, he has, at great personal
inconvenience, gone through the catalogue, In its manuscript
form, and made many illuminating suggestions for the improve-
ment of it. He has also very carefully read through the proofs.
1 also beg to express my very greab obligations to the Univer-
sity for their kindness in giving me an opportunity to prepare
this Descriptive Catalogue, of about two hundred and fifty
manuseripts written in three different languages---Arabic, Per-
sian, and Oid Urdw. I am fuilly aware of its errors and defects;
many of those noticed by me have been removed. But in a work
of this kind, many must remain undetected. With regard to
them I can only repeat what the learned Qazi ‘Abdu’r-Rahim of
Baysan said in reply to the adverse eriticism passed upon hig
writings by the celebrated Arabie stylist and historian, ‘Tmidwd-
Din al-Katib of Isfahin:

NN N PSP IO P IPFS AN B P
ol O e 85 Py et OB il s 0k 3 g Yy,
iV ded e Olaid! Zaw Uil e diin B s Llis 3 0da

{“ Verily I bave realised one thing, and I do not know
“whether you have ryealized it or not. And it is this, that
“indeed man writeth not anything today, but sayeth, with re-
“ ference to it, the next day, ‘Had this been changed, forsooth,

LI

it would have been better; and bud that been delcted, verily
“‘it would bave been the best.’ And this is a great lesson
“and proof positive of the predominance of deficiency over the

“nature of man.™)

Circumstanced as I was, T can only say with the poet:
.LJ;:UGJ-M_’J..\:UQS_,@C‘JLS o ra;L )\9_)\9 QTc.u“r)VS

Before concluding this brief preface, I must offer my cordial
thanks to the firm of Messrs. Sharafuddin and Sons, the well-
known Arabic Booksellers and Proprietors of the Qayyimah
Press, Bombay. They have generously and cheerfully given me
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much valuable advice on all matters connected with the print-
ing of the catalogue. Though they were hard pressed for time
and had to struggle with difficulties inherent in Oriental typog-
raphy, they have succeeded remarkably well in executing the
work. 'The expert advice given by Mr. Muhammad Abbamiyan,
formerly Manager of the Hilal Press, Bombay, has helped great-
Iy in improving the general get-up of the catalogue. I am
srateful to him also. This magnum opus of the firm is a marvel
of excellence. The Persian type, which was imported from
Germany, is the best available in Bombay. The English type,
with the required diacritical marks, was obtained from England.
The University authorities desired that good paper of Indian
manufacture should be used. Accordingly the best Featherweight
paper of Bengal was selected. It shows clearness of impression
which leaves hardly anything to be desired. This production
of the firmt will, it is confidently hoped, redound greatly to
their credit.

syl ksl AL « c-i-ﬁr-&ﬁd.udu.xjﬁ).hﬁ

SHAIKH ‘ABDU'L-KADIR.

Poona, April, 1935.
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Brief Review of the Collection

“"“%he 114 volumes in the Government Collection comprise
in all 181 works, of which 152 are in Persian, 17 in Arabic, 11
in Dakhni or Old Urda (from the middie of the XVIIth to the
middle of the XVIIlth cenbtury), and only one in Hindustani
{end of the XVIIIth and beginning of the XIXth century).
The University Collection consists of 62 volumes, of which 4
are in Arabic and 58 in Persian (including 20 on Zoroastrian
literabure). Of these, the following interesting autographs and
valuable manuseripts deserve special mention:—

1. Jss o~ A flne autograph copy of an unpublished alle-
gorical love-poem by kel 23> 55# | celebrating the love
allairs of 45| a prince of the West and son of Jie, the
ruler of the realn of ¢+, and of o—=, a princess of the
Kast and danghter of 3¢, dwelling in the city of ,l:
(Vol. 41).

2. x5 0% An autograph copy of a Persian Tazkira of the
Urdu poets of Gujarab, by Qazi Narw'd-Din Husayn Khin
Ia'eq of Broach, in which it is stated that Wali, the
Father of Urdu poetry, belonged to Ahmedabad and that
he was buried in that town somewhere between the
shrine of Mitsd Sohiig and the Shahi Bigh. The Tazkira
was looked into by the Delhi poet Ghalib. Its first
notice published in my article in the JBBRAS vol. iv,
1028, drew the attention of Mawlawl ‘Abdu’i-Haqq, Sec-
retary, Anjuman-e-Taraqqi-e-Urd®, Aurangabad, to its
existence. He, later on, utilized it along with ancther
copy from Droach, for an edition of it, which was print-
ed at the Jamia Press, Deihi, 1933 (Vol. 43).

3. SNVie An autograph copy of a small unpublished Per-
slan treatise by Abu'l-Qasim alias Bugrit-e-Samargandi,
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on how to determine the 44 <« 7e. the direction
towards which the Muslims turn their faces in prayer
(Vol. 114, Book No. 181).

W o\:g A fine copy of the Poetical works of the great
poet Mirzd Muhamwmad Ja’d, made during the lifeidree-
of the poet. It contains five ghazals in his autt;graph
(Vol. 34).

L_;Jﬁlé N ps A valuable copy of the Poetical works of
Naru'd-Din Zuhkart, the famous court-poet of Bijapur,
made during the lifetime of the poet and completely re-
vised by him. It coutains a few rubd iyyal and ghozals
in his own handwriting (Vol. 50).

e Slbs wals) A very valuable autograph copy of
the famous Zoroastrian Kewdyals of Dastir Darab San-
jana, This MS. remained for about fifteen vears, from
1882 to 1898, in the possession of Dr. West, who hua
appended to it, in hig own clear hand, & very valuable
note and an exhaustive list of contents (Vol. L1).

J\.c;b Sl A fine and cotuplete copy of this very rare and
unpublished Persian work on Astrology by “All, the Astro-
loger of Bokhara (Vol. 17).

6}_}" Cf‘l\ A valuable copy, made from the original au-
tograph of the autbor, Jamaluw'd-Din Abd-*Alawl Mu-
hammad ash-Shilli. It contains short biographical not-
ices of the descendants of ‘Alf, the T'ourth Khalila,
particularly of those who seftled in the province of
Hadramaw$, It also gives notices of the ‘Alawis of
Surat, Broach, Hyderabad, and Bijapur (Vol. 54).

s 4i£ A fine and complete copy of the well-known Taz-
kira of Persian poets, by the Persian prince Sam Mirzi.
It was greatly valued by the late lamented Professor
Browne, who said about it (Lit. Hist. Pers., iv., p. 25),
that it urgently needed publication. Acting on thic
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hint M. Igbal Husayn, M.A.; B.L., recently edited it on
behalf of the University of Patna (Vol. 16).

3 «—as A portion (containing 593 notices) of the rare,

unpublished, and voluminous geographical and biographic-
al work of Amin-e-Razi (Vol. 26).

OLIYl @ & fine copy of a short biography in Arabic
of Shaykh Makhdam Faqih ‘All of Mahimm (near Bom-
bay), by Bayyed lbrihim al-Madani (Vol. 56, Book
No. 99).

‘_5’.:'!)(_!1 2= A fing, clearly written MS. of the rare Arab-
i¢ commentary on the Qur'an, by Kawashi (Vol. 47).

> e A beautifully aud carefully written MS. of
the famous Persian commentary on the Qur'an, by Hu-
sayn al-Wa'ey al-Kashefi (Vol. I1I).

SEY c.»"\.a.» A carcfully written copy of the large and
comprehensive counnentary on Shabistari’'s Gulshan-e-
 Raz, by Lahiji (Vel. 55).

Saloedall 2 C_,J': A very rare, precious, and unpublished
commentary on Tahawi's Mukhtasar by Abii Nasr Ah-
mad al-Isbijabl. It deals with the Hanafite Law. The
copy ence belonged to the Royal Library of the ‘Adil-
Shahs of Bijapur (Vol. 32).

Sl ol aal 'é;l: An unpublished history of the famous
Afghan invader of India, Ahmad Shah-e-Durrani, by
Munshi Mahmad b. Ibrahim al-Flusayni. Though an
incomplete copy, this MS. is remarkable for its callig-
raphy (Vol. 7). -

J‘ é A portion of the very valuable, rare, and volu-
minous historical work produced by the order of Akbar,
which still remains unpublished (Vol. 51).
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< J_{_L\c 4% The unpublished correspondence of Awrang-
zeb, carried on when, as a Prince, he governed the Dec-

can. Copies of this collection of letters are very rare

{Vol. 5). .

.

ol s A portion of BidlisT's rare, unpublished, and

very valuable Persian history of the first eight Turkish
Sultaus of the House of Usmian (Vol. 25).

ANV L, A fine copy of the still unpublished political
and private letters of considerable historical importance
of Mahmuad-e-Gawan, the great prime miuister of the
Bahmanids (Vol. 10).

‘ols )\);au =i’ An wmeomplete copy of the very rare
and unpublished collection of political and private letters

of historical importance of Shah Nawidz Khan, the re-
nowned minister of the Nizams of Hyderabad (Vol. 28).

o6 b OYes A copy of the very rare and hitherto un-
published ghazaliyyat (vot the muqatta‘at) of Ibn-e-
Yamin. The diwan is generally taken to be jost (Vol. 23).

6.))1}5 Ol p> Bee under Autographs above.

&S OV ps and L;c A28 Ol s This volume (49) prescnts a
very beautiful specimuen of the art of calligraphy.

ska Jlgs A copy of the very rare and unpublished diwan
ol Hinda, who flourished 1n the reigns of Shih Jahan
and Awrangzeb (Vol. 105).

O e Kbt A copy of the very rare and unpublished gasi-
das of Mashrabi (Vol. 14).

e sa.a A clearly written copy of the artifice-poem
by Qiwami, brother of Nizini-e-Ganjawi. This poem
was published and tranmslated by the late Professor
Browne in his Lt Hist, Ders, vol. ii. Our MS. not
only gives better and more correct readings of several



28.
- - Salmin’s celebrated artifice-poem (Vol. 1, Book No. 5).
29.

30.

31.
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verses, but it also solves those difficulties which the late
Professor could not get over (Vol. 1, Book No. 7).

4 gas oa2d A fine and very carefully written copy of

il ._;;\:K See under Autographs above.

Ky ; An exquisite copy of the unpublished allego-
rical poem Hal Ndma or Gay o Chawgan by Mahmud
‘Arifi. This MS. presents a very beautiful specimen of
high class s, 3%, and W (Vol. 53).

AN led A very clearly transcribed copy of Sufiistic
Discourses by the great Muslim saint of the Decean,
Khwaja Banda Nawaz Gesti-dardz of Gulbarga.  Copics
of this work are not common (Vol. 45).

4w ple A very interesting and instructive work des-
eribing the various kinds of zikr, practised by the Shat-
tarivya order of Sufis (Vol. 85).

é\ 45 A very rare and unpublished imitation of Jimnis’ fam-
" ous sufiistic work entitled Lawa'th (Vol. 59).

ole £ 35 A very rare, valuable, and unpublished work on
Sufiism by Qazi Mahmad Bahrt (Vol. 30).

(e <Y s~ The famous questions of Fakhrus-Sadat-e-
Husayni, which Malmad-e-Shabistari answered in his
Gulshan-e-Iiaz. This lis of the questions contains more
lines than are generally found either in the copies of
the Gulshan or in the commentaries on it (Vol. 56).



Note on the Technical Details of the Catalogge

I General Remarks

1. Description. Each independent work, whether it forms
a separate voluwe, is bound up witl obher works, or is written
on the mareins of the pages of another work, is deseribed and
pumbered separately.  The number of the volume, according to
which it stands on the shelf of the library, is left undisturbed.
All kinds of scraps, which neel no separate treatmont, have
uot been separately noticed.

2. Transliterafion. The trapsliteration system is practi-
cally the samre as in M. Ivanow’s catalogue, with the exception
of the following particulars, required by the considerations of
scientific acenracy, sumplification, and actual pronunciation :—

(i) The » <Y in Arabic and the «sl»! i =5 in Persian and
Urdu are indicated in M. Ivanow’s catalogues.by ‘1’ For
example, 89 i 4 (Ar.) = ‘Sharhu-Tahdhib'l-Kalam';
23l 0> (Per)="Diwin-i-Hafiz'; <, 0y (Urdu)="Zabin-
~-Rikbita’. Inasmuch as transliteration is a phonetic re-
presentation of the actual pronuncation, I have ventured
to differ from M. Ivanow with regard to Persian and Urdu
languages, in both of which the actual pronunciation of the
kasra is, 1n my opinion, represented better by an ‘e’ than
by an ‘i, For example &ib O'ys = ‘Diwdn-e-Hafiz'; and
£, ok = Zaban-e-Rekhta,

(i1) The letters «, 5, and o have been given one and the same
transliteration-value by M. Tvanow, whether they occur in
Arabie, Persian, or Urdu words, viz.,, ‘th’, ‘dh’, and ‘¢’
respectively. For example <!« (Ar) = ‘Thamarat’; and
su 3 (Per) = ‘Diwan-i-Thand'i; and o & (Urdn)
= ‘Marthiyya-i-Husayn'. On the principle that the actual
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pronunciation should be represented phonetically in trans-
literation, T have given these letters different transliteration-
values according as they occur in Persian or Urdu words,
e.g., ='< in Persian is transliterated as ‘Samarat; and <.~
in Urdu, as Marsiyya’. The letters > and = are expressed
in Arabic by ‘dh’ and ‘4’ (as in M. Ivanow’s Catalogues);
but in Persian and Urdu by 'z’ and ‘7' respectively, be-
cause their actual pronunciation in the two last langusges
is, I venture to think, betfer represented by ‘z’ (with a
suitable diacritical sign) than by ‘dh’ and “d’. It is for
this reason that > and o= are not transliterated, where they
occur in Persian and Urdu MBS., as ‘Tadhkira’ and *Qadi’,
but as ‘ Tazkira’ and ‘Qazi’ respectively. It may not be
out of place to quote here the following observations of the
great Arabie grarymarian, Dr. W. Wright (4 Grammuar of
the Arabic Language, pp. 6 and 6, 3rd. ed., 1933): "=
“is pronoanced like the Greek #, or th in ¢hing. The Turks
“and Persians usually convert it into the surd s, as in
“sing. * is sounded like the & of the modern Greeks, or #h
“in that, with. The Turks and Persians usually convert
“it into z. o is an aspirated d, strongly articulated bet-
“ween the front part of the side of the tongue and the
“molar tecth (somewhat like ¢% in this). The Twks and

1y

“Persians usually pronounce it like z

Dr. Steingass in his Persian-English Dictionary trans-
literates < by s, and with reference to the pronunciation
of > says, “the Persians make but little, if any, difference
“between it and > za, and accordingly call it also za's
“sakhiz." As regards o~ he observes that it is pronounced
“in Persian very much like #z, while in Arabic the pro-
“nuneciation inclines towards 4. The New Persian-Eng-
lish Dictionary by 8. Haim published at Tchran transhit-
erates the three letters by ‘s’ and ‘z".

The Urda compound letters, viz., ¢, >, +, and ¢ are cx-
pressed by M. Ivanow as ‘t'h’, ‘d’h’, ‘k’h’, and ‘g'h’ (to
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distinguish them from ‘th’'=w, ‘dh’=3, ‘kh’'=¢, and
‘oh’ = ¢ respectively). Dut as each of these is a compound
letter, T have preferred to indicate their pronunciation by
“th*, “dh’, ‘kh’ and ‘gh’. For example 4> is not ex-
pressed as ‘ Dak’hni’, but as ‘Dakbni’.

(iv) Names of places in India are spelt in accordance with the
Post aid Telegrapl Guide,

3. Vocalization. As regards vocalization M, Ivanow says
that it “is given (in his catalogues) according to the usages
“of gtandard Persian, spoken in Persta™. He further remarks
“ In India maoy Persian words are systematically misspelt, pro-
“Pably uwnder the influence of the phonetic rules of the local
“Ianguages, foreign to Persian. Numerous exmuples can be
aiven such as:  Babir (o) instead of the correct bilar or
“huhar ete Tt Accordingly he vocalizes 2L\ as Bilaristan
(IvASDB, No. 612); *w as Biuan (IvASB, p. 607); <L' = as
Iiil-i-Abyat (IvASB, No. 1259, 5); 50 & omm as Husn-i-Galaw-
saz (IvASD, No. 924, 6); =4 as Lidhdhat (IvASB, No. 1611).
The New Dersiun-English Dictionary by 8. Haim published at
Tehran voenlizes the first three words as ‘Baharesﬁn’, ‘Bayan’,

Y

and ‘Hall'.  Such distinguished scholars of Persian as Professor
Browne and Professor Nicholson, noted for the accuracy of their
voeatization, have deliberately vocalized the abovementioned
words as ‘Dehanstan’, ‘Beyan’, ‘Hall’, ‘Gula’, and ‘Ladhdhat’.
I have ventured $o follow these authorities. If I err af all, T
err in good company.

4. System of Transliteration. The following is the system
of transliteration followed in this catalogue :—
Voo, i, u, (a) o p
< b <t

" TvASE p. xxvii.
1 1bid p.oxxvii, foounote 2.
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. th (n Arabic) S ak
= i 51t d Urdu
L g (in Persian an ) 4 %
e Jh J o1
- ¢
2 X fom
C 1.1 .
K Kl Jon
C 43} ' )
3w, o,
s d (1)
(dh (in Arabic) ¢ h
3,"{3_5 (in Persian and Urdu) < 1 (ma raf)
§ a {e (maﬂuﬂ’)
s r ’
. LS‘ ay
5z
; S ag, (aw)
5 uzh
€ bh
w8
X & ph
w* sh =
¢ th
25 T
., [d (ir Arabic) ¢ th
Sl 2z (in Persian and Urdu) ¢ jh
Lo ¢ chh
L a3 dh
& ‘ a3 dh
¢ h § kb
o
Note.

As & bas got {at least in classical Persian and in TUrdn) two different and ais-
tinet sounds, viz., the ma'rif and the majhiil, it haa been given two different transiiteration
values as shown above,

Note. In quotations from old MSS., in which «2 , Ty & 4 are uot distinguished from

S, g, & J, tha old orthography has boen followed; but in trausliteration their aciual
pronunciation is given,
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II Explanation of the System of the Descriptive Notes

1. Numbers. The volume number shows the place which
it occupies on the shelf of the Library. The other numbers
indicate works separately noticed.

2. Titles. Generally where no definite title could be as-
certained, a provisional designation has been given in single or
double inverted commas.

3. Dates.—

(@) The dates of the reigns of rulers are, as a rule, given in
accordance with those found in The Mulammadan Dynas-
{les by St. Lane-Poole, Westmin., 1894,

() Where dates according to the Muslim era are given with
their equivalents in Christian era, the former stand firsg
and the latter second. The abbreviations A.H. and A.D.
are generally omitted.

(¢) For converting Muslim dates, days, and months into their
Christian equivalents, I have generally used Pillai's Tudian
phimerts.

(d)y Hijri years are converted into their Christian equivalents
in accordance with the Comparative Table given in Stanley
Lane-Poole’s Coins of the Mulammadan States of India
wn the British Museum, edited by R. Stuart Poole, LT.D.,
Lond., 1855., or the Comparative Tables of Muhammadan
and Christian Dates by Bir Wolseley Haig, Liond., 1932.

(¢) In converting the Yazdijardi years (A.Y.), I have generally
followed McCuodden's Oriental Eras, Bombay, 1846.

4. References to folios in MSS. On this point I entirely
agree with M. Ivanow, and whatever I have to “say about it is
better said in his own words: “ The shortness of time alloted
“for the work rendered it out of the question to undertake the
“arducus task of numbering folios and- verifying their proper
“order in ......, volumes of MSS., as a mere appendix to my
“other duties as a cataloguer. Although pressing necessity
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“forced me to number personally thé folios in several.........
“yolumes, I was unable to do the same for all unfoliated works
“of the collection, especially for bulky MSS, In consequence
“the folio number 18 sometimes not shown in the descriptive
“notes; in such cases 1t was useless to give a table of contents

“and impossible to give exact references to folios for other
“purposes. " ”

5. References to other publications. References are given
to gencral works on Persian, Arabic, and Urda Literatures, and
to the catalogues of Persian, Arabic, and Hindustani MSS., “in
“differcnt libraries, in so far as locally accessible. The cata-
“logues of Indian libraries are mentioned separately (and first)
“in order to show immediately what other copies are within
“the reach of residents of India.”t As regards critical edi-
tions, translations, and other particulars, * the information given
“here 1s often-based on earlier eatalogues and other sowrces.
“ Whenever possible references are given to Oricutal editions. ™}
Not only was the Cafalogue of Persian printed books in the
British Museum, by E. Edwards, 1923, drawn upen, but later
lists of Indian booksellers in Hyderabad, Lucknow, Cawnpore,
Liahore, and other places were also mwade use of.

6. Description of the appearance of MSS. 1 have follow-
ed the same lines as M. Ivanow. *All information concerning
“the external appearance of the MSS. is arranged in a strict-
“ly uniform order as follows :—

“(1) Number of folios (Ff), whenever it is known.

“{2) The menasurements of a page (8)" in inches. * First the
size of the paper and secondly of the place occupied by
the text on a page.

“(3) Number of lines (II) on a page.

“(4) Quality of paper (pap.) mostly only distinguished as Ori-
ental (Or.) or European (Hur.).

“(5) General type of the handwriting.

*IvASB, pp. xxix, zxx, 1 Ibid, v, xxx, } Thid,
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“(6) The state of preservation of the MS.
“(7) Hlustrations mentioned if found in the MS.”*

III Note on the Indexes

1. Titles of works. [Iollowing the example of standard
catalogues (such as those of the British Museum, the Bodleian
Library, and the Catalogue of Prof. Browne's MSS., ed. by Prof.
Nicholson) and believing it to be practically more useful, 1
have given the titles of works in Arabic characters, arranged
them alpbabetically, and given references to the pages of the
Catalogue. 'The principal references are denoted by heavy figares,
while mere incidental mention is indicated by lighter type.

2. Names of Persons. For convenience of reference the
names have been arranged in strictly alphabetical order. This
arrangement lends itself more easily to facility of reference than
the more scholarly system by which, for example, Aia Zar
and [bn-e-Stnd are shown respectively under 7 and 8§ and not
under 4 and I, and Jalalu'd-Din precedes Jalal-e-Faralhani.
Here alse the principal references are denoted by heavy figures,
while mcre incidental mention is indicated by lighter -type.

3. Index of subjects. As the purpose of this index is
practically served by the List of Works classified uccording to
Suljects, given above, it 1s not separately given.

4. Indexes of Scribes and Places of transcription. Names
which arc not clearly legible in the manuscripts are nof in-
cluded in these indexes.

*IvASE p, xxxi.



List of the Collections of Manuscripts (Persian,
Arabic, and Hindustani) to which references are

given in this Catalogue

Those Coilections to which no reference is made in any
of M. Ivanow’s Catalogues (of Persian MSS. at Calcutta) wre
marked with an asterisk. Those marked with a dagger are collec-
tions of Arabic or Hindustant MSS. and as such are excluded
from M. Ivanow’s Catalogues, because these latter deal with
Persian M3S. only,

%1 Bombay (MIF). The fivest and the largest public library of
Arabic, Perstan, Hindustani, and Turkish MSS. in cur
Presidency. A catalogue raisonne of it was prepared
by Mr. K. Rebatsek and published in Bombay in 1873.

% 2 Bombay (MFS or MFB). A ‘Supplementary Catalogue of
Arabie, Hindustawl, Persian, aud Turkish MSS. and
Descriptive Catalogue of the Avesta, Pahlavi, Pazend,
and Persian MSS." in the Mulla Firuz Libravy, compiled
by 5. A. Brelvi, Esqr,, 3.4, 1.3, and Ervad B. N. Dha-
bhat, ».4., Bombay, 1917.

%3 Bombay (Cama). The K.R. Cama Oriental Institute. A
Catalogue of the MSS. belonging to it by Ervad B. N.
Dhabhar, Bombay, 1923.

%4 Bombay (JMB). The Jame' Masjid Library. A Cata-
logue {in Urdu) of the MSS. and printed books in Arab-
ie, Persian, and Urdu Janguages belonging to the Mad-
racc-g-Mubammadiyya attached to the mosque, Bom-
buy, 1341/1992.

%5 Bombay (BBRAS). The Bombay Branch of the Royal
A~iat Society, A Descriptive List of the Arabic, Per-
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sian and Urda MSS. belonging to it, by Mr. A. A. A,
Fyzee, B.A. (Cantab), Barrister-at-Law, was published in
the Journal of the Seciety for the year 1927,

% 6 Bombay (PWM or PrWWM). The Prince of Wales Museum
of Werstern India. A List of the Arabic, Persian, and
Urdu MSS. contained in it, kindly supplied, at my re-
quest, to the University Library, by the Secretary, Mr.
J. Jacob.

% 7 Poona (BORI). The Bhandarkar Oriental Research Ins-
tisute. A list of the Arabic and Persian MSS. be-
longing to it was supplied to me, ab iy request, by Mr.
Waqar Ahwad, ara, Prof. of Persian, N, Wadia College,
Poona.

¥ 8 Poona {BISM). The Collection of Persian MSS. in the
Bharat Itihasa Samshodhak Mandal.

* 9 Ahmednagar (AIA. or Anj. Isl. Ahm.). The Anjuman-e-
Islam Library. A List of the Arabic and Persian MSS.
contained in it was supplied to me, at iy request, by
Mr. Sayyed ‘Abdu’r-Ra’af, A, B.T., Hertdmaster Urdu
Training School for Men, Poona.

* 10 Bijapur (BM or Bij. Mus.). The Bijapur Museam. A
List of the Arabic and Persian MBS, contained in it was
supplied to me, at 1y request, by Mr. ‘Abdu’l-Kadir
J. Bangi, B.A., B.Es. (Retd), ML,

% 11 Satara (SM.). The Government Historical Museum. A
List of the Arabic, Persian, and Urdu MSS. and Docu-
ments preserved in it and published in the schedule to

Government Ilesolution, General Department, No. 7633
of 1st May, 1930.

¥ 12 Madras (GOLM). The Government Oriental MSS. Lib-
rary. An Alphabetical Index of MSS. in it published
at Madras in 1893,

% 13 Hyderabad (Deccan). (Asal). The magnificent State Lib-
rary, called the Asafiyya. A catalogue of the Arabic
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and Persian MSS. and printed books hioused in it, puk-
lished in two volumes, Hyderabad, 1332-33/1914-15.

% 14 Navsari (MRD). The First Dastur Meherji Rana Libra-
ry. A catalogue of its MSS. (Muslim as well as Zorc-
astrian) by Mr. B. N. Dhabhar, m.A., Bombay, 1923.

¥ 15 Aligarh (MUA). The Subhanu'llah Oriental Library as-
tached to the Muslim University. A catalogue of its
Arabic, Persian, and Urdu MSS. by Savyed Kamil Ha-
sayn, Esq., M.A., published by the University of Aligarh,
1929, :

% 16 Kapurthala (KS or Kapur). The State Library. A List
of its MSS. made by Sayyed Mubhammad ‘Abdu’ilah,
Tsqr., M.a., published in the Oriental College Magazine,
Liahore, 1927.

¥ 17 Lahore (PU or Punj. Univ.). The Punjab University Lib-
rary. A List of the MS8. contained in it, made by Say-
ved Mubammad ‘Abdu'ilah, Ksqr., M.A., and published in
the Oricntal College Magazine, Lahore, 1927-32.

18 Bankipore (BLk). The splendid Oriental Publie Library,
Catalogue of its Persian MSS. Vols. I, II, I1I, VI, and
VII, by AL ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir, Cal,, 1912-21.

% 19 Bankipore (Bk). The Oriental Public Library. Catalogue
of its Persian MSS., Vols. VIiI, IX, XTI, X1V, XVI, and
XVII, by M. ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir, Cal., 1925-30.

T 20 Bankipore [Bk (Ar)]. The Oriental Public Library, Cata-
logue of its Arabic MSS., Vol. IV (by M. ‘Azimu’d-Din),
Vols. V, X, XTIII, and XIX (by ‘Abdu’i-Hamid) and
Vols. XII, XV, and XVIII (by M. Mu'inw'ddin), Cal,,
1910-1933.

21 Calcutta (IvASB). The Library of the Asiatic Society
of Bengal. A Concise Descrintive Catalogue of Persiap
MSS8. belonging to it by M. Ivanow, Cal., 1924.
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22 Calcutta (IvC). The Library of the Asiatic Society of

Bengal. The Curzon Collection. A catalogue of its
Persian MSS. by M. Ivanow, Cal., 1926.

23 Calcutta (IvS I). The Library of the Asiatic Society of
Bengal. Supplement I $o the Catalogue of its Persian
MBS, by M. Ivanow, Cal., 1927,

24 Calcutta (IvS IT). The Library of the Asiatic Society of
Bengal. Sapplement 11 w the Catalogne of its Persian
MSS. by M. Ivanow, Cul, 1248

25 Calcutta (Spr). The F.ibraries of the King of Qudh, A
Catalogue of the Arabie, Persian, and Hindnstany MSS.,
by A. Sprenger, Cal,, 154

26 Calcutta (Bh). The Bubir Library, A catalogue of tha
Persian MSS. in it, revised and completed by M, ‘Abduw’l-
Mugtadir, Cal., 1921.

T 27 Calcutta {Bh (Ar)l. The Bahdr Librave. A Catalogue
Raisonne of its Arabic MBS, by M. Hidavat Husayn,
Cal., 1923.

28 Caleutta (Madr). The Calcutss Madrasa Library, "A Cata-
logue of its Arabic and Persian MSS, by M. Kamaln'd-
Din and ‘Abdw’l-Mugtadiv, Cal.,, 1904,

29 Calcutta (St). The Oriental Library of the late Tippoo
Sultan of Mysore. A Descriptive Catalogue thereof by
C. Stewart, Cambridge, 180G,

+ 30 Rampur (Ram). The Siate Library. A Catalogue of its
Arabic MBS, Vols. I and I, Rawpur, 1902 and 1928.

% 31 Dacca (DU). The Dacca University Library. Catalogue
of the Arabic, Persian, and Urd. MSS. presented to the
Dacca University Library in Commemoration of the
First Visit to the University of H. E. Lord Irwin of
Kirby Underdale, Viceroy and Governor-General of Io-
dia, by Maulwi Chaudhri Kazbnu'ddin Ahmad Siddigui,
Zamindar of Baliadi, in January, 1929,
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% 32 Tehran (TM). The Library of the Majlis. A Catalogue
of its Arabic and Persian MSS. by Y. Etessami, Teh-
ran, 1933.

33 London (R). The British Museum. A Catalogue of ifs
Persian MSS. by C. Rien, Vols. I-II1., Lond., 1879-83.

34 London (RS). The British Museum. Rieu’s Supplement
to his Catalogue of Persian MSS., Lond., 1895,

+35 London [R (Ar)]. The British Museum. A Catalogue
of its Arabic MSS. by C. Rieu, Lond., 1859,

136 London [R (Ar) 8 or RS (Ar)]. The British Museum.

Rieu's Supplement to his Catalogne of Arabic MSS,,
Lond., 1892,

t37 London (EE). The British Museum. A Descriptive List
of the Arabic MSS. acquired by the Trustees of the Brit-
ish Museum since 1894, by Ellis and Edwards, Lond.,
1912.

38 London (Morl). The Library of the Royal Asiatic So-
ciety of Great Britain and Ireland. A Catalogue of its
Historical MSS. by Morley, Lond., 1854.

39 London (EI0Q). The India Office Library. A Catalogue
of its Persian MSS. by Dr. Ethé, Oxford, 1903,

% 40 London (R Br). The India Office Library. Two Collee-
tions of Persian and Arabic MSS. preserved in it, by
Ross and Browne, Lond., 1902,

+41 London (Loth). The India Office Library. A Catalogue
of its Arabic M38. by O. Loth, Lond., 1877.

* 42 London (Blum). The British Museum. A Catalogue of
the Hindi, Panjabi, and Hindustani M38. in the Lib-

rary of the British Museum, by J. F. Blumhardt, Lond.,
1899.

43 Oxford (EB). The Bodleian Library. A Catalogue of
its Persian, Turkish, Hindustani, and Pushto MSS. by
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Sachau and Ethe, Part I, Oxf.,, 1889, Part II, Oxf,
1930.

44 Cambridge (Br N or Br MSS. ed. Nich.). Professor E. G.
Browne's MSS. A Descriptive Catalogue of the Oriental
MSS. belonging to the late Prof. E. G. Browne, prepared
by himself and completed and edited by Dr. R. Nichol-
son, Camb., 1932,

45 Cambridge (Br). The University Library. A Catalogue
of its Persian MSS. by Prof, K. G. Browne, Camb., 1896.

% 46 Cambridge (Br Hnd Muh). The University Library. A
Hand-list of Muhammadan MSS. belonging to it, by
Prof. E. G. Browne, Camb., 1900.

% 47 Cambridge (Br Sup Hnd). Libraries of the University and
Colleges of Cambridge. A Supplementary Hand-list of
the Muhammadan MSS. including all those written in
the Arabic character preserved in them, by Prof. E. G.
Browne, Camb., 1922,

% 48 Edinburgh (EU or Edin). The University Library. A
Desecriptive Catalogue of the Arabic and Persian MSS.
in it, by Mohammed Ashraful Hukk, M. B. (Edin.), of
Hyderabad, H. Ethé, and Ed. Robertson, Hertford, 1925,

% 49 Aberdeen (Lind). Bibliotheca Lindesiana. Hand-list of
Oriental Manuscripts, Arabic, Persian, and Turkish, pri-
vately printed, Aberdeen University Press, 1898.

50 Paris (Bl). The Bibliotheque Nationale. A Catalogue of
the Persian MBSSB. belonging to it, by E. Blochet, vols.
i-ii., Paris, 1905-1915.

151 Paris [Bl (Ar)]. The Bibliotheque Nationale. Catalogue
des Manuscrits Arabes des Nouvelles Acquisitions (1884-
1924}, par E. Blochet, Paris, 1925.

152 Paris (De Sl). The Bibliotheque Nationale. Catalogue
des MB8. Arabes, par De Slane, Paris, 1883.
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53 Munich (Aum). The State Library, J, Aumer, Die Per-

sischen Handschriften der K. Hof und Staatsbibliothek
in Muenchen, Miinchen, 1866.

54 Berlin (Pr or Pert). Die Handschriften Verzeichnisse der
~ Koniglichen Bibliothek zu Berlin. Vierter Band. Ver-
zeichniss der Persischen Handschriften. Its Catalogue

by W. Pertsch, Berlin, 1888.

55 Leipzig (Fleischer). The Collection described in . Fleis-
cher's Catalogus librorum manuseriptorum, qui in bib-

liotheca senatoria civitatis Lipsiensis asservatur, Grim-
mae, 1834.

56 Dresden (Fleischer). The Collection described by . Fleis-
cher in Catalogus Codicum orientaliwm bibliothecae re-
giae Dresdensis, Lipsiae, 1831.

57 Vienna (Fior Flug). The Collection described by G. Fiue-
gel in his Catalogue of Die Arabischen, Persischen, und
Turkischen Handschriften der Kaiserlich-Koniglichen
Hofbibliothek zu Wien, Vols. I-IIT, Wien, 1865-1867.

58 Vienna (Krafft). The Collection described in A. Krafft's
catalogue of Die Arabischen, Persischen, und Tiirkis-
chen Handschriften der K. K. Orientalischen Akademie
z0 Wien, Wien, 1849,

59 Gotha (Gotha). The Collection described by W. Pertsch
in his catalogue of Die Persischen Handschriften der
Herzoglichen Bibliothek zu Gotha, Wien, 1859.

60 St. Petersbourg (Dorn). The Collection described by Dorn
in his Catalogue des Manuscrits et Xylographes Orien-
taux de la Bibliotheque Ymperiale Publigue de St. Péters-
bourg, St. Pétersbourg, 1852.

61 St. Petersbourg (Ros). The Collection described by Baron
V. Rosen in his catalogue of Les Manuscrits Persans,

in the Institut des langues orientales, St. Pétersbourg,
1886.
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62 Upsala (Torn). The Collection described by Tornberg in
his catalogue of the Codices Arabici, Persici et Turcici
bibliothecae regiae universitatis Upsalensis, Upsaliae,
1849.

% 63 Upsala (UU or Zett). The Collection described by Zet-
tersteen in his Catalogue of Die Arabischen, Persischen,
Turkischen Haundschriften, Der Universitatsbibliothek
Zu Upsala, Upsala, 1930.

64 Leyden (Leyden). The Library of the Academy. Cata-
logus Codicam Orientalium Bibliothecae Academiae Lug-
duno-Batavae, Vols. I-VI, 1851-1877, Lugduni Bata-
YOruI.

65 Hafni (Mehren). The Collection described by A. F. Meh-
ren in his Catalogue of Codices Persici, Turcici, Hin-

dustanici variique alii bibliothecae regiae Hafniensis,
Hafniae, 1857.
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The figures refer to the numbers of collections mentioned in the

prece&ing list.

ATA, gee No. 9
Asaf, . .., , 13
Aum, ... ..., , 53
BBRAS, ... .. ., , &
Bh, T
Bh (Ar), T

Bib. Ind., Bibliotheca Indica,
published by the Asiatic
Society ~of Bengal.

Bij. Mus.,, see BM.

BIsM, .. see No. 8
Bk, .. .. ., , 1819
Bk (Ar), ... 20
B, o 0, o, 50
Bl (Ar), .. ,, 51
Blaw, ... ., " 42
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Bodl, Bodieian.
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. Bombay University
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EE, ... " w 37
E10, " » 89
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Eur, European (paper).

F, Fi*, Folio, Folios.
Fl, ... ... .. see No. 56
Fleis, see Fleischer.
Fleischer, Dresden, see No. 56
" Lepzig, ,, ,, 55
Flug, see IM.
For. Libr., Foreign Libraries.
GOLM, .. .. see No. 12
Gotha, .. .. , , 59
Ind. Libr,, Indian Libraries.
IvASDB, ... ... see No. 21
G, ... o , 22
IvS I, ... .., 5 23
IS II, ... ..., , &

JASB, Journal of the Asiatic
Society of Bengal.
JBBRAS, Journal of the
Bombay Branch of the
Royal Asiatic Society.

JMB, . see No. 4



-JRAS, Journal of the Royal
Asiatic Society of Great
Britain and Ireland.

Kapur, see KS.

Krafft, . see No. 58
KS, .. ... ., 18
Leyden, ... ... ., , 064
Lind, w on 49

1, Number of lines on a page.
Lit. Hist. Pers., Literary
History of Persia, by
Prof. E. G. Browne,
Yols. I-IV, Lond.-Camb.

Loth, . see No. 41
Madr, . " , 928
Mehren, ... " , 05
i\IF, n » 1
MFB, " w 2
MFS, " . 2
Morl, w g OB
MRD, " , 14
MTA. 15

N b
Nast, Nasta'lig.
Or, Oriental (paper).
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pap, paper,
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Pr, see Pert.

PU, ... ... .. see No. 17
Punj. Univ., see PU.
PrwM, .. ... see No. &
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By vei e oy, 33
Ram, .. .. » 80
R{Ar), .. .., , 35
R (Ar) S, w 4 36
R Br, " , 40
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S, Size (Jength and width of
the page of a MS.).
Shik, Shikasta (handwriting).

SM, . see No. 11
Spr, ... " n 25
St, ... w o 29
TM™, o on 32
Torn, ., 62
Uy, w o 63
Zeth, .. .., , 63
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Volume 1.

MAJMU'A-E-NOH RASAIL- | AL
E-QAFIYA WA ‘AR (V2952 Wb Jl, sk ,8).
This is & composite manuscript comprising nine different

treatises on Persian Prosody, Rhyme, and Figures of Speech, all

bound together in one volume. It extends over 324 pages, of

which the following are completely or pa.rtially blank: 8,9, 30,

87, 94, 95, 96, 97, 207, 208, 288, and 289. The following couplets

(JWI3) Jbdb e sas 5 ey ¢ S s Bbs ST s

Jub Dl e of edl o (dadp)oate i S e o

occurring on p. ¥ are repeated in the same hand on pp. 94,

177, 203, 207, 213, 289, 297, and 318. There are eight seals,

three oval and five roundish, on p. 130. On pp. 174 and 175

a few couplets suitable for (love) letters are given, and on p. 177

i3 an interesting memorandum note, dated 1074/1664, about

which see MS. No. 5 below. On pp. 204-06 is copied & «b ==y,
alleged to have been given by the Prophet Muhammad to one

Ismi‘il b. Muhammad-e-Misri, who translated it into Persian from

the original Arabic inscribed on white silk. In it the Prophet

laments the irreligious and pitiable condition $o which his follow-
ers had been reduced on account of the neglect shown by the
rulers and the clergy to their respective duties. He then exhorts

Muslims to practise repentance, and to return to the path of

righteousness, 8o that they may obtain salvation. The translator

Isma'Tl says that he has sent a copy of it to Egypt, another

to India, & third to ‘Traq, and a fourth to Khorisin, for the

benefit and guidance of the general public. Pages 209-12 are
evidently the last four pages of a treatise on Astrology, which
was finished in 1019/1610-11. There is no date of transcrip-
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tion at the end of the volume, but since three of the treatises
contained in it are dated 1024/1615, and the paper, the writ-
ing, and the ink are the same, the age of the MS. may be
taken as the first hall of the XIc./XVIlec.

A memorandum note on p. 1 verso is dated 1085/1674.
In it a former owner, Shaykh ‘Alf, says that he presented the
volume containing wire treatises on prosody and rhyme to
the children of his master, Mirza Khalilu'llah, on condition
that it should neither be sold nor given to any one as a gift,
but that if any person wished to have a copy of it the same
be given to him. The same page contains the name of Ja'far
‘AT Khin, the last owner of the ME., who died in Poona a
fow years ago and who was a lineal descendant of a brother
of the famons Ibrahim Khan Giardl, Commander of the Maratha
Artillery. Tbhrahim Khan fought against Ahmad Shah-e-Abdali
at Panipat in 1761 a.D.

The nine treatises contained in the volume are:

1. Risala dar Qafiya ( 4:9\; oo t\“.w_))

This is a short treatise on Rhyme by the famous poet Jami,
It is sometimes called Risila dar Qafiya [as in IvASB No. 612
{9) ] and sometimes Risala-e-Qawafi [as in IvC No. 171, Iv8
ii No. 969 (12)]. The latter is supported by what Jami himself
says in the introduction, viz., 3's e w4 3)y e o), Haj.
Khal., however, refers to it as <k j o'l 3L In MUA
it 1s twice referred to as 3,131, also.

Mulla Narw'd-Din ‘Abdu'r-Rahmin-e-Jami was born at
Kharjird near Jam in Khorasan on 23rd@ Sha‘ban, 817/7th Nov.
1414, and died at Herdt on 18th Mubarram, 898/9th November,
1492. He was “one of the most remarkable geniuses whom
“Persia ever produced, for he was at once a great poet, a great
“scholar, and a great mystic.” For an account of his life and
works see Twhfa-e-Samt, Vol. 16, below ; Dawlatshah's Tazkirae ;
Br. Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iii ; Introduction to N. Lees' edition
of Nafalhatu'l-Uns, Calcutta, 1859; B, FitzGerald, Notice of
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Jami's Life., in his English translation of Salaman wa Absal,
London, 1879; S. Robinson, Persian Poetry for English Readers,
1833 ; Rosen, ‘Persian MSS., (where a most detailed account
of the priceless sutograph of the poet's Kulliyyat is given and
several old errors removed); and Rieu ii pp. 643-650.

Jami was greatly admired by Khwija-e-Jahan Mahmud-e-
Gawan, the learned Prime Minister of the Bahmani Sultians
of Gulbarga, who invited him to come to the Deccan and give
the benefit of his learning and guidance to the people of this
country. It is interesting to note that about a century before
this, Mahmtid Bhih, a raling Sultin of the same Bahmani
dynasty, had invited another great Persian Poet, the celebrat-
ed Khwija Hafiz of Shiraz, to the Decean. The letter of
invitation sent by Mabmuid-e-Giwan to Jami is reproduced in
MS. Vol. 10 of this Collection.

This treatise covers pp. 2-7; and begins with:
oS 0T 4 ool k) Ol 436 § oK 5 0300 4 b 3w

It was edited and translated by H. Blochmann in his
Prosody of the Persians, pp. 75-86, in 1872,

{Undated,; but: for the reasons already mentioned above in the
general description of the volume, it belongs in all probability
to XIe/XVIlec.

Other copies: Ind. Ltdbr. BBRAS Persian 4 (viii) ; a couple of
treatises on Qafiya are mentioned in MF, but the author’s name
is not given; JMB No. 2762, appears to be a commentary;
MUA p. 46, No. 4; p. 47, Nos. 12, 14, 15; p. 48, Nos. 28, 30,
31; Bk No. 180 (xvi); IvASRB No. 812 (9); IvC Nos. 171, 172
(1); IvS it No. 969 (12). For. Libr. R 11 p. 526b; RS No. 191
{(iv); EB Nos. 894 (28), 895 (32), 896 (18); Aum p. 121, No.
318, 3; Fl iii p. 643, No. 7.

Pp. 3-7. B 68X 45, 4 8X3°). No jadwals. LL 19. Nast. Tech. terms in red. Or, pup.
Cond. good.

2. Risala dar ‘Ilin-e-Qawafi (G\J; A‘G > ‘n"".) )

This is another treatise on Rhyme in Persian by Amir Bur-
hanu'd-Din ‘Atau'llah b. Mahmtd-e-Husayni, who was born at
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Nishapir, studied at Herat, acquired great proficiency in pro-
sody and figures of speech, and died at Mashhad in 929/1523.
Referring to this treatise the Emperor Babur observes in his
Memoirs that the chief defect is that the illustrations are
drawn from the author's own poems. ‘‘He knew the Arabic
“Seiences well ” (the Turki text of the Memoirs edited by Ilmin-
gki, Cazani, 1857, p. 224, has ¢ »~* «2 # s »; but Khinkhanan’s
Persian translation reads «:# ¢se; vide MS. No. 2, Univ. Coll.
infra) “and also wrote a Persian treatise on Rhyme. The
“treatise is well done, but it has the defect that he brings
“into it, as his examples, couplets of his own and, assuming
“them to be correct, prefixes to each ‘as must be observed in
“the following couplet by your slave (banda)'........ . He wrote
“another on the curiosities of verse, entitled fladl JSlu
“a well written treatise.” (A. Beveridge, sec. ii, p. 285). The
last sentence in the above passage is more correctly rendered
by the Khinkhaniu in Persian as follows: s § ewi) o
SN STR TN VU SV S S <) B N P PL I FYPERC I RV T
o5 0¥ ‘e e (MS. No. 2, Univ. Coll. infra). As stated by
the author himself, this Risala is an extract from the last chap-
ter of his larger work on the Art of Poefry, the Takmilw’s-Sina‘at
(not Sana‘at as in IvC No. 173; this MS. has a clear kasra
below the first letter of the word), written at the direction of
and dedicated to the famous minister »~~ = »+, who died in
906/1501. The work is divided into nine chapters ( huraf) cor-
responding to the nine letters of the Qafiya, as follows:

(p- 10) Gb ch o Jih O
T BUTERE Y WPPY - PYFN T £33 9

(p. 12) TS -

(p. 17) @-{:J}\-\*eséf&: N ey OV

(p. 19) R S

uwb C\j\u;‘ JL&J\J,_;}J C\J‘ ” " ﬁ »
(p. 23) | Slogh b el o ails



&

(p. 26) i e e s ot G
(p- 28) G Ul oy n v i
(p. 31) O il e o w o RO
(p. 33) q_:,,.__#_\,q;,c' noor ep

'The MS. covers pp. 10-35, and has marginal notes.
Beginning : ‘Jéi; o\;:‘,m C—L\f W S'l_; L,wLa u“":s s u“-.-“'

Dr. Ethe, while describing the copy in the India Office
Library, observes: “in this chapter (i e, s> S~) there is
“a very interesting discussion on the difference between the
“J.# sty 3 sh and the s~ s's s sv”. This discussion is
viven here on pp. 15 and 16. Tts substance is not given by
Dr. Ethe; but, as the subject is interesting and instructive to
the student who studies the difference in the classical and the
modern pronunciations of these letters in Persian, I give here
a very brief sumnmary of it: ‘The letters +'» and .. when
‘used as <> are either Js,~ or Js»#%; in the former case, the
‘o which precedes the »'» and the +~5 which precedes the
.U are pronounced fully (¢-*!) as in >» and «3; whereas in
‘the latter, i.e., Js=+#, they are not so pronounced, e.g., in >,
‘(as in rode) and «—=' (the word written here looks like =,
but it is evident that the latter is out of the question here;
therefore I read it as =—=, Bést, in the sense ‘stand or stop’;
Farhang-e- Anandraj relying on Burhan-e-Qate' clearly explains
the meaning and pronunciation of this word as follows: J s s\
el el oV § st et i), ‘All are agreed that the use of st
‘d to rhyme with G st is not allowed ; for example = (shir,
‘milk) cannot be made to rhyme with »=* (shér, lion); because
‘majhal ya's were originally, alif’s, which latter become ya’s
‘by vmala. Hence it is that majhal ya's are made to rhyme
‘with those Arabic words which, in their imalated form, are
‘well-known in Persian, as in <= and —X*. The use of !,
“drt and sme 415, a8 in s»2 and s, is generally regarded as
‘permissible by old poets, but my master, e sz bl o =
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‘sl (i.e., Jami), has clearly stated (see p. 3 of the preceding
‘MS.) that it is most commendable, nay rather incumbent, that
‘the ma‘raf and maghal +'5 or .4 should not be used in (the
‘rhyme of) one and the same couplet. In spite of this injunction
‘of his, he himself has made <37 rhyme with =5 . He seems
‘to have done this deliberately, probably to show that it is not
‘absolutely wrong to do so’. A full and exhaustive account of
the nature and the pronunciation of the Ya-e-majhal is given
in my paper on The Unknown Yaiin Persian, published in vol.
1ii (1922) of the Annals of the Bhandarkar Oriental Research
Institute, Poona.

Dated 20th Muharram, 1024/19th Febr., 1615. Our M. is older
than the two in IvC; but later than the one in EIO, which
is dated 968/1561. )

Other copies: Ind. Lid. JMB No. 2758 ; Asaf 1 p. 166, Nos.
247, 251; MUA p. 47, No. 23; IvC Nos. 173, 174. For. Libr,
RS Nos. 191 (iii), 192, 421 (iv); EB No. 1402; EIO Nos.
2052-2054.

Pp. 10-85. Bize and other particulars same as of No. 1 above. Few marginal notes,

3. Risala-e-' Arag-e-Sayft ( e P :UL.«_) ).

A well-known popular treatise on Persian Porsody by
Sayfi-e-Bukhari, surnamed ‘Arazi, “the Prosodist”. Sometimes
it is styled <% =52 and even L'i! Ol from a phrase oceur-
ring in the very first sentence. He lived at Herat at the courts
of Sultin Abt Sa‘id (1459-69), the grandfather of Babur, and
Abwl-Ghiazi Sultin Husayn Mirza (1473-1506), the patron of
Jami. He died probably 908/1503-4. In his Memoirs the
Emperor Babur says about him as follows: “He was a Malla
“complete, who in proof of his Mullaship used to give a list
“of the books he had read. He put two Diwans together, one
“being for the use of tradesmen (Harfa-kar), and he also wrote
“many fables” (?! Khankhanan in his Persian translation of
Babur's Chaghta'm Memoirs says <=, J=} “that he wrote
“no Magnawt is shown by the following guatrain:
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w g ppdE G o cwlabed &5 s

« (é\.x_._.»o_«:_«r'j\j—f_ YA N 1 o
“A Persian Prosody he wrote is at once brief and prolix, brief
“in the sense of omitting things that should be included and
“prolix in the sense that plain and sunple matters are detailed
“down to the diacritical points, down even to their Arabic
“points. He is said to have been a great drinker, & bad drink-
“er, and a mightily strong-fisted man”. (Beveridge, Sec. ii, p.
988). A poem called >\4's 25# was composed by Sayfi, of which
a copy is noticed in Edin. No. 296,

Sayfl's work composed in 896/1490-91 is more full and
detailed than that of Jami and is “one of the best works on
Persian Prosody which we have.” It was lithographed at
Cawnpore, 1855, at Calcutta, 1865, and at Lahore; edited by
H. Blochmann; 1867 (text only), 1872 (text and translation);

and translated by G. S. A. Ranking, Bombay, 1885. An Urda
translation of it also was published at Lahore.

Beginning: t\ AN Ol oyl é.c Jor gl @ aM
Dated 8th Safar, 1024/27th February, 1615.

Other copies: Ind. Lebr, JMB Nos. 2763, 2764; MUA p. 47
Nos. 9 and 10; Bk Nos. 846, 847; IvC Nos. 172 (2), 179 (1).
For. Libr. R ii p. 525b; RS No. 191 (1); EIQ Nos. 2046-48;
Edin. No. 358; Pert. Berl. pp. 116, 131, 142, 187.

Pp. 38-94. Bize and other particulars same as those of Ne. 1 above.
) i ey
4. Huada'iqu'l-Haga'ig (Q*LUH gy\-*" )

The title, as given in this MS,, in the passage guoted
below, is 5wt 5i'as | the same as mentioned in Dawlatshah’s
Tagkira (Browne’s ed., p. 308); but in Rosen, M8S. (Pers., p.
282}, it is more correctly given as &'t} s>, In the Kashfu'z-
Zunan. p. 421, it is mentioned as &'} 3rlis; while in Rieu'’s
Suppl. No. 421 v, it is given as FLb! Ljam,

This is a treatise on the Figures of Speech by Hasan b.
Muhammed ash-Sharaf ( S8harafu'd-Din ) ar-Rémi. He was a
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learned poet, well versed in the art of poetry, and the poet-
laureate of ‘Iraqg in the days of Shih Mansir b. Muzaffar, the
last of the Muzaffarids, who was killed in 795/1393. He has
also written another work entitled 3! !, regarding which
see MS. No. 6 below. He has also left a diwan, in which he
has displayed his poetic skill. In the days of Dawlatshah it
was not accessible at Samargand, but was well-known in ‘Iraq,
Agarbiijin, and Fars. As Rashid-e-Watwat's famous book, the
Huada'"igu’s-Sibr, dealing with the same subject, was considered
too short, the present work was written by order of Sultin
Uways b. Hasan Shah-e-Ilkhani (757-776/1356-1375) to serve
the purpose of an explanatory commentary on it. The author
says (pp. 98-99):

83403 S [0l A oy codde @ e o, 0k SV o
i T $lotny €55 el Gl 33 am n b By ol
oz &S o Fs wp 58 ey o pliey cemop FTEIN I E
ead 035 3§ (Fgmm) 328 2 055 cemd 03 K L) oaas
(P321) a2 o s allan (Pp e gmae i §(13 ) At 4 5
O oo (anke) ot 30> 5 S § i eiy e L
e (FONB) ook s OOBE O S o Gashs ay S5
Ol s o)l CL_;-»'I WY PRI g NES :.:;L‘.(So;i:él EL.LJ
e E)y Jarie B at oy el 35 Ve % plle Ol
(Sr) crr Gl Glam 4 s e diliie e 10 § (50
(“ouits ) a3l

It is divided into $wo parts. The first part comprises fifty
(short) sections, and the second ten. References to, or quotations
from, Rashid’s work are introduced by the words 3. Js in
red ink, while the author's observations by <~ Js also in
red ink.

* As in the gquotation on p. y» of the Introd. to the Persian edition of Rashid's Hadd'ig
by 'Abbas Iqbal.
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Beginning: 34 o) sl il & 5 e dny 5 sbally s 2 ) e
Dated 21st Jumad. I, 1024/8th June, 1615.

Other copies: For. Libr. EB No. 1340; RS No. 421 v; Rosen
Ne. 101 ; Krafft, No. 68; Pert. Berl. No. 35;

Pp. 98-173. 6.6'9X4'7, 5X2'6. No jadwals. LL 14. Nast. Writing black & red. Or, pap.
Cond. good.

5. Qasida-e-Masni'a {4 gy AR

This is the famous artifice-poem (entitled >+ £, see
‘Abbas Igbal's Introd. to his ed. of Rashid-e-Watwat's ~—1 5l
p. ) by Khwija Jamalu'd-Din Salmin, who was born at Siwa
(whence called Sawaji} in about 700/1300. He received a good
education and attracted the notice of Shaykh Hasan-e-Buzuarg,
the Jala'ir ruler of ‘Irdq (736-57/1335-56), who when he ascend-
ed the throne, raised him to high distinction. He wrote beautiful
gasidas in praise of Shaykh Hasan, his accomplished queen
Dilshad Khatan, and their son, Shaykh Uways. They were
composed in imitation of the panegyric poems of Zahir, Asir,
Sand’i, and Kamal-e-Isfahani, whom he generally surpassed in
subtlety of style and novelty of ideas. He died in 7T78/1376,
leaving behind two masnawis: Firag-nama and Jamshid wa
Khurshid, and a ducan; but his fame rests chiefly on his
gasidas, in which he has fully displayed his skill in the poetie
art. For further particulars of his life and works, see Encye.
Islam, Dawlatshah, Ske'ru’l-‘4jam, esp. ‘Abdu'l-Muqtadir's Cat.
of Bankipore Or. Publ. Lib., where copious references to Per-
sian and European literature are given and some errors of dates
in Rieu and Ethe have been corrected. Although the gasida
under notice is a panegyric poem in praise of the minister
Ghiyagu’d-Din Mahmid, d. 736/1336, (minister to Aba Sa‘id,
the Mongol who ruled from 716-736/1316-35), yet it is really
designed to serve the purpose of an illustrative treatise on Persian
Prosody and Figures of Speech. And that is the reason why
it has been included in this volume, along with other treatises
on Prosody and Rhetoric. It is composed in imitation of Sayyed
Zulfagir-e-Shirwani's gasida, concerning which Dawlatshih says
in his Tazkira (Br. ed. p. 131):
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Jadlss tacad Jo b w5 ol O @l Sl 33
QTP PRC R RES PRPEPA PPN JE P QUM P
R R P CRT L S SV Ay Sty e
Ol ol s ol s S 555 o gl addie 20 Ogbe bty
S 48 yoae sa.d Sy amle cnby s Bad 5y ax Gae
cash ol b as sl w2y gam
Sy s U'L‘df,_ deo Jf_}\ A e s
BIE\ SN S ST Vs R
0B p st e s 0;% Je
Nodl OV o asb U
E RS -y C’“L""' G953 ¢ e
Ak g T sl
e 50 3 kot e gl G ed Gl e 4e a3l
A Sy J;ufJ;JJ; .qu
AT da 0 8 s 0L o
In the prose preface Salman says (pp. 178 and 179):
sl ey 52y Jaely el @u 0 7 RO PRV S
SéuNpssenio Gkt gdo s 33 2 by cat Slis QTQ\.:.._:;,.,
g e roaa Ohss 55§ pdan 51 2 USGy 6K 35 Ol
flo ol g e baes s o el Gay § p iy i aikad
odl etes GHOe Gl Ul Wl WG LT ol
ol a8 o Ol 80 A5 el a3 UL Y il sl 2
eoan FJ o il af coe St e PN e o I o:_}’d.\,\
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ua}_,a.u s.:‘.:\c_,.mdo.u o.x:..aij\)
While describing the copy in the India Office (No. 1241)
Dr. Ethe remarks: “The chief subtlety is, that all the words
“of two and two or three and three baits, written in red ink,
“form together a new distich usually a mathnawi-bait, and
“every bait of this kind represents a different metre and a

“Qdifferent tropical figure; for instance from the first two baits
“of the kastdah:

R E N *—.JTQ":_J: a9y gio T g o
b ab sl e sk ) J-( sy Sed8 5 (s 5 s 5

“there springs this mathnawi-bait in the meter e o g2,
“and representing 3Ly e A1

o e oashs et s cu gy oo (Sl ) Glae  «
i@ o :JJ\Q -}\:;lq ;'JL,_?- g:,..i; D 6‘)“ ¢

“Besides, (1) ali the initial letters of the baits give a kit'ah
“of three distichs, containing a dedication to the Wazir Ghivath-
“aldin Muhammad ; (2) from the »2= ie., specially selected
“letters, of the words in all the first hemistichs springs a kit'ah
“of eight distichs, in which no afif appears; (3) fromn the s
“of the words in all the second hemistichis springs another
“kit'ah of seven distichs, in which no diacritical point appears;
“and (4) by another arrangement of select letters, a ghazal of
“five distichs is formed.” The ghazal of five distichs mentioned
by Dr. Ethe is not found in our MS.

The gasida consists of 158 couplets, from the words of which,
in the manner stated above, 60 distichs and 6 hemistichs ave
formed, each of which illustrates a prosodial measure and at
least one figure of speech. In all 64 measures and about 120
figures of speech (as stated by the author himsell) have been

t Correctly given in this MS. as & liw.
i The lastword is correotly given in this MS. ns 3 ;7.
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iHustrated. @Wf‘a No. 1 besides illustrating the g2, serves
the purpose of indicating the exact number of couplets in the
original gagida. In asmach as it is formed from the infitial
letters of words ocourring at the beginning of all distichs of
the original poem, the total number of its letters must corres-
pond with the numnber of distichs in the original poem. The
git'a comprises 154 letters. The gasida ends in a du'a for the
patron, and, as the du'a is to be followed by Amen, the num-
ber 4 corresponding to the number of letters in that word,
(formed by the juxtaposition of the initial letters of the words
ocourring at the beginning of the last four distichs of the gasida)
must be added to it in order to obtain the number 158.

There is a prose preface (p. 178) to the gasida, which begins
with: :

c;\.‘.?gc_huiig\.b-x S\J(_g»\a,ha-w\njdw\?“}_wj\_h{
On p. 177, there is & memorandum note, dated 1074/1663-64,
which runs as follows:

S R i T S TR LR Py g PR
el - Jilly il sl s ol el A e
s Al g e ) i B o) o o U S e Ol
........ ar) Olale gt STL Ll Sai5 5 ol il Sl 54t
gy oy Jaly 0 Lz bom bm oty it )

VeVE oy g kulsl 2303 5 2 e sl

After the publication of Rashid-e-Watwat’s epoch-making
work, the Hada'lg, several poets of the VII and VIITth. cen-
turies of the Hijri era, devoted themselves to the development
of various kinds of artificial subtleties in their poems and to the
composition of 4 sas slai or aritfice-poerns. The most famous
amongst those who preceded Salman were (1) Fakbru’d-Din
Qiwaml Mutarrizi, brother of the great Nizdmi of Ganja, whose
poem goes by the name of s mliw 3 e wla; (2) Sayyed
Zu'lfagar-e-Shirwani (VIIc/XIIc), whose gasida referred to



13

above is entitled (') glaa 3 %31 pilin; (3) Badr-e-Jajurmi
(d. 687/1288); (4) Sharafu'd-Din Faglu'llah-e-Qazwini, whose
poem bears the title of LYl Loe & 3 Lla¥ Lay and (5)
Shams-e-Fakhri, author of the qasida called ,~J' 5 . Amongst
those who followed Salmin and imitated him in this respect,
the most remarkable is Ahli of Shiraz, (d. 942/1535-36) who
wrote a «svas fa-ei called o\l 0% in praise of a2 Jo b,
countaining four different ‘subtleties, viz., (a) certain words taken
from two and two and three and three dayfs, form together a new
masnawi-bayt, and every new bayt thus developed represents
different meter and a different figure of speech; (b) all the first
letters of the bayés formed into words give a git‘a; (c) and (@)
from the hashw of all the first hemistichs taken together and
from the hashw of all the second hewmistichs taken together
are forined two git‘as each of eight couplets. Ahli wrote another
artifice-poem in praise of Suitan Ya'qab consisting of eight
subtleties; and yet another in praise of Sultin Shah Isma‘il-
e-Safawi, also consisting of eight subtleties. For the gasidas of
Ahli see EB No. 1027.

Salmén’s gasida, under notice, contains explanatory marginal
notes opposite to the passages which require to be explained.
On one side of the resulting couplet the name of the figure of
speech contained in it is given and on the other, that of the
measure in which it is composed. The letters and words required
for various artifices are written in red ink. The qasida was
published in Gulistin-e-Masarrat at Cawnpore in 1851.

Undated ; but of the same age as other treatises in this volume.

Other copies: Tnd. Libr. GOLM p. 11; IvC No. 228 (1), in-
fomplete copy. ¥or. Lib. TM No. 643; EIO Nos. 1241, 2882.

Pp. 178-213 Writ. sp. 4'0 X 2'8. No jadwals. LL. 14. Other particulars same as of No. 1
bove.

6. Anisu'l-'Ushshag (JL‘-’J‘ g-:?‘ )

By the same Hasan b. Muhammad ash-Sharaf (Sharafu’d-
Din b. Muhammad) ar-Rami, who i8 the author of sldl 5ila-
seé No. 4 above. Referring to this work, Prof. Browne says
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{(Lst. Hist. Pers. vol. ii, p. 83): “ A few words, however, must be
“added on a work of great utility to students of the erotic poetry
“of the Persians. I mean the ‘Lover's Companion’ (4nisw'l-
“‘Ushshaq) of Sharafu’d-Din Rami, who flourished in the latter
“part of the fourteenth century of our era. This book treats of
“the similes which may be employed in describing the various
“features of the beloved, and has been translated and annotated
“in French by M. Clement Huart, Professor of Persian at the Ecole
“des Langues Orientales Vivantes (Paris, 1875). 1t contains
“nineteen chapters, treating respectively of the hair, the forehead,
“the eyebrows, the eyes, the evelashes, the face, the down on the
“lips and cheeks, the mole or beauty spot, the lips, the teeth, the
“mouth, the chin, the neck, the bosom, the arm, the fingers,
“the figure, the waist, and the legs. In each chapter the author
“first gives the various terms applied by the Arabs and Per-
“sians to the part which he is discussing, differentiating them
“when any difference in meaning exists; then the metaphors
“used by writers in speaking of them, and the epithets applied
“to them, the whole copiously illustrated by examples from the
“poets. Thus the eyebrows (in Persian abra, in Arabic Lajil)
“may be either joined together above the nose ( muttasil), which
“is esteemed a great beauty, or separated (munfasif),.and they
“are spoken of by the Persian poets by thirteen metaphors or
“metaphorical adjectives. Thus they may be compared to crescent
“moons ; bows ; rainbows ; arches ; milrabs; the letter nin, <; the
“letter Kaf, ¥; the curved head of the mallbat or polo-stick; the
“dagh or mark of owenership branded on a horse or other domestic
“animal ; and the faghra, or royal seal on the letters-patent of
“beauty. In the case of the hair the number of metaphors and
“metaphorical adjectives of which the use is sanctioned is much
“greater: in Persian, according to our author, “these are, pro-
“ “perly speaking, sixty ; but, since one can make use of a much
“ “larger number of terms, the hair is spoken of metaphorically
“ ‘a5 ‘that which possesses a hundred attributes’”; of which at-
“tributes a copious list is appended.” The MS. begins (p. 214)
with

\_yl:flr Ly ] g:,iu-\.l.:l_)bgf&- Q‘J&‘J ‘_,ZJL 6\.;‘_,.&»
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The treatise is dedicated to Shaykh Uways-e-Tlkhani (757-776/
1356-1375). The dedication, not found in IvASB No. 337, is
present in our copy. Haj. Khal. gives 826/1423 as the date of
its composition; but since Sultan Uways, to whom it is dedi-
cated reigned up to T76/1375, a later date must be incorrect.
The treatise was lithographed with o'»t! o'» of Muhammad
Tagi-e-Tabrizi, Persia, 1270-1283 ; translated and annotated by
Cl. Huart, Bibl. de I'Keole., Paris, 1875,

This MS. alsc does not bear any date of transcription.

Other coptes: Ind. Libr. JMDB p. 406, No. 2667 ; Bk vol 1ix,
No. 891; St No. 87; IvASB No. 337; IvC No. 170 (where it is
called a2ty For, Libr. R i1 p. 814 ; RS No. 420 (ii1), 421
(ii1); EB No. 1330 (i), Flip. 414 Aum p. 122 Pert
Ber No. 35; EIO No. 2035; Br p. 273, Nos. 413, 414; Lind p.
115,

Pp. 214-287. Size, seript, condition, same as of MS. No. 1 above. Writ. sp. 5X2'6. No
Jadwals, LL 14,

7. Qasida-e-Musanna' (t-aaé ;-—\:-;-45 ) .

This is.the famous artifice-poem by Qiwami, sometimes
called 4% iaed about which Professor Browne says ( Ldf. Hist,
Pers. ii, p. 47) : “The more important of these artifices of the Per-
“sian rhetoricians and poets are illustrated in a gagida-i-musanna’,
“or ‘artifice-qasida’, composed by the poet Qiwami of Ganja,
“brother of the celebrated Nidhami of Ganja, who flourished in
“the twelfth century of our era. This gasida comprises 101 bayts,
“or verses, and is given on pp. 198-201 of vol. i of Ziya Pasha’s
“Kharabat.” He then reproduces it “‘line by line, with prose
“translation, and running commentary as to the nature of the
“rhetorical figures which it is intended to illustrate.” Although
it is stated here that the gasida consists of 101 bayés, only 100
are quoted in the book. Our MS. also contains 100 only. Ten
couplets numbered 53-62, in the Lif. Hist. Pers. illustrate the
figure of speech called Lughaz or riddle, in respect of which Prof,
Browne says: “These riddles are generally very obscure, and
“I regret to say that of the one here given I do not know the
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“angwer,” Our MS. gives the answer. The riddle is on Love
(‘ishg). Couplet No. 70 illustrates the figure of speech called
mugarrad concerning which Prof. Browne remarks that it “is
“not mentioned in the books at my disposal, and I do not see
“wherein its peculiarity consists.” Our MS. mentions the name
of the figure of speech in such a manner as to explain the
peculiarity it consists of. It mentions it as «WYloe 5% i e,
free from the letter alif. No doubt there is an alif in the last
word of the first hemistich, viz., ast, but according to the rules
of classical orthography, it is not to be written after a sdfin
letter with which it is generally joined. It is not written in
our MS. There is another alif in the last word of the] coup-
let, viz., far; but because it is the ¢afiye or rhyme-word it
does not count just as the rhyme-word doe$ not count in a
o iaai . T§ is true that ordinary books on Persian Figures
of Speech do not mention the Figure mujarrad; but I find that
Ashrafuwl-Insha by Mawlawi Ashraf ‘Ali of Nasik (formerly Pro-
fessor of Persian, Elphinstone College, Bombay) explains it
under the name of ' Wsie and gives 28 varieties of ib
corresponding to the 28 letters of the aiphabet, from each of
which one letter is excluded. The text of the gasida, as given
in our MS., contains some important variants, which' are de-
cidedly better than the readings given by Prof. Browne. For
these variants and a defailed study of this gasida see my article
on it in the JBBRAS for November, 1925.

Each of the figures of speech is written here in red ink
facing the couplet which illustrates it.
Beginning : c’bg .C\J' Lk S, Fomr ok e
This treatise also is not dated.

Pp. 290-296. Size, paper, condition, script similar to those of MS. No. 1 nbove. Writ. sp:
51X 2'9. No jadwals. LL 15 or 10 to & page.

8. Tuhfati’sh-Shu‘ara ( R Ja...".“ Lot )

This rare treatise gives a detailed explanation of the 49
changes ( J¢ ) which take place in the various feet of Persian
prosody, such as &, ~ai, o, Si- eto; by Safiu’lah b. ‘Al
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of Bastamn and Dibistan. 1% is dedicated to the minister Shams-
w'd-Din ‘All of Bastam.
Beginning: desc.l:e-\)g;wa_,.'a:-xq ‘_gU_,.\rd..u-

This treatise also does not bear any date of transecription.

Pp. 298-317. Bize. paper, script, and corndition sume as of M8, No. 1 above. Writ. sp. 4'2
X 28, No jadirals, L1, 15,

9. Risala f1 Fann'il ‘Araz (uo,,-l\ PA 4“..«_))

This 18 a short treatise containing 31 gif'as of four hemi-
stichs each and illustrating 31 prosodial measures. The third
hemistich forms the measure and the other three are composed
thereon. It is by the famous poet Rashid-e-Watwat, who flour-
ished at the courts of Atsiz (535-551/1140-56) and of his son
Tl-Arsalan (551-68/1156-1172) and who died, 578/1182. For
his life and works, see Br. Lif. Hist. Pers.; Dawlatshah, and
other fazkiras. "For a critical study, see the Introd. to Rashid’s
s~db 3ta= | Tehrin ed. by ‘Abbas Igbal.

Beginning :
o 3l oip ot T3 02 e s oty Al & M
4 w_).jg\)];)\ ol A a2y WY e Ciilal e oyl
The first ¢it'a runs as follows:
(flowegr #)

s e plp LU S

% ;_j‘ FRCHY q\\_yf.ﬁ b1, add cr_‘«:g. 8

s ey S b ey gby 3L a5
This treatise also is undated.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 848 (ii). For. Lib». RS No.
191 (11).
Pp. 318-824, Size, paper, acript, and condition same as iz M8, Ne. 1 above. Writ, sp, 4'4
X 2.9, No jadwals. LL 15,
]
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Volume 2.
10.
MATALEUL-ANWAR (f5Y) oles ).

So called in IvASB No. 62 and in EIO No. 163, but the
title given in this MS.is LUY! &y Jte! &l The name of
the author is clearly given on fol. 1b, line 2, as ‘Afif Nuar-e-
Kasinl (Kashanl). Rieu (iii, p. 1037a) calls him ‘Afif Nava
Kashani, and his book 'Y sls; while Ethe (EB No. 141),
‘Afifah Nir-i-Kashini. In Asaf. (p. 880. No. 57) the anthor is
called ‘Afif Niir-e-Kashefi (?). Tt is a history of the Prophet
Muhammad and his four successors, together with a short ac-
count of the Umayyid Khalifate and a chapter on eschatology.
It is based on Commentaries of the Qur'an, Wagidr, Akhbare’(-
Aklira, Risala-e-Tmam Mansir-e-'Abhart, ‘Umdate’l-Mua'rifa
( Ethe has Tanihidw’i-Ma‘rifa). It is divided into 21 chapters.
Chapters i-xvil are devoted to the life of the Prophet; while
chap. xviil gives a sketchy account of the four Orthodox Khalifs.
While speaking of ‘Abdu’llah b, Saffaly the autbor says (fol.
72b) :

B 2555 e oMl (5) o § b Pl Bl ey 40
byl Ele s 5y o U il alind Olake Sl s 4o

From this it would follow that the book was composed before
the extinction of the ‘Abbasid Khalifate, i.e., before 656/1258;
but M. Ivanow states (IvASB No. 62) that it was composed
m the Xth century of the Hijri era. On what authority he
does so is not stated. Rieu (i, p. 85a) mentions Matali'ul-
Anwar as one of the sources of Ta'rikh-e-Mulammadi by
Muhammad Bihamad-Khani, comnposed in 842/1438-39. In the
first part of this latter work, the author narrates “the his-
“tory of Muhammad, the trial and anguish of the grave, the
“abode of the soul after death, resurrection and last judgment.”
If 1t is ‘Afif's Matale‘u'l-Anwar, it would follow that it was
composed before 842 A.H. After chap. xviii, comes a section
on the building of the Ka'ba (fol. 72b). It is followed by sec-
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tions on =10k (f. T7b), ki (f. T9b), s=o¥! 41> 4.5 (f. BOD),
S goss e (fBL), eme A JuF (£ 83b), gorbs gorl 0wl
(f. 84), «'> gos (f. 84b), &5, = (f. 85b), shady dle, il
V¥ b ol (£ 90), e Ly £oa (I 94b), Ol ol s i
(1 100).

Beginning: WK 5 e 3b ) @ 0K Say b § s uH)
Dated 15th Rajab, 1210/25th January, 1796. Copied by Rafi‘-
uw'd-Din at the order of ‘Ali Mardin Khan Afrasiyab Jang
Bahadur, grandfather of Sardar Mir Ahmad ‘Ali Khan, retired
Deputy Superintendent of Police and First Class Sardar of
Poona. The latter is a descendant of the brother of Ibrahim
Xhin Gardi, the famous Commander of the Maratha Artillery.
The Sardar enjoys.a respectable position amongst the Muslim
pentry of Poona.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 314, No. 1777 ; Asaf p. 880,
No. 57; GOLM p. 14; Bh No. 40; IvASB Nos. 62-64; St p.
25, No. 69, For. Libr. R 111 p. 1037; EB Nos. 141, 142; EIO
Nos, 163, 164,

¥ 106. 5 93X59, 60X 3'9. No jadwais. LL 15, Tnd. Nast. Or. pap. Blightly worm-
eaten Fdges of pages repaired. Cond. good.
-

Volume 3.
11.

PANCHHT-BACHA (24 e ).

This is a versified Dakhni translation of the famous Per-
sian poew entitled Manfigu't-Tayr of Faridud-Din ‘Atfar. It
1s generally known as Panchii-ndma, under which title it was
published in Bombay in 1312/1895. But on the last page of
that edition it is called Bachd Panchhi. In our MS. the name
appears more correctly as Panchhi Bachd, which is a literal

translation of the Persian title. In the epilogue («') fol. 110b,
the poet says:

by oSl B b b 0 W b e o Kl O3

The printed Bombay edition omits the last 26 couplets. More-
over its text is generally less correct than that of our MS,
The name of the author (not given in the book) appears on
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the title-page of the Bombay edition as Wajhu'd-Din, but else-
where as Wajihu'd-Din. He was an inhabitant of Karniil and
had adopted Wajds as his fakhallus, which is found in the poem
itself. The Khitima opens with the couplet:

Ay O o—’ydﬁl‘* o yo sy S S 52

Bee Urda-e-Qadim by Shamsu’llah Qadiri (pp. 92, 93), where it
is stated that besides this poem (called there Panchli-Bachha
(for Bacha, Sans. Wackd, language) he also translated another
sufiistic Persian poem also by ‘Attar, viz., Gul o Hormuz (also
called Khusraw-nama or Khusraw o Gul), under the title of
Tuhfa-e-'Ashigan, in the year 1153/1740~41. Nasiru'd-Din Ha-
shimi, however, in lis Dakan men Urda (p, 97) observes that
as Tahfa-e-' Ashiwgan was composed in 1015/1606-07, it could not
be the work of Waydi, but that it was written by another poet
of the same takhallus, Hashimi's remarks appear to have been
based on a misunderstanding of the #.,U % e viz, &' »lem.
olizk L Both Qadiri and Hashimi quote this hemistich, but
deduce from it defferent dates: the former deduces 1153/1740-
41 from the whole of the hemistich, while the latter 1015/1606-
07, from only the last two words of it. The poet’s couplet, from
which these deductions have been made, runs as follows:

it G o Gl o Ole OS2 £V S e

Both the writers, however, state that the author of the =,
kL wrote another masnaw? called '~b gl in 1145/1732-33,
which date is yielded by the title itseli, The date of composi-
tion of sl e, as given by Hashimi, is 1155/1742-43, but that
given by Qadirl is 1146/1733-34. The latter is based on the
chronogram given by the poet himself in the khatima (fol. 110b),
viz., o Lol LS the numerical value of which is 1146. Bibl
Morg. Gesich. gives 11156, which is the numerical value of the
last two words, viz., —\=¥ Lo\ only. Blumhardt+ gives the name
of the author as -im~e (1), in support of which he quotes the
following lines:

} Catlalogue of Hmdustany MSS. in the India Office, 1926, Wo. 111.
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%ﬁrbgubutfw\gwfj\ P.P &!‘I_,A o
(Se) Ot o dme cpe s 850 5 05T 4680 o 05 5685 5 b

He further says that “it was composed in AH. 1131 (A.D.
¥1719), as expressed by the chronogram <\ b 4.

Ethe (BIO No. 1031, 5) says: “Two Hindusthani translations
“of the Mantik-altair are preserved in Nos. 2375 and 2817 (the
“latber in Dakhni verses) of the India Office Collection.”
Beginning: 5 3sTad §Gm Oz o 556 o o0k e
The poem was printed at Bombay in 1280/1863-61; 1312/1894-
05 1319/1901 ; and at Madras in 1272/1855-56, and 1314/1896-
97. The Bombay editions contain modernised or revised spel-
ling and are wanting in a few lines towards the end. The
Madras edition of 1272/1855-56 is said to be very correct and
to agree with MSS. (see Shamsu'llah Qadird, p. 94). The fext
of the few extracts given on page 99 of Hashimi's book, Dakan
men Urda, is found on comparison with our MS. to be corrupt
and defec};iw. This MS. once belonged to Mr. ‘Adu’r-Rabman
Khan, father of the late Ja'far *Ali Khan of Poona mentioned
in Vol. 2 above.

Dated 2nd Safar, 1225/0th March, 1810.
Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 1282, No. 64; For. Libr.
Blum (1926), No. 121.

Ff. 111, 8§ 89X 45, T2 X 35, No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Dakkni Nast, Or, pap. Slightly
wormeaten, Cond. good.

Volume 4.
12.

NUZHATUL-MULIK (44 3.

In this book, the anthor Sulayman Muhammad-e-Bulghart
(fol. 4) narrates a few stories connected with past kings, The
stories are embellished with suitable Arabic and Persian poet-
ic gquotations. In this MS. the name of the Sultan to whom
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it is dedicated is left out, evidently with the intention .of writing
it afterwards in the blank space with rgd or .golden ink. The
title is menstioned on fol. 6b. It 1s div:fied into 10 chapters,
each containing two storics. These stories are.relateﬁj l.)y two
beauties =+ and s » o in the presence of the king 35 ¢ 4; th-ey
iliustrate the 10 chapters which treat of (f 18) the following

subjects: Jae el 55 Jyl O

fl’ " ] r}) b3

CL-F-\é b3 ” f):"' ”
.,;_,JL‘#" 1 ) ‘-Jl‘a‘- ]

i
WL:,., ::;.L:.a " (‘....,.. ”
N n.:,l:.d ” f-:“ “

113

JJJJ.;"J:SJ]J...‘(J‘SJT”
J,i\f;u_\JSbﬂ‘,\aubgiTn Ion

Jrj:;.\:.ﬁu ‘p; T

Beginning : C-chliLu J e QTJL.C (C) uTébj‘&.’éu; Y

Kashf. Zun. mentions an Arabic work of od) o Je gl
U SLieYY (d. 356 AH.) under the title of obe¥l, 2 Uliay *

This MS. bears no date of transcription. The name of the
copyist s effaced.

ER®

F1. 105. 58'3%4'6, 5% 24, No jadwals. LL 15. Very good clear Nast. Or. pap. Pages
sowewhat soiled by damp. Cond, good.

Volume 5.
138. &

NUSKHA-E-ALAMGIRT ( 58tk s ).

This is a collection of Letters (called in the colophon
oKl ) belonging to the period of Awrangzeb's Shaheadagt,

" Fluegel's ed., No. 18731, The full title is Sl Sl pla
oldt. Ttis further stated thas the work containg High
Sty gettass e

FU RS PR FTE PR
Seh g Al i it
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that is, before his accession to the throne. They were written for
him by bis Munshi (Abw’l-Fath) Qabdi{khan and revised and cor-
rected by the prince himself. Abu’l-Fath, who received the title
of Qabilkhan in the first year of the reign of Awrangzeb, retired
from office in the second year and died in the fifth (1072-73/
1661-63). Describing another collection of letters belonging
to the same period and written by the same Munshi, called
253k BT (collected by Muhammad Sidiq of Ambala, the
Munshi of Prince Akbar, the voungest son of Awrangzeb), Mr.
Najib Ashraf, M.a., (now Lecturer, Isma‘il College, Andheri),
says in his e oli, Laie (pp. 88-41) that a2 new (hitherto
unknown) copy has been discovered by his friend, M. Aba ‘Umar
Saleh Yafe, (of Hyderabad, Deccan)}, which contains the letters
found in the ddab-e-‘dlamgiri, but the number of letters con-
tained in it is very swall, the arrangement different, and the
introduction entirely different from that of Sadiq’s collection.
From this he concludes that somebody else has also attempted
to collect these letters. Then he quotes a passage from the
Introduction, which is exactly the same as that with which
our MS. opens {(unfortunately the first page or pages of our
MS. are logt) and which proves beyond doubt that onr MS. is
another ¢opy of the sane collection as has been found by Yile'l.
In the passage under reference our MS. adds « (not found in
Yafer's copy) alter the name of the author paalipd ¢ ol L4,
The addition of the name Thatha is significant, as it shows
that the author belonged to that city in Sind. Another guota-
tion from Yade't's copy, viz,

Xa 53,71, r o) f%) Mo e b :Tu’ :-_Jl#" S 3 s
TSP S P B RS R <[ P REF TS S

given on pp. 89 and 40 of Najib Ashraf's book reads more cor-
rectly in our MS. as follows:

S 5T e d o ey s emns 15 W) G AV S G il
H il ) 2 S0 3K

This collection, as stated by the collector (fol. 1b), is divided
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into 9 Magalas as follows:

o o e Ly 30 Lt 2

(as in N. Ashraf, ol 2L ('L'{ -~y dﬁ_}}\ u'a;'lf-i.e.)

(s: i

Beginning:

b3

ok xS ) e b s orlo ol 2K
NSRRIV AR N Ve
ol el o o Glilsie) s
yaosh K e s A § Ol a8 il
P s s O\ég}g‘éuw_\f.
w5 elg el Ol BB sl sie.)

) Sk a2 6 Ol L6 el e
) RSN PR QA | S
) ot s )
) “Loq‘{g

(V)
(¥)

()
(¢)
(o)

(v)
(v)
(A)
(3)

e\.'.:* C)\,z slash s e Jizs) wostlan J J'I}'l o alaas el
of gl e p Ol LB § e ol g FO gy
A e Pﬂ,) 0 & J_}Sj de e i o."_efaﬁ-\- .ofg\_}a\;;\g f\;_\ 33

Undated ; but the day, date, month, and place are given.

*"“‘. U.'.‘:.; :'-_-l’) C)\-«ﬂ‘l :\a_‘l_;y, O_,-aﬁTr;)

In

the colophon it is calied sk s | and it is stated that it was
finished on Wednesday, the 21st Ratnagéin, in the vitlage of Me-
dak, Subah Hyderabad, for Rai Ramdas Pandit, by Muhsmmad

Mah Qadiri.

For Yafe'is’ copy see above.

Ff 267. 894X 5, 74X 85, No jadwals. LL 15, 17, Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 6.
14.
MU'AYYIDU'L-FUZALA ( )Lu“/ld.- ).

A very valuable Persian-Persian dictionary, in which be-
sides Persian words, Arabic and Turkish words and expressions
occurring in classical Persian poets are explained by Shaykh
Muhammad b. Shaykh Lad of Delhi, completed (according to
Blochmann, Cotributions p. 9), 925/1519. The author under-
takes to explain all difficult words and phrases occurring in
Firdawst's Shaknama, Nizdmi's Poems, Sand'T's Poems, Duwans
of Khaqani, Anwari, Zahir, Sa‘di, Salman, Hafiz, and ‘Abharl.
The work is divided into kitabs, babs, and fasls. The kitabs are
arranged alphabetically according to the first letter and the Dabs
according to the last. Kach bab is sub-divided into three fasls;
the first is devoted to Arabic words and phrases generally found
in the works of Persian poets, the second to Persian and Pahlawi
wr.ds, and the #hrd to Turkish words.

Our MS. is defective and incomplete. The first three folios
and those after the word s 5 are written in a different hand
and supplied later. The other folios are in clear nasta'lig and
enclosed in golden and blue jadwals. The last word explained
is ¥kl and the MS. ends with v~ g S W WL It once
belonged to Mr. ‘Abdu’r-Rahmankhan, father of the late Ja'far
‘Alikhan of Poona mentioned in Volume 2 above.

Beginning - o5z é\.u 30 gl

'The work was lithographed at Lucknow, 1884, and at Cawnpore,
1889.

Other oopies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 57 No. 38; BORI No. 39;
Asaf p. 1462, Nos. 234, 240; Bk ix No. 793; Bh p. 192; Iv.
ASB No. 1415; IvC 518; MRD p. 93. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 2459~
64; EB No. 1720; R ii p. 494; Pert pp. 225-227; Br p. 227,

B 10°1 X 5°6; within jedwals 79X 3 7. LL 23 {in the earlier ongizal portion), 17 {in

the later), Ind, Nasf. Or. pap. Cond. good.
4
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Volume 7.
15.
TA'RIKH-E-AHMAD 2 la w |
AL E DURRANT (902 2w £V ).

This is a history of the famous Afghan Kiné, Ahmad Shah-
e-Durrani (the founder of the modern kingdom of Afghénistan,
who reigned from 1160-87/1747-73) by Munshi Mahmad b.
Ibrabim al-Husayni. The author, who enjoyed the company
of Mirza Mahdi Khan, the famous secretary-historian of Nadir
Shih and author of Jahdngushd-e-Nadirt, which was much ad-
mired by the Afghan King, was appointed by the latter in 1167/
1753-54 to the office of the State Chronicler. He had intend-
ed to write an account of His Majesty’s glorious deeds. But
before he could do so, he received royal orders to write the present
work, which records the history of the reign of the Afghan
King. Unfortunately our MS. is incomplete. It begins with
the commnencement of the rule of the King and comes down
to the battle with «U7, Wi Ja) | which is the last event des-
cribed here. It ends with the following words:

K AT sl s N 0 2 Ol N ) sl B0l ) il
ab\#,a_&f,_ b Slad & e

Practically the account of the invasion of India is wholly want-
ing in this MS. A list of contents is given in Rieu i, p. 213.
Beginning: >3 o yens & ol s eelisl LU o oy ol
Other copies: For. Libr. R 1 p. 213b, and iii' p. 1064 a X.

8 121 X 7°2; within jedwals 7’5 X 4°2. LL 13. A beautiful spscimen of large bold Nast,
Lines enclosed in golden jadwals and bainassupir ; wide hishiya-space is coloured a dull red
and surrounded by a faint, blue border. Or. pap. Cond. very good.

Volume 8.
16.

SHARM-E-RISALA-B-MUAMMA (\a 3y 2 2).

This is an extensive but incomplete commentary on Mir
Hasan-e-Husayni's treatise on Mu‘amma or logogriphs. Mir Hu-
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sayni of Nishipir, the famous writer of mu‘ammas, lived at the
court of Sultdin Husayn Mirzi and died in 904/1498. He had
composed his great work entitled e~ > 4L, at the request of
2 Je . A Persian commentary on it called Sharh-e-Buknt is
mentioned n R ii, p. 650, and EB No. 1356, and another in
Bk vol. ix, No. 897, but neither of them begins as our MS. does.
The commentator’s name is not given in the MS. Tt begins
as follows:

R O S V- PY R J;,;A:JL‘J-\S;TrL:,
with which undoubtedly the Risala-e-Mu‘amma of Mir Husayni

opens (see RS p. 127, No. 194). After this the commentary
begins with the following words:

iy a2b Ghis o a2 Sl a8 el el Sak o 0T 6

('.C_a RN
The first page is mutilated; a few words towards the end of
it are wapting. Names are written and textual couplets over-
lined in red ink. The last mu'amma explained is in the name
of »L&. Tt begins with s>+ 58 0¥ sl The MS. ends
with the following words:

J)@-_, o OJ;MP@U kN _Ji

Fi. 283. 8 10X 6'5; within jadwals 59X 3°1. Jadwals of two red lines and one blue.
Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond, good.

Volume 9.
17.

TA'RIKH-E-FIRISHTA (<53 £,0 ).

This is the first volume of the famous general history of
India, from the oldest times to 1015/1606-07, also called o=~
ooy} and w2 Lli,y g4 composed by Muhd. Qasim
Hindashah of Astarabad, commonly known as Firishta. This
work was dedicated by the author to his patron, Ibrahim ‘Adil
Shah of Bijapur, (988-1037/15680-1627). The suthor was born
at Astaribad in 960/1552-53. He came to India with his
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father, in early life, entered the service of Murtazd Nizam
Shah of Ahmednagar (972-996/1565-1588), and was appointed
captain of the royal guard. But when his patron was murder-
ed, he left Ahmednagar for Bijapur in 998/1589-90, and was
patronized by Ibrahimn ‘Adil Shah II, (988-1037/1580~1627), who
commanded him to write this history. When it was complet-
ed it was presented to him in 1015/1606-07. The ‘Adil Shah
sent Firishta on an embassy to Jahangir at Lahore. DBesides
this history, he wrote a medical work entitled .LF¥', s, For
further details of his lile and work see BL i Nos. 536-540, Morl
pp. 63-68, Bk Nos. 538-39, and Elliot vi. Lithographed in
Bombay and Poona, 1831, 32; 2nd ed. Lucknow, 1281/1864-
65. The Ta'rikh was translated into English by J. Briggs in his
History of the Rise of the Mahomedan Power in India, 4 Vols.,
Loxnd. 1829, (with the exception of the XIIth magala, which deals
with the Muslim saints of India). Regarding this translation
Dr. Rieu remarks: “Itis much to be regretted that the incon-
“testable usefulness of General Briggs’ valuable work should
“have been in some measure impaired by a general looseness of
“translation, occasional inaccuracy in the wrising of proper names,
“and, above all, by frequent and arbitrary omissions.”* See
also Raverty’'s remarks in the Introd. to his translation of Taba-
gat-e-Nasirt. Former translations of select portions of the same
work are Dow's Hisfory of Hindostan, Lond., 1768, J. Scott’s
History of Dekkan, Shrewsbury, 1794 ; and Anderson’s Account
of Malabar, Asiatic Miscellany, 1786. The whole work is divid-
ed into a Mugaddama, 12 Magalas, and a Khatima. Our MS.
is the first vol.,, which ends with the death of Akbar, 1014/
1605, i.e., with the end of Magala II. On fol. 1b, a list is given
of the names of the 12 Shi'a Imams and the 2 5 2= in red
ink. On the same page is written in black ink the wellknown
tradition of the Prophet concerning the 73 divisions of his follow-
ers, together with a Persian tramslation of it. Fol. 2 contains
the names of the martyrs who fell in the battle of Karbals.

Sources of the history on fol. 6a and b. Fols. 2-59 and 64 and
65 on blue paper.

* Raen, Pers. Cat. vol. 1, pp. 225-226,
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Beginning (fol. 2b): Ol e Gl e KT e s oy Y

Dated the 20th Z. Qa‘d., 1256/13th Janu., 1841. Copied by the
order of Sayyed Muhammad-e-Husayni at Bijapur by Ghulam
Muhyu'd-Din Manzir.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 90, Nos. 33-36; BISM Nos.
53-55; ATA; BM No. 15; Bk Nos. 538-39; IvASB Nos. 135-
39. For. Libr. R i p. 225 et seq; EIO Nos. 291-302; EB No.
917; Morl pp. 63-69; Br Nos. 82-83; Pr Nos. 433, 462-68
Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1100, 1103; Lind p. 224; Edin No. 200; etc.

S 12'2 X 87 within jadwaels 96 or 3 X 51, Jadwals of red double ruled lines. LI. 17,
Ind. Nast. Europ. pap. Coud. good.

Volume 10.
18.

RIVAZUL-INSHA (ALY 5l ).

This is a collection of Letters, official and private, written
by o5 o o asF oudble (U4 4 !5+ ) better known as «!,-
o1,€5,#  the celebrated minister of the Bahmani Sultans. The
Khwija was born in 1405 A.D. at Qawan (in Gilan), from which
he came to be known in India as Gawan. While returning
from a pilgrimage to Mecea, he visited India as a merchant,
landed at Dabhol, and proceeded to Bidar, the Bahmanid capi-
tal, where he was well received by the reigning Sultan, who
appointed him, in course of time, to posts of great responsibi-
lity, trust, and power. He established peace and order in
Telingana and other parts of the kingdom and conquered the
Konkan and Gda. “But the chief service which he rendered to
the Bahmanid kingdom was the reform of its administration”
(Haig). At last Jealousy brought about his ruin, and he was
mercilessly beheaded in 886/1481 by order of Sultin Mubamn-
madshih-e-Bahmani (867-887/1463-82). For his life see Encye.
of Islam, where a Bibl. is also given. This collection of ele-
gant letters is sometimes called .\=¥'i»,, but here on page
15, it is called .\=i¥) »L,, It is written in a highflown, artistic
style, freely mixed with Arabic quotations from the Qur’an,
the Traditions, and Arabic and Persian Poets, and interspersed
with lines of his own composition. Some of the letters are of
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historical interess, e.g., the one written to the famous poet Jami
inviting him to come to the Deccan (pp. 24-29), another to
Khwija ‘Ubaydu’llah (pp. 29-39), a third to Sultdn Muhammad
b. Sultan Murad Beg Rami (pp. 39-44), a fourth to Sharafu’d-
Din ‘Ali-e-Yazdi, a fifth to Mahmad Shah-e-Gujrati on behalf of
the author’s patron Muhammad Shah-e-Bahmani, and & sixth fo
the comtemporary ruler of Gilan. There are also letters addressed
to ministers, the author’s brother, his own son, and other rela-
tives. Besides this collection of letters, he also wrote .Lu¥) Bl
on Epistolography and elegant prose-composition, with special
reference to Rhetoric, Prosody, and Figures of Spesch.

Beginning : LsYl a-‘f\ﬂ C,L*::' -y o b
On fol. 1a there is a round seal, which reads e e s =2l o5

ok s and below it to the left, the following memorandam
note is written:

o A By o8 sy Mb £ 7L A Ul Bl sl LS
ot Jle Ol s o 2y cuts oy IMerly St 6l Sl
EPRA! é_)l:. odd Olo el Ol wilan

Undated. There is no colophon, and so it is difficult to deter-
mine whether the volume is complete or not. "
Other copies: Ind. Libr. BORI No. 126; Asaf. i p. 126, Nos.
148 and 46; GOLM p. 8; IvASB Nos. 343-345; IvC No. 128.
For. Libr, EIO Nos. 2044, 2045; Bl i Nos. 689, 690; EB Ne.

1349; R p. 983; Fl i pp. 261-264; Dorn C p. 416 ; Br Sup Had
No. 727.

Fi. 257. 5 102 X 6°2, 5'7 X 3'5. No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nasl., and sornewhat mixed up
with Shikasta; o red line drawn over Arabic guotations. Or. pap. Ink is cating into the paper,
which shows signu of 2ge. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 11.
19,

LILAWATI ( S5)).

The Persian translation of Bhaskaricharya’s celebrated
work on Arithmetic and Geometry, made by Fayzi by the order
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of Akbar in 995/1587 (fol. 2b). TFayzl, the poet laureate of
Akbar and elder brother of Abu'l-Fazl, was born at Agra in 954/
154748, and died on the 10th Safar, 1004/5th October, 1595.
He was a deep scholar of Arabic, Persian and Sanskrit litera-
tures, and well versed in theology, philosophy, philology, history,
epistolography ete. Besides a Duwan, he is said to have written
a hundred books. Ie had projected a complete parallel to the
Lhamsa of Nizami (see Vol. 13, of the Bombay University
Collection noticed below). Besides translating Lildwaii and the
Mahabharat from Sanskrit, he wrote 3 Commentary on the Qur-
‘an, called p¥ ¥ sl This as well as his other work, 53" 5510 *
contain no dotted letters, and iz an imperishable monument to
his genius. For his life ete., see xS Llus | paadl et | 1YL
ALl a5 (vol. i, pp. T16-738), so5 ! ol | g5V caza
(vol. iii, pp. 299-310, from which a passage is translated in
Elliot's History of India, vol. v, pp. 544-93 ; Blochmann’s A'in-
e-Akbart, p. 490, etc. A good sketch of his life is given in Bk
i, No. 261. In the preface, affer a panegyric on Akbar, Fayzi
says (fols. 2a and b) that by the order of the Emperor, he trans-
lated into Persian the Lilawati from the Hindi (i.e. Sanskrit),
composed by Bhaskaracharya ( go\=) AW, fol. 2b), a native of
Bidar in the Deccan.. The date of the composition of this work,
continues Fayzl, is not known, but that the Pandit wrote his
other work on Astronomy entitled J»»5 0.5 (fol. 2b, line 6)
(not J»,5 05 as in Rieu p. 450), in the year 1105 of the
Shalivahan era, (1183 A.D.) wellknown in Hindosthan, i.e., 405
lunar years (not 373 as in Rieu) before the “current year”, i.e.,
the 32nd of the Ilahi era (995/1587). Weber (Ind. Lit. p. 261)
also says that Karana Kutuhala was completed in Sake 1105/
1183. M. ‘Abdu'l Mugtadir {Bk xi, No. 1031) calls it Jas5 0 £
(probably after Rieu, which is evidently a mistake for JasS o5,
the first letter ‘b’ is part of the preceding expression « ¢ )
and assigns to if the date 995/1587, which is a mistake for
the date of the completion of Fayzi’s translation of the Lilawati.

* Mawaridu'l-Kilam, not Ealdw as read by Brockl. if, p. 417, The full title is (B! 3515
FOH g ey,
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According to Lassen,t Bhiskaracharya flourished about 1150 A.D.
After the above reference to Bhaskarachirya, Fayzi mentions
what he had heard about the circumstances which led to the
composition of the work in the name of the Pandit's daughter,
Lilawati. He adds that the translation was made with the help
of expert astronomers from the Deccan and that the Sanskrit
technical terms were allowed $o remain as they were in the
original.

Colebrooke’s translation of the original Sanskrit was publish-
ed in 1817 in London ; and its second edition with the addition
of notes and the Sanskrit text was issued by H. C. Banerji at
Calcutta, 1927. On comparing the Persian manuscript with
Mr. Banerji's edition, I find that it ends with the XIth Chapter
on the Shadow of a Gnomon. This MS. is, therefore, incomplete,
the last two chapters having been left out. In this MS. some
examples, diagrams, and a few headings of scctions are given in
red ink; in other places blank spaces are left for the insertion
af similar entries and figures. >4l &lw | a treatise on Arith-
metic, based on the Lilawatfi is in the nature of a commentary
on it. It is dedicated to the Emperor Awrangzeb and is men-
tioned in ETO No. 2259 and IvASD No. 1497. The name of
the aushor, as given in the former, is Dharam Narayvan, bat in
the latter it is mentioned as Mednimal, son of Dharamdas Nari-
van. A Persian adaptation entitled «'=dd floie or g sy
by U a# i vl e 28 is mentioned in MRD.
Deginning : r‘; P T e 5y . f‘:; 2l Wy d

Other copies: Ind. Libr. BUL No. 9; MF p. 37, No. 69;
JMB p. 415, No. 2768, Asaf vol. i p. 818, No. 181; MUA p.
21, No. 511 (i); Bk xi No. 1031; IvASB No. 1694, For. Libr.
R 1l p. 449; EIO Nos. 1998-2000; R Br p. 116; Pr No. 1084;
Lind p. 115.

Undated. But on the fly leaf an oval seal bears the name
of ‘Abdw’l-Hamid, below which is the remark ¢se ‘a2 sas joe
0 4 GV s 2. This year is probably the julas year of
Awrangzeb's reign. If s0, the date of the seal would be 1098/

t Ind. dlL., vol. iv, p. 8483 see MF p. 37, No. 69,
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168€-47. On fol. 1a, in the left hand corner, is written the title
of the book ; and at the bottom of the page, a memorandum note
savs that the MS. once belonged to ‘Abdu’llah, son of Muham-
m;.d Mirak, son of ‘Abdu'l-Hamid (in all probability identical
with the name in the seal), and that it came to Ahmad, son
of ‘Abdu’llah, who bestowed it upon his son, Khwija Muhammad
Mirak, dated 1148/1735-36.

Fi. 76.895X52, 58X 28. LL 13, No jadwals. Fine Ind. Nasi. Blank spaces left in
sevoral places for headings aud diagrams or examples. Glazed Ind. peper Slightly wormeaten.
Cond good.

Volume 12.
20.

CNAMA-E-KHIVALAT (‘¥ 44°),

Called here =¥l> &L, but noticed by Dr. Ethe (EIO No.
1221) under the title of s~ »' .= and by M. Ivarow (IvC
No. 126) under that of «¥ls LU o' ye . The latter are the words
with which the work (both in the copy of M. Ivanow and in this
copy, but not in that of the India Oflice} opens, but which oan
hardly give it the abovementioned title. The opening sentence
runs as follows:

S ) Gyans o) pe ONE oo g% bl LU O ge

‘-:*“\Jl:’. S
Describing the copy in the India Office, Dr. Ethe says: “Let-
“ters on Sufic topics, mystic love, Persian and Indian music,
“and similar subjeets, written in a very flowery prose style,
“intermixed with numercus verses, by Amir Khusraiw, forming
“a sequel to the preceding work on Epistolography, the 5! Bl
M. Ivanow observes, in the description of his copy, that it is
“a short collection of epistolary specimens, chiefly dealing with
“Sufic matters by the same Amir Khusraw. Tt is also called
“o0 b st Both the scholars have taken it to be a work
of the famous Debli poet. On a close examination, however,
I find that the internal evidence is so strong against that view
that it ts impossible to attribute it to him. Many of the
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“numerous verses” quoted in the Letters are introduced by the
names of their authors, such as Rami, Nizdmi, ‘Attar, Pir-e-
Angar, Sapa'i, and others. But amongst these are also to be
found Hafiz (£, 9b, 11, 13, 16b, and 17), Katibi (f. 14b}, Shahi-e-
Sabzawari (f. 15b), Hilalt (f. 21b), and Bahrim Saqga-e-Barda-
wani (as in the copy in Vol. 46 below), who died 66, 114, 132,
211, and 245 years respectively after Khusraw! In this copy
(f. 6b) instead of Bahram, Talib Kalim is mentioned, who died
336 years after Khusraw! Again, the author advises his son,
in a lengthy letter (reproduced in full in the copy in Vol. 46
below, but incomplete here), to read the 's sle, which is a
wellknown work of Abwl-Fagl, who died 286 years after Amir
Khusraw!

In addition to the love letters written by the author to his
friends, in which he uses technical terms relating to musie, the
rainy season, the games of chess and ganjafa, archery, the names
of Indian flowers, etc., there is a letter addressed to one Sayyed
Shamsu’d-Din, whose advent into the Deccan (? £. 12) is said to
bave proved very beneficial to the people. There is another
letter addressed to one Mian ‘Abdu’sh-Shakar (f. 12). The au-
thor says that on receipt of a letter from him, he opened for an
omen the copy of Diwwan-e-Hafiz which he had before him at
the time (f. 13). Another letter on f. 15b refers to the death
of an admired friend of the writer, who fell in the ‘assault on
Qandabar’. 1t seems that the work has been compiled by some
Shi‘a scholar [ for he says that salvation depends upon one's
loving the Aki-e-Bayt and that he who loves them is a saint
like Bayazid, but that he who does not 15 associated with Yazid
(Ba-Yazid)], who lived in XI ¢/XVII c.

Beginning as stated above with:

S35 ) s yans s e VK ol e 5 Nl WL Ol e

The MS. is incomplete. The words (occuring in a long letter
addressed to his son) with which it ends are:

sy gal 5 mws B3 ol S,



36

For the remaining portion of this letter and subsequent makiabs,
see Vol. 46 below.

Ff. 22-23b contain the concluding portion of a Persian mas-
nawi dealing with the Prophet’s efforts to obtajn salvation for
his followers and his daughter’s supplication for the same. On
f. 23b, lines 2 and 3 run as follows:

Jgd r-‘*f whbb sl 4 s Jr)d‘v‘ij\-ﬁ-v\:;uJ
SeamtE Sy dild ol s sl ) el ds
Oy & iz Lde o O g o oS b S

The last couplet is:

c;......l.n..al! -)ki J'L’>; _)‘J:_..__w_}.h & L.'.'.n-w\ dﬂ.La_a.c _}%J [y b ;LS'YJ“
Not dated. :

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Vol. 46, MS. No. 86, below; IvC
No. 196. For. Libr. 10 No. 1221.

P, 23. 89.9x5.9, 7.6 X 4. LL 19 or 18. No jadwals. Or. pap. The style of handwriting
employed in the verses at the end is ordinary Nast, while that cmployed for the Letters is Nasi,
mixed with Shik, Cond. good.

Volume 13.
21.

INTIKHAB AZ MUNTA.

N - oy =)y
KHAB.EHADIQA (& w5l obal)

This MS. contains selections { <=!) from earlier selec-
tions (w<i) from Sand'l's famous poem, the Hadiga, said to have
been made by Faridu'd-Din ‘ditar (d. 627/1228). Abu’'l-Majd
Majdad b. Adam Sana'i (born about 464/1071-72) sang the
praises of the Ghaznawid Sultan Bahram Shah (512-547/1118-
1152) and the Saljiqid Sanjar (511-552/1117-1157), wrote the
Hadiga in 525/1131 and six other magnawis, and died in all
probability in 545/1150-51. For his life and work, see Br. Lzt.
Hist, Pers., vol. ii; She‘ru’l-‘Ajam; EB; EIO; R; and Bk No.
17, where the question of the authorship of the +L <.,
attributed to Sand’1 by Dr. Ethe, is fully discussed and the
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masnawl is correctly attributed to Bana'l and not to Sana’i.
Regarding the conflict of dates, see EB and EIO; but the latest
contribution to the study of the dates of his birth, death, and
composition of the Hadiga is an article in Urdu by the learned
Mawlawi Sayyed Sulaymin Nadwi, Director of the Shibli Aca-
demy at A‘zamgarh, published in the Ma'arif of March, 1933.
For a life of ‘Attar, see Vol. 24 below. On folio No. 1 a memo-
randum note says that it is (4= ) JW &= i and that
it consists of 1,001 couplets. Tt also appears from this note that
the MS. onee belonged to Muhammad Amin and that afferwards
it became the property of one &' Jsi. Some selections con-
sisting of abount 1,200 couplets of Sand't's voluminous Hadiga
are attributed to Faridu’d-Din *4#far. They are called <= wrsin
(s0e Bk Nos. 19 and 20). He is said to have made u subsequent
abridgement of this Muntakhab, consisting of 1,001 couplets
included in the MB. under notice. On fol. € the author says:

@ s 5l ooy 55 s w3 b eh [L-',:J'\k_;ﬁ]
sF adlas ot OV o, W s u,w LJE 55 Gwss]
NGl sl T Oam ok Lda o =S
T IEST PP ) BUTS PSR SR v R - R S R
St gl L O Sae w0 clies o i‘.,\ Py s

Aithough it is stated here and also on fol. 1u that the MS.
consists of 1,001 couplets, yet this MS. actually contains 944
verses only. The Bankipur copy contains about 800 verses. The
last couplet here is:

r\.g d@;c««-}) Y| r\oj«t’i)-_;\.::; et 3 Seaily
-after which there are the eatchwords: +2' a4t Wi, from which
1t is clear that the copy is incomplete. The date 525/1131 is
the date of the completion of Sand'’'s Hudiga. The blank spaces

in the body of the text are meant for the headings of sections,
not given here but mentioned in EIO No. 925.

Beginning: 15 Obww o3 Xt s by wlio ue 3 am
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 20; IvASB No. 446; Spr
p. 353. For. Libr. Flug i p. 501; EB No. 536; EIO No. 925;
and Pert Berl p. 750.

Ff. 36. B 7T'5X4'5, 48X 2'3. LL 15. Fine Persian Nast. Or, pap. nugra-nfshan. Some
pages are repaired und wounted. Spaces for headings of sections left blank. On fol. 36b some
talismanic choarms and magiecal figures; so also on the fiy-leaf. Cond. good.

Volume 14.
22.

QASA’ID-E-MASHRABI ( L)f:“‘ lad )

The volune bears the title of Diwan-c-Khagani, but a
careful examination has revealed the fact that it is a composite
MS., the first part of which consists of gaz@’td and the second of
a masnawl. Some of the gasidas are in imitation of thoss of
Khagani, and that is probably the reason why the volume hLas
been labelled Duwan-e-Khigani. On fol. 5 the gagida which
opens with :

r)JT 2” OM_ Jals S~ ErE (‘JJT D3P A J“’l" PRy
1s in imitation of Khaqani's gagida, beginning with:

f))T 3y ds -’.5‘); .)K_,:c (J}T_)-‘ Q"\J*_' Tee aﬁ“’. ' A
On fol. 6b the gasida which begins with:
qj\uty_xfb{\;ng(f’fuipgqj\ s J\,L; g L:C'b Ja C.Ea

18 in imitation of Khiqini’s poem which opens with the follow-
ing couplet:

o3 e 41\5_;: >3] 2y - C:,Ab SIN-" ..\{b_,:\..‘x..t.xj&:p 6;
The poem on fol. 8 commencing with:

f'_.g o okds Jb Q‘Kﬂ‘;-é! o ('KS:J-;
has for its model Khagini's gasida beginning with :

4 M e e e e e 5 8o

These gastdas are in praise of the Arabian Prophet and his foar
orthodox companions (fols. 8, 102, and 10b), which shows that
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the poet was a Sunni. The takhallus of the poet is Mashrabt
and is mentioned on

Fol. 3b, last Tine: 15 s 5 cmop o5 § 30 08
Fol. 5, line 8: r\ GJ_JJT ez 33 ol o d_}‘:"'

Fol. 8, line 12: wws 5 Sl JTL by oo 32
Fol. 10b, line 6: 1) 32 5 o605 1o

Fol. 18, line 9: b (& Jiom e G e

On fols. 13b and 14 there is a poem in praise of the saintly
person Khwéja Khawand Mahmud:

" M&T;f.\:_ﬂs—w\_ﬂoi’-\f .
o ety L OVasle chw O o s

On fol. 21b, referring to the advent of the same person into
Kashimnir as his guest, he says:

o Sredsds 05 mes Aol
o sl pe s szpie 5 Sox a
o 55 o Uil a Lay sl P Y
L A P | WL R
e bS5 &) Sl b cmn o
o ) Ogs A2 GV ol
o sad ST oy ase SV Bl
s ey OBlis by ab Sa ey )

This Khwaja Khawand Mahmid was an influential Safi of the
Nagshbandi school, who originally belonged to Bukhari and
who, after travelling through Gujarat and Hindostin, went to
Kashmir in the days when it was governed by Zafar Khin on
behalf of the Moghuls of Delhi (Dehli). The Khwija is said
to have built a khangah and a mosque there and to have died
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at Lahore in1050/1640-41 (Ta'rikh-e- Kashmir-e-A‘zam1, Lahore,
1308 A.H., pp. 138-39), or 1052/1642 (IvASB No. 1275).

Beginning : ‘_y\«\ﬂ;- ﬁ)c"’ﬁu"\r"&) a o j\ J)\ _”‘- .u-&sj,‘
The MS. is incomplete. The last line on fol. 21b runs as fol-
lows :

R L D -\ WP SOV
o e olws & 5 CL‘.&.-.\.‘JL.L:.:_)J_X o
after which there are the catchwords: «&b o',
On fol. 22 begins the other part of the MS. as follows:
ghir Wy Sl o ikl e ol sl
Copies of the g¢asa’id seem to be very rare. The gasa’id of

Mashrabi of Mashhad (before 1042/1632-33) are quoted in EB
No. 1094.

The MS. is not dated.

PF{29,87.2%X3.7,4.5und 4.8%X1.9 and 2.8. No jadwals. LL 15. Nast. Or. pap. Stickiness
of ink has spoiled the writing on some pages, e.g., on 19b. Blank spaces just before the com-
raoncement of the poems are meant for headings., Fol. 1, repaired and mounted. Slightly
wortneaten, Cond. fair.

Volume 15.
23,

MIFTAH-E-SHIKAR (8 pban ).

The title appears on fol. 2b, lines 10 and 11, as &2} plas,
It is a short treatise on Falconry by Nir Muhammad (fol. 2b,
line 1) of sax, and is dedicated to the Emperor Awrangzeb,
who is referred to (fol. 2, line 12) as the reigning monarch.
The author says (fol. 17) that originally he came from Tabriz, but
that for some time past he had been staying in the Punjib.
He wanted to open the book with an account of 3L, which
the Indians preferred to .U~ , while the Turanians gave pre-
ference to the latter. But as a friend suggested to him that
at the beginning of the book he should first deal with .=t he
had done so. The first chapter, therefore, opens with LU= viey,
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and three chapters are devoted to this bird. Chapter IV is
devoted to v (fol. 22). After |dealing with various kinds of
hunting birds, he devotes Chapter XVI (fol. 49) to the treat-
ment of their ailments. On fol. 61b there is an ode of Haflg,
and there is one by Kalim on fol. 62. On fol. 62b some quatrains
and on fols. 63 and 63b a few stray verses are writben.
Begitning :

L_)rr—)is’w'ld‘_g\r& by r.ﬁTJ_}z—}S.}_}w\)dJJG‘/’JJGQ.U‘
4:3\3;4.".5.(:;

Dated 25tk Rab. II, 1078/4th October, 1667, on which date
it was copied by Shamnsu'd-Din Md. Qurayshi, son of Mehr-‘Ali
Khatib-e-Multin ‘Abbasi Hashuni

Fi, 63. 5 83%5, 03333, LL 13. No jaduals. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Scme fols, lightly
eoloured. Elightly wormeaten, Cond. good.

Volume 16.

TUHFA-E-SAMT WA

DIWAN-E-RIHIB ol O oy sl i),

This volume contains two different books, viz., (1) Diwan-
e-Rahth and (2) Tuhfa-e-Sami

24. IDuwan-e-Rahid ( ...,.bb CJ\_,J_J )

The Diwan is a colicction of peoms by one ‘All Beg Rahid
of Baghdad, who lived as a merchant in India and died at
Hyderabad (Deccan). It covers fols. 1b to 24, and begins with

b B Olsss ;_,TU:JL. o3 o o b0 ds y3 5 e ) a;‘_;\

Fals, 25a-30 coutain o prose account of Timidr, the writer of
which says that it is an abridged account of the Amir and that,
if any one wants to know more details of his career, he should
refer to the Halibu's-Siyar. On fol. 31b are found the first
three couplets of Tulifa-e-Sami, which begins on fol. 32b. The
title on the label of the cover, namely, ¢\3V i, is taken from
the third couplet at the beginning of the book.
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25. Tuhfa-e-Sam?t (g.'\.w s )

The Tulifa is a biography of Persian poets, who flourished
towards the close of the 1X¢/XVe and during the first half
of the X¢/XVIc. Referring to this valuable biography the late
Prof. Browne says (Lit. Hist, Pers., vol. iv, p. 25): (it) “is an-
other work which urgently needs publication.” The title is
mentioned on fol. 35, and the name of the author is given on
fol. 33 as ¢l o=+ bel! o', He is no other than Sim Mirza,
gson of Shah Ismi‘il, who was born in 923/1517 and who lived at
Herat from 928-30/1621-22 to 15623-21, as its tifular governor.
He rebelled in 969/1561-62 against his brother, Shah Tahmasp,
was pub in prison, and, on the accession of Shah Ismafl II,
was put to death in 084/1570. See Habtbw's-Siyar, vol. iii, juz 4.
The author gives a short auobiographical account and quotes
his own lines towards the end of the book. The Tulifa may be
considered as a continuation of Baharistan, the Majalisu'l-Ush-
shaq, and the Tazkira-e-Dawlat-Shahi. The date of composition
is not mentioned in the preface; but in the body of the work,
on fol. 49b, it is found as 956/1549 (e—! 4o1 § Jb UY; while
in other copies, e.g., in Rieu, it is 357/1550. It is divided into
a tanbih, seven galifas, and a zayl.

Sakhifa No. 1 (fol. 36 ) deals with Shah Isma‘l and his children,
w ow 2(, 52) with great Sadat and ‘Ulama, in two
parts,
w w 3(, 82b) ,, Wazirs and other men of pen,

w » 4(, 89b) , great personages, who oceasionally
wrote poetry,

w . b(,,109b) ,  Poets, in two matla's,
w o 6(,187b) ,, Turkish Poets, and
» »w 1(,180b) ,, the Humourists and minor Poets.

Beyinning (fol. 32b): r‘f'ﬁ“) SN wlias o oK K s oH b

On fol. 1a there is a round seal bearing the following legend:
alae ol o 84 3,00, The seal is repeated on fol. 32 (where
the date in it is quite clear, namely, 1007/1598-99) and at the
end of the volume also.

6



42

Acting on the hint made by Professor Browne regarding
the “urgent need of the publication” of the Tuhfa, Mawlawi
Igbal Husayn, M.A., B.L., has recently edited it on behalf of the
University of Patna. The publication has been ably reviewed by
Mawlawi Sayyed Sulaymin Nadwi in his monthly, Ma'érif, for
November, 1934. It is stated in the review that the edition
is based on two very old MBS. of the book preserved in the
Oriental Library at Patna. Both these MBS. were transcribed
during the life-time of the author; one is dated 968, ie.,, 16
vears, and the other 971, i.e,, 13 years before his death. The
fearned reviewer further observes that, if the editor of the Tulifa
nad collated other later MSS. also, he would have been able
to detect whether any later additions to the text had been made
by the author before his death. He also statés that other copies
of the work exist at the following places: Kabul (dated 972),
Habib Ganj, Aligarh (986), Lahore (Professor Agzar’'s copy, 996,
and Professor Shafi”s copy, 1197), Hyderabad, Dececan, (2 de-
fective copy belonging to Hakim Muzaffar Husayn and another
in the library of Nawwab Salar Jang Bahadar). Our MS,, though
not dated, must have been copied before 1007 A.H.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Besides those mentioned above, Bk
viii No. 682; IvASB No. 923 (200), a short extract. For. Libr.
R p. 367-368; RS No. 103 ; Pr p. 600 sq.; Fl i p. 367; Lind p.
228; EIO Nos. 665-666. Br Sup Hnd No. 272.

Ff. 190. 8 86X4.7.6.2X3.1and 6.8%3.3. LL 14, 15, 19. Nast, Oz. pap. Slightly
worinenten. Strong leather binding with flap, Cond. good.

Volume 17.
26.

ASHIAR WA ASMAR (Ll ).

This is a very rare and unpublished work on Judicial
astrology by w3.ls31 @85 a# g Wit e | known as sala!l endd! e
(fol. Tb). It is mentioned in the Kashfi'z-Zunan as follows:

G ot f«'\; o F el b eESY G Sy S
32 ) ) ) o) sl UL
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In the introduction the author says that the minister L4l &
B L e e R A S AFEE P S FEVARUS S IPRYY. W) NIRRT

Lol gl aa e o ol asd was very kind to him. As the
minister's two sons, 2 ! pdlain and 5L oA were
desirous of studying astrology, our author was requested to com-
pose a book containing all useful information regarding the
science. Though he was old and infirm, he complied with the
request. The date of composition is not given in the preface, nor
is there a colophon at the end. There are, however, several
passages in the book itself which supply us with interesting biog-
raphteal details. From them we learn not only some particulars
of his family, early life, study, acquirements, the vicissitudes of
fortune he went through, ete., but we can deduce the date of his
birth and of the conlposition of the book as well. We learn that he
was the author of & Diwan and of an astronomical work entitled
esws £5, that (fol. G9b) on the morning of 27th Ramagan of the
year 662/23rd July, 1264, there appeared in the east a comet
ag large as a man’'s head, that smoke rose out of it so that it
appeared to be burning, and that it declined every night and
finally disappeared in the south-west. We also learn that this
heavenly visitor was supposed to forebode evil to the countries
over which it passed, namely, Tibet, Turkistin, Khotan, Kasbghar,
Farghana, Trans-Oxiana, and Khorasan, that its duration was
85 days, and that in its frain followed pestilence, plague, plunder,
and pillage, culminating in fights and battles and deaths of
princes and kings. Our author further informs us that in 666/
1267-68 there occurred a conjunction of two inauspicious planets
in the sign of the Cancer (fol. 70), which greatly augmented
the misery of the people, that Burdq raided and plundered
Ehorésan, but that he was subsequently defeated by Abaqa and
that he died later in Trans-Oxiana. We are also informed that
Nishipur suffered from a severe earthquake shock, which con-
tirned to be felt throughout Khorisan for seven years, in
consequence of which “the very bricks of the eity shook and
“separated from one another, and black water came out of the
“soil,” that the modern city was founded a league farther from
the old site, that in 671/1273 Abaqa’s army entered Bukhard
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and a general massacre of the old and young took place, and
that the survivors were exiled to Khorasan. The author fur-
ther states (fol. 70b):

e K o 3 At s wly £ ks 5 3 b 3O px
odi 35 O e 3 4£T b o pily at i Ll b Sny 2S5l
O cpoyy o iy a § 15 By aisg o 1y SNy O8G0 sy
a2 Ol s s b 50 U@'L‘ e s Ny R PR VR
e JJJ“CE{}/Q)’:ﬁ)_}:C)JEO‘)le{L“.&;‘E‘SJ\;‘
sl o s F s § a2 0l b s S el K @8 o
‘.;fgﬁx;)omﬂ\,L_—Jj\afs,bgﬁ\.;qlﬁ\af:,\:d;
Loy et 3g odd oy S(-&}_ e b 5o Jlms 3 aw Lysh O pr
e S sacady p3, N G o e i) el e M el s
Koy ol sl ot SansT o el 2 ‘_-.J.d;f,,:,’;afol.q\
o) 0ad oy el S et b eon ) OV s 3 saaies ay
() o3l B o s Sl ed 8, sl Sosas £5 45 5 g
Ry Ll sl daly o JL o3yb s cmd) o ol O 5wy
s b ps s GOS8 a8 F ol ST F e s e
sEa s 8 s >;-‘~g5¢ia~"-\.:f'°)yg-+~5-x-u;u5woi:
O o O e N LY o) RO

AU Kl oda e Waid (M)

In the section dealing with conjunctions (=Y's), after men-
tioning the conjunctions of the years 623/1226 and 684/1285-86,
he refers (fol. 40b) to the historic assemblage of the planets in
the mansion of the Libra, which took place in the days of Anwari,
and adds that, judging from subsequent events, especially the
irruption of the Moghul hordes and consequent bloodshed, it
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appears thoi the forecast of Anwarl referred rather to a ‘storm
of blood’ ( ¢ss Ok ) than to a ‘storm of wind' (=L 0%,%) and
that Chingiz Khidn appears to have been born under this his-
toric conjunction, for he was about 60 years of age, when he
came to Bukhird in 616/1220.

Towards the end of the work, while interpreting his own
horoscope (fol. 151), the author gives further particulars of his
own life, amongst which he mentions (fol. 152) his journey from
Bukhara to Turkistan, undertaken to see his father, who had gone
thither as a merchant, his arrival at Samarqand, and his meeting
a certain Shaykh Husimuw'd-Din, from whom he learnt the art
of wrestling and the use of the bow and the arrow, the sword,
ihe shield, the spear, ete. e also menticns his arrival at Shash
on the frontier of Turkistin, where he waited on Shaykh Baba
Majin, who was 320 ycars old and who had a sen 'Abdu’llih,
6 months old, ffom an Indian kanizak, and another of 19 years,
Malmad by name. He refers to his own proficiency in poetry
and music, which earns him respect and esteem, wherever he
goes, and which enables him to enjoy the company of kings
and other great men. Reference is also made to his coming
in contact with a celebrated Hakim, ' = (fol. 153), (who
induces him to study Mathematics, which later on develops into
o study of Astronomy and Astrology), and to his return to Bu-
khard in 659/1261. T4 was in this year that the Shaykh (Majin)
died (fol. 154), when his own age was 36. From this statement
we can infer that he was born about 623/1226. A few lines
further on he says:

Sl 0; sl 33 X5 O aal s EU‘” Jo0s 00 de s Bl m O
Al oay 25 g o Slan é_:\f Vs K5, 60 et S
Oy ogs w5 &Sy b § i Sans a2 8 5ol ay; sl

o} 8wy Sl s el B Il By 0 s £ e

It follows, therefore, that the date of composition of the book
is about 686-87/1287-88, i.e., about 15 years after the invasion
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of Bukhird by Abiqi's army in 671/1273, as stated above.

The late Prof. Browne owned a copy, in the description of
which* ‘the date of the composition’ of the book is given as
1176/1762-63, which is taken, as stated therein, from the last
couplet ¥ in the MS. I am inclined to believe that this date,
viz., 1176/1762-63, is not that of the composition of the work,
but that of the ¢ranscripfion of it

The book is divided into five parts called ‘trees’ (fol. 9):
(bt V) S5 s g olpuas Sliv 55 (fol. 9b) Jo) 58
(7 ) wYlaily U1 o8 s (fol. 88b) pas »

dyaty db b2 b s (fol. 62 ) <dl »
( ‘\)‘l\sJL.LgJ.;,‘g_JJlf\J '
(» W 29y sl
(» o) St U

-
-
I

-
-

» (fol. 79 ) cb ;
> » (fol. 136b) r’w, "

-

Beginning : -\s.jl:g e r’}; _{\p ibk’sl.{b L_gJK..»_}TU_, Y

On fol. 1 15 a tradition in Arabic and on fols. 1b and 2 an ex-
tract from the Arabic oJd% L2 of ‘Abdu’l-Qadir-e-Jilani. On
fols. 2b, 3, ard 3b, there 18 an Arabic versified munajat of ‘Al
On fols. 4 to 7 is an Arabic extract relating to the performance
of religious rites and ceremonies ; fol. 162 contains a few Persian
couplets.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 22, Nos. 2, 18; p. 23, Nos.
23, 27, For. Libr, TM No. 153; Br N p. 161; Pr No. 342;
Iind pp. 115, 128. The copy of the late Prof. Browne is called
in the Catal. (ed. by Dr. Nicholson, p. 161) o ¢85 mtdli 5 s
but on fol. 8b of that copy it is called, W'y L&Y,

Fi. 162, § 9.8 X 5.5, 6X2.9. No jedwals. LL 18. Na#!. Or, pap. Headings and diagrams
in red. Fdges repaired. Lacunae and some pages sovered with tissue paper. Cond. good.

* P. 161, A Descrip. Cal. of Or. MSS. belonging to the late E. G. Browne, by E. G.
Browne, od. R. A. Nicholson, Cambr, 1932.

Pooige e e sizieg 2 ) S g &1 QW )
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Volume 18.
27.

STHR-E-HALAL ( Y #).

This is a short treatise containing reflections on moral
subjects, such as ‘the Praise of Charity’, ‘the Censure of Miser-
liness’, etc., by Narw'llah b. Ahmad Me‘mar (of Liahore). It is
written partly in prose and partly in verse, but the most notable
feature of the book is that the whole of it is composed in words,
none of which contains a single dotted letter of the Persian alpha-
bet. The author’s own name, the name of his brother, and
that of the king to whom the book is dedicated, as also the
words for virtues and vices happen to contain dotted letters.
In order to avoid the use of them in accordance with his settled
plan, he has had recourse to very ingenious devices. For ex-
ample, about his ‘own name and those of his brothers, he SaY's
(fol. 7b) that he is sl <+l J, and (fol. 8) that his father had
three sons. The eldest was called ' .\k=, who was a learned
man and the aunthor of treatises on the science of numbers
(stae! Jo ). The name of the second son consists of two parts,
the second of which is ¢! and the first comprises J + » 4+ what
is equal in numerical value to .Yee | ie., 80, which 15 also the
numerical value of &, In other words his name is & <k,
The name of the third son also consists of two parts, the second
of which is &', and the first is equal to U, ie., 50=0, and >
and -, the whole part being equal to ,» . The whole name
18, therefore, 4'.,x, The full name of the author, thus, is
sk Al r oG,

His eldest brother, ‘Atau’llah, is the author of a versified
treatise on arithmetic, mensuaration, and algebra called >'s L3>
(R p. 451). He is probably identical with the transiator of
Bhaskaracharya's Biyaganit, who did the translation in 1044/
1634-35 and dedicated it to Shah Jahan, ‘Atdu'lial’s brother
Lutfu'llah bore the takhallug ~+++ (R p. 451) and was the author
of a treatise on arithmetic called «su, a translation of the Arab-
ic wLdiiads of Bahau'd-Din-e-Amili (died in 1081/1621-22).
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His full name as given in Rieu is obe ax!abct ol pana &) il
¢o»¥, He is also said to have made a rhymed abridge-
ment of Dawlat Shih’s Tazkira and to have given it the title
of o¥ 0T, Fa'izi-e-Kirmini had versified the Tazhira in the
reign of Akbar and raised the seven divisions of the original
to ten, while Lutfu'llah remodeliing it added two more and
brought up the number to twelve, making them correspond to
the twelve burd), on account of which he gave his abridgement
the above title (Sprenger’s Oude Cat. pp. 116, 122). Kisanchand
Ikhias in his ol 4+ 354 (comp. 1136/1723-24) notices Lut-
f'llah’s son Imamu’d-Din known as w4 (“mathematician™) and
says that he was a native of Lahore, but that he resided in
‘Dilly’ {Dehli) and that he too was a good mathematician, and
his books on mathematics were gencrally -used in schools.

The Sihr-e-Halal is dedicated to ‘Alamgir (Awrangzeb). His
name coniains a dotted letter, which does not fit in with the
author's scheme. It has got to be avoided. The difficulty is
got over by means of a . The name is indicated as follows:
It consists of two parts, The first part is made up of the -~
dae (g), 2 ds (1), pe do(J)and 2 ~ (¢), the whole being
equal to . The second part comprises K~ (¢ and o-
s~ () with «» (10=y) coming in between. The second part
stands for »5. Thus the two parts together yield »Clk.
Beginning : 1-3_))\ 55 5 am C%"U 33
On fol. 17b is a memorandum note stating that the MS. once
belonged to s+wsadd &1y 2 and another on fol. 1a saying
that its owner is s 2. The date of composition is given
on fol. 8b as follows: J& g3 sy el I Jals,s 3% & which
gives 1070/1659-60. :

Fi. 17. 8 8.5%4.9, 6.1 or 6.6 X 8.3, No jadwals. LL 15. Clear bold Ind. Nast. Or. pap.
Slightly wormeaten. Cend, fairky good.

Volume 19,
28.

WAQAYE"E-NEMATKHAN-E-ALT (Jb O cusd 1),

This is the well-known satirical accoun$, in prose and
verse, of the events (of 8 days) during the siege of Hyderabad
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{Haydarabad, Golkonda), by Awrangzeb in the 30th year of his
reign, 1097/1685-86. No ftitle is mentioned either on the fly-
leaf or in the colophon. But the work is popularly known as
Jl ol emai by, Ttis also called =l sou 4l 50, sbTu aly,
4T 2l At Ll S ele oL 0B, WU 5y, (IvASB, and EB), and
Nty =% (Asaf). The author, Mirza Muhammad {or Nar-
u'd-Din Mubammad) of Shiraz, belonged to a Shiriz family
of medical men. Ie was born in India, but, at an early age,
left India, with his father, for Shirdz, where he completed his
studies, became a pupil of ¢:» ¢'sil| and, returning to India
in the reign of Shah Jahan, entered the service of (Prince)
Awrangzeb. At first he wrote poetry under the talhallus of
&=, but as this word bears a striking resemblance to & (5 +2),
he altered it to Jd%.” In 1104 or 1105/1602-94, he received the
title of b = and was appointed «berssh L., Towards
the end of Awrangreb's reign on account of his constant at-
tendance upon that monarch, he was given the title of o < 4s
and put in charge of the <% =, During the fratricidal war
whielt broke out on the death of Awrangzeb, he deposited the
state jewels at Gwalior and delivered them to Shah ‘Alam on
his accession to the throme. He was rewarded with the title
of ok s«etils by the king and ordered to write a history of his
reign, which goes by the name of Shalkname or Badshahnima
or Bahadicrshah-nama. He had hardly written an accoun$ of
the first two years of the reign, when he died either in 1121/
1709 and was buried at Hyderabad (as stated in Sarw-e-Azad)
or in 1122/1710 in Delhi (as in Rieu). He is the unrivalled
master of the art of satire (often coarse) and wit, of which
he has given abundant proof in his Wagaye'. Besides this work,
he wrote {1} «U ¢L» (an account of the war between Awrang-
zeb’s sons), (2) ULt ol (3) Wm0 db) | (4) oo glas oS
&4, an allegorical love story in prose and verse, (5) =i Ol
on Cookery, (6) A Dnwan comprising ghazals, gasidas, git‘as, ru-
ba‘iyyat, ta'rikhs, ete., and (7) some Letters. For copies of his
Kulliyyat, see IvASB No. 826, EIO Nos. 1659-71; EB No. 1157.
He also wrote (8) & Commentary on the Qur'an in Persian, which
is extremely rare. One volume, containing the first half of the
7



50

commentary and owned by Professor Husayn ‘Ali Khan (Pro.
fessor of English, Osmania University, Hyderabad), was kindly
shown to me by him in 1932, at Hyderabad (Deccan).

This MS. gives the Wagaye® or events of eight days in eight
gections. The first section does not refer to any date, the second
records the events of 13th Rajab, the third of 14th Rajab, the
fourth, the fifth, the sixth, and the seventh, those of I4th, 19th,
Q0th, and 21st Sha'ban respectively, and the eighth section is
simply called Wagaye'-e-Hashtwm. 'The copies in the British
Museum contain seven sections only, recording the events of
13th, 14th, and 15th Rajab, and also of 17th, 18th, 25th, and
20th Sha‘ban. The copy in the India office also contains seven
sections and records the events that took place from 14th to
16th Rajab and from 19th to 22nd Shaban. The Bodl. copies
record the events that took place from 13th Rajab to the 22nd
of Sha‘'ban. The various Indian lithographed editions contain
eight sections and record the events of eight days, viz., from
the 13th Rajab to the 22nd of Sha‘ban; so also does the edi-
tion of Otto Rothield, B.a., 1.c.5. (Cal. 1915), in which the dates
of the sections are 14th, 16th, and 17th Rajab, and 14th, 19th,
21st, 25th, and 29th Sha'ban, respectively. Although there is
a variation in the dates assigned to the sections in the various
copies, vet the tert of the sections is the same.

Beginning : oy 3de diw ;> l s e &_‘3

This MS. contains marginal and interlinear glosses and notes.
On fols. 1b and 2 are some medical recipes.

The colophor: ab the end gives the date Tuesday, the 11th
Sha'ban, 1225/11th Sept., 1810. Copied at Hyderabad (Deccan)
by w5 sl wd 2 The colophon is followed by a few stray
lines of poetry and some medical prescriptions.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF iv No. 53; JMB p. 395, No.
2520; BORI No. 69; Asaf i p. 258, Nos. 546, 587 ; p. 260, Nos.
752, 7735 MUA p. 57, No. 954/2; IvASB No. 826 (4); IvC Nos.
111-12, 702; Iv8 i Nos. 778, 816 (28); Bij Mus No. 68. For.
Inbr. R pp. 268a, 745a iv, T96a ii, 819b i; EB Nos. 1157, 5;



61

1159, 1; 1160; EIO No. 1659, 2; Edin No. 82; Lind. p. 232,
No.131; R Br p. 47.

S 9X6.1, 6.6 to 7X 4. No jadwals. LL 12, 13, Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 20.

NUZHATUL-ARWAH & , . . ] -
ZADU L-MUSAFIRIN (gl o5 A ey).

~This volume containg two works, (1) Nuzhati'l-Arwah
and (2) Zadw'l-Musifirin (on the margin), both of admitted ex-
cellence and value in Sufic literature, by Ruknuw’d-Din Husayn
b. ‘Alimt b. Abi'l-Hasan al-Husayni (Ghiar, Herati), surnamed
Falhru's-Sadat and popularly known as Sayyed Husayni, cele-
brated both as a Sufi and poet.

29. Nuzhatu'l-Arwal (C‘JJ\)‘ ZAJ‘ ) .

This is written in mixed prose and verse and is divided
into 28 chapters, in which the nature and rules of spiritual
life (4A-) are explained and illustrated by anecdotes and sayings
of holy men, all written in rhymed, balanced sentences full of
puns on words and freely spiced with wit and humour. It seems
to have been known as s obli. and is compiled in imita-
tion of saae oLdS.  The author wrote it in 711/1311-12, when
he was about 40 years of age. He belonged to Ghar, but lived
at Multin and afterwards mostly at Herat, where he died.
The date of his death varies between 717/1317-18 and 729/1328—
20. But all dates prior to the year in which he completed his
poem Zadu'l- Musifirin, which is either 720/1320-21 or 729/1328-
29, must needs be wrong. A number of commentaries have been
written on the Nuzhatw'l-Arwal, of which two seem to be well-
known, namely, one by ‘Abdu’l Wiahid-e-Bilgrami and the other
by Hamid (see IvASB Nos. 1191, 1192). Besides the above works
Sayyed Husayni wrote several others, of which Dawlat Shah
(Br. ed. p. 225) mentions the following: U o, s} &5 Sl
i and AW o4, The Nuzha! was lithographed in Delhi
in 1330/1912, with marginal and interlinear glosses and notes.
This MS. has a prose preface beginning with :
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de et do o Ol § 542 s pae Ol o2 fle (70) Gt
_‘;‘\f qu; rJ!a.a e g;,....-‘)i:-d hiias 1;_3}.)5\ 0> g L_;;UJJI
(V) g W By O ose s A Sl 540 )

L 85 o8 el € Ol O3 g Rt 5 pF 1t 8 g e
The beginning of the work as usual is:

-)}'D‘f"’fu:“l“"‘;sbu; s __,\J] r..\_-.bu&;_)_,;:-g;%a)’a

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF viii No. 83; Cama No. 169;
JMB p. 374, No. 2305; Asaf i pp. 492, 493, Nos. 563, 878;
MRD p. 90; IvASB Nos. 1188, 89, 90; IvC No. 421; MUA
pp- 12, 13, 15, 16; Nos. 22, 28, 72 and 79 respectively; Bh
No. 171. For. Libr. Pr pp. 292-294 ; 10O Nos. 1821-28; EB Nos.
1255-56 R p. 40; FIl iii .p. 418; Mehren p. 7; Dorn C p. 437
Br. MSS. ed. Nich. p. 41 (9); B Br p. 151; Br Sup Hnd No.
1304; Lind p. 155.

This MS. was copied on 22nd Z. Qa‘da, 1075/27th May, 1665,
at Aurangabad by Rustam Beg.

30. Zadwl-Musafirin (u')u\ -51_))'

This is a sufiistic masnaw? much admired, both as a work
on Suflism and as a poem. It hasbeen lithographed in India.
Beginning (on the margin of fol. 1b):

e boaa &Y s amS Sl S, sl
The date of composition given here is 729/1328-20. Though
different from the date in the copies of the British Museum,
it agrees with that of Sprenger’s copy, Qude Cat., p. 430. Forty
couplets were originally wanting in this MS., and it would
have remained incomplete but for my friend, Mr. Mubammad
Roshan of Bombay, who very kindly copied for me the required
number of verses within red jadwals on two folios. His kind-
ness has thus enabled me to supply the deficiency. This
gentleman is an enthusiastic student of comparative mysticism,

especially of Bufiism and Vedantism, of which he has made
a special study. I am grateful to bim for the transcription.
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Dated 11th Z. Qa‘da, 1075/16th May, 1665. Copied at Aurang-
abad, by Rustam Beg.

Other copies: Ind. Labr. ME vii No. 52; Asaf p. 1475,
No. 86; Bk Nos. 117-118; IvASB No. 557; IvC No. 223; Spr
p. 430-31. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1832-34; EB No. 1259; R p.
608; Pert. Gotha p. 10; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii p. 116;
Br Sup Hnd No. 732,

8 8x4.9, 4.5X 2.2 {exclusive of the kdshiya). LL 13. Ind, Naest. Or. pap. Beautiful old
strong leather binding with flap. Cond. good.

Volume 21.
31.
RISALA-E-MULLA ‘ABDU'L- - s
GHAFUR-E-LART (oY spidlue AL,

The title and the subject are noted on a slip of paper,
pasted on fol. la, as 3! Germ po s s G s @Y Lpadas Ol Ul
wadll Al oLl This short treatise by Mulla ‘Abdu’l-Ghafar of
Lar, Jamt's most eminent pupil, commentator, and biographer,
15 devoted to an explanation of some couplets of Silsilatu’z-
Zahab, about the exact interpretation of which doubts were
expressed to the then ruling king, who, thereupon, ordered that
some disciple of Jami should clear up the doubtful points.
The Mulld has also written a commentary on the Nafehat and
a most valuable biography of Jami. Babur notices him in his
memoirs. A short account of his life is given in Rashalat by
Kashifi's son, where the chronogram of his death, «<i+5% ()
ol ey | gives the day, the date, the month, and the year,
namely, Sunday, the 5th Sha‘bin 912/2ist December, 1506.*
Beginning :

Jl_;_\” 4-;39} _)uﬂy'lm_,.lf-ﬁs\ J,«)L}Drﬂ..nj ob\.a.”)d:\!\.u'--\a:

Dated 1st Z. Hijja, 925/24th November, 1519; copied by o sta=
w3l A,

B 6.6%4.2; within fadwals of golden and blue linos 4.3 X2.4. LL 1. Fine cloar Nasl.
Or. pap. The first nnd' the last fols. mounted. Cond. good.

* Brownes' Lit, Hisl. Pers. vol. iii, pp. 4568 and 508,
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Volume 22.
32.

DIWAN-E-KAMAT-E-KHUJSANDI (o J§ Ol 43).

Kamailu'd-Din b, Mas‘ad of Khujand (in Trans-Oxiana)
was one of the contemporaries of Hafiz and enjoyed great
fame as a saint and poet. He has been noticed in Persian
tazkiras of Poets and by Jami in his Nafalhat, He migrated
to Tabriz, where Sultan Husayn, son of Uways (776-784/
1374-82), built for hun a Ahangah. In 787/1385 Tugtamish
Khidn of Qipchaq attacked Tabriz and carried off Kamal, along
with other celebrities of the place, to his capital, Saray.
After four years Kamal returned to Tabriz, where he died,
according to most authorities, in 803/1400-01. Other dates of
his death range from 792/1390 to 808/1405-06. His Duwan has
not yet been published, and, according to Prof. Browne, “is
not common in MS." This copy consists of ghazaliyyat,
mugatia‘al, rubdiyyat, and mautafarrigat.

Jeginning (on fol. 1b):
Undated ; but probably XVIIe.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk Nos. 163-164; Spr p. 454;
IvASB Nos. 596, 597. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1278-1280; EB
Nos. 857, 858; RS Nos. 275, 276; R p. 632; Pr No. 854; Aum
p- 27; Fl i p. 557; Torn p. 103; Br Sup Hnd Nos, 603-604;
Lind p. 169.

Fi. 197, as stated on fol. 1a. 8 8.3%5.1, 5.5 x2.8. LL 15. Nast. Or. pap, Headings of
radifs in red. Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 23.
33.

DIWAN-E-IBN-E-YAMIN (¢ o O s).

A copy of the Dwan ( Ghazaliyyat ) of Amir Fakhru'd-
Din Mahmid b. Amir Yaminu'd-Din Mahmad Mustawfi, popu-
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larly known as Ibn-e-Yamin, of Fa,fyﬁma.d ( a three days’
journey from Sabzawadr), who was a contemporary of Iafiz.
Fasihi in his Mujmal (comp. 845/1442) says that in the battle
of Khwaf, fought on 13th Safar, 743/18th July, 1342, Ibn-e-
Yamin’s diwan was looted and lost ( see Br. Lit. Hist. Pers.
iii, p. 212). Mir Khwand in his Rawzatw's-Safa and ‘Abdu'r-
Razzaq in his Matle'w’s-Sa'dayn both refer to the loss of the
duean. Rigda Quli Hidayat in his Magma'vw'l-Fusaha says:

@, Obe 5h Ol & s (ver ai) vy a s il o
M. Shibll in his She‘ru'l-'4jam, vol ii, p. 240, observes:

Prof. Browne (Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, p. 216) rewrarks :  “Owing
“to the loss of his dnwan, as described above, it is impossible to
“ determine with certainty who were his patrons and to whomn
“his panegyrics were chiefly addressed. Ibn-i-Yamin's extant
“awork consists of his Mugatfa'at or ‘Fragments'” The testi-
wony of these authorities points to the conclusion that the diwan
is not extant. So when one sees the MS. of a diwan attributed
to Ihn-e-Yamin, one is naturally inclined to enquire (1) whether
the dnwan is genuine and (2), if so, how 1t has survived the
loot.

Regarding the first question, I have no doubt that the MS.
is a genuine diwan {(ghazaliyydt, exclnding the mugatfa‘it or
Fragments) of Ibn-e-Yamin. Three couplets of the poet are
quoted from Azad’s Yud-e-Bayza in the She'ri’l-"Ajam, vol. ii,
p. 241, viz.,

o Jo o et pons done o (1)
e b Sl i byt .

S E SRS R | GRS R 2)

o emd Gl £ b Gate T

o os8 L saad s b gae (3)

@ %J&Otﬂﬁgtdﬁﬁ)ﬁj b s
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The first of these couplets is also to be found in our MS. on
fol. 11b, the second on fol. 16b, and the third on fol. 37h.
Moreover the text of the third couplet as guoted above is not
correct, the correct reading being that given in our MS.:

@Jﬁat‘dﬁgtﬁj)}ijojb & .'!_,.C.‘G -MT_)bd; FQTJJ_)DU é.ic.
Yyerywhere in this MB. the takhallug of Ibn-e-Yamin is met
with. Copies of the diwan also exist in other collections
{mentioned below), with which our MS. agrees in important
particulars. These considerations leave no room for doubt that
the drwean of the poet is extant and that the ghazals contain-
ed in our MS. are genuine. But this diwan is not the first

( which undoubtedly is lost for good }: it is his second duwan,
as will be shown presently.

The second query can be briefly answered as follows.
The copy of the Caf. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 358,
contains a prose preface, according to which Ibn-e-Yamin
himself compiled the duiwan in 756/1355, but this, Dr. Ethé
observes { KB No. 790), “is no doubt an error.” He further
remarks that “if Tbn-i-Yamin had been still alive at that
“ time, very probably he would have written the introduction
“himself.” The Bankipore copy of the poet’s HRulliyyat also
has a prose preface, the anonymous author of which, accord-
ing to M. ‘Abdu’l-Muqtadir, says that the duwan was lost in
the battle of Khwaf in 743/1342 and that after ceaseless
endeavours he (the preface-writer} succeeded in collecting
some of the early poems of Ibn-i-Yamin, added to them the
poet’s later composition, and thus arranged and completed the
present duwan in the month of Zi'lga'da, 756/1365 (Bk No.
1537). M. ‘Abdu’l-Mugtadir further remarks: “ Evidently there
“is some error in the statement of the compiler of the Cat.
“des MSS. et Xylographes. p. 358, who says that the poet
“ collected his poems in A.H. 756, i.e., AD. 1355. He seems
“to have mistaken Ibn-i-Yamin's friend (who, as mentioned
“above, really compiled the preface and collected the poet’s
“duean in that year) for Tbn-i-Yamin himself.” Evidently
Rieu (ii, p. 825), Ethé, and ‘Abdu’l-Muqtadir base their con-
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clusions on the assumption that the date of the death of Ibun-
e-Yamin, a8 given in some Persian fazlkiras, is T45/1344-45, and
that, therefore, the poet could not have been alive in 756/1355,
They have ignored a much later date given in the earliest
authority, viz., the Mujmal of Fagihi {(quoted and followed by
Prof. Browne, Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iii, p. 215), viz., 8th Jumads
11, 769/30th Jan., 1368, which is also adopted by I‘timadu’s-
Saltana ih his Muntagam-e-Nasirt and accepted by Rashid-e-
Yasimi, whose Ahwal-e-Tbn-e-Yamin (Tehrin, 1303/1885-86)
is the latest and the most comprehensive and critical study
of the poet’s life and works I am acquainted with. He bases
his monograph on the collection of the poet’s works made by
Mirzd ‘Al Akbar Khian Dehkhuda, Editor of the Swr-e-TIsrafil,
who, after a great deal of laborious search, collected 8,000
couplets of the poet and brought the diwan to near comple-
tion. Rashid-e-Yasimi finds that Ibn-e-Yamin has written
more gasidas than one in praise of Khwija ‘All Mu’ayyid, the
last Sarbadar ruler, who reigned from 766 to 780/1364-65 to
1378-79. He further establishes the facts that Ibn-e-Yamin
was born probably in 685/1286-87 and lost his father in 722/
1322, whom he succeeded in the office of the J»iw (“Govt.
Accountant”), that he lost his diwdn on the 13th Safar, 743/
18th July, 1342, in the battle fought between Zaw and Khwalf,
that he was captured and taken to Mu‘izzu'd-Din Husayn-e-
Kurt, whom he praised in a gif‘a, in which he has referred to
the loss of his diwan, that soon afterwards he began to recover
his lost poems partly from memory and partly from the
anthologies of his friends, that he added to them whatever he
wrote afterwards, and that, in ten years’ time, he completed
the (second) diwan in 753/1352-53. To the latter he him-
self wrote a preface in 754/1353-54 in which he says:

rep § GS Lo ans wb gt N o
)" -“JKJ\ sl &l _;;.:; e b r_,\a of 485 Sc,...._{Jp
A fJT ruﬂ-' I sl o (vﬁ))lwﬂa-\;;‘_);)ug
Nl Jolh wd o 5) 5y ead 4 s §OTH e g Ykt 4l

]
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CJTJ ;\I" Jw\ C)T_)'I .h: 4‘3.]‘} ¢ aw a:; .]au:.“ JKJ.)) J:L-‘ U:L“"J
LS s 55wl Sl 6 4T Sl s N sy cad 05§ U
a3 4..._\@?...,} ™ 9 c,l:d-«JJ\)Jo_,s dl]':‘_;_,?) c,.«‘-.rrja‘.n

(o\"¢ oy drepo q_\.C- d“ Jb;-—‘ )4:‘))

He died on Saturday, the 8th Jumada II, 769/30th January, 1368,
as stated in the ¢it‘a gquoted in the Mujmal cited in Browne's
Lit. Hist. Pers., vol,, iii, p. 215. TRashid-e-Yasimi mentions (p.
138) amongst the poet’s contemporaries the following persons:
ol | ik | KV ae | gl st ole S, Ol su'r | and
sl odio2 . Further he says that the works collected by the
Dehkhuda comprise a ¢ Gake) alai | ol wbbi L ol
Wl goe Jol ) b (ha), £5V U (10}, saie (v), 3¢, and #lo (08).
While describing TM No. 339, ‘Y. E'tessami’' («lazel) says:
PP PR S  PP) PR gl._.fq.:“a\ d\y_;cﬁ’; Lob &
I R RSO R P W J)\:ﬁ-\ﬁ: oo e L ol iy olay &
T _)).4; Sg:...-'l S 4o ge 3‘:_5?9\! L;)ac' sl s.__)l'_(_): o CJ’\ Q\:K
o Ja'u..i \_)th‘.q“.:;)l«\/)o.hitulﬁ 6.}* ary _3'|J.._5:)$

The Bankipore copy of the HKulliyyat contains all these
varieties of verse, and M. ‘Abdu'l-Mugqtadir gives (p. 206) the
names of the persons chiefly praised in {he gagidas or referred
to in the gif'as. For particulars of the poet’s life, the best
guide is Rashid-e-Yasim?'s Ahwal. See also Br, Lit. His. Pers.,
vol. 1ii; EB; EIO; and Bk.
On fol. 1a are given the lines of Khusraw, Rawnaqi, and an-
other poet, which cap %, o 3V ¢ls.
The Duwvar begins with :

Wby 0F i 0 B o6 Sl )

The ghazals are generally short and of five couplets each, and the
takhallug, Ibn-e-Yamin, is met with in the maqgfa’ of almost

every ghazal, The odes are arranged in the usual alphabetical
order of the radif, bub the folios are not correctly arranged.
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On fol. 9 begins the radif-e-Ba, but on fols. 11 and 11b again
we find radif-e-Alif. The catchword s~ (or rather »-), at the
bottom of fol. 10b, takes us, for the continuation of the ode,
to fol 16. On fols. 12-13 there are lines of a masnaw? called
Majlis-afroz: (o325 4 & o) 4U). Then on fols. 13 and
14b there is another masnawi on the benefits of <4+ which
begins with:

d'h.é)d‘_)cru:‘gj o d‘ié(j‘ﬁ\;;g&
On fols. 15 and 15b there are quatrains; on fol. 16, again,
appear ghazals. The Diwan comes to an end on fol. 85b; and
on fols. 86-91b are found couplets which are of a piece with
those on fols. 12 and 13. It is probable that the lines on fols,
12 and 13 are in centinuation of the text on fol. 91b; the
last line on fol. 91b (written on the margin) runs as follows:

old o RFCRR-oe- A0 S N P I 4s go 3 oF
and the first line on fol. 19 is:

J_-,i'—J ey 4 4l &K . J-\a;d..édgd.._,.upef

On fol. 13 this masnaw? is brought t0 a close, and in the last
but one couplet the title of the poemn is written as Majlis-afroz.

R ) R L e
After this, there begins another masnaw? in the hazaj hexameter:
e S5 v ob g N s S

which is continued on ff. 13b, 14, and 14b, the last line of which
runs as foliows:

Sawes Sle &hy 2l 5 ¢ Daim M5 5 o
Then come 16 quatrains on ff. 15 and 15b. (Rashid-e-Yasimi's

copy contains 15 quatrains, but the Bankipore copy above three

hundred!). At the bottom of fol. 15b, there is a mundjat, which
begins with :

r\ o;sfd:.w JE Sl . ‘n\ csfd-:f & lpi.%la!
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and which appears to have been continued on fol. 92 (the last).

A part of the first couplet is missing, but the second runs as
follows :

J\,’- “'.p; Js .\ab St . yq‘_}"_}dbﬁ [$22]
There are 22 couplets on this fol., the last but one containing
the fakhallug:

s} o:_))T K oK)-\{ S = ed 03545“’7;%‘{&-’"
)\ﬂﬂﬁwd_ihjﬂa}}ﬁﬁdrjﬂﬁ

On fol. 92b, there are a few stray verses and the benefits of

a bath (J-¢) on week days are mentioned. This is followed
by a chronogram on the conquest of Mashhad:

(] U5 s atade By o S o 3 2k S

Ibn-e-Yamin has enjoyed unrivalled fame as a gif‘a writer.
His mugaita‘ar are included in several collections. They were
published in India and translated into German verse by Schlechta
Wassehrd, Vienna, 1852

No colophon. No date. Probably Xe/XVIe. There is an oval
seal on f. 31b, which has 1091/1680-81.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 137, No. 38; Bk Nos. 137,
138; Spr p. 433. For. Libr. TM Nos. 339, 340; EB Nos. 790,
791; RS Nos. 261; EIO Nos. 1230, 2881.

Fi. 92, § 7.1X4.5, 5%3.2. No jadwals. The mistar is of 15 lines, but some pages have

more. Inelegant Nast. Or. pap. Edges of [,  repaired. Some fols. of a bluish tinge. Fols, not
correctly arranged, Wormeaten. Cond. fairly good,

Volume 24.
34.

MAZHARU'L-ATATB ( oubeall o).

This masnaw?, as its name indicates, was written for the
glorification, or it may even be said, for the deification of
‘Ali, the Prophet’s son-in-law, one of whose titles is Mazhar'l-
‘Aja’ib. It is generally attributed to the famous Sufi poet,
Faridu'd-Din ‘d¢far. It is incomprehensible how such scholars
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as Dr. Rieu, Dr. Ethé, Mirza Mubhammad-e-Qazwini, Prof.
Browne, Dr. Nicholson, and M. Ivanow could bring themselves
to regard the poem as a genuine composition of the great ‘Attar,
in spite of overwhelming internal evidence to the contrary. Mirza
Muhammad-e-Qazwini's preface to the first volumne of ‘Attar's
Tagkiratu'l-Awhya, edited by Dr. Nicholson, contains, in the
words of Prof. Browne (Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. ii, p. 507), “The
“best and most critical account of ‘Attar which we yet posse-
“s8.” However, as far as this poem is concerned, the above

preface is very disappointing. It says (pp. ¥ and «):
s gy 03 301 oy gl Jllee sladt g andll SUS A lsh

e OUPJJ-G sy dal ol e LS ey oSTK o

e 03y S W TV bl L

The Mirzd admits that for one who had perused the Mantigi't-
Tayr etc. of ‘Attar it is a little (?) difficult to believe that
the author of the Mazhar and of the Mantiy etc. is one and
the same. A close and carcful study of the Mazhar will convinca
the reader that it s tmpossible to believe that it is one of
‘Attar's poems. The most detailed and scientifically critical
study of the poem, with which I ain acquainted, is contained
mm an article on the “Works of ‘Attar"” by Professor Hafiz
Mahmiid Sherani, of the Islamia College, Lahore, contributed
to the January number of the quarterly Urds, Aurangabad,
1927. Like his other critical articles published in the same
quarterly, it is characterized by a patient and laborious search
for trath, clear and cogent reasoning, and admirable soundness
of judgement. He has advanced at least 19 different sncontro-
vertible arguments and has proved up to the hilt that the poem

18 “a big fraud ™ (B 61 41) and that it cannot possibly be that
of ‘Agtar.

Inferior, slipshod style (admitted as such even by Mirza
Mubammad-e-Q&zwini), violation of the ordinary rules of gram-
mar, rhyme, and metre, historical blunders, synchronisms, pre-
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ponderance of a sectarian bias in favour of ‘Ali, and a strong
hatred and severe condemnation of Sunnis in debased and un-
dignified language, forcible assertion that the writer has com-
posed 100 books, though only 16 are mentioned by name,
ignorance of the fact that the Tazkiratw’l-Awliya is a prose
work, ignorance of the existence of the dtwan, mention of an
imaginary book called Me‘r@j-nama, the irreconcilable difference
between the spirit of the Jawharu’z-Zat and that of the Mazhar
(in spite of the fact that they are often mentioned together,
e.g., on fol. 88 here), and the use of the word ‘tuman’ o,
s, oby (cf. ff. 108b and 122b, which, entering Persia with the
Mongo!s of Chinglz Khan, is first met with in the Jahangusha-
e-Juwayni as a military term and which later became a revenue
term, e.g., in the Nuzhatu'l-Qulab of Handw’lah Mustawfi, thus
bearing ample testimony to the fact that the Mazhar was
composed after the age of ‘Attar), are some of the points dealt
with by Professor Sherani, who conclusively proves that the
Mazhar could not have been possibly composed by ‘Attar. But
the strongest proof that he adduces in support of his conclusion
is the reference to Hafiz and Qasim-e-Anwar, who died about a
century and a half and two cenburies respectively after ‘Attar.

On fol. 82, I find a reference to a book entitled oW J5.
Kashfi'z-Zunin mentions a ot am cnbl 8 0 L0 5 by
ot A S s ef o Tf the book referred to by the author of the
Mazhar is 1dentical with the one mentioned in the Kask. Zun.,
then it is undoubtedly a post-‘Attar work, because its author
died in 911, i.e.,, more than 275 years after ‘Attar!

The author of the Mazhar mentions his name and the place
to which he belonged on ff. 57b and 58, as follows:

oS Sl LU ey o by salaisends e e
In childhood when he was at Tan, he was taken seriously ill
and continued to be so for eight months until he was on the

point of death. The kafar and tabat were brought in, his parents
lamented his approaching death, and tore their garments with
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grief. When he saw this he became unconscious, and in that
state he saw ‘Ali coming to him, offering him comfort, and
passing his band on him, on account of which he was cured
of his ailment (f. 203b). After spending fifteen years of his
boyhood at Mashhad, he went to Nishiptr and Tan, bub re-
turning to (Ni) Shapar he settled there (f. 115). Here were
collected a number of Saliks, from whom he gathered asrar:

wa)cﬁsﬁfr‘cby_.xr:{ B J‘Lu o)_;.:Lv ‘b' &; C_'»S)f
2l g poglt oS FL . 2 0gs syl e 3, 55

On the next page he gives a list of his works, viz., «l,ke,
b',_l_iJICJ..:,4....l.i,;|)_,,. (pI‘Ob o*.’\ﬁfxﬁ),ub C\J.._.,A..L;».-...La;,u'l.;‘j_:.l{,
wlizdes and A&+, Asregards all these works except the firs$
two, Professor Bherani has proved, in the article referred to
above, that it is impossible to accept them as genuine works
of ‘Attar.

On ff. 93 and 205b, the Mazlar and his other ‘works’ are
praised at great length. A noticeable peculianty of this poem
is that it is composed in fico metres, Balr-e-Ramal and Balr-
e-Hazaj. The Bamal hexameter has been used in the portion
extending from the beginning of the poem to verse 1 on f. 113,
where the metre is suddenly switehed on to Hazaj, with the
following verse :

[ Prob. e313] elb'c_-:-bgj‘.sl‘ﬁ ® aé\{j(_gﬁjﬂr\e-j";‘

This metre is employed up to fol. 193b, where the last verse
composed in it is:

Kb p b8 o S g \"-}’r’-’- S
and immediately after in the next couplet is resumed the Ramal
hexameter:

‘J\-‘.) UT LS'UJ\ 6‘__;!9_)‘ o L.Jl-,z'))g;..bh_)b&::_,g
The couplet \-'—-c_;‘_s::é_)‘ﬂ‘j\ S @ dﬁf}-‘«;ﬁ&l)‘n

with which the Ramal hexameter is restored in Sherani (Urda,
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Jannary, 1927, p. 34), is found in this MS. on f. 195, where

the second half of the couplet reads differently as follows:
c-“—»c_; $25 Nl 3V S8

In this MS. there is again a repetition of the RRamal hexameter

68 couplets before this verse.

Very little is known with certainty about the life of Farida'd-
Din Abit-Hamid Mubawmad b. Ibrahim ‘dftar, one of the
greatest Sufi poets of Persia. Kven the date of his death is
not definitely known. It oscillates between 589 and 632; but
627/1230 is perhaps the correct date. His surname ‘Affar in-
dicates that like his father he was a druggist and followed the
calling of a physician. He was born at Nishapir, spent a
nuiber of years in collecting materials for biographical notices
of saints, and wrote both prose and verse. Those works of his
about the genuineness of which there is no doubt are, accord-
ing $o Professor Sherini: «U i1 LU VLl ,Y: 55
Wl g Oy Gl 2k Gl Wl sies and U Ll (gee
Urda, January, 1927, p. 67). For his Jife and works, besides the
Persian fazkiras, see Browne’s Lit. Hist. Pers.; She‘ri’l-‘Ajam ;
R; EI1O; Bk; Introduction to Tazkir. Awliya, ed. Nicholson;
and Prof. M. SheranI's A4 rticles contributed to the Urda quarterly
entitled Urda.

Beginning :

Ol s LA e S5 & Ol Ole u._;’T Ol J..P.T
On fol. 1a is given the title; on fol. 1b the first ten couplets
of the poem are supplied by a later hand on a different kind
of paper. F.2b consists of a part of the ‘unwan of the poem
mounted on another paper, on which also the first ten couplets
of the poem are written in a different and more modern hand.

The old MBS. begins on f. 3. F. 69b is left blank except for four
couplets on the hdshiya. The poem ends with:

QL_.GJ;“-_,GL;»Q\,:& o O s asl ﬂ,:f;_;[:.;
Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 209, No. 71; IvC No. 204
(6); Bk 1, No. 46; Spr p. 363. For. Libr. R p. 679; EB No.
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622, 5; EIQ No. 1031 (18); Prp. 154; Br MSS. ed. Nichol.
p. 223; Br Sup Hnd No. 1210.

Ff, 219. § 9.2 X 5.2 ; within inner jodwals 5.1 X 2.3 ; and outer jadwels 7.1 13.3. LLL 14
in the matn, and 14 couplets on the hashiya. Very distinet, clear Nast. Text enclosed in
double golden jadwals, hdshiya also surrounded by golden jadwals and red border lines.
Headings of sections in red ; some spaces for headings are left blank ; portions of some lines,
o.g., on fI. 39b and 115b. are also left blank. Or. brownish pap. Cond. good,

Volume 25.
35.

HASHT BEHISHT (<~ c....‘.‘&)

This MS. is an incomplete copy of the seventh katiba or
daftar of the Hasht Behisht ("'Bight paradises™), a very valu-
able history, in Persian, of the first eight Turkish Sultans of
the House of Osman (‘Usman). The author, Hakiinw’d-Din
ldris b. Husawe'd-Din ‘All, was a native of Bidlis (or Bitlis)
in Kurdistan, and for a time State Secretary to the Ag-Qoyunla
prince, Ya‘qiab Beg (884-896/1479-1490). The disturbed state
of his country, due to the conquest of it by Shah Ismi‘il-e-
Safawi, forced hiwm to repair to the court of the Turkish Sultan,
Bayazid, in 907/1501-02, who accorded him a most honourable
reception. In the next year the Sultan asked hin to write a
complete history of the House of Osman (*Usman), from its
rise in 710/1310-1311 to the year 908/1502-03, and proposed
to him as models of composition the standard histories of ‘Atd
Malik-e-Juwayni, Wassaf, Mu'tnu'd-Din-e-Yazdi, and Sharafu’d-
Din-e-Yazdi. When it was completed in two years and a half,

it received, besides the above Persian title, the following in
Arabic ;

St ool St 3 Gl sleatt LS
It was completed in 912/1506-07 and supplemented by his son,
Abu'l-Fazl Muhamipad- -es Daftari, who died iu 982/1574-75 (see
Koshf-Zun). Itisa mafuer for surprise that M. Clément Huart
(Encyc of Islam, ‘Bidlisi"), referring to this history, says that
it i3 in Persian ‘verse’ (80,000 bayifs). Evidently he has been

misled by the word bayf, which is used to indicate a line not
9
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only of poetry, but of prose also. The author has also dedicated
a fafsir to Bayazid and written a number of Persian and Arabic
qasidas and treatises on religions subjects. He was also a
favourite of Bayazid's successor Salim, whom he accompanied
in his Persian and Egyptian campaigns. He died at Con-
stantinople in 926/1520.

The Hasht Behiski, being the first Ottoman history, on
which all later histories of the Turkish empire are based, is
considered of great value. It is also a rare work, only three
complete copies of it are known to exist in Europe: (1) in the
British Museum, (2) at Upsala, and (3) in the Bodleian. Tt
is divided into eight kafibas or daftars, each of which treats
of a separate reign, beginning with the reign of Osman (‘Usman)
Beg Ghiazl (699-726/1299-1326) and ending with that of
Sultdn Bayazid IT (886-918/1481-1512). The seventh katiba
treats of the reign of Mubammad II (died 836/1481) and Is
divided into a mugaddama {(dealing with the accession of the
Sultan and with the history of other kings who were his con-
temporaries and of men of learning), a ¢alb (treating of the
qualities and virtues of the Sultan and of his armies, conquests,
and buildings), two janals (giving an account of his children,
wazirs, and generals), and twenty-nine dastans, seven of which,
forming the maymanas, deseribe his wars with Muaslimsg, and
another twenty-two forming the meaysaras, his wars with the
infidels, Our MS. represents six ddstans of the former and
twenty-two of the latter as follows:

Fol. Th, dastin t of the maysara Fol. 119h, dastin xiv of the maypsara.
" i4h, " 0o, " . 130b, " Iir .. VUL AL
iy 40h, ' i, i i 133, " ). 4 N MAYSAra .
' 65b, " o, " o ld41h, " xvio, "

“ 08b, " v, .- o 147, " xii o, .
- Tlh, - i o, " " 152, . v o, MEYIRAUT,
" 74, ' v, . \ 1585, " xvild Maysara.
Ve 78h, " vin . ' . 161, " v o, MAYRUTUT.
' 82b, " ix ,, i . 163, . vI ., -
v 92b, . x ., ' o 208, ' vir ., 'a
. 96, ' T ., MAYNANG. .o 217, . xix ,, maysara.
. 100, 1 X, maysare. o 221h, ' o, 'e
" 105, " xii . . . 285, " xx1 ,, .

oo 115, . xiin o v 249D, " xxii
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These are followed by a Fhatima (f. 259b).
Begins: Sl g g _,(dfc,:ﬁ 41.:5’1
The first few pages are wanting.
Tonds with the foliowing words:

dirs W6 LA oA W s e
The MS. is not dated.

Otber copies: Ind. Libr. Bk vi No. 532 (copied from the
autograph of BidlisT); IvASB No. 811, For. Lihr. TA No. 276,
Lind p. 146; R pp. 216-219; Morl pp. 142, 143, DPert p. 440;
Torn p. 191; EB No. 311; KIO No. 571; Br MSS. ed Nichol.
p. 1100 A Twrkish franslation is noticed in Il i1 p. 216.

Ff, 268. 8 9.2X6. T.1X3.8. No jadwals. 1.1, 13. Nasl. Headings of sections and verses
of the Qur'an in red. Marginal and interiinear glosses. {r. pap. Wormeaten.

Volume 26.
36.

HAYT JQLIM (“:\5\ i ).

The famous geographical and biographical encyclopaedia
by Awmin Alinad-e-Razi, which is still unpublished, except for
& small portion published in the Bibl. Ind., Caleutta, 1918. It
was composed after six years' labour according to the chrono-
gram o3l st ol Gdad and completed in 1002/1593-94, which
date is also accepted by M. Ivanow. But according to Prof.
Browne (Lét. Hist. Pers., vol. iv, p. 448) it was composed in
1098/1619. That the composition of the boock was continued
even after 1002 is proved by internal evidence, such as a re-
ference to the Turkish Sultdn Muhammad 115, who ascended
the throne in 1003/1595 (see EIO Column 498, No. 1558).
The author belonged to a very respectable family. His father
was o kalantar of Ray and hbis uncle the wazir of Khorasan,
Yazd, and Isfahan. His first cousin was Mirza Ghiyas Beg,
who afterwards became the famous I‘timadu’d-Dawla, the father
of Nurjahan and wazir of Jahdngir. The work contains a large
number of biographical notices of poets, ‘Ulamas, and holy
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men. It is arranged geographically and divided in accordance
with “the seven climes”. The account of each country opens
with a short geographical and historical description and con-
tains notices of the celebrated persons who flourished in it
from the earliest times to the days of the author. The biog-
raphies of poets are usually followed by long extracts from
their works. Barbier de Meynard has incorporated much of this

“eminent and extremely valuable work’ in his Dictionnaire Geoy-

raphigue de la Perse, Paris, 1861. There is a complete copy

of this great work in the India Office Library, which was copied
at Ahmedabad in 1086/1675. 1t contains 1,560 notices, a full
list of which is given in EIO No. 724. Of these notices our

MS. contains the following 573 only, viz.,, those which bear

numbers from 985 to 1,558 in Ethé’s Catalogue:

P. 1, Extracts from Jalal-e-Farahint's masnaw’,

Tafrish.

P.2, i e (985); &l ie e (986). P 3, s WY 5. (987).

Qumm.

P.4, ol a2 (988). The great Nizami of Ganja. Long ex-
tracts from his drean. P9, odl 5 & (989). 2ram ot yr
(990). Wrote on the exploits of Sultan Husayn Mirza (873
911/1496-1506) and also two strife poems: & 5~ and b s poi
s+t (991).  Poet-laureate of Sultin Ya'qib Beg Aq-Qoyiinli
(883-896/1478-1491) ; came to India and settled in Gujarat,
where he died. Wrote a diwcan of 4,000 bayts.

P.10, o~ (992). Shahidi’s sister’s son. KEthé remarks that
his diwan "“is not extant”, whereas here it is stated that it
18 not Jolaze . P, sy (993). s 615 8 (994-096).
Qazi ‘Ald of Karahriid and his two sons, Qazi Jahan and U
2ap 5 Y3 are noticed.  Dr. Kthé says: “Kadt Jahan was
“dencunced by calumniators as having fomented discontent
“against Shah Tahmasp, and consequently arrested, imprison-
“ed,” ete., whereas here it is stated:

Sasbs e eltle o2 O b gl o ple 5 S 2 gam
(i.e., ‘Ak) Wb oby (ond) i Olgr 0l o B ol Ny
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a.L-T“la)U):);-‘haLt Ja#'r);u#'un_'l[)” dod s ul_g,.:_,l
BV gty e gl S

P. 13, ssse= 2 (997). Resided for 30 years in Mashhad. Dr.

Ethé observes: “at the time of the accession of Shah Ibrahim
“II" (a mistake for Shah Tsma‘il 11, as is correctly given
here) “(984/1576) he came for once to the Persian ‘Trak and
“wrote a very clever ta'rikh on the date of Tahmasp’s death
“and the beginning of his successor’s reign, from which six-
‘“teen times the numerical value of 984 can be extracted, viz;

s O e iy 4a 0 o b S By b LA
“Lo_}aj,\"“‘udh‘“:’“ul’ a A.ug)'l.a)\)rln J:.a.(."'" oL:.

“By counting either all the letters in each hemistich, or only
“those with diacritical poings in any two hemistichs, or again
“only those which have no diacritical points in any two
“hemistichs, one obtains invariably the same number 984."
The name of the King is clearly given here as Shah Isma'il.
1t is further stated that the poet used to go to the capital
once every few years to get his wazifa renewed. We also
learn that the poet himself hints at the =—- used in the
rubda’r:

00t 3,05 b3 Ol 5 g aidssy Ll ey LK Ol i ) sy
P3eein38) 4 mie o= 35 S 03l Goge s 2 Dabaey
wpr o s Jart i (GUs) AL OUS S s oS
o8 o2 o 26 o oaal (£ Gl s ks Ol sl
P R I RUE Rt RN P By R e
25 o daE 3y g ranss s dail L £ €25 g an p

| IEmEN Amaes s

P. 14, ' 5 (998). Brother of the preceding. Ghazali-e-Mash-

hadi's (d. 980/1572) prosperity attracted him to [ndia, where
he died. His drwan exceeded 12,000 hayts (Ethé has 10,000).
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P15, < ¥ (999).  (Malik and his son-in-law, Zuhiirl, were
both court-poets of Ibrahimn ‘Adil Shah of Bijapur). At the
time of the composition of this work he lived in the Ieccan:

“U&&L)C—J‘\i)kﬂl’&;)\ﬂl‘)ﬁJ}f‘

Wrote a w5 dw. P17, Sazd .2 (1000).

P. 18, «# &7 (1001). sl = ,ae: (1002). Had munazarat
(“poetic contests’) with most poets, such as Hatim-e-Kashi,
Wabshi-e-Bafiqi, and others. He wrote a masnaw?, 0' s>y a0,
consisting of about 5,000 (Ethé has 4,000) couplets, in kazay
hexameter, a diwan, and a et wb 4

P19, o' e (Bthé, ) 2 1005). wolv (1004). s o= (1003).

Sawa.

D.20, %ol S o (1006), ol ses riie e ol jae ol sl
(&2 ) (1007). Born on Saturday, 11th Jumada I, 597 (17th
Febraary, 1201} ; was 9 years and 5 months old, when & sl
s3ts odd died (606/1210). In philosophy be was a pupil of
sbls ot w3 | disciple of &5~ o4) Jae | whose master was
sl and a direct pupil of L de »1. He served for some
time as Isma‘tli Wazir in the fort of Alamnit. He enjoyed
the favour of 2 o4l »V the Isma'ih governor of Quhistan,
at whose request he wrote his famous s ~4 33!, He was
suspected of carrying on secret correspondence with the
Khalifa of Baghdad and was, therefore, put in prison, from
which he was released by Hulaka Khan in 654/1256. It is
said that it was at his instigation that the Khalifa 6L cas—
was killed. He built an observatory at Maragha, but before
it was completed he died at Baghdad in 672/1274, aged 70
vears and 7 days (Kthé, 77 years, 7 months, and 7 days).
Amongst his works are s~b 3%t e, £ 2 (a4 commentary
on Bii ‘Al Sina's =LY compiled in 644/1246), x4,
drat 335 ek efo 00 S S £5 (generally known as skt £5),
adie (d4e ) Ol 2 Bl and gk LU G, he also
occasionally composed Persian poetry.

P. 292, o~ w2l (1008). Flourished under the IlkhanT rulers,
especially Sultan Uways (767-776/1356-1374). Jami says (in
Baharistan}:
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S\t a5V eslal b 3 oh el Gdsy ob e el s
Ln\ OJ; .)\_;:" .)_’7'- _)'La.'.t'\ B \J J._:_v.t"‘l JE;}‘}""" U\th\ d\;u _)‘l
' l.'_'.-n-v-?:; k}ﬁb \};
He wrote a dtwan and two masnails 25 555 42n and «U 3 9,
P. 25, o i (1009). e ! e 26 (1010).  Boldly
preached Truth and prohibited powerful rulers from acting

contrary to the Shari'af. Was put to death in 896/1491.
P. 27, 5.4 {(1011). For about 15 vears was +822 o' p3% (Le,
was attached to Akbar's court). d.~~ (1012). A poet and
ta'rikh-writer. A couple of years before the composition of
this book, he went from the Deccan to Lahore, composed a
gasida in praise of Akbar, but had no opportunity to present

1t to him, returned to the Deccan, and went to Mecca where
he died. He has left a diwan.

P.98, saais (1013). o= (1014). .~ (1015).

Hamadan, on P.29.

P.30, glae vy «2',5 (1016).  Disciple of si'as Sl ) 2
his «\i% was known as oLV ,> [ 48] died in 525 (Ithé 365/
1169-70) ; buried in Marw. ik se (1017). The great Sufi
Shaykh, killed in 533/1138-39.

P32, 8l ool sl 2 w2 (1018). The famous Sufi Shavkh,
At an early age he came to Multan, became a diseiple of
Bahau'd-Din Zakariyya (died 666/1267), married his daugh-
ter, becaine his successor, went to Mecea, and Ram, where he
became a pupil of Sadru’d-Din-e-Quniyawi whose lectures on
w=sa he heard and wrote his famous Wd . He went to Egvpt
and Damascus, where he died 688/1289,

P.35, +f & ol o e - ! (1019). Three times travelled over
the whole world and saw 1,400 saints. He is the author of
the following works amongst others: &2J ' ~! (correctly given
here), &) Ul £ 2§V e g0 0 F Bacad £t SV I
and <> >, Died in 786/1385.

P.36, % »1 (1020). £, 01 (1021). oubesbe &l 2 (1022), i)
(1023). (Here spelt i),
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P37, SV arl fy e Bl ) Bl et (1024). Praised by o%% in
his cil s ghas wn (1025). (7)) o) o ottt 01 (1026).
Author of S~V g (Bthé, S ~¥ine), =505 (1027). o5
{1028). = B3 (1029). gosd o0 35~ (1030). Anr Jadd 5!
be = (1081), oLk oo o o o pnes dpadl s WY ) (1082).
The famons poet of the Ghaznawid court. Left three duwans,
Persian, Arabic, and Hindl. Long extracts from his poems.

P47, b o a0 2 s 0 e 1 (1032). Son of the preceding.

P48, b b 3K 3= Y1 (1034).  Contemporary of «eCl . His
diwan was not Jo'+w in the days 'of our author.

P.49, gbs' = &Y (1035). Lorg extracts from his poems.

P53, V! o dl s (1036). 2% <o o (Bthé, ss¢, 1037).
Generally wrote ruba‘is,

P. 55, s ~* (1038).  Author of the following Masnawis : a3 s ob=T
Glom s o, and v s 2V ApP (1039).

P56, $25 (1040). == 81 ol (1041). o)+ (1042).

P58, G~ ps S (1043).  s.-ad (1044). '~ (1045). Came
to India in the vear when this fazkire was written.

P. 59, «r (1046). s.a= (1047). Attached to <G +f s (Ethé
‘Anka’). o2 (1048). »L (1049).

Ray.

On P. 60, line 12, the author says : == s 2!t 4 0 § 55 e,

'_I'ehrgn.

P. 63, sbe o= (LS53) L5 »t oW 22 (1050).

P. 64, amd! o iy wdy i v 8 5lale (1051). Died in 258/872.

P66, s 2l ol or 22 (1052). During the invasion of Chingiz
Khan he left Khwirazm, went to Ram, and enjoyed the
company of Jalalw’d-Din-e-Rimi and Sadru’d-Din-e-Quni-
yawl, Died in 654/1256. He is the author of sbwd sle s and
SVA e i POBT, 32 S (1053). S b et (1054).
Ul ) 2 (1055), e on @1 e pl (1056), Dbl as on @b e
(1057). ' 2 o & e (1058).

P. 68, « .5 f=2 (1059).  Shr cle 5l o0 O B ae w# 4) (1060). 5!
(A1) oAb 0 S ae o @Y e 3 (1061)., ©)ad oo ar s pas 0!
(1062). >be ot Jeard 38 o>le (1063). The famous waztr of
Mu'ayyidu'd-Dawla and Fakhru'd-Dawla, the Bayid Amirs
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of Ray. He died in 385/995 or 390/1000. (The latter date,
Dr. Ethé observes, cannot be correet, for Fakhru'd-Dawla,
who died in 387/3997, is said here to have gone to see him
when he was on his death-bed:

| SN VKISV IO SURC R LI ICTRU e YTV CRPRRN ST
s AN F (1064). The famous theologian and scholastic.
Born in 543 or 544/1148-1149 in Ray, and died at Herat 606/
1209-10. He was a great controversialist. Once at Bokhara
he advanced a thousand arguments against the Ash‘arite
School and a thousand against the Mu'tazilite. He wrote
a number of works, such as: (1) »5 i (2) Jb Jla,
(8) Juial) Ll (@) omo¥ QRS (5) Jes, () O oY
Sy (T) wdte eobon | (8) walf el (9) LYY k| (10)
J V& ps | (Efhé, Fid) 0me ), (11) S Bdisole)) | (12) FLAY & et
Wb (13) 541 Joad | (14) 22 IS (15) plar, (16) vaile, (17)
W Ve r2, (18) GLY pt, (19) Jomie gt (20) s £
(not mentioned in Ethé), and (21) 05% =8~ (All of these,
Dr. Ethé remarks, are Arabic works; the well-known Persian
encyclopaedia, 2\ ~Y! 5rls 5,1 pY g1~ | compiled in 574/
1179, is not mentioned here). Another Arabic work of his,
=Bl r 2 (a commentary on Avicenna's oledl 5 1LY
mentioned in Ethé's copy is omitted here.

P. 73, (L55) LS55 4# (1065). The great physician and author of
(1) ssbe oS (2) bl LS, (8) DUV oS and (4) o reie &S,
dedicated to Abt Saleh Mansir bin Ishaq, the nephew (L:'s,
+s13) of Amir Isma‘il-e-Samani (reigned 279-295/892-907).
He was at first devoted to the study of Music; but after-
wards he studied Medicine under sk 23 = Jo ot n! S
the author of L&' 4,

P75, o¥as wils solailsle o aml 0 ar o2 500 (1066). A great
traditionist and writer of ¢ta’rikhs on'the births and deaths of
‘Ulama. He was a native of Dawlab, a village belonging
to Ray, in the ‘mofussil’ (J«i) of Tehrin. Other places
bearing the same name are: (1) in Yaman, called zs% 3
(Ethé ¢4 3}, (2) near T&'if, to which belonged the poet

10
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ole o 4 o éase | (3) between Makka and Madina, (4) in
Ahwaz, and (5) a quarter {(#) of Baghdad. Died 320/932.
soladd 2F 5y gl o aaddl bl (1067). Correctly called here
sslai | because his father was a S«¥ (1=t means a «¥).
A panegyrist of 454 o olbe (e, Sultdin Mahmad of
Ghazni).

77, Sian (1068).  wobrth asle ath Akl (1069). U is &
district (44) of Ray. Some authorities (like ‘Awfi} take
him to be identical with ‘Tinadi of Ghazni. “He flourished,”
says Dr. Ethé, “under Sultan Tughrul IT1 Saljukt (AH. 571~
“590=A.D. 1176-1194), whom he has eulogised in several
“Kasgidas.” Long extracts froms his poems.

L84, sotar g e N1 LY (1070). gotsEY G s D ell.
(1071). P.85, ~W' y) 1 a8 <i. (1072). A contemporary
of sl & w# iy 5 pams DUl PL8B, s L b sl O
(1073). P.88, 25— (1074). A panegyrist of Sultan Mas‘nd
of Ghazni. syt glar e (Hthe, JW'st) 1075).

L1, odlcki VY e (1076). Wrote 4~ -2 and dedicated it to
the wazir 25 <ly and wos o oF gudlele a0 08 o
(1077). An influential spiritual gnide. Had a large progeny.
Ase s (1078). Son of the former. A contemporary of Abu'i-
Ghazl Sultain Husayn Mirza.

.92, 6.2 (1079). Son of Bayyed Md. Narbakhsh, 4,4%.l .2
(1080). Son of the preceding. od! o~ Loy oF Gdlphyeale
8 ol et (1081).

04, oF ad) ae o2 (1082). Brother of the preceding.

D05, coall plaalt o B0l (1088). P96, 8ol A uf a sl
(1084). ‘=, oLt ) (1085). A great chess-player.

07, « 55 (1086). A Nirbakhshi. Went to the Deccan in the
days of Shah Tahir. «# =¥ (1087). A native of Wardamin.
P. 98, 4 Lae 2% (1088). Brother of the preceding. 4lae .86
(1089). Eldest son of Qagl Muhammad.

.99, aae o6 (1090), Another son of Qazi Muhammad, -
e 55 (1091). A poet. P.100, ~% +# o (1092). A poet.

L301, sae 426 (3093). @) wwlie sl (1094). A superintendent

(Js=) of the shrine of ‘Abdw]-‘Azim at Ray.
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P. 102, & je ! (1095). Son of the former. <! L5 ! (1006).
A mutawallt of the above shrine. ! & 4k o0 (1097).
Another mutawalll of the same shrine. His tulhallng was
2. el sl s sl (1098). Son of the preceding; his

takhallus was so#.  P.103, o <l 20 (1099). A muta-
wallt of Tmam Zada Abu'l-Hasan at Andarman (a village
in the district of Ray). o~ ») &+ (1100). Son of the pre-
ceding.

P. 104, <4 7 (1101). Son of the preceding. sy =% (1102).
Qizi of Ray. Author of =% .,,~> (un epistolography, ac-
cording to Dr. Ethé). He was the father of nine sous, all of
whom were renowned for learning at Tehran. They are
noticed below. & =6 (1103). Eldest son of the preceding.
A favourite of Shah Tahmasp. C:une to Abmednagar in
the Deccan. Returned to Persia and died at Lar,

P. 105, o5\ ase ast (1104). Another son of Q. Mas‘id. Was Qazi
of Tabriz. Was killed in 939/1581. Dr. Ethé remarks: the
“ta’rikh on his death, however, viz., ,2\&h e e 2t o0 gives
“AH, 987=AD. 15679)." The same {¢o’rtkh is given in
tlns MS. also. Inasmuch as the name of the Qazi is Amir
and not Mir, and the first word of the chronogram, viz., Ah,
has an alif-e-mamdada, two alifs more, if reckoned in
the calculation, will remove the deficiency of 2. e ns!
= (11056). A third son of Q. Mas‘dd. o> ¥ gV !
(1106). A fourth son of Q. Mas‘ad. Author of pik. <2l
(plosses on the .15¥1 Jbe on Logic by Mahmid b. Ababakr
Urmawi).

P. 106, (except for two lines and a quarter) pp. 107, 108, and
109 are left blank. Notices of the remaining five sons of Qazi
Mas‘iid, viz., sar o (1107); o=@ =o' (1108), who went to
the Deccan; 2l oud ) (1109); be s o~ b (1110);
and ='s »' ' (1111) are missing.

P. 110, sa=' U¥ .. {1112). (That part of his notice which should
have been copied on p. 109 is wanting). The notice here
begins with: sz, ;4 L4 W o ), From what is stated
here it appears that the poet was murdered in 927/1521.
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The chronogram on his death by Nami, one of his pupils,
as given here, viz., <7 v 3-U o 307 gives 925, which, as
pointed out by Dr. Ethé, is wrong, the correct date being
930/1524. See notices numbered 1081 and 1112. (If the
ta'rtkh is read as «F o7 e 3L O 5T it will yield 930).
Of the poetic compositions of Umidi, those that were J.slas
in our author’s fime are the following: seventeen gasidas
three ghazals, a «\ 3L some gif'as, and some ruba‘is.
112, L ¥ <1y (1113). Son of the preceding. +# <!
sA it (1114). Wazir of Khorasin, Yaxzd, Isfaban, ete.
Died in 984/1576-77

114, +F i wlé 4ts (1115). Son of the preceding. He

was an able administrator, (was father of Nir Jahan, and
acted as Wazir of Jahangir). ‘

115, J=s »U of i (1116). Another son of Muhammad
Sharif-e-Hijri. He was well versed in Jl fe.

2116, =V Viae wrtes (1117). Brother of Muhammad Sharif,

and father of the author of this work. A favourite of Shah
Tahmasp and, for some years, Kalantar of Ray. S=ls 'y
(1118). Another brother of Muhainmad Sharif.

C117, o1\ el (1119). Son of the preceding. Wrote gastdas,

ghazals, and magnawis, an extract from one of which, e J»
sl is quoted here. (Dr. Ethé states that he had first the
takhallus Faribi, Firibi, or Karibi. Here it appears as
Shapur).

L1321, LA wse ol (1190). Mubammad Sharif's sister's son.

Poet and fa’rikh-writer. v, 4 V> (1121). Son of the
preceding. A poet.

. 1292, ot oF Vs (1122). Khwija ‘Abdu'r-Razi's sister’s son.

A poet.

123, &l ol w15 (1123). Wrote poetry occasionally. «x's»-

siar (1124). Well versed in b, U Jawil LY, (1125).
Attached to Umidi. Wrote a diwan.

P. 124, St &) culasax) s (1126) The author says: »» <6, fan

A e Gl o Sl paS . Parodied some verses of
the Shaknama, Layla Majnan, etc. o Y54 (1127). His
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takhallus was 3. o~ W¥s (1128). Had poetical contests
with Salkmi of Bukhira.

P. 125, srw # LY, (1129). sosié UY . (1130). ol LY
(1131). ol LY, (1132). Dr. Fthé remarks: “a composer
of well-measured verses.” Here the author says: osism 2
oS0 bl § pF K oaiss B, S,

Damawand.

P. 127, wie s 2! o0 af ool i 50 (1183). Of Shakardb, in the
district of Damawand. Qazi of Khorasan. Was put to death
in 927/1521. His fakhallus was 3». (At his request
Khwandmir composed the ' wus ).

P. 128, bw LY. (1134). Belonged to +', a suburb of Damawand.
He and Hayrati wrote coarse satires (&5, ~W)) against
each other. P. 129, 4,41 i UY 0 (1135). A good poet and
physician, whose takhallus was =¥ . P. 130,05 UY¥ = (1136).
A poet.

Simnan.

P. 131, 485 (1137). 40 e e, b 55, GLW == (1138). The
great Sufi saint. Died in 786 A.H.; (but this date, accord-
ing to Dr. Ethé, 1s wrong, the correct one being 736/1336).

Po132, o de ol 55 oK ») (Bthe, ‘Distl’, 1139). <!y
sy ml e (1140). T wli ol (1141). '
Jeooddh et (1142), A3l ol it (1148). s e
= s (1144). o oF (1145).

P.133, Je +— 1 (1147). {Before this, Ethé has “Amir Yamani
or Yaminil (1146)," who is omitted here]. Amir Sayyed
‘All, an able scholar, was, at the time this book was written,
appointed to write (a history of the) Deccan. 5 (1148).
A poet.

Astarabad.

P 134, U S8 4 (1149) (Qabas b. Washmgir, ruler of
Jurjin, 366-403/976-1012). Wrote several works in Arabic
and Persian. Amongst his best known prose works is J¥
<30 (here wrongly written «3J o¥),

P.135, o'W ssaie 51 (1150). Author of S/ e, Ll mze sl
385 (1151). Auther of an ethical work (the famous »U
«V}, which he wrote for his son.
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P 187, wlo S alle rai or ool eas oliad) sl (1152). A courtier
and poet.

P.138, o e o cpaee dpd A oS st (1153). Son of the
preceding. gk~ = »' (1154).

P. 139, 465 Wiyl a2 (11565). Jort o WD a (1156).
Author of ! 21 QLS (G (2)8), e s | dedicated to Je!
olta 5,0 = 0%t (which, as Dr. Ethé shows, is impossible);
the '~' is an abridgemen$ of »'m3,ip» x5 (which
statement, Dr. Ethé says, is wrong; the proper abridgement
of the Zaklhira is the 3% =), <Ji & (Ethé, <\ or
eJV 0 T1157).

Po140, 45500 (1158).  2a-! 0 2 (1159).  Author of ety 5 s,
from which an extract is given here. P. 142, oY (1160).

P. 143, o~ (1161). Author of the masnaw? ',ie 5 35, At-
tached to 385 dbll jas. e coad o 2 2 e (1162). In
T79/1377-18, Le was appointed professor in the Daru'sh-
Shifa of Bhiriz. He stayed in Fars for about ten years and
wrote (1) his <+ on Jsk (ie., Ss'du'd-Din-e-Taftazani's
comnientary on Jalilu'd-Din Muhammad-e-Qazwini’s el
g2 T 789/1887, when Timar conquered Shiraz, Say-
yved Sharif was ordered to Samarqand, where he lived till
the death of Timir. During this period he had a number
of learned disputations («l»is) with Sa‘du’d-Din-e-Tafta-
zanl (died 791 or 792/1389 or 1390). He remained in Trans-
Oxiana till the death of Timir, after whbich he returned to
Shirdz, where ne died 816/1413-1414, aged 76. He was
born at o»W% {(in Astardbad) in 740/1339-40. He worte
learned glosses and commentaries on most of the works of
ancient and modern authors that were then in vogue.
Amongst his famous works are () laf 2 il (3) ¢
gloins (4) S oK Lhaw o0 2= (glosses on Muhammad bin
Mubarak Shah-e-Bukharl Mirak’s commentary on the i's
Sl of ¢! A o Jeie, who died 663/1265); (5) ¢~ ot
4 e sllenSs (glosses on Mirak's conmentary on the o L5
of G174 &€ % & Je o o, who died in 693/1294) ; (6) o'~
¢+ (the ¢4 is Taftazani’s super-commentary on the p=rs,
which is itself a commentary on his p-5, “Principles of
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Jurisprudence”, by the author himself i 3 »# > ses o Wlae
who died T47/1346-17); (7) <i's £~ (wrongly called heae
3154), & commentary on the <!l a5 a work dealing with
theology, by &£ o ol s | died 7')6/1355) (8) u.% £ 2
Jtie! (glosses on Sm.msud Din Mahmad-e-Isfahani’s con-
mentary on the ¢, Nasirn'd-Din-e-Tast's compendinm of
Metaphysics and Muslim faith); (9) slaet b £ 2 e
(glosses on the same Isfahani's comimentary on the o' V! 25
on theology, by usles @' ae 5 ul LV who died 685/1286);
(10) ao's o ki WY Llew 72 5 2l (1) £~ 2 a2
$ots o cded VY e 4t (omiitted in Ethé); (12) « 5% £+ (a
commentary on Nasiru'd-Din-e-Tusi's 5% on astronomy);
(13) iz 4 (o commentary on the o= on astronomy
by greix OF Guwdx £ 28 0 0uF 0 (14) =LY £ 0 2b (gloss-
es on N. Tist's commentary on Avicenna’s <',2¥Y), (15)
o st (Fahé o21); (16) ke s 2t (glosses on Ruknu'd-
Din Hasau-e-Astarabadi's commentary on the =3 3 ¥ of
Tbn Hajib, who died 646/1248); (17) (2% .2 DK | sic &b
<% 52 (o commmentary in Persian on «¥); (18) 3 (e,
Fedt 3 A U Y in Persian ; and (19) < (i.e., the weill-
kuown work on Arabie inflections, » <~ in Persian). Al
the above works were written at ?fumrqand After his re-
tern to Shirdz he wrote (20) w=l> ! ol ezt £ 2 L2 1>
(glosses on the commnientary, probably of 2! adlaee | on
Tbn-e-Hajib's =d) =2 on jurisprudence); and (21) ¢
s~ st (a commentary on swslesdloaEdb p oy
el Gt on rights of inheritance). The above par-
ticulars of authors and dates ave as given in Ethé and based
on Looth's Catalogue of drabic MSS. in the India Office.

P.144, 4 Il b (1168). Prime minister of Shah Tahmisy.
oG b (1164). Son of the preceding. 4! om! o
o= (1165). Brother of the preceding. ¢ &4 ¥ ' (1166).
bon of the preceding. Sl w4 & ) (1167). Printe minis-
ter of Shah Tahmasp. Author of w5 4las <2b"(sce above);

—--wtde &2, o2l (glosses on the glosses of TaftAsinDs wiir
Selly and &£ £, ot (see above).

P.145, 608 om0 (b)Y, (1168). L LY, (1169). A famous
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poet, wrote gasidas in praise of =« Bb'. (According to Ethé
he must be different from the pW ¥, mentioned in the
+28237 | ag the author of the masnawi ik 5 0\d-),

P. 146, J% (1170). Was put to death (939/1532-33); author
of two magnawls, viz., Mo s+ and ot M.

P. 147, o= VY (1171). Greatly fond of writing (ruba‘is).

P. 149, o+ +# o (1172). Went to the Deccan and entered the
service of +L* <l i) (who died 088/1580); at the time
this work was written, he was in the service of Ibrahim’s son
r ki B oaF

P. 150, 34w oF Ol VY, (1178). A poeb, who lved for years
in Kashan.

P. 151, Je VYo (1174). (Ethé, 3 Je VY 2). A poet at the Court
of the Sultans of the Deccan. #d e VY 5 (1175). A humour-
ous poet and prose-writer. Author of a prose treatise entitled
#3 " in which he has used novel expressions and made puns
on words.

P. 154, a5 w! +# (1176). A poet. P. 155, 341 ae e (1177).
A poet. s>l 2 (1178). A poet. #45{1179). A poet. Camne
to India where he died. bV V¥ (1180). A poet. Died
while going back from India. P. 156, 4= . 4! ~ » (1181).
A poet. — (1182). A poet. & s (1183). A poet. Was
in India at the time. of the composition of this work., 3
(1184). A poet.

Tabarist;n.

Mazandaran on P.159.

P 160, »lei lad pb nt (1185). wled aes ot (1186).

P. 161, snabd 5= sax 4V (1187). The famous author of Ta'+ikk
(-e-Tabar), the Tafstr-e-Kabir (i.e., 004 Jo,l 3 oLh au ),
(He died 310/922). 47350 & e (1188). Author of =
5% oK , (a commentary on Ibn-e-Sind's Qanan) and
Oyl G {correctly sl 1 3 0 LS| an encyelo-
paedia of Muslim sciences) like the ¢ .2 (of Qutbu’d-Din-
e-Shirdzi). T o4 ;¢ £t (1189). Author of v (a trea-
tise on the Shi‘a faith), dedicated to sV ww o (Kthé o
oV ), a king of 01 sk, geT pdd ) (1190), 3 e dus VY e

3
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(1191). A poet who was alive when this work was composed.

P. 164, 5 VY (1792). Author of a masnawt (in the metre
of Sana'Ts Hadiga). s+, (1193).

Rustamdar. =< V¥ (1194).

Gilan on P. 165.

P. 166, »UWas oud g a2t (1195). The founder of the Qadiri
order. Born 471 or 481/1078-T9 or 1085-89. At the age of
18, i.e., in 488 A.H., he went to Baghdid. o4 Jbr 0L e
LY (1196). A Khalifa of Najmu'd-Din-e-Kunbra.

P.167, s de - eal 2V axlys (1197). Waztr of Uljiyta (703-
716/1303-1316), and of his successor, Abdl Sa'id. Died 723/
1323, Built the «+:2, at Tabriz, seetdloss i o5 &>
b s (1198), The farnous Mahmid-e-Gawan, minister
of the Bahmani Sultan Mubammad Shah (867-887/1463-
1482). He was executed (in 886/1481). Author of a treatise
on insha (.Y %ie) which, the author says, enjoyed
general popularity and renown in his day (Ls! ov 5s.0
el Lppta 5 Js'any. (For his other work entitled WY1 =l
see Vol. 10 above). He used to send presents to the learned
men of ‘Triq and Khorasan. Jami was also a recepient of
such presents and, in return, thanked him in a gasida.

P. 169, 3 paema o dd o el (1199). A favourite of Shah Isma‘il-e-
Safawl, s+= LU (1200). Introduced by gl LU t0 wdn Ol
My 3T D P70, o WS LY (1201). King of Gilan. Drew
upon himself the wrath of Shah ‘Abbas-e-Safawi and fled to
Karbala. P.171, gl by st (1202). His fakhallug was
Fida'r. Son of #Y +# £+ the author of the ;¥ Y) o5l or
s o2l r 2 (Bhaykh Zada died 927/1521).

P.172, & @Vas =6 (1208). Belonged to the Nurbakhshi
order, and was nephew of ,#Y 4r' pa. = 25 (1204).

P. 178, ok 4= UY,. (1205). Wazlr of Gilan. Died in Qazwin
967/1559-60.

P.174, o) & =G (1206). Prime Minister under Shah Tah-
masp. 4l g el UY e (1207). A great astronomer. &
dW2 @) cwws (1208). A Physician. <@ 4= (1209). Prime
Minisiter of Gilan, <, sae & (1210). &) ild UY,.

11
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(1211). <~ o0F WY (1212). »dd of & (1218). Inm
service of Akbar, who gave him the title of 2! &, &
Je (1214). e ‘P(" (1215). 19 ae UY . (1216). 5
sl af et (1217). Prime Minister of Gilan, & o) o
== »1 (1218). Brother of the preceding. Attached to Akbar’s
Court. P. 175, ¢l (f’ (1219). Another brother of Naru'd-
Din. A good poet. Was also attached to Akbar's Court.

P. 177, 4l L (1220). Joined Akbar's court in the year when
this book was being written. glb= LY, (1221).

P. 178, s+= UL (1222). A Safi. Author of some risalas on pro-
sody, rhyme, and riddles (mu‘amma). J» (1223). A calli-
graphist and poet. .5 (1224). A poet.

P. 179, $o' (2 Ethé, &5, 1225). An astronomer and poet. U
{1226). Came to India before this work was written. Ji
(1227). A poet. F .5 eale (1928). 5% - (1229). Came to
India a few years before this work was compiled.

Qazwin on P. 180.

P. 182, obls K ! &2 (1230). A Safi, who died 531/1136-37.
Jb o aF e At (1231) A sifl. de 22 (1232).

P. 183, cb b ! (Ethé, obb ! de o) 22 1233). 5 ol ae ps
il i (Ethé ol 1234). bbb o S a2 (1235).
aaly o3 5t (1236). Fasted thirty years and died 345/956-
057, s Jliidae ) ok w2 (1238). (b o0 45 o 4F | the
great traditionist and author of ! oS numbered 1237
in Ethé, is omitted here). Shaykh Najmu’d-Din was the
author of the « sk, < and 2W .2 (le, o oS
ol o2 3). He died in 663/1965. % or o3 e (1239). A
areat Mu‘tazilite doctor, and author of ~5 »& in 300 _=.
He died in 488/1095. ' 255 & nad o 4b (1240). Under
S s p# Ol g mustaroft of ‘Trag.

PI84, £ S as o il byl pld (1241). Author of ~f g2, .~
e (commentaries on (hazzal's work on Shafi‘ite Law,
go- 3 22 the larger of the two is in twelve volumes
and is entitled »=3) w8 de 50 ) see Ethé), o+ (on
Shafe'l Law), and os¥. _ooh dae (1242). <« pb aee bt
«~'y (1243). Highly praised by Khaqani. ~+ od' < VY,
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€ (1244). Nagiru’d-Din-e-Tusi imvited him to Maragha to
assist him in the preparation of his astronowmical tables, the
skt 5, He is the author of the «—*, dedicated to «'s
aF gdl | the os <> the w5, which is a commentary
on the we=b of Tmiun Fakhr, and the 3631 sl

P. 185, 5 +f o) Lt (1245), Translated the <=5 4¥ into the
Moghul tongne {Jés 0b») and the <V sl into Turkish.
Mangit Qi’'an gave bim the governorship of Qazwin and
appointed his brothers governors of ‘Irag-e-‘Ajam, ‘Irag-e-
‘Arab, Mazandarin, and Gurjistan. L4 oo s db (1246),
Abagai Kban made him governor of £ Lb.., 32, maldle
seill (Ethé, Ushag, 1247). P.186, ol o} ol 426 (1248).
3y @b a gV 3 (1249). 3 &) 2 (1250). Brother of the
preceding. The author of the +&f £,%, and of the sy
w2 o dh 2!~ (1251). A renowned poet.  P. 187, o4l L\
(1252). «dlale (1253). P. 188,585 4we (1254), The famous
writer of pleasantries. Wrote a 4L, on 2 je and dedicated
it to »£ 3#! ») L2 (ruled over Fars T42-754/1341-1353).

P. 193, &5 wd as WY e (1255). e 2000 (Ethé, S»», 1256).
A poet praised by ‘Al Shér in his SJUd Ple, B2
S (1257). P.195, o+ sae ', Son of the preceding.
@ ray o8 (1258). Obmiel Sl i ol ph gt (TEths,
e pbss 5.0 1259). Came to India and rose to the posi-
tion of Wazir under Akbar.

P. 198, % 67 (1260). P. 199, o= «' (1261). Author of #,'»3 J.
Died 962/1555. P. 200, o= 2% (1262). <7+ (1263). Author
of Jos JF, colall oy Jlaadl liwr and Jos dashioe dly, e !
(1264). P.201, sl o) 26 (1265). Author of ol ¥5 and
LT eb=. On his return from the Hijaz he died at the port
of J'> in 975/1567—68. v b »L (1266). A poet.

P. 202, 4> WY (1267). One of the .lail Jal,  J3a UY 4. (1268).
Wrote a satire on the people of 3. 2 Jonr! UY 5. (1269). A
poet. P.203, 5 +# »+ (1270). A poet. < 2} (1271). A poet.
P.204, »'r YV (1272). A poet. P.205, ¢'L» += (1273).
Wrote some poetry. S=ls+ (1274). A poet. <= (1275).
A poet. P.208, s\as 4,5 (1276). A poet. oix (1277). A
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poet. ¥¥ (1278). A poet. Jrle il (1279). A poet. Wrote
in the dialect of Qazwin. P.207, ¢:x' w2 % (1280). A
poet. %3 & (1281). A poet. #X el (1282). A poet. LY
¢.¥. (1283). A poet.

Abhar.

P. 208, b £ »' (1284). A Sifi; died 330/941. & 5! saad J¥
(1285). Wazr of Sultan Arsalan and Sultan Tughril (571-
590/1176-1194). .~ s oo el oL (1986). Wazir of
Sultdn Tukush (the Khwirazmshih, 568-596/1172-1200).
sar 4538 s (Ethé >, 1287). Wazir of Arghtin Khan (683~
690/1284-1291). o ' (1988). Author of «sKd S on
S bl e s and eles. PL209, o ) (1289).
Author of a work on Euclid's geometry ( ~+4i') and a trea-
tise on arithmetic (<> UL.,). Lived in the days of
Ghazan Khan (694-703/1295-1304).

P. 210, &4t = (1290). A poet. 57 (1291). A poet. P.211,
$s0% (1292). A poet. Came to India and attached himself
$o Khankhanan Bayram Khan and, after his death, to Khéan-
e-A‘zam, to whom he dedicated his masnaw? which was in
imitation of Ibn-e-‘Imad’s «b +»» (Ethé, < +). Another
masnawi, which he wrote in the name of oba# (- 1) 15
entitled -i-» o—. He died at Agra.

Zanjan on P, 213,

P.214, ¢4 &' (1293). A Safi. ) o sue 21 4> (1294). Prime
Minister of Kaykhatun (or Kaykhata, as his name is generally
written), a son of Abaqd Khan. P.215, +' & ki (1295),
Brother of the preceding. 4% .\, % (1296). A poet. = J¥
(1297). Wrote a gagida in praise of Nasiru'd-Din-e-Tasi.

Sanjas and Suhraward.

P.216, »ldas cos o 00 e 2t (1208). A Sofikgas
($200md ) Gosrd 6 SN 8 i b mad Dl pt PR
(1299). He was the ¢ =+ & of Baghdad and a contemporary
of udr plWWae At He was the author of Julse (fe.,
Gl ey glad a2, and 38 ()2l Born Rajab, 539/
1145 and died 632/1234. Kamalu'd-Din-e-Isfahani sang his
praises.
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P. 218, sros e d domid) Gl Sl &t (1300). The great exponent
of the philosophy of the ol/lt and the V.21, Author of
olwis (on jurisprudence), <« &, and ¥'» <5 (on Sufi-
ism). He was put to death in 585/1189. P.219, s -
e ale (1301). A poet.

'I_‘;ram.

P. 219, oW de YUY (1302). His fakhallus was Tarami. He
was in the service of Humayan., «—s s (1303). His fa-
khallug also was Tarami, A favourite of Humaynun,

Sultaniyya on P.220.

P. 221, Jr ke e &2 (1304). (In Ethé, J= and J~). A con-
temporary of (Uljayti) Sultan Mubhammad (Khuda banda,
703-716/1304-1316). At his instance the Suitin embraced
the <ol cain | Lallb o2 (1305). Came to India in 923/1517;
became a friend and favourite of Sultdn Burhan Nizdwu
Shah of Alinadnagar (911-961/1505-1553). Every one knows
that the spread of Shi‘lism in the Deccan was due to his
teachings:

2 dal) Cada (C,...w) P QIR NS Y
Los gy gyolesl o5

The title of Nizam Shaki was obtained, through his efforts,
from Sultain Bahadur of Gujarat, (= 5 plale Sl
Gy Jaat ) 4GS 54 Ol ), Shiah Tahir wrote both
prose and verse.

T\z_arb;ij;n on P.224.

P.227, o 5 o de 52 of o ¢ WY (1306). The spiritnal
guide of Jalalu’d-Din-e-Riumi. He came to Quniya in 643/
1244-45, and met J. Rami.

P. 230, simst 5,# 52 (1307). The famous author of the otif
sy and el dLs| Died in 720/1820. P. 231, &£ &~ (Bthe,
&, 1308). Shaykhu'l-Islam of Tabriz, in the reigns of Sul-
tan Husayn (sic! Shaykh Hasan-e-Buzurg) and his son
Sultan Uways (757-776/1356-1374).

P. 982, ol b 52 (1309). A poes. g bl a2 (1810). w3 a2
@y (1811). o5 o bl sel ) pt (1812). eaer oW g
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(1313). (L'»1) o») =% o et (1314). The famous sifi and
poet. Died in 837/1433-34.

P. 233, J=! spain o 0V i J=YY S (1315). Another renowned
poet. Author of the masnawi «\—,, dedicated to ~# !
z\é ' oo, the Governor of Balkh. ILong extracts from hs
poems. P. 237,31 o b (1316). A poet. ¢\ <! (1317).
The poet who was Sa'di’s contemporary and imitator. P.239,
7o' (1318). A poet. == ooaf ki (1319). A poet. P. 240,
g e Y= (1320). A poet. Son of the preceding, o dl=x
g==. A poet. Son of Qutbu’d-Din. (Omitted in Ethé). P.
241, Slas o# UY o (1321). Author of the masnaw? s ites .

P. 242, 2+ (1322). A poet. o oli 1 (1323). Another
poet. >»# Sl (18324). A poet. si—e b - (1325). s
(d#) $= (1326). A traditionist. o ooe UY e (1327). Prime
Minister of Sultan Abn Sa‘id (Gurgini, 854-873/1450-1469).
P.243, de =~ LY, (1328). The inventor of the Nasta'lig
soript ((gdi ped i aets). dar UY e (1329). A good scribe.
Sl ae 0 (1330). o s 2% (1331). Chief Qazi of Tabriz
in the reign of Shah Isma‘il (-e-Safawi). &' 0~ = (1332).
dacall ae U¥ e (1333). oS 4w LY, (1334). Proficient in
Sy g gl peis de

P. 243, <= (1335). A poet. P.246, ! ¢l 5o (1336). A
poet and courtier. P.247, (4&') 4ot £ 2L e (1337). A
good poet, whose takhallus was s=2r. P. 248, v o J¥
¢ (1338). A philosopher and poet. P.250, s o 2s#
(1339). A poet and astronomer. P.251, J= +f LY (1340).
Shaykhu'l-Islam of Agarbaijan. fo— # UY. (1341). A
calligraphist and poet. s\ WY (1342). A poet. P. 252,
3L ae e (1343). A poet. Came to India and entered the
service of ‘Abdu’r-Rahim Khankhanan. P.253, soas VY,
{1344). Came to India and was introduced to Akbar. Wrote
a duvdn and a masnawl In imitation of Ba'di’s oty

P. 254, s~ (1345). Son of the preceding. Also a poet. #s5s
(1346). A poet. i (1347). A poet. P. 255, so»e (1348).
A poet. 5 0¥ 3, VY (1349). A poet. Sang the praises of
Shah Tahmiasp in 130 gasidas. Richly rewarded for (a masg-
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nawt entitled) o¥x 5 65 . P, 256, et VY, (1350). Son of
the preceding. Came $o India. In our author’s time he was
attached to Zayn Khan. Jd-2UY¥ . (Ethé, ssb, 1351). A
poet. 7

P. 257 4% )= (1352). Sometimes wrote verses. i (1353).
Wrote a few verses. «xis (1354). Wrote a few verses. ¢
(1355). A good calligrapher and poet. & (1356). A poet.
s Aex {1357). Knew Jes s )~ o, Sometimes wrote verses.
S~ (1358). Wrote verses occasionally.

Ardabil on P.258.

P. 259, 3 gl bty G4 s st (1359). A descendant of the
seventh Imam Masd Kizim. Ancestor of the Safawis. His
genealogy is given in full. A% Shiraz he enjoyed the com-
pany of Sa'di. After having profited by the company of a
number of $affs and spiritual guides, he went to Ardabil and
established his spiritual authority. He died 635 (Ethé, 735/
1335).  (His life, teachings, and miracles are described in the
Liall3,i0).  P.260, =g orf 5w &+ (1360). Son and spiritual
succeossor of the preceding. = «x's =2 (1361). Son and
successor of the preceding. ~»'.} & (1362). Son and succes-
sor of the preceding. P.261, «» Wb (1363). Son and
successor of the preceding. s> oWl. (1363). Son and
successor of the preceding. Father of Shabh Isma'il, the first
independent ruler of the Safawi dynasty.

P. 262, «.5 00 a2 (1865). P.263, o WY . (1366). ! LY,
(1367). ' 0 (1368). Wakil of Shah Tahmasp and a good
lawyer, who sometiines wrote poetry. «»'s (1369). A poet.
P. 264, < 5in U¥se (1370). A poet, who composed verses in
several tongues (obs <= ). 4005 (1371). A poet. = (1372).
A poet. 24 (1378). A poet.

Khalkhal.

P.265, #li ard m2 UYL (1374). (Ethé has J5 and wuW). A
Sufi and poet. Ji LY, (1375). Brother of the preceding.
A sufi and poet. w~ & LY. (1376). A poet. wl! (1377).
A poet. P.266, a— LY, (1378). Author of wwir » =t
and -1, LIS FRRUE-S PO
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Urdubad.

P. 267, d¥ i (1379). Was munshiw'l-mamalik. o fle s
(1880). Wazir of Yaktash Khan, ruler of Kirman. &>\ s
(1381). Went to the Deccan and became wakil {chief ad-
ministrator) of Murtaza Nizdmshah, but soon lost his position
and also his life. P. 268, <« =% (1382). His takhallus was
s, 55 (1383). A poet.

Maragha.

P. 269, 55 oab «ab) (1884). A poet, attached o the court of
Kashghar.

FIFTH IQLIM on P. 270.

Its principal towns ‘52 (P.271), Su, 5, & and
453 [Ethé, 43 (P, 272)).

P27, 480 Bo sl el el Ol ) el Slkde (1385). The
famous poet, called J. %, i.e., a substitute for the great Sana'i.
He was also known as ¢= ¢, He was the creator of a
new style in poefry, which was pecaliar to him, none of
his predecessors hdving composed like his (e—! 0¥ i bl
REE R RL | ENF SN AN R Y S ANV TS LT RO BRI PSP
cilo Wb ose). He wrote generally on «of e j oo ) alie 4
ei s 3L 5. He was a favourite panegyrist of < A5 S8l
~% s the ruler of Shirwin, whose pedigree is traced by
the Qazi-e-Bayzawi, in his #5140 ¢ | to Bahram-e-Chibin,
while Qazl Ahmad-e-Ghaffari, in his ¢',7 ob= 2,0, carries
it back to Antshirwan. Failing to obtain the Khigan’s per-
mission to retire, Khaqani fled to Baylagan, but was arrested
and imprisoned in the fort of Shabran. After seven months’
imprisonment, he was released on the intercession of the
Khéqan’s mother. Thereafter he left for Makka., On his way
through the two ‘Irdgs he met a number of scholars and
divines whom he has immortalized in his masnaw?, the
28+ 4 | in which he has described his travels. Return-
ing- to Tabriz he died there in 582/1186, and was buried
at Surkbab. Regarding this date of his death, Dr. Ethé
observes that it is “a date which is impossible, as Rien, ii.,
“p. 559, has conclusively proved; he probably died about
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“AH. 595 (A.D. 1199).” Khagani's praises were sung by
geveral poets such as b o s ool art and S0 ladd )
S ool o# oW The author mentions the following succes-
sors of Minaichihr: >'5 #4, <25, from whom the 23
o =2 derived their mame, 3.1, 32V4 o0 oo pos ) sLaS
;«.‘-\f, who died in 774/1872-73, &2+, who died in 784/
1382-83, «# cll. o V) a2 the contemporary of Timir,
died in 820/1417, ') &2 o K oWl | who died in 867/
1462-63, ) & s ¢4, who was killed in 906/1500-1501
by Shah Isma‘il-e-Safawl, st £ o &u ¢y, who died in
907/1501-1502, s\= ¢.5 & 4z o3k, who died in 908/1502-
1508, e's! &, known as +\ &, who died in 930/1524,
Lt o M Wkl who died in 942/1535-1536, and ¢s el
oLt mt o g4 0Lkl Uy the last independent ruler of Shirwan,
who was taken prisoner by Shah Tahmasp in 945 and who
died in 946/1539-1540. Long extracts from his poems.

P. 9286, §4 ud et (1386). Another great gasida-writer, who,
according t0 Jds— 4V ar, was teacher of Khaqgani, but
$3T a2 in his o' ~¥! Lals= | says that both Khagani and
Falaki were pupils of o= .3 5}, & statement which, Dr.
Ethé says, “seems corroborated by some allusions in Kha-
gani's elegy on Falaki’s death;” but the text of the MS.
under notice indicates quite the opposite view: sBb wdi 5!
ey Sl Sl GUL £5,2 g f ke S s 50 8, The date of
his death, as quoted in Ethé, is 577/1181-1182. Long extracts
from his poems.

P.291, ,\ah,s o (1887). Another great gagsida-writer. Verses
from his artifice-peom, p=s 3223 (see Vol. 1, MS. No. 5,
above), composed in praise of the minister s - Y! (as in
Dawlatshah’s Tagkira, Browne's ed. p. 131, here incorrectly
given as s,—W') of Shirwin, are quoted here. Later on he
went to Sultin Muhammad bin Tukush Khwirazmshah
(596-617/1200-1220), who ordered him to versify an account
of his exploits in the metre of the Shahnama.

P. 292, -4 = (1388). A charming poet. P. 295, 4L »i (1389).

A poet. kel _ > 4 (1390). A calligraphist and poet.
12
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3 e U¥ e (1391). A poet of the court of clele g3l )
s e e (1392). A poet. ol I¥e s (1393). A
wazir of Amir ‘All Badshah. s, a0 J¥ WY (1394), A
logician and author of (wF) =& 2 » <+ (glosses on
Mirak's commentary on Qazwini's o=t &) 2+# a LY,
(1395). A man of great liberality in the service of Akbar.

Arran on pp. 205-296.

P. 296, - »' &2 (1396). His name was d e} 0ol o aF oy 2l

Tiflis on p. 296. Contains many hot springs.

Ganja on p. 296.

P.296, S 4t (1397). The poet-laurcate of J¥= .8 Juh,qz
sy ol sl S He gave his daughter in marringe
to Khaqanl. Wrote coarse and indecent satires against Kha-
gani. P.300, ——k= ' (1398). Exchanged =' 5\ with his
sweetheart G—-s. P.301, 5 (1399). Belonged to Ganja.
Wrote pleasant verses.

Baylagan on pp. 301-302

P. 302, () 2#) 4 & (1400). Court-poet of the Atibegs of
Azarbiyjan, especially Qizil Arsalin (582-587/1186-1191).
Wrote bitter satires against Sharafu’d-Din Shufurwabh and
Jamala'd-Din  ‘Abdu’r-Razzaq. Assassinated in 59471108,
Amir Khusraw, in the preface to his J&' i regards him as
superior to Khiagani and remarks: 5 5 g2 5! o= o0k b,

Khwarazm on p. 306.

P. 310, 55 o o et ULYa,0 (1401). The famous Safi. He
was called Kubri, becauqe g3 8 ol ol § sl e 0l s
J»T»_J , and also 'S s, because § o 5 ki awy Ll s
S eV A 4 wsldt . Amongst his disciples were oo as
FIIECTRNVEY RFRU VIR b BN TIPS e T R L SRTE N VIV R S,
$3ts ) o A s e and ol Ly UY s (Fibhe, ol e
45), He was killed in the Moghal invasion in 618/1221.
Wrote ruba'is.

P. 314, «lai o0 a2 22 (1402). A pupil of the preceding. Kill-
ed during the invasion of Chingiz Khan in 607 or 616/1210-
11 or in 1219). Wrote ruba'’s. P.316, =+ e a2 (1403).
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s+f ol aai (1404). A great Shafe’l lawyer. Qazi ‘Umar bin
Sahlan-e-Sawaji dedicated to bim his ¢ s »\es on philosophy.
He was Wasir of Sulfdn Sanjar and was afterwards im-
prisoned and put to death. P.317, ' 0% cla (1405).
Waztr of Chingiz Khan and Oqtad’t Qa’an and governor of
Khata.

P. 318, ¢l & 2 S s paes (1406). Governor of Trans-Oxiana and
Turkistan during the reigns of three successors of Chingiz
Khan, P.820, s2#5 @l o of o0 2pFf U 0 LebY1 Sl
(1407). Here # & oW »'. The great Arabic scholar, who
belonged to Zamakhshar, a village in Khwarazin. Called
Jarwllah (“Neighbour of God™) on account of his long resi-
dence in Makka.  Amongst bis works are: (1) Jlein o5
(on Arabic grammar), (2) @33 L' (on lexicography), (8)
e ¥ pas (4) s Wi oo e (5) ez (on sed! 5 ), (6) FW 50
(in figh or jurisprudence), (7) «s= =lu! 2 (8) aite
(on Arabian proverbs), (9) . o4, (10) - ¥ S| (11)
Jl ot (1) ol Slas | (18) Ui (on prosody), (14)
spadl e (15) gh-tt, (16) et (17) <09 Lois (Bthé,
e Lea) (18) Wl fictes (19) 2t Ol and (20) S
(the celebrated commentary on the Quran). Born at Za-
makhshar in 467/1074-75, and also died there in 538/1143-44,

He was a mu‘tazily.

321, sosalt Byt e el i ») (1408). (Here incorrect-
iy stated as __~o-Rll 0B A great grammarian, lawyer,
and poet. He was also a mu'tazili. He died in 610/1213-
14, It is said that more than T00 elegies were composed
on his death. Amongst his works are: (1) s~ wulis 2
(2) wi!otS (on lexicography), and (3) sa 3t oS (i,
the rlwa). P.821, orbe o0 »# X 5 (1409). Nephew of Ta-
bari (the great historian). Also called »+ +b, because his
father was a «3.'» and his mother a s\ . He is said
to have learnt by heart 100,000 (Arabic) couplets. He died
383/993.

P.322, _ o e oL (1410). A sweet Sde. b S Ll s (24110),
A great Snfi saint, called «+=.5. Died in 635 (Ethé, 835/
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1431-32). o> V¥ (1412). Pupil of the preceding. Aunthor
of sait wais and a +>. 33w, £ (a commentary on the
famous ‘Burda’ or ‘Mantle-poem’ by “Gx»s), which was
highly appreciated. P.323, L. >,# OV (1413). A saint,
wrestler, and author of a Persian work &'a+' %5, from
which a story is quoted here, in the Hazaj hexameter. oW
JA1 5 (Ethé, o'm, 1414). A post. JY5 (1415). Was a ven-
dor of vinegar.

Mawarau'n-Nahr and Samarqand on pp. 324-327.

P. 327, &l n Wt (1416). & V0 ) (1417). Admirer of
s S b, D827, saie a2 (1418). (Ethé, sae &, In the
present copy the name is incorrectly given as s xt). A dis-
ciple of 3150 K 2% W plor o Sl o or N ae o dlae ) Ll
(1419). (Ethé, ¢!+ J=id »1). A great traditionist. Born in
181/797 and died at Samargand in 275/888-889. (Notice of the
great scholastic Shaykh Aba Mansur-e-Maturidi, bearing No.
1420 in Ethé, is omitted in this MS.). So,0 af & ue ol il a3
(1421). The famous ‘father of Persian poetry’. Belonged to
Riadak (or rather Radag), a village near Samarqand. He was
born blind. Court-poet of Amir Nagr II (not Nasir, as is
incorrectly given here) bin Ahmad-e-Samani (reigned 301-
331/913-942). At the time when this book was written copies
of his poems were extremely rare (3slate ae, am 51 g, a2 £TL
O e L e B R R N A R PICSCI N EY)

P. 333, oS ol b (1422). This name is wrongly written on
this page. It should be in the place where the name of
4y & %S e ig transcribed on p. 334, and that of the
latter in the place assigned t0 sos2id} u# o art aes 0V which
should be in the space left blank on p. 335. On account
of this misplacement of names, the particulars which should
have gone under the caption “Zahiru'd-Din’’ have been men-
tioned under “Maleku’l-Kalam ‘Umar” and those of the latter,
under “Abd Sa‘td Ahmad”. Zahiru'd-Din (or skl 2# gl |
a8 he is otherwise known; see Kashf. Zun.) was the author

cof «b at (a revised version of Qaniwazi’s earlier work),
L el st (incorrectly given here as oelie), the full title
being i-lod ol 3 b el 2l) and kb a3 a7
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(as in Rieu and Kashf. Zun., but incorrectly given here as
A oF G kD af ) Ethé has ) ar 3 el ae ),

P.334, wil s} af o 2 oD dle (1423). So written here; in
Ethé, w2l VA1 or w2b V24), This name should have been
transcribed on this page in place of Abi Sa‘id Ahmad. The
¢S el was & S, who went from Samarqand to Balkh
and setiled fhere. The statement in Iithé that he was the
“author of letters («i.)” does not seem to be borne out by
the text here: sk <y yomenz ¢ 5 oo 5 il o0 JF e s Gy
A amiy e (W gig) ot T s oty sptas Ol ), Hlees § 5205

.tl '-'P-‘-rJL'J Cr'.‘ e PR u‘- Varr s §s J_J_"J sl 5
$optidd uf o e s 1 (1424). This name should have been
written in the space left blank on P. 335, line 5. He was
a poet who lived in the days of dsd! o Olale,

P. 335, (sas)) «F b alet st ot (1425). (In Ethé the title
is correctly mentioned as .'o~td ae: g0 also in the Clahar
Magala, Gibb Memorial Series, p. 46, 1. 20). Poetical letters
passed between him and Mas‘ad bin Sa‘d bin Salmin, who
presented him with a copy of his diwan. Rashidl was great-
ly respected at the court of w's! o ~as Ol (ruler of
Trans-Oxiana, who ascended the throne in 474/1081-82 and
died soon afterwards, see Qazwini’s hawasht on the Chalar
Magala, p. 189). Here follows Anecdote No. 19 of the Chalar
Magala, after which extracts from the poet's verses are
given.

Pp 339 and 340. (520 s ie.,) o4l ¢ (1426). The name
is here misplaced. It should have been mentioned on P. 340,
line 2, in the place where the name of s 5! od} 4+ ap-
pears; for, the account which follows there is undoubtedly
that of Nizimi ‘Arugi of Samargand {author of the famous
Chahar Magala). From what is stated here it follows that
he was a good masnawi-writer, that he had composed a few
magnawts, and that »' 3 &% and 4l 5L are his works in
prose [cae Obuds 5V gy ps ) (e obain as on page £,
Qazwini's «-i. to his edition of the Chakar Magala, Gibb
Mem. Ser.) 4lis sz oshh pes ansls, 0750 il g 5 et
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s 5t liian 5V (M)~ 52 ], (The critical editor of the Chahar
Magqala, Mirza Mubammad-e-Qazwini, has clearly proved on
pages 3, s, and ¢+ of his «i that these are not two different
books, but two nates of one and the same book). An auto-
brographical extract from the Chahar Magala is given here,
which 1s followed by a few git'as composed by him.

P.342, s ) db s (1427). The name is wrongly shown
here. 1t should have been written on p. 342, line 2, where
that of c2d' 23. is written. This Hamidw'd-Din is a well-
known poet. He had poetical contests with Hakim Sozani
~4b a3 (1428). This name, instead of being written in line
2 on this page, should have been written in line 3 from
the bottom, where the name a3Vl J=! is transcribed. He
was a poet and author of [«b] olin P.343 Jad¥l j=l
(e, 23 o0 wrt odl et Y (1429). The caption should be
read as &3 o wrd odb ol instead of - dV.\e p AR b
Shihabu'd-Din was son of the preceding and a good poet.

P. 345, oo paf! J= (1430). The rubric caption ¢%J ok
3~ o= 2w is wrong, for the poet noticed under it is really
Baha'u’d-Din, who at first lived in Samarqgand, but later on
went to Nimroz and Sijistin, where the ruler Malik Sham-

.su'd-Din honoured him. P.346, 3.2 e e D al
(1431). Here again the rabric caption is wrong. Ashrafi was
a well-known poet {noticed in the .itasikada and the May-
" ma'y’l-Fusaha).

P. 350, & At be 5V K8 o) (1432). The rubric caption 2S5 pail
should be replaced by ! .5 =1, Aba ‘Ali or ‘Al7 Shatranji
was a poet of the sl JT, and the author of a gasida, -of
which the word ¢! forms the radif. P.352, s! o3 mail
s, (1433). The rubric caption 4= LY. is wrongly put
for # o950 il . Ruhani was a good poet, at first attached
to Sultin Babrimshah and then to Atsiz Khwarazmshah.

P. 353, dl= uY¥ . (1434). Here again the caption in red is wrong.
Jamall was a poet. o 5 &5 (1435). Instead of the heading
b soee UY e it should be o2 o F V5=, He was a disciple
of s sal plai 15 | on whose death sl wf Olkl. gave
him the title of <Mt ,is! and made him ¢ &2,
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P.354, ( o*'2)) et piw WY (143G). Prime Minister of Mirzi,
Shah (rukh). ! as 4t (1437). For Jaait VY o read >
dll we, Fe wrote «jus 5«2, but could not complete it.
Job UY 4 (1438). For Jai <! read b= b VY e (as in Fthé).
He is the author of «—* ¢ » <= (glosses on the com-
mentary, probably by Qutbu'd-Din-e-Razi, on Katib-e-(az-
wini's etd 30 (8Y) s 1,5 (1439). The rubric cap-
tion .~ J¥ VY, should be replaced by &' Jaw ax!ys.
He was a great lawyer and Arabic scholar (&> ») &
£ ol ool emes oy GV) 3 e A JE VY S (1440).
Instead of the caption s #Fvs blo (which are really
three different namnes, viz., o\, s»'5, and ¢+ =) the ru-
bric should be #' o= J¥ VY This Kamala'd-Din was the
author of the famous history of the Timnrides, o daa,
sl (1441). For !4 o read » (as in Ethé, and not
#L ) as written two lines above). He was a panegyrist of
Sultin Khatil b. Miranshah. o>\, (1442). A poet. No cap-
tion is assigned to him here. In line 4 on this page +i.
is evidently meant for s=bo. w.oaa=x (1443). His pame in
the rubric should have been written at least before the
words 's <46, =5, in line 15 on this page. Was well-vers-
ed in Prosody and Rhynie, and had versified 3% »- at the
desire of = J& s, 25 e (1444). His name is written
i line 6 on this page; but it should have been transcribe-
ed in line 17 below. He was a poet. +# »b V¥, (1445),
His name should bave been written in the place where
that of »+1 4! VY ,. stands. He too was a poet. 3! 5! VY.
(1446). His name should occupy the place taken by VY.
#8 ~%, M. Abu'l-Khayr was a great philosopher, an ex-
pert physician, and a good poet. His fakhallug was 3%
He was a contemporary of Abuw’l-Ghazi Sultin Husayn
Mirzd and died in 957, according to the chronogram <,
Ly

P. 355, ¥ ~6 UY .. (1447). His nane should have been written
where that of J's> dsle UY . is copied in red. A great musi-
cian and poet. In Akbar's reign he came to India and was
given a reward of one hundred thousand (lac) fankas for a
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single gasida. For some time he stayd at Benares and then
he went to Agra, where he died on the 2nd of Rabi‘ug-Sani,
988. Fayzi has composed a very clever fa’rikh of his death,
viz., oW amsal 31 aas,

P. 359, s'4= 3sle LY, (1448). This name is not mentioned in
the MS. but the blank space in line 17 on this page seems
to be meant for it. Ile was called Halwa'l after his ances-
tor, J'sA>- Y ¢ who was a saint. Mawland Sadiq lived
in India for some time. He was put in charge of state affairs
at Kibul by Muhammad Hakim Mirza. After some years
he returned to his native town and was alive, when this
book was compiled. P.360, s+ (1449). His name is omit-
ted in the text. Its proper place, however, is indicated by the
blank space in line 11. Badi'f is known as «1; WY, Was
well read in History and Arabian sciences, [« < rse (sic)
w¢], and sometimes wrote poetry. s 2/ (1450). His
name also is omitted in the text. Its proper place is just
before the words, “>» = 5! 2,47, in line 14 on this page.
He was a clerk in the service of 'iae o= Olal. | Came to
India and rose to distinction. Dr. Ethé says about the poet:
“he especially excelled in the composition of ta’rikhs, for
“instance, on the capture of Barwaj (gs») in Gujardt by
“Mirza Yan in 977 (A.D. 1569-1570), %25 s £ . In this
statement Dr. Ethé has committed two curious mistakes.
Not only has he misread the name of the city as “ Barwa]”
(for Baroj or Baroch, the modern Broach, in Gujarat, called
in ancient times Bhrigu-kaccha (“the Shore of Bhrign”),
after the founder of the town, and later on written as Bharu-
Kaccha—see Rapson’s Ancient India, p. 172), but has also
wrongly taken “‘yan” to be the personal name of the con-
queror of the city, whereas it is simply a plural termination
affixed to ‘Mirzd’. The ‘Mirzayan’ refers undoubtedly to the
Moghul princes, the Timiarides of Delhi, as is clearly in-
dicated in the ta'rikh itself. The text here runs as follows;

8§ & N—6b o b £ % oy g Obs § oo
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Cﬁ r X3S o Koyl 0, & [$1l on C:’ Al s N p sl
‘x5 3 C:’ ST as éﬁf 5 S s ) -
#, (1451). This name is also omitted in the MS. Its prop-
er place is in the last line on this page, immediately bofore
the words, o\ (@) we) &' ae oy 51, Figiri was a poet.

P. 361, sjae (1452). This name finds no place in the text. Its
proper place is just before the words, A ;3w in line 2 of
this page. He was a favourite of Khankhanan Bayram-
khin, ¢ie 2le s (1453). No mention is made of this name
in the text. The blank space in line 5 on this page seems o
be its proper place. Mir Hashim was in India at the time
when this work was being written. In spite of the use of
opium, his memory was so extraordinary that he knew the

whole of the Malabhdrat by heart. He was a poet. (#\-
J'% | a poet, No. 1454 in Ethé is omitted in this MS.)

Kash. Is situated to the south of Samarqand. It is also known
as ‘el L5 and a~ 2. Amir Khusraw's father originally
belonged to it. s=' »' (1455). Wrongly written here as
A

P.362, S 51 Vem (1456) A poet. o .l w1 (1457). Son
of the preceding, also a poet. w—»'<!, {1458). Another
son of Khwaja Abu’l-Baraka, and a good poet.

Nasaf. Ts situated 18 farsangs to the south of Samargand.

P. 363, (£ o) or 1% ) &Y plom g, 81 02 (WYY el (1459). On
his way to Makka he met Khiqani at Ray. Was a learned
man and a poet. P.3865, o3 ool ot ad e J2 YD aL
(1460). Was Shaykhu’l-Islam, and wrote poetry occasionally.
disd be o a# L U (1461). Wrongly written here as
$s9al. The well-known writer of gasidas, satires, and face-
tiae. Long extracts from his compositions. P. 371, oL &
(1462). (In Ethé he is called s+ &~ ). A poet contemporary
with the wazir AU MNe |

Bokhara.

P. 372, sl o Joael oo s B s ) (f 4! 52 mad a2 2 (1463).
He was a great traditionist and author of the famous collec-

13
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tion of traditions called . He could write as freely with
his left hand as with his right. He was born in 194/810,
The date of his death is not mentioned here. As stated in
Ethé he died in 256/870. osle or 25 A4 0! (1464). A tradi-
tiomist. ou3s @' e o0 K a) (1465). (In Ethé, 405). A
Shafe‘ite lawyer, who died in 385/955, in Kalabad, one of
the quarters of Bokhard, o= o2 &# & r! a5 5) il (1466).
A traditionist, belonged to the same guarter of Bokhéra as
the preceding. s 1 & 250F ol dle (1467). (In Ethé,
e ). Was professor at the <, 2 in Damascus, where
he died in 636/1238-1239. 32> (1468). The famous poet of
the Samanides.

P. 374, # ¥ Jo od) b 0l (1469). (In Ethé, & Yiie odt 21,
Also a Samanide poet. bt 0wt G aae 1Y 20 (1470).
He was a saintly scholar, who at times wrote poetry.

P. 375, s omms o A ool W 2l oYY Sy S Saall (1471). A
man of position and contemporary of Arsalankhan, son of
Sultdn Ibrahim {(of Ghazni). At times he wrote poetry.

P, 376, > pmms A oo 2F cally ULV s Jo Y8 50l (1472). Son of the
preceding. A good lawyer and clever mathematician. He had
to leave his father's home on account of an unsympathetic
step-mother. Occasionally wrote poetry. P.378, .\ okl
iy ) ae (1473). A learned man, who wrote verses only
oceasionally. (3~F) 3+F 2 ¥ oL =Y (1474), The celebrated
poet whom Rashid-e- Watwat admired and whose lines he quot-
ed as authority in his Hada'iqus-Sikr. ‘Awil counts him
amongst the poets of Al-e-Saljiaq, while Nizami ‘Ariizi states
that he was the “King of poets” at the court of Khagan
Khizr b. Ibrahim, the ruler of Turkistan and Trans-Oxiana.
The author says that probably he was patronized by both
the courts. It is stated here that he was the first poet to
compose a magnawi (% <ie ) that could be read in two
different metres, Dr. Ethé observes: “the statement, given
“here, that ‘Am‘ak’s poem was the first adaptation of the
“biblical story in Persian verse is, of course, wrong, see Ethé,
“Firdausi's Yasuf und Zalikha, in Verbhand. des VII internat.
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“Orient.-Congress., Semit. Sect., pp. 25 and 33, Wien, 18853)".
Long extracts from his poems.

P. 385, w0 dlr ol JE wof ) (1475). He was the wonder of
Trans-Oxiana, a fine calligraphist, a dextrous player of barbat,
and a companion of Sultin Sanjar. s (1476). One of the
old poets (cmesdm),  wobadt 3K WG G2 b e ¥V (147T7).
A poet of the Khwarazmshahs, who wrote very sweet poetry.

P. 386, 2t ;i) w (1478). Another poet. P. 387, g £Y o& &
(1479). (In Ethé, z+¥'). A fine poet, who generally ex-
celled in poetical contests. <ol sln (1480). A poet. .2,
(1481). (the famous poet known as 555 s ). Originally
of Bokhard and a contemporary of Asiru’d-Din-e-Akhsikati.
At the request of Sulaymanshakh, the son of Sultin Mubam-
mad, the son of Sultan Malik Shib, he wrote a poem entitled
PR AR LRt T

P. 388, oLt s gams b ae (1482). A fine poet, whose father
was & Zoroastrian. P. 389, o~%. This poet is npt mentioned
in Ethé, but s, is noticed instead as No. 1483, oot s
o (1484). Though, he was illiterate (') he could com-
pose faultless verses. S (1485). One of the old poets
(panics), glyamé JUY ae o1 5 (1486). A famous Siafi Shayih.
Amongst his four Khalifas or spiritual successors was one
nawed 5 »s Sk =V whose disciple was ).l !y
2u2i . On page 390, the name of ='s t= «='s+ 1s written
in rubrics, which gives it the appearance of a new notice;
but it is not warranted as such by the context, nor is it re-
garded as a separate notice by Dr. Fthé.

P.301, e LU 2t W) ps (1487). (In Ethé, o). He was a
Khalifa of Khwija ‘Ali-e-Ramini (or Ramitanl or Ramay-
tani) who was known as O'yse. J% sl 1 (1488). The
khalifa of the preceding. He was called kalal, becanse his
father was a S #s: the people of Bokhard call a S 2% a
kalal {#'> means a potter's furnace or kiin: «¥s wss S0
7). P.392, wnel s e« (1489). The great Safi
Shaykh of the Nagshbandi order. He died in 791/1389.
slhs ool e 4l (1490). A companion of the preceding.
stee e 4niys (1491). Son of the preceding. Lol +# iy
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(1492). Another companion of Khwija Bahdu'd-Din and
author of —di jas,

P.393, L.b = »1 Vs {1493). Son of the preceding. ol o
ols s,k (1494). A descendant of Imam Zaynu'l-‘Abidin. He
died at Balkh in 871/1466-1467. He had three sons: (1)
+# &1, sl maternal (grandfather) of » %'+, the author
of 2t wam | (2) s ¢Wei o | the minister of Badi‘u'z-Zaman
Mirza (son of Bultan Husayn Mirza), and (3) Sayyed Ne‘mat-
wllah. +# 4,5 1, His name is written here in red, showing
that it is to be taken as a fresh caption ; but Dr. Ethé has
not given it a separate number. Mir Khwand is the celebrat-
ed author of the great general history, Led iey,, sl 3l,s
(1495). The son of Mir Khwind's daughter and author of
2~ —s>  which he dedicated to s~ 4'<x>. He came to
India, spent some time in the service of Humayin and went
to Gujariat, where he died (in 941/1534-35).

P. 304, v.l= ~-U (1496). Author of a Diwan. cess o) (1497).
A well-known poet, who was a descendant of ‘Ali b. Abi
Talib. He was a favourite of Prince Khalil Sultdn (Mirain
Shah’s son, who died in 814/1411). P. 396, 54, WY . (1498).
A poet patronized by Mirza Bayqard (Sultan Husayn Mirza's
grandfather), not brother, as wrongly stated in this MS.
Jls LY . (1499). An able poet. i LY (1500). Wrongly
spelt here as s—. (He is the author of the famous treatise
on Persian prosody known as g s+, who died in 909/
1503-1504. See Ethé). He went to Herat for study and
was patronized by »* J¢ . He was appointed tutor to 's..
dee )t OUale sy Ol V3w g il 415 (1501). A poet.

P.397 b < (1502). A descendant of Khwaja ‘Ismat and
grandson of Khwija Muhammad Parsa. His ancestors were
known for piety and proficiency in law and traditions. s>\
(1503). At first he went to Herdt, where he made friends
with the musician Shah Muhammad Surna’i ( JU ), but
afterwards he broke with him and wandered & good deal.
He visited Balkh, Kulab, Kabul, Qandahar, and Sind. A$
last he was reduced to poverty, in which he ended his life.



101

P. 398, &+ (1504). A poet attached to Mirza Tbrahim b. Mirza
Sulayman in Badakhshan and died in 964/1557. P. 399, s 5
(1505). A good poet, who earned his livelihood by trade.
S o paie M 300 (1506). A good man, who led a life of renuncia-
tion and occasionally wrote verses. J5 Y, e UY . (1507).
Wrote good verses. = (1508). Wrote some poetry.

Farghana.

P. 400, s\ +# &= (1509). One of the Abdals, Kt ant st
(1510). A friend of the preceding. Noticed in detail in Jami’s
ol g oL (1511). A great saint. People of the country
(Farghina) used to call great spiritual leaders by the title
Bab (s 515 oL LW gl JLs 0T ), ool e s (1519),
A Saff and author of (W J4 ) sldizle . P 401, o0 4 2
sid 1 (1513). He was proficient in Hanafite and Shafe‘ite
jurisprudence, and author of #£'s¢ £~ (a commentary on
Bayrawl's pUai ¥t Jllas o S15V 0N rlas 702 and ples o2
(i.e., Bayzawl's Jrest sl ).

Andijan (in the middle of Farghana).

P. 401, «# W o o (1514). His lagab was <. ~ ». Came
to Herdt in the reign of Abu'l-Ghazi Sultdn Husayn Mir-
x5, and for twenty years acted as the mulawalll of the
shrine of s+, oladd 72

P. 402, «', 0% oodl ol ! (1515). A man of a cheerful tem-
perament, fine taste, and great bravery. He exerted him-
self a great deal in capturing the Hindis { #S 15 ws 225
25 S saa). ol (1516). A grandson of the preceding,
and a poet who died young. sl (1517). An accomplish-
ed man, who sometimes wrote poetry. s.# (1518). Well-
versed in the art of Prosody and Rhyme. (He is noticed
in the Atashkadah also). gJee 2% (1519). One of the
pupils of 4> 4t V¥, and o descendant of the author of
«'aa . He had a good knowledge of the —5's £~ and the L4\
gl At the time of the composition of this work, he was
in India acting as the Chief Qizi of the Royal Caimp.

Ush, south-east of Andijan.

P. 403, a2 oub o axl,s (1520). The Khalifa of o gas <y
so~ie, (He is the famous saint known in India as Khwija
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Qutbu’d-Din Bakhtyir-e-Kaki, noticed in Magala xii of the
Ta'rikh-e-Firishta). He died in 633/1235. P.404, o4 .\
(1521). Lived most of his timme in India and was an intimate
courtier of Sultdn Qutbu'd-Din Aybak (who reigned 602-
607/1206-1210).

Marghinan on p. 405,

P. 405, Y 3} ol b A= (1522). Born in 511/1117-1118, and
died 573/1177-1178. A famous Hanafite lawyer and author
of the celebrated «l.», than which, as stated here, no clear-
er work on Hanafite law was ever written. od'.L 60
(1523). A poet. A long gasida of his in praise of Qutbu’d-
Din is quoted.

Isfarwah. on p. 408, (In Bthé, Isfara or Isfarang).

P. 408 o v o0 Al (1524). A renowned and powerful poet,
who went to the court of Il Arsalan Khwarazm Shah (551-
567/1156-1172). Long extracts fromn his poems are given here.

Khujand. on p. 412

P. 4192, J¥ &= (1525). The well-known poet. (see Vol. 22 above).
According to Jami's estimate given in his Baharistan, Kamal
closely imitated Hasan of Dehli (hence sometimmes called
#3337} and surpassed him. He maintained friendly cor-
respondence with Hafiz, and both these sweet songsters ex-
changed odes with each other. Kamal died in 803/1400-1401.
P. 414, £ (1526). A poet. P.415, sl ol (1527). (In
Ethé, d':2). A poet.

Akhsi (Akhstkat).

P. 415, o dd a8 geaazt) Juesd (15928). The great poet who had many
poetical contests with Khaqgani. Long extracts from his
poems. (He died in 608/1211-1212).

Shash (or Chacl), on p. 421, the modern Tashgand, also called
Banakit,

P. 420, JUid jael o de o o#F (1529). A lawyer, traditionist,
poet, and Imam. Dr. Ethé states that he “spread the Hana-
fite law in Transoxania'; whereas the text of the MS. reads:
A skl Bls iy ey sy wRb, didaan J)) S,fl.,u_,l
oty Slait b 2l ;. Shaykh Aba Ishaq of Shirdz has con-
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secrated to him a long appreciative notice in his L& =lik,
The ‘locksmith’ was born in 291/904 and died in 330/941-
Tt e M e e . A
o3 Y1 (1530). A Shafe‘ite lawyer, who studied under ‘Abduw’l
lah-e-Gagrani, Abt Manstr-e-Tast, Aba Ishag-e-Shirdzi, and
Abit Nagr bin Sa‘ (here gl—). He dedicated his work on
Shafe'l law (the Wl L) to the ‘Abbaside Khalifa ki)
@.  after whom it is sometimes called s +i=1!. He was
appointed a professor in the «- i ;o at Baghdad. He
was born in 429/1037-1038, and died in 507/1113-1114. o4&
&5 & (15631). The famous historian and poet, who, at the
order of Sultdn Abu Sa‘id, wrote his &5 £,V in which
he dwelt at length on the genealogies of the rulers of Cathay,
the Jews, and the Qaysars (s ~3 5o0n Jlamly taa b3 GG s
of Sl o). S La (1532). The celebrated glx s+, the
much admired (in India) panegyrist of & o ¢ Okl
(725~752/1825-1351). The author's estimate of his style is
as follows: ssiie Shoms wale 0V W oh wids auly ol 4 )
eds 5 emaS ey 5,

P. 4923, &' aue A oV =ty (1533). He is better known as &,
J~'. He was the greatest Shaykh of Turkistin, Farghéana,
Mawara'un-Nahr (Trans-Oxiana), and Khorasan. His follow-
ers ranged from peasants to poets and potentates. Sultan
Abi Ba‘ld was a great believer in hitn and consulted him in
all state affairs, (His detailed biography is given in <l#,
wbldt oe). The date of his death mentioned here, according
to the chronogram found by »* Je =), is 896/1491, which,
Dr. Ethé observes, is “contrary to all other statements which
give 8957, &t J¥(1534). A contemporary Shaykh of Khwaja-
e-Ahrar. He used to practisc what is called «»' £3, which is
explained here as follows: 87 gl el 55wl 583 0,0 55
-\:T o f"'é P N B 31,7 S o3b 5T s s S.

P. 424, o515 VY 4 ¢ et sLal e (1535). Wrote poetry oceasional-
ly. riw=é =% (1536). Was one of the ‘Ulami, and some.
times worte poetry. <>~ (1537). (So called in Ethé, here
&), Was a disciple of #¥.-%,

SIXTH IQLIM on p. 425.
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Turkistan on p. 425. Farab on p. 428.

P. 428, §7 +# -+ » (1538). He is the famous philosopher, »'
3!s% = known to Europe as Alfarabius. The author states
that there have been four perfect philosophers: two pre-
Islamic, viz.,, vt and sk-.'; and two post-Islamic, viz.,
~x' and b= »', He is called “Turki’, because at first he
knew Turkish only and could not understand Arabic at all.
Afterwards when he went to Baghdad he learnt it under
Abt Bashar b. Yinus and soon became proficient in it. He
read Aristotle’s book two hundred times, and his other work
called b gl , forty times. He was a contemporary of the
great Wazir Saheb Isma‘il b. ‘Abbad, and Sayfu'd-Dawla (the
friend and patron of Mutanabbi), whose court he visited at
Damascus, where he lived for some time. He had great
proficiency in Music and Archery. While he was on a jour-
ney, he was set upon by thieves, whom he held at bay as
long as he bad any arrows left in his quiver, but when they
were all used up, he was overpowered by them and killed
(in 356/966-967).

P. 430, s.24 2l oo et (1539). The famous lexicographer and
anthor of <! 1= (or rather ' 3 flat),  =l/) o 52 (1540).
Another Arabic scholar.

Jand on p. 430.

P. 430, J¥ WL (1541). A pupil'of Najmu'd-Din Kubra. == a2
(1542). A disciple of Shaykh Sadrn’d-Din.

Kashghar on p. 430; Yarkand on p.431; Khotan on p. 432.
The author gives on pp. 430-434 the boundaries and a geogra-
phical deseription of these three places and refers to the deserts
and hillocks of shifting sarnd, under which several old cities
lay buried. On p. 434 he says: g 20 &2 Eobde Jl=! o,
a3t S5 _-J,;J_J:\;:‘-.Sa_: RS PIPLIC) RV RU I g Fal,

Pp. 434-444. Here he gives a somewhat detailed account of the
Amirs of Kashghar, drawing mainly upon the Ta'rikh-e-
Raskidi. A short summary of it is given below; for more
particulars see EIO, columns 496 and 497, Tughlugtimar,
the Moghul Khin appointed (1543) Amir Tolak, the ruler
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of Kashghar. After his death he was succeeded by one of
his four brothers, (1544) Amir Lolaji (probably Tolaji, Dr.
Ethé has Bulaji, while Erskine, History of India under
Baber and Humayun, has Ylaji). When he died, his son
(1545) Amir Khudaydad took his place, and raled over the
country with great ability, rising in power and position under
his suzerain lord. Towards the end of his life he went on
a pilgrimage to Makka and Madina, at which latter place
he died and was buried there. He was succeeded by his
son (1546) Amir Mulwnmad Shah, who lost Kashghar and
Khotan, which were conquered by Timiir. But his son {1547),
Amir Sayyed ‘Ali, regained them. He ruled for twenty-four
years and after his death was succeeded by his son (1548)
Satsiz Mirza (so called in Ethé, but here incorrectly Sansir).
He died in 869/1464-1465, and after him his younger bro-
ther (1549), Muliammad Hayder Mirza, took the reins of
government into his bands, as the two sons of Satsiz Mir-
za, viz., Abia-Bakr Mirza and ‘Umar Mirza, were minors.
When AbQ-Bakr grew into a brave and bold man, he
collected a number of valiant soldiers and attacked his uncle.
The latter was supported by Yinus Khan, the Lord of
Moghulistan. A long struggle ensued for the possession of
the country of his ancestors, in which after some vieis-
situdes of fortune, (1550) Aba-Bakr Mirza became success-
ful and came into his own. But (15651) Swlfan Abu-Sa‘id
HKihan, the grandson of Yanus Khin, defeated him and, tak-
ing Yarkand, the capital of Kashghar, m 920/1514, became
the virtual ruler of the country. He was an able ruler and
possessed various accomplishments. He was not only a fine
archer and a high-class calligraphist, but played skilfully
on the d= (spelt here as 2==) and ¥ Llh= (=t or 93 is
explained in Persian dictionaries as meaning the musieal
instrument which is called £, in India). He died in 939/
1532-1533 and was succeeded by his son (1562) ‘Abdw’r-
Rashid Khan. The year of his accession to the throne, as
given in this MS. (p. 443), is the same as in Ethé’s copy,

viz., 950, in respect of which he says that it “must be a
14
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mistake for 940, as he succeeded his father immediately.”
‘Abdu'r-Rashid Khan was a handsome man and an accom-
plished ruler. At the timne of accession, he was twenty-five
years old, and his rule lasted for thirty-three years (i.e.,
according to Dr. Ethé’s computation, till 971/1564). He left
thirteen sons, namely, (i} 0¥ <idlae (i) ok « e (sue-
ceeded his father and was the ruler of Kashghar, when this
work was being written; he too excelled in Archery and
Music), (iii) olde ok o Jiae (iv) spadlae, (v) Olke ol
(vi) ol w#  (vii) 3 «#  (viil) olele 45 (who came to
India and was patronised by Akbar; he died in India, leav-
ing behind him five scns, who were all alive at the time
of the composition of this work), (ix) oUbe s ,} (%)
olale dlae  (who also came to India), (xi) oW .3 (xii)
olele Gk and (xill) otk o Mlas,

P.444, g7 odl Gl WY Ouadl A o aele Gl WLl Jle
(1553). A learned man. He is noticed on p. 449. (Pp. 445
448 are left blank). P.449, olbb o «# o do LW (1554).
Rose to be the minister of Sanjar and was praised by Mu‘izsi,
ol am VY e (1555). He was a disciple of oudl plss VY,
Frleoand s w4l s &2, He went on a pilgrimage to
Makka and on his way met the famouns S6fi Shab Qasim-
e-Anwar, P. 450, o' % VY 5 (1556). 4= V5.2 (1557). The
famous author of Ta'vikii-e-Rashidi. Besides being a good
prose-writer and an excelient poet, he was a brave man,
He ruled over Kashmir for seven years and was killed in
958/1551. b +t ) (1558). He was governor of Herat for
gome time, under Sultan Husayn Mirza.

Taraz on p. 450. A part of the description of it is lost on

" account of the page having been damaged. A majority of
the inhabitants of Tardz were Muslims, and the place has
produced a good many ‘Ulamas.

Chigil on p.451. Proverbially known as an abode of the beau-
tiful. Its inhabitants used to worship Canopus (J=+~), Orion
('35=), and the Ursa Major (&~ =\); they did not con-
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sider marriage with their sisters and daughters as inces-
tuous or unlawful.

Khallukh on p. 451. A small community, who married their
sisters. No woman was allowed to have more than one hus-
band. Everything that belonged to the husband formed her
dowery. The king had no queen, and, if he married one, he
was immediately killed.

Tatar on p. 451. A very brave people, who worshipped the
Sun. The language that they spoke was different from that
of the Turks. They traced their origin to «3b & 47, whose
successor wag ok 4= after whom came sl w5 (<o is
explained here as meaning == sk and ss5b as 53),
and then 35, The last had two sons: one of them was
called V'V and the other J¢», between whom the country
was divided. Tatar Khan's successors were oW s (Ithé,
Baghtt Khan), ¢ ods | (Ethé, Maliha Kban), ok b}, ol it
ol 5ot and ok sx). In the reign of the last king the Ta-
tars and the Moghuls, who had lived so long in peace and
harmony, fell out, and in the reign of 5% £, the eighth
ruler of the Tatars, “the fire of mischief and hostility (to
use the words of the author) blazed so fiercely that it could
not be extinguished with the water of peace.”

Rus (RUSSIA) on p. 452. A great people, who wore red hair
and bad tall statures and fair bodies. Their women were ac-
customed from childhood to wear ‘bowls’ (Yi-) of gold,
silver, or wood, on their breasts to prevent them from be-
coming too large. Another custom of the country was that
the wife of a person possessing one thousand dindars wore one
gold collar (3 5% 3,F), that of another owning two thous-
and dinars, wore two, and so on. In buying or selling mer-
chandise, no scales or weights were used, but only ‘mea-
sures’ (¢ls). They had a special liking for swine’s flesh (2.5
3++). The author refers to some strange customs observed
by the Russian ruler and winds up the description by saying
that the monarch has nothing else to do but to lead a life
of perpetual pleasure and enjoyment.
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Here ends the MS. The remaining countries mentioned
in the work, as specified in Dr. Ethé's copy, are: ¢! ~, 3\,
sy wleint s cbibld 0 wass (Rome), 32l (Scohleswig),
w25, 0 8,5, and oL, » (near the Caspian gates peopled
by tall armour-makers). The SEVENTH IQLIM: .\,
wli | Ghb s ) okl and Lk (“at the furthest end of Magh-
rib”}.
The MS. of the Haft Igltm opens with a poetical extract

beginning with the following line:

oSS €2\ o (Wb gy 5 Se g o]

This extract, as we learn from the Tazkira-e-Dawlatshah
(Browne’s edition, pp. 230-231), is from the masnawi composed
by Jalal-e-Farahani in imitation of Nizami's famous Malh-
zanw'l-Asrar. 1t ends on page 2 of the MS. with the following
couplet :

JLJ&A?&JD&J}? & Jy’ L‘T J(J"\‘ GJ":;L-
This anecdote is quoted in the #lallys iS5 W87 nilial of
and ¢ cir (see oleT ouis),

The last country mentioned is Russia on the last page (452).
The MS. ends with the following words:

M AE= S WS 5 s s Gith e )
S

An abridgement of the Haft Iyltm by <.sisr solait &) jad
whose takhallug was <, is noticed in EIO No. 727.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 636; IvASB No. 282; IvC
No. 706; Bh No. 100. For. Libr. TM No. 456; R pp. 335-
337; RS No. 138; Br p. 188; EB Nos. 416-420; EIO Nos.
724~-726; Lind p. 146.

Pp. 452. 8 12-3x 7, 9x4, No jadwals. LL 21. Nast. Headings of notices and geogra-
phical names in red. Old pages {borders wormeaten), with margins ruled in red and blue, re-
paired and mounted. Cond. good.
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Volume 27.

37. Diwan-e-Nusrat (*-'9_,4‘ O g )

This Diwan contains the ghazals of Muhmmad Na'im, who
bore the title of Dilawar Khan and the takhallus Nwugrat. His
ancestors beloged to Sialkot near Lahore, and his father, Mir
‘Abdu’l-‘Aziz, was at first attached to Dard Shukoh. Afterwards
he entered the service of Awrangzeb and received from him a
manstd of 2,000 and the title of Dildwar Khan. Mubammad
Na‘im received his father’s title in the reign of Shiah ‘Alam
and came to the Deccan with Nizamu'l-Mulk at the beginning
of the reign of Farrukh-Siyar (1713-1719). He was appointed
Fawjdar of Raichur under Sayyed Husayn ‘Al Khan and, on
the fall of the Sayyeds, remained attached to Nizamuw’i-Mulk,
He died in 1139/1726-27. He was a fine poet of pleasant ideas
and well-versed in the various kinds of poetry (see Sarw-e-dzad).

Begins:

\Jf‘L:u e)J‘JJlioKldﬁu-hﬁljfl‘J &f“:““‘féjc‘;f'i.ﬂj‘

This copy agrees at the beginning with that of the India Office.
The copy in Sprenger and IvASB begins with a different couplet,
which is the matla’ of the second ghazal in this MS. (fol. 2).
Probably our copy has more odes than that of the Bengal As.
Bociety. The literary value of this copy is further enhanced
by the fact that it contains very useful marginal and interlinear

explanatory glosses. It abruptly ends with the following verse
on f. 175:

S8 3155 Ol et dS O 5 o o DT A2 IS e 1w 35 51
It bears no date of transcription.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 142, No. 61; IvASB No.
846 (the copy referred to by Sprenger, p. 525); IvC No. 568 (79).
For. Libr. EIO No. 1694.

FE 175. 88-3t09-8x 46 to 5, 5+8 to 6x 3. LL generally 11. No jadwals. Pages of un-
equal length. Ind. Nast. Or, pap. A few pages damaged by worms. Seme folios bound upside
down. Cond, good. Bound together with the noxs.
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38. Diwan-e-Ghant (LS‘ O‘.)i." ).

This MS. contains the ghazals of Ghani of Kashmir and
also includes his ruba‘lyyat and mutafarrigat, on ff. 176-227.
For particulars of the life of Ghani see Vol. 49 (MS. No 91) below.
These odes are written in a hand and on a paper different from
those of the Duwan-¢- Nugrat. The latter is written in horizontal
lines, while the former is copied diagonally.

Begins:
(A e N ad bl Bl s
S T TR
This MS. also is not dated.

For other copies, see Vol. 49 below,

Fi, 176-227.£Bize of page, same as of the preceding. Writ.sp. 7-6x3-8. LL 1B couplets.
Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 28.

39.
‘MUNSHA’AT-E-SHAH- (-4, 4 .. ts _Tea
NawAz KHAN: (‘0% Sl obar).

The label Majma‘a-e-Khutat (* Collection of ILetters™)
affixed to the volume indicates the nature of its contents, but
gives no indication of either the title or the author. The fact
that the first pages containing the introduction are wansting in
this copy makes it still more difficult to find these particulars.
A careful study, however, of the principal persons, places, facts,
and dates mentioned in the letters leads one to the conclusion
that it is @ rare, though unfortunately incomplete, collection
of letters written by Nawwab ‘Abdu’r-Razzaq Samsimu’'d-Dawla
Shahnawiz Khan Shahid-e-Khwafi of Aurangabad, the minister
of Nizgamu'l-Mulk Asaf Jih and Nasir Jang, and the famous
author of Ma'astru’l-Umara, a voluminous biographical dictionary
of the amirs, nawwdbs, nobles, ete., of the Indian Empire under
the Timarides from Akbar onwards. Amongst the principal
grounds on which this conclusion is based may be mentioned:
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(1) On f. 76b there is an ‘arz-dashi submitted to ‘Alamgir IT
(1167-1173/1754-59), in which the writer mentions his pame
as ‘Abdu’r-Razzaq and thanks the Emperor for his favours and
the nishan (‘“distinction”) conferred upon him. (2) On f. 30b
the writer says that formerly also he was not greater than the
Diwan of Berar (255 o0 0ls dbss p i 20), (8) Two dates
are mentioned: 1166 (f. 26b) and 1168 (ff. 10 and 12). (4)
Several letters addressed to one Mir, in one of which, on f. 39,
it is stated: “you, who call yourself Azad ete.”

A.ELJ]G%‘IFJJQ\)J\JAUDJ%AA%\ J.LAL d}‘JT\J_})’- SWL&
o) G b A5 K a5 e

which at once suggests the name of Mir (Ghulam-‘All) .izad.
These facts exactly fit in with the biography of Shahnawaz
Khan, who (1) had received from Shih ‘Alam IT the distinction of
Malt Maratib in 1168/1754-55 (Ma’aseri’l-Umara, vol. i, p. 23).
(2) He was also appointed Diwan of the Saba of Berar in 1145/
1732-33 and again in 1160/1747 (Ma'astru'l-Umara, vol. i, p.
19). (3) He was alive in 1168/1754-55 and (4) had in Mir
Ghulam-‘All dzad an admiring friend and secretary and later
on a biographer.

Shihnawaz Khan was born in 1111/1700 in a {amily several
meinbers of which had distinguished themselves in the state serv-
ice of the Moghul Emperors of Delhi. Coming down to the
Deccan, he played an active and important part in the quad-
rangular political game which was then being played between
the Nizam and the French on one side and the British and
the Marathas on the other. Ie was Duwan to Nigamwl-Mulk
and his son Nisir J ang and held the Diwanship under the [atter's
son and successor Salabat Jang also up to 1170/1737-38. Then
came his political downfall, for he became involved in a plot,
with which M. Bussy was explicitly charged and which he joined
in Ramagan, 1171/1758, when he was murdered at Aurangabad.
His great work, the Ma'asiru'l-Umara, was lost in the confu-
sion conseguent upon his murder, but his admiring secretary
and friend, the abovementioned Mir Ghulam-‘Alf .1zad, collecs-
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ed its parts together, arranged them in their proper order, and
added to it a detailed biography of its outhor. It was later
on revised by Shahnawiaz Khan's son, ‘Abdu’l-Hayy, who was
appointed to his father’s office in 1172/1758-59. This revised
edition was published in the Bibl. Ind. Calcutta. In the In-
troduction containing the life of the anthor, A2ad says that he
was an unrivalled munshi and that in letter-writing his style
possessed features peculiar to itself, He regrets that his letters
(.%=', by which word, he says, he has ventured to call this
collection) have not been collected. He says (Ma'asiru’l-Umara,
vol. 1., p. 36):

Su.é::-z_)\s 6"\’ _))]9 sy -l"‘;iﬂ"')3j"‘ub3):d-’!d‘$u'

JA\,QJS\J\_,\}L-H,,@L_J;{_,.»';L.L& o ol

It is clear from the first line with which our MS. opens that
since Adzad made the above remarks, someone has made an at-
tempt to collect the Letters, but that he has only succeeded in
making a small collection:

bl W ey el g® . ushesk sl 14 4 Slaty
These are the words with which this copy actually begins.

The first letter is an ‘arz-dasht addressed to Nigir Jang at
the time when his father was leaving the Deccan. Amongst
the letters of interest and historical importance may be men-
tioned (1) a letter on the death of Asaf Jah and the accession
of Nasir Jang (f. 1), (2} several letters to Ruknu’d-Dawla Baba-
dur Nasir Jang (f. 6-27b, 50b-63b), {3) many more to Mir
Ghulam-Ali 4zad (f. 28b-49), (4) one to Rao Balaji Pandit
Pradhin (f. 75), (5) another to the same (f. 67b), (6) one also
to Malharrao Holkar (f. 68b), and (7) an ‘arz-dasht to ‘Alamgir
I (f. 76b). The last letter in the collection (f. 87) is addressed
to Qutbu'd-Dawla Mubhammad Anwar Khin Bahadur.
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Undated. The colophon, which is in a different hand, says that
the book belonged to Sayyed Shah Asadu’llah Muhammad sl-
Husayni of Sirar. Itis dated the 14th Rajab, 1286/20th October,

1869.

Fi. 87. 8 8:6x4-4, 6-4 3. No jadwals. LL 16. Ind. clear bold Nast. Or. brownish pap.
Headings in red. Ff. 80-87 bound upside down. Margins of a few pages somewhat wromesten.
Cond. good.

Volume 29,
40.

INTEKHAB-E-MASNAWT (g% wlssl),

Rare selections from Rumi's Masnawt made by Darwesh
Muhammad-e-Bukhari,.a disciple of Khwaja ‘Ubaydu’llah Ahrar.
At the desire of his spiritual guide he made these selections
about the year 909/1503-04 ({. 2b) and systematically arranged
them in 78 chapters, a list of which is given on the three
folios preceding the short prose introduction, which begins (on
f. 1b) as follows:

u.}a.?'l AT) AF A!J..-J é‘; o‘._,La.H} ‘n.a‘.ﬂ'-‘ :L;Ub ‘_,:\lu‘ —) et
sl -\éu‘é}ﬁbw*m‘.&,@ ............ 3355 3 9 an L

The chapters are called &abs. The first bab treats of the
praise of God (hamd), the second the praise of the Prophet

{na't), the third of Aba-Bakr (sifaf), and so on. The first bab
beging with :

bao 24 5o sb 5 L by el 5 b o L

The last bab treats of o' ¥ = and ends with the following
verse :

SOl e RUE, g-r; ¢ J\&\%JJ‘O_}’:J’-‘:’LJ‘--‘:“
Of the existing selections of the Masnrawt, the most popu-
lar and widely known is the ss=) <) by Husayn Wa'‘iz-e-
Kashifi (the famous author of the Adnwar-e-Suhayll), from

which he made a futher abridged selection entitled s =\J 3.
16
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Other selections are s»ie £ + by 3'ss S! Js, IO ale by
¢ £ »1 ) and 055 5 by geer plilas o or by a disciple of his.
For a recent classification of the subject-matter of the Magnawi
see st i1 by o 3 26 Hyderabad (Dn.), 1352 A.H.

The colophon says that the Intekhab-e-Masnaiwt was finished
on 12th Z. Qa‘da, 1263/22nd October, 1847, at Nirmal and
copied by Mirzd Muhammad ‘All

Fi 125. 89-2x5-5t0 5-8, 5-4x3. LT 15. Good Nast. Or. pap. slightly glazed. Head-
ings of selections in red. Margins of some pages slightly wormesaten. Cond. good.

Volume 30.
41,

‘ARUS-E-TRFAN (0b & vy 2 )-

This valuable work on Sufiism, in Persian prose, by Qazi,
Mahmad Bahrt, son of Qazi Bahro’d-Din, known as Qazi Darya,
of Gogl (near the Fort of Nusratabad) necar Bijapur, appears
to be rare in Europe. Very little is known about the author
except what is gathered from his own works. He tells us (fol.
7b) that he neither attended any school nor studied under any
teacher, nor did he travel abroad, but that he remnained ocon-
fined to his native place, Gogi. On fol. 8b he states that he
is a disciple of Shaykh Muhammad Baqir Qadiri, who train-
ed him for about 20 years, that the Sufiistic topics dealt with
in the book were always carefully considered by him, and that
in writing the book he has drawn upon his own experience
and has not borrowed anything in prose or verse from anyone
(fol. 9). With pardonable pride he asserts (fol. 96) that he has
put 200 ornaments (zewar) on the body of this ‘dras (i.e., has
dealt with 200 nikat, or subtle points of Sufiism in this book),
that he has written a book in Dakhni verse entitled Man Lagan
(fol. 130), that, at the request of a friend of his, the latter
was rendered, (4 ;) «xr 7 3 4 | into Persian prose entitled ‘Aras-
e-‘Irfan, and that it was composed in the year 1117/1757-58,
(fol. 130b), as is evident from the chronogram:

g U S B -+ 5
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though at the beginning of the book (fol. 5}, the date given is
1116/1756-57. From a passage quoted in the Urda-e-Qadim
by Shamsu’llah Qadiri, p. 87, and said o have been taken from
the khatima of the ‘Aras-e-‘Irfan (but not found in this copy),
we further learn that the author stayed at the Court of Si-
kandar ‘Adil Shah, the last ruler of Bijapur, for a couple of
years and that he had composed masnawis, ghazals, ruba'ts, and
gasidas in both the Dakhni and Persian languages amounting
to about 50,000 verses, From the same source we learn that
on the fall of Bijapur (in 1097/1685-86) Bahri sent to Hydera-
bad all the valuable presents which Sikandar ‘Adil Shih had
given him, but that robbers made off with them on the way,
and that the presents thus lost included thée collection of his
works also. However'a diwan consisting of ghazliyyat, marasi,
ete., and a masnaw? entitled Bangab-nima have survived (vide
an article on -Balri and bhis Man Lagan by Bayyed Muham-
mad Hafiz, M.A., in the Allahabad University Studies for De-
cember, 1929, and another on the same subject in the issue of
the Urda for April, 1929). Bahri is said to have died at Gogl
(near Wadi, a Station on the G.I.P. Ry. on 10th Shawwal,
1130/15th Augast, 1718. Hvery year an ‘Urs (fair) is held
at his shrine.

Begins:
o > e J.oJ.p;L_ N t'b_,:u:‘u_)l.‘ 0
s 3 og sy O 3 f‘u_)c-" »
In each zewar elegant prose is foliowed by beautiful verses,
in which he adopts Balrt as his fakhallus.

Undated. On the last fol. 131 and 131b, are a few stray verses
in Dakhnt written in different hands. On fols. 1 and 2, is an
incomplete small Persian treatise on Sufilsm. Fol. 4 contains a
few Persian stray lines.

Other copies: IvASB Nos. 1283, 1284 (incomplete copies).

Ff. 181. B 8:2%4-5, 5:6x3. Number of lines to the page nct fived, generally 19.
Inclegant Nust. Or. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 31.

MAIMU‘A-E-MASNAWIYYAT (b 4 ,%),

This is a composite MS. comprising the following six short
masnawis, all in Dakhni verse and in one and the same metre,
the Mutagarib.

42, Me'raj-Nama (4,.\, C‘_,u)

This masgnaw? deals with the Me'rdj of the Prophet and
may be called Me‘rdj-nama.
It beigns with:

K;LA:U&,..-&)LMTQJF s K)L..J:w,_sg_pt\_-)jw_!.‘

It covers ff. 1b~12. It was completed on 26th Rajab (year not
mentioned). Copied on Thursday, 11th Shawwal, 1188/15th
December, 1774, at the port of Melapar.

43. Wujad-Nama ( aal 24T )

This magnaw? contains a dialogue between Wujad and Jne,
beginning with:

J\Jdl;jud_;j;a-_;ﬁbﬁj o B9, i“-'. < p-g' o)
It extends over fi. 12b-13b and ends with the following couplet :
I S 05 Koy omedd o Jod GV mosF 2 S

From this verse it may be inferred that its author was Shaykh
Mahmud.

44. ‘Ali-Nama (%4 Je).

This masnawi may be called «b Je or w, o= L p bl
Its author’s name is Adam and his lagad Mangar. He says (fol.
26b) that the original was in Persian, which he rendered into
Dukhat verse in Ramagan, 1096/July~August, 1685, in the reign
of Abu'l-Hasan Badshah, otherwise called Hasan Qutb Shéh.
This monarch is undoubtedly the same as Abu’l-Hasan Tiana
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Shah, the last ruler of Golconda, who reigned from 1083 to 1098/
1672 to 87. The masnawi deals with ‘Ali's combats with the
‘Jinnee’ dwelling at the bottom of the well called A% & in Arabia.

Begins:
e o G alS o oL K @) o 055 cpe I

The last couplet (foi.?"?) in which the lagab and the name of
the author are mentioned runs as follows:

_g rJT 2 1_,:.- \n‘a J_, o ;JWU&“JGJJ
Copied on Monday, 22nd Shawwail, 1188/26th December, 1774,
at the port of Melapir (. s24).

45. Lorak wa Mayna L'—_AJ g, ).

This is a romantic love story of a Prince called Lorak and
a Princess namied Mayna, compiled by Mahdawi (fol. 49). It
covers ff. 27b-49. Bome space is left at the beginning of each
section probably for the headings to be written in rubrics.

It begins:

Aty oS L Jugms o b K e dh Sl

46. Tamgil-e-Adami wa Dunya ( \;J-’J d-‘TJ;-‘;)

This is a short two-page magnaw? covering ff. 49b-50b.
It gives a versified Dakhni version of the well-known allegory
of the traveller (man) who, being pursued by a tiger (death),
ascends a tree (life), the roots of which are being continuously
gnawed by two rats, one white (day) and the other black (night),
growing by the side of a well, at the bottom of which sits a
gaping dragon (grave). Above the mau is hanging a honeycomb
(the world, the source of all sweet pleasures), from which honey
trickles down. The traveller tastes it and forgets all the dangers
with which he is surrounded. Meanwhile the rats, who are
constantly at work, have cut through the roots of the tree;
and the man drops down into the mouth of the gaping dragon
which thus becomes his grave.
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Begins:
A e cai 05 Jy Oy o S obOgean g § e J)

47. Shafa‘at-Nama (4.-L c,.n\.a.&)

This poem covers ff. 50b—67b, i.e., to the end of the volume.
It describes how the Arabian Prophet goes out in a wilderness,
cries, and prays for the salvation of his followers and secures
it. The author’s name is not given.
Begins:
M(SM@JA_J_&(_L:« o -L-A'JJJ_,;ud)s{_uf.ﬁ,c,J_K’
Copied on Tuesday, 5th {15th) Z. Qa‘da, 1188. The 5th of the
month was a Saturday and the 165th a Tnesday. As+5* « i twice
clearly mentioned here, the date = (5th) should be ¢ (15th),
which corresponds fo 17th January, 1775. It was transcribed at
the fort of Melapur by order of the exalted Lady, wife of Nawwab
Khayru'd-Din Khén Samsamu’'d-Dawlah Bahadur Zafar Jang:

Lo il

The name of the copyist is given as Ghiyas.

Ff. 67. 8§ 7-83x3-9,5-6x3, LI 13. Ind. Nast. Or, pap. Blightly wormeaten. Cond’
good.

Volume 32.
48.
SHARHU MUKHTASAR- . .
| I'T-TAHAWI (‘5}\"]‘”‘ rEE ).

This valuable MS. once belonged to the Royal Library of
Sultan Muhammad ‘Adil Shah of Bijapur, whose seal it bears
on the fly-leaf. Unfortunately the first few pages are missing.
It was difficult, therefore, to determine either the exact title
of the work or the name of the anthor. On the fly-leaf and
at the end of the MS, it is referred to ag ssl~dk 2, This
may mean either a Commentary by Tahawi or on a work
of Tahdwi. It eannot be a commentary &y Tabhawi, because
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no such book s attributed to him by his biographers, and also
because in the body of the book itself one often comes across
such expressions as Wels )bl 55 (fol. 1b), sinr 5! mtdl J6 fe.,
e &l Loy (salakd af 5o wrl) (fol. 3, fol. 36), o wol=kd Ly, (fol.
64), ete. It is, therefore, undoubtedly a work written by some
one else, but, until some time ago, it was difficult to deter-
mine who it was that wrote it, because the relevant books on
Tahawi were not locally accessible. A reference was, therefore,
made, through Mawlawl Sayyed Sulaymin Nadwi and Nawwab
Sadr Yar Jang Mawlawl Habibu'r-Rahman Sherwani of Habib
Ganj, Aligarh, to Mawlana Mahmtd Hasan, the learned biog-
rapher of Muslim authors, residing at Hyderabad, Deccan. After
a great deal of search he was able to conclude that the work
was a Commentary by (Fluegel, s hl') o bl ) pain oo aus) i y!
alesn Y1 (died 480/1087-1088) on Tahawl's Mullitesar. He
based his conclusion on the following data: (1) Qarashi’s state-
ments in his al-Jawahind-Mudiyya, (2) Hajji Khalifa’s remarks
in his Kashfu'z-Zunan, and (3) the statements made on the
Jast page of this M8.”" A comparison of these passages leaves
no room for doubt that the conclusion is quite correct, I ieel
deeply obliged to all the three scholars for having helped ine
to solve this double riddle of the title and authorship of this
valuable work.

Aba-Ja‘far Alnpad b. Mubammad at-Tahiwi (from Taha, a
village in Upper Egypt), the greatest Hanafi lawyer whom
Fgypt has produced, was born, according to his own state-
ment (quoted in the al-Jawdahire' l-mudiyya), in 239/853-54. He
studied various branches of learning, especially Traditions and

* al-Jawdhivw'-Muduya (Hyderabad, Decean, Vol. 1, p. 127, No. 260) :
coa¥y adll 3 e g ledl) e Cl.;:' >} ey FYETRY ARPPIR REpOi) o
Ibid., No. 261
s a1 et g et Gl WY e b AT B G el o ar )
GOk Ll dia Ln €0 e omd! ) Pl Al 0K bl et o ~ 3
L o NP W Qleast 1ot Wl as ey pae ol Gl s, s
Soas b a Bk e b ol G ) S e A e o B
e Ma e GV QN0 a5 e Sl s lem B e S e
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Jurisprudence. The latter he studied for a long time under
his maternal uncle, Isma‘ll b. Yahya al-Muzani, a celebrated
Shafe'l jurist and himself a pupil of Imam Shafe't. On account
of a difference of opinion on scme principles of jurisprudence,
he renounced the Shafe‘l school and became a follower of the
Hanafi. He prosecuted the study of the Hanafi jurisprudence
under Ahmad b, Masa, in Egypt, and Aba-Hazim ‘Abdu’l-
Hamid, the Hanafi Chief Justice of Syria. He soon became
an authority on the subject and wrote a number of books on
Traditions and Law. He died in 321/933. For an account
of his life and works see al-Jawdhirw'l-Mudiyya, Tabagatu'l-
Ahnaf, Broekl,, vol. 1, p. 173, and Encyciop. of Islim. He com-
posed his Mukhtagar, on the model of Muzani’s mukhtasar, and

Footnote of the preceding page continued :
Eashfuz-Zunin, (Fluegels's edition, vol. v, pp. 444 et seq., Notice No. 11613} :

Voo s Va5 il a ) bkl aF g arl e Y WD i) 55 G el e
Goewn I8 g ably gl G art 4 ey e By Gl e SRS W,
..xi,ul._,d|;d.b- d'le,_-,.l,';QLl}J.'l._-,;», l,l,»c_i‘)"_;l?dj!ldl;.a'l\.hdtf
vore Al Bl WY gud af g e G pRY) e 8 e 2 3 W
PRI LN LR P R S A ‘-wmm o A3 gl 6
R R L e LR Rt RV PR R
ShUl G skl e ak o cinld eaS ) s e cadg bR e BE e e
L_JA;—)Q,.J!‘_;JLJULL..\_;\:LJ\JWM.LJ oY e ‘a‘s..”..“c_ljcr.ﬂdb_,_p
(_JT" Vi el & e SN b i e s f;" ke e s W YL L
B L N B o R L W0 A I S B P P
ciAe e 3 A Gl YT g gl

On fol. 273b, the last fol. of the M8, line 1 et seqq. run as follows:

oo Kol oS, bm 3J8 a1y Kot o e ndl ) WYYl O,
saie o ded oW pdh bl 5 A 3 leees f e J e LAV Y) ps KllG
G gate A5 K3 oy Sk ca AL o b e wde Ol 0B e G
S5 Ly 0%l kS 3 Rl whald GBS 5 SeY) o 46 o ik b
Gast O 5w ealp BV 055 A8 ey LU Gan 3 e $5 5 p o
FiYl obld o o wiin s 0y o Flw @bl okl J) e, p 2
Wi s Yhir ecdl do s bS5 odld e 3ot oldly gl Y e e, oS da
........ LY akl Yolaly, bl o f6 @) e, ool Ui Je ()
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collected in it a number of legal questions on Hauafite juris-
prudence and answered them, supporting his answers with
quotations from Aba Ianifs and his two disciples. The book
became very popular and several scholars wrofe commentaries
on it. About ten of these commentaries are mentioned in the
Kashf. Zun. Of these, the one represented by cur MS. is by
Bl ¥ s o who died in 480/1087-88.

The MS. begins abruptly with:

U 35 6 105 o e
It ends with the following words:
r3° . L;)lnla CJ..'Z ut.i“ {in c_-,f
below which is written the name, partly rubbed out, of a for-
mer owner: dluts I e e,

After the last folio the binder has wrongly bound a folio which
belongs to some other place. On the title-page, in the right-
hand corner at the top, is a round seal of Sultan Muhammad
‘Adil Shah (1035-70/1626-60) of Bijapur. To the left of the

seal, inclining upwards, is the (#-couplet of the seal, which runs
as follows:

ol o Ol 2 o ol e il 5T s b

In the left-hand corner at the top is the foliowing note:
aal s (.;\_, dl:l.r." 2o 0 gy A JL‘J\GJ_;J 12 galnb C_,.:.
Comleaile Sl 7l € L Sl il
Below the seal is 3 memorandum nofe recording the year in
which the MS. was acquired for the Royal Library of Bijapur:

el ad ool Sl Jats AU Olae, b 20 L5 2
ie. 1054/1644-45) BV aw gt 5 posh € 3 JE 5 20
Another memorandum note below this runs as follows:
yeoo dw U ool ole YAéJt‘! J.t);&ycir
After this there is a round seal bearing the legend:
ok o Jlae Jad poe

16
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and just below this, a little to the right, is the date, the 23rd
Shawwil, 32. Headings of sections and sub-sections are writ-
ten in red, On fol. 225 (in the left-hand corner at the top of
which is written 0,25 W0 41 the hand changes and runs
on to the end of the M8, On fol. 275, there is a Persian
couplet followed by some remarks in Arabic. On the back of
this fol. there is a round seal which bears the legend: pas s
Jot aF Lug | below which is an ‘Arz-did, dated the 24tb
Z. Hijja, year 13.

The MS. is undated. Probably it belongs to the Xth cent. A.H.

Ff. 276, 8 9-7x5-9, T-2x4-3; in later portion 6-3 or -5 x4, No jadwals. The style
of handwriting is what Mawlawi Mahmtd Hasan calis g1, W @l 2L Lil). Written in two
different bands. Or. pap. of brownish colour. Protected by tisaue paper. Cond. good.

Volume 33.

49, ~
STALEIS (5 0 e )

This is Hasan-e-Chalabi’s lashiya (“glosses™) on 'I'afta-
zani's commentary on Nasafl's celebrated book entitled ‘dga’id
(“Articles of Faith”). Najmu'd-Din Aba-Hafs ‘Uwar an-Nasafi
(1068-1142), called Nasafi from his birth-place, Nasaf, in Trans-
Oxiana, was the greatest Hanafite teacher of his time. His
most famous work is the ‘Aga’sd, which is a kind of Muslim
catechism. It was published in India scveral times, and in
Europe by Cureton. It was translated into French in the
Tableau de L'empire Othoman by M. d’'Ohsson, into German by
Ziegler, and into English by McDonald.

Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘iad b. ‘Umar at-Taftazani, a celebrated writ-
er on Religion, Logic, Metaphysics, Theology, and Law was
born in 722/1322 at Taftazan, a village near Nasa in Khora-
san, and died at Samargand in 791/1389. His comumentary on
Nasafi's ‘Aga’id was completed in 768/1367 at Khwarazm.
BSeveral super-commentaries have been written on it and they
are noticed in the Kashfu'z-Zunan and the Encyc. of Islam.

Hasan-e-Chalabi, a famous Turkish scholar, devoted to Law
and Theology, died on 14th March, 1604. (See Encyc. of Islam).
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Begins (on fol. 2b):
J)‘YL ru“n Jj'jl J&’.'H d j__;ni” C_}Lﬁﬂ J\.; J}\ﬂ »

On fol. 1 there is a remark in bold naskh characters, which
runs as follows:

Cr.xfa.h.a_\."\.u\fyula)uoéjtdlf-‘:la Jl’-c«‘ Jax f%"b)a
rrc? \'YAL“*’J"?‘ Lgblﬁf' O.é_)tf add Q;L‘tf

Below this are five ‘Arz-did entries, dated respectively the 15th
Rabi‘ II, of the 4th (regnal) year, the 26th Z. Hijja, 5, the 28th
Rajab, 41, the 4th Safar, 43, and the 23rd Z. Qa‘da, 45. On
f. 2, in the middle, there is an oval seal of 4! ¢§1 wf 2l
with the date 1136/1723-24 written in it, above which is the
following note: -

SO \\514:.”_;\:!‘@_;‘9;_-,.5 slonasl o o> 'CJBJM‘/\&,..?

s
To the left of the words *- «! and running upwards is the
remark: o5 o @' ae aad (G3) A At the bottom of the page,
in the left-hand corner, is a fine heart-shaped seal bearing the
Igend «# 13 ad acal be K e below which are the words
+F 15, «>le, To the right a spherical seal of !5 b ok L%
A WLy, Nearly a half of f. 139b is left blank, but the con-
tinuity of the text is not broken. I% is continued on the next
page in a different hand, which again changes on f. 146 and
runs on to four lines on f. 153, after which again a different

hand is used and continued up to the end on f. 156b. The
MS. ends with the following words:

yiwl,sa\,.m@g_xatgwi ol

No colophon or date. Probably XIc./XVIle. The accession of

it to the Royal Library of Sultin ‘Adilshah is dated the 5th
Jumada II., 1028/10th May, 1619.

Fi. 156. & (in the first part) 8-3% 5, 6x3; and {in the latter part) 6:7%3-3 to 7-4 and

7-8x3-7, LL 25 in the sarlier portion, but more in the later. Naskh in at least three diff-
erant hande, Or. pap. Number of pages damaged by worms. Cond. fair.
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Volume 34.

50.
KULLIVYAT-E-SATB (Slo olE).

A very valuable copy of the poetical works of Mirza Mu-
hammad ‘Ali 84'ih of Tabriz, (the original home of his ances-
tors, where, according to some, he was born, but, sccording to
others, at Isfabhan, about 1013/1603) and also of Isfahan, where
he mostly lived and died. He is usually considered as the
greatest of modern Persian poets and is regarded as the creator
of a new style. This copy was completed three years before
the death of the author and contains five odes in his cwn hand-
writing. At an early age, he went to Kabul and became a
favourtte of the governor, Zafar Khan, through whom he was
introduced to the Emperor Shah Jahan, who conferred upon
him the title of Musta‘idd Khan and the command of one thous-
and. He stayed in India for some time, went to Kashmir,
returned to his native place Isfahan, where he was apponted
poet-laureate by Shah ‘Abbas 1I (1052-1077/1642-66), and died,
according to good authorities, in 1088/1677-78. Other dates
of his death range from 1080/1669~70 to 1089/1678; but 1088/
1677-78 seems to me to be the most reliable. Our MS. is dated
1085/1674-75 and contains five odes written by Sa’ib himself.
Evidently, therefore, he was alive in all probability in 1085/
1674-75; for this reason all earlier dates of his death are
open to objection. For his life and works see She'ru’l-'4jam, Br.
Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iv, Majma'v'l- Fusahd, Tazkira-e-Nasri-
badi, Tazkira-e-Sarkhush, Riyazu’sh-Shu‘ara, Atashkadal, Bk
vol. iii No. 341, R ii, p. 263, EB Nos. 1131-37, EIO Nos. 1606~
1623, Pert p. 930, Spr pp. 112-151, 384, Ouseley p. 227, Fl i
p. 597, Aum p. 38, Torenberg p. 110, and Encyc. of Islam.
Some of his poems have been translated into German by Tho-
luck, Bluthensammlung p. 288 sq. His diwan was lithographed
at Luucknow in 1292/1875-76. A selection from it was also pub-
lished at Lucknow, 1264/1847-48. Some selections from the J1-
wan, arranged under different headings, are entitled (1) Wajibuw'l-
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Hifz {made by one Darwish ‘Amila of Balkh, who visited Sa'ib
at Isfahin and obtained from him a copy of his diwan), (2)
Miratwl-Jamal, and (3) Mer'atw’l-Khiyal. For these selections
see R p. 694; EIO No. 1618. The contents of this volume are:
Fol. 1b-11, gasidas, beginning with:

o) SMige el e e ) e
PR SRESR T R SCTRN G B | PR e
Fol. 11-13b, a masnatl, beginning with :
Ao e cailr pib o oKy o gl B3y
The date of composition 1079/1668-69, as given by KEthé,

s not found here,

Fol. 14, blank, contains two effaced seals, one round and
large and the cther squar%\ and small.

Fol. 14b, the diwan of ghazals, arranged in alphabetical
order, beginning with:
o s et dar 5 e dSh 25
The dnean ends on {. 374.
On the margins of ff. 373b and 374, five odes have been written
by Sa'ib himself. They are introduced with the remark <'J.
The style of handwriting is the same as that reproduced in
Bre. Lit. Hist. Pers. vol. iv, plate viit. The three odes, on the
margin of f. 373b, begin as follows:
& \J‘J‘TW'LJJJL&“J\&:DCJ o (\)
o m gl s 3505 o) s el o
o ewb S oS GRS Y o (Y)
> g-i:faﬁéli—d‘-ﬂ_pb U;JST a
L e - i’_l.n L:;J . ‘)'l)‘ ey = (Y)
@ el l_glu@TC)Jg 35 Aub ST
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The two odes on the margin of f. 374 begin with:
. Jka\&é;\d:{;a‘-bdf\bﬁ.)-@ . (¢)
o Ju OOl at om0 o
52l g sk ey § ST s o (o)
U A - N RIS I B W B G

These autograph odes are written in different ink and in a

style of handwriting different from that of the dmwan. Sa'ib
evidently used a very fine pen and very black ink.

Fol. 374b is blank; so is also fol. 375a except for a round
seal bearing the legend 5 +L& aF oLl g a0 b L4 556 and the
date 11-41/1728-29. This seal is repeated on f. 386 and f. 445
(where the date is quite clear). ’

Fol. 375b, matale’ (“opening coujflets”) arranged in alphabet-
ical order, begin with:
RS L ICPS = PI~ PR Y S TV PR of PR RN A AP
Fol. 385k is blank.
Tol. 386 bears the round seal of St L a6,

Fol. 386b, muiafarrigat, arranged in alphabetical order, begin
with
o Lpbddd ooy K
o Ly e TS ar s
Fol. 444b is blank. Fol. 445 contains the round seal of »%
LJ‘J— )L_ .

On fol. 445b are fardiyyat, arranged in alphabetical order
and beginning with:

la_SC2! a3 325 ,kd.S o b byl cudusy

The colophon on fol. 450 runs as follows:
onv-J-:' CJ}&J‘M&JO)E%(‘}‘WGSJF&P% é_)l:,
et By e o) o SF sl



127

It is clear that this copy was completed by Muhammad
Rabi’ b. Hiji Barkhurdir-e-Isfahani on 5th Z. Hijja, 1085/20th
Febr., 1675. Since it contains, as stated above, five odes writ-
ten by the poet himself, it follows that he was, in all probabili-
ty, alive in 1085/1674-75 and that he could not have died in
1080/1669-70, as stated by some writers. The date of his death
1088/1677-78 is very probably correct. If so, this copy of the
kulliyyat was finished about three years before the death of
the poet. A comparison with the Bankipore copy, said to have
been finished ten (probably eighteen) years before the poet's
death, may yield interesting results.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MT vii No. 66; ATA; BISM No.
32: Asaf i p. 726, Nos. 164, 377, 378, 405, 444, 472; MUA p.
33, Nos. 34-36, p. 36, No 73; Kapur Or Coll Mag for Aug.
1927; PU Or Coll Mag for Nov. 1928; Bh Nos. 402, 404; Bk
Nos. 341-349; TvASB Nost 783-785; IvC Nos. 274, 741, T42;
IvS 1 No. 807. For. Libr. 8 p. 693 et seq; EB Nos. 1131~
1137 ; EIO Nos. 1606-1623 ; Br pp. 296-300; RS Nos. 328-329;
Pr p. 936; Aum p. 38; Fli p. 597; Dorn C p. 398; Torn p.
110; R Br pp. 45, 106; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 566-571.

Fi, 4561, 59-1x5-2, 8:3%3-8 (including the hdshiya) and;’ﬁx 2:8 (the main within the
inuer jadwals). Mistar of 17 lines. Verses in the matn as well as the kashiya, enclosed within
fine golden jadwals. Or. pap. Pers, Nast. with Skaff'e. Fol. 1b mounted, fiue golden ‘un-
wan of Jafawi period, top und bottom portiens of margin destroyed. Cond. good.

Volume 35.
51.

DIWAN-E-ARZU (35, Og)a

Odes of Siraju'd-Din ‘Ali Khan, with the fakhallus drza,
who was related by descent to the saints Nasiru'd-Din Charagh-
e-Dehll and Muhammad Ghaws of Gwalior. He was born at
Agra in 1101/1689-90 and was patronised by Raja Anandrim
Mulhlis, Najmu'd-Dawla, and Salar Jang. Through Salar Jang's
influence he received a monthly allowance of Rs. 330 from
Shuji‘v’d-Dawla at Lucknow. He died on 28rd Rabi‘ IT, 1169/
26th January, 1756, at Lucknow, but was subseguently buried
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at Shabjahanabad. He was one of the most eminent authors
of his age. Amongst his works are:
Commentaries :
{1) oL\, s commentary on Sa‘dl’s ol-if,
(2) OV sk, a commentary on NigdmTs «b 55
(8) 55 4&, a commentary on ‘Urfi’s lai;
(4) sl ez 2 in Persian.
Poetics:
(5) wbe =5, on Rhetoric (b fo);
(6) ¢85 ik on Rhetoric {ob: j=);
(7) g s g'~, on comparative estimate of Persian poets;
(8) »~z!~, a reply to the adverse criticism made by
Mulla Abw’l-Barakat Munir of the poetry of some
modern Persian poets;
(9) ol =, a criticism of Shaykh ‘Al Hazin's poetry ;
(10) s%Y Ll | on Persian grammar ;
Lezicography - ‘

(11) =\ g1~ completed in 1147 A.H. In this popular
dictionary the author explains the words and idioms
used in the poems of omadu ' and points out the
mistakes comnmitted in the pbbola ;

(12) =<'w» ¢1=, in this work, the words and expressions used
by the «='=e 1+ are explained;

(13) LY 5515 | a revised and corrected version of ‘Abdu’l-
Wase' Hansawl's <Wd' V2 which gives Persian
synonyms for Hindi words;

Poems :

(14) s 3 S, in imitation of the 5 55 of Mulla Naw'
of Khabashan;

(15) s\-5 55~ , a parallel to the s4's > of Mulla Zulili of
Khansar ;

(16) -7}, in imitation of the wV\ 3 of Zuhari;

(17) @« 4l 4 parallel to the .45 5 Leé of Mulla Muhammad
Quli Salim;

(18) Ji= LIS, in which the festival of Holi is described;

(19) o'x>, consisting of ghasaliyyat, gasa'id, and rubd'iyyat;
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Biography
(20) ol &% a biography of Persian poets, eomposed in
1164 A.H., and generally based on Taqi-e-Awhadi’s =4 2
and Talir-e-Nasrabadi's « 5%,

The above list is taken from the ¢de¥! % of Hakim Sham-
su'llah Qadiri, Hyderabad, 1935. For .drza’s life and works see
Khizana-e- Amera, Spr. p. 132; G. de Tassy’s Liter. i, p. 69;
Blochmann's {'in-e-ALbar, pp. 25-28; Ouseley’s Notices, p. 180;
Bk No. 399; and the abovementioned Qamasu’l-A'lam.

Begins:
L)L&Lﬂ\_ﬂﬁ‘ladcy.ﬁ)‘léo-&gL)Kﬁjﬁjs_&.&:ﬁbf&q

Verses on fols. 1-3b and on fols. 117-120b, in twe columns of
diagonal lines, the interspace also being covered with lines written
at right angles to the hovizontal lines at the top and at bottom.
These ghazals 6ften consi:t of a few couplets only. The whole
volume looks like a collection of select verses. It ends abruptly

with the following couplet:
Srpe el 2 Bl o Gty 550 b Sty Dl eyl fa b
The MB5. is not dated.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 399; IvC Nos. 295, 296.

Ff. 181. 8 8-5x5-4, 6-Tx3-2. LL15. Ind. Siuk. Or. pap. A few pages wormeaten and
affected by damp. Cond. fair.

Volume 36.
MAIMU'A (457 ).

This volume contains ten treatises, seven in Persian and
three in Dakhni, as follows:

52. Tuhfa-e-Nasa'eh (éL‘-‘ ;‘““;)

This long Persian poem in the Rajaz octameter, with the
letter . used as rawt, treats, in 45 sections, of various religious
observances and ethical subjects, such as the Unity of God, the
Articles of Faith, Ablutions, Prayers, Legal Alms, Fasting, Pil-

17
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grimage, Reading of the Qur'an, Contentment, Marriage, Charity,
Lawfual and Forbidden Food, ete. Ifs title appears in the body
of the poem as Tulifa-e-Nagt'eh: e ¢0's G5 25 o) L glai Ls
The author gives his name as Yasuf and says that he wrote
the poem for the benefit of his son, Abu'l-Fath by name:

o L by Sy paf .

% }aJleQ‘C:Jijwu:fgjl;xj N
He further says that his spiribual guide was Shaykh Mahmad
{in the heading of the section called here »»# 4 pe glall 52 o )
and that the poem, comprising 786 couplets, was corpleted on
10th Rabi’ 1T, 795/23rd February, 1393.  As regards the number
of couplets, our copy agrees with that of the India Office (EIO
No. 1276). Other copies have a smaller nmuber; for example,
Bk No. 162 has 781 ; IvASD No. 592 kas 783; others have 781,
775, 771, etfe. 2’

Regarding the date of comnposiiion, our copy agrees with
the two noticed in EIQ, the one in Bk and the other in IvARSB.
But the St. Petersburg copy has 752/1351. With reference o
this, Dr. Ethé (EI0 No. 1276) observes: “It is hard to say
“which of the two is the correct one; if the Shaikh Nasgir-
“aldin Mahmuad is really identical with the great Shaikh of
“the Chishti order, Nasir-aldin Mahmiid Chirigh of Dihli who
“died 757=1356 A.1}., 752 has decidedly the better chance.”
The same view is held by M. ‘Abdw’l-Mugtadir (Bk No. 162)
and M, Ivanow (IvASB No. 592). I am afraid 752 has no
chance at all; because the saint, eulogised in the poemn (and
identified by the author of the «ie 3'a= Bk No. 162, and by
S. Imamu’d-Din Ahmad of Nasik, in his W,¥! =¥, p, 15, printed
in Dehli, 1322 A H., with the famous saint of Dehli who died
in 757/1356), is spoken of as having been dead:

G ‘5423.- ‘j\.‘;- \_) J‘ } ai2a C-"'" S }'I =
o eolo O iy Oy oKL #) ieS

Evidently, therefore, the poem must have been composed after
the death of the saint, i.e., after 757/1856. The Bombay Litho-
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graphed edition, the MS. copy in Asaf, the three copies in
JMB, and other copies have each 795/1393, which, therefore,
seetns to be very probable.

M. ‘Abdwl-Mugtadir (Bk No. 162) remarks: “ Not much is
“Yknown about the author of this poem ; Haj. Khal., W. Pertsch,
“Dr. Ethé, and others have failed to identify him. Faqir Mu-
“hammad, a modern Indian biographer of the Hanafite ‘Ulamas,
“in his <+ 2'a- ) alone gives a very meagre account of the
“present author.” The author of the .\J,¥' =¥, mentioned
above identifies hiiy with Shah Raja Qattal Husayni, whose
name, he says, was Sayyed Yasuf Raja b. 8. 'All, who was a disci-
ple and successor of the famous saint Nasiru'd-Din Muhammad
Charidgh of Dekli and who composed the Fled iad | Wl 00,5,
ete. The colophon of our MS. reads: bt S 0w Sl o
Jbi @l ié (On the margin s« v 2ar) b O ol sl n2
The copy in Asaf (vol. i pb. 408, No. 173/1) is also attributed
to Shah Raji Qattal Husiyni, and the date of composition
given therein is also 795/1393. The date of the death of S.
Raju, as given in the .Y =¥, as well as in IvASB No. 285/
5,18 T31/1331, but the letter in No. 890 gives it as 827/1424!
Beale's Or. Beogr, Dict. says that Raji Qattal wrote Tulfafun-
Nasayeh and died 1n 806/1403.

Begins:

o Ao ()P el e N s

o Ao O g et Gl oS
A commentary entitled £ Wi by o# oM o0 £ $J54 i men-
tioned in JMB p. 375, No. 2311. Sayyed Shamsu’llah Qadiri,
in his Urda-e-Qadim (pp. 67-68, Lucknow, 1930), says that
the T'ulfa was composed in 795/1393 by Sayyed Yusuf Dehlawi,
a disciple of Khwaja Nasiru’d-Din Charagh of Dehli for his
own son, Sadru'd-Din Abu’l-Fath, and that Mulla Qutbi, a
contemporary of Sultan ‘Abdullah Qutb Shah (1035-1083 A H./
1625-26-1672-73), translated it into Dakhni verse, in the metre

and rhyme of the original, in 1045/1635-1636. TFor an account
of the author, he refers to the ie¥! iy, vol i, p. 366, and
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the «» s\le 354 p. 256, and points out that the date of his
death, as given in these books, viz., 774 A.H., is wrong, for the
Tuhfa was composed about 21 years later, ie., in 795/1393.
Undated. The colophon gives the copyist’s name as o &,
ok L., After the poem, about two pages and a half are devoted
to a few formulae for making ‘Ud-sticks and scented oils.

Other coptes: Ind. Libr. MF p. 129, No. 11 (where no date
is mentioned); JMB p. 351, Nos. 2084-2086; Asaf, vol. i, p.
408, No. 173/1; Bk No. 162; IvASB Nos. 592-94; IvS i, No.
801. Dormn C. p. 440; EIO No. 1276-77; Pr. pp. 124-25; R
Br p. 122.

Lithographed in Bombay 1283/1866-67 and 1312/1804.

B8 9-9x5:8,6:3%x3 or T-5x4. No jaduwals. LL 15. Ind, Nast. Or. pnp. Headings in
red. Marginal explanatory notes. Reticulated by worms. Cond. bad. Protected by tiseue paper.

53. Pand-Nama yd Karima (‘{; \g_ al .L.;)

This is the world-famous Kar%ma of Sa‘di

Begins as usual with: LWdb , glom kS

After the poem, an Arabic tradition, and on the next page,
a medical recipe and the Y § formula are given.

It bears no date of transeription.

Size same as that of No, 52 above, writ. sp. 7-4. LL 15 Ind XNast. Or. pap. Reticulat-
ed by worme. Cond. bad.

54. Fagr-Nama ( b ).

A very short Perstan prose treatise on Fagr, consisting
of two pages only.

Begins : mﬁjﬂi’)cﬂgﬁdﬂS@j\j;‘J\y

This treabtise i3 not dated.

Bize of paper same as that of No. 52, writ. p. 8-5x 52, 42 lines in all. Ind. Napst, diff-
eront from that of the two preceding MSS. Or, pap. Cond. better than that of the preceding
ones.

Followed, on the next page, by a Persian ode attributed to
Fayzl and beginning with :
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The next page contains a recipe for the preparation of ink, which
is followed (on the next page) by a. versified anecdote in Per-
sian relating to Ibrihim-e-Adham and the Arab who was looking
for his lost camel on the roof of the former’s palace.

Begins:

‘-J_,ﬁ-wsdjbt.:ix@: o ‘PD] Ch‘_y\ Sf:..BJ.:\.;
55. A Dakhni poem of 14 couplets only, beginning with:
(5=) iz o2 g S K 0L PR - S IR L
and referring to 2%, Jo| i, Yas | efc., in terms of their abjad-

value. Neither the name of the poem nor that of the aunthor is
mentioned.

56. Taju'l-Haqi'eg (L'jf\i:’-\ C\I)

This is a prose work in Dakhni language, dealing with
the moral and spiritual discipline of man, composed by Wajihu'd-
Din Wayhi, the famous author of Sadras (a sufiistic prose work
in the Dakhni language recently edited by M. ‘Abdu’l-Haqq,
Secretary, Anjuman-e-Taraqqi-e-Urda, Aurangabad, 1932). Way-
ki was a court poet of ‘Abdu’llih Quli Qutb Shah (1035-1083/
1625-26 to 1672-73). (See Urdu-e-Qadim, p. 108 ; and also In-
troduction to Sabras, edited by ‘Abdu’'l-Haqq). M. ‘Abdu’l-Haqq,
in his Introduction to Sabras (p. 5), says that Wajhi's other
book, Tdaju'l-haga'eq, treats of sufiistic and moral subjects and
in several respects resembles Sabras.

Begins:

E\_,u &Gl C\J_, sl CL- HJ.‘:‘..,J\\'I 2 ol oy BY g 03K
S a5 Pl 5Ok e G ol GG
Sections begin with the words «/U s.!, written in red ink.

The colophon gives the day, date, and menth of transcription
and also the name of the copyist, but not the year. It was
copied by Jin Muhammad Mahrami («.# ) Chishti, on Tuesday,
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the 6th of Rabi‘ I. This copyist has also copied other treatises

m this volume.

Size same as of No. 52 above, writ, sp. 7x3-2, LLL 15, Ind. Neskh. The letter 5 is writ-
ten as 4, . Or. pap. Borders of pages repaired. Cond. fair.

57. Risala-e-Miratwl-Haga'eg (3 3l By

This is an abridged Persian translation of the Bhagnad-
Gita, with Muslim comments, by ‘Abdu’r-Rahman b. ‘Abdu'r.
Rasal ‘Abbasi al-‘Alawi al-Chishti. The author belongs to a
fawmily of Chishti Shaykhs of Radawli, Oudh ; but he lived mostly
in the village of Dhaniti on the river Gomati (Lucknow). He
wrote four other books, each of which begins with the word
T, viz, (1) <6427+ a translation from the original Sans-
krit dealing with the Hindu cosmogony in the form of a dialogue
between Mahadewa and Parwati, with Muslim comments; (2)
vt iT- g life of Sayyed Badi‘w'd-Din Shah Madar, the pat-
ron saing of Indian jugglers; (3) 'Y - lives of famous
Chishtl Shaykbs; and (4) s>s— i~ a life of Salar Mas‘ad-
e-Ghazl. The author is said to have died in 1094/1631.
Begins:

s s e ey 2 ey G e el 8 SN e IS e

Lig V7538 =8
Copied by the abovementioned Jan Mubamimad on Monday,
the 6th Z. Qa‘da, year not given. There is a copy in R iif, p.
1034 b.

At the end of the last page, the Gaitri Mantra is stated
in & manner favourable to Islam. On the back of the last page
of this treatise in the right-hand corner at the top is an oval
rubber stamnp bearing the following name in Persian and Eng-
lish characters : “Sayyed Shamsu’d-Din Shah Abdullah Husayni
Qadiri Shattari Khatib, Bijapuri.”

Bize same we of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 7-8%3-9. LL 19. Ind. Nast. Cond. fair.
. - - N L
58. Risala-e-Rumizat (u\JJAJ ch«J)

This is a Persian treatise dealing with the Rumazat or
mysteries of Sharl'al, Tarigat, Hagigat, and Ma'rifat, and is
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divided into a hundred Rumaz or ‘mysteries’. See IvC No.
444 (3), where it is stated that “It may belong to the author-
ship of Dara Shikuh.” Tt agrees with our copy at the begin-
ning; but it contains 45 Kumaz only, whereas our copy con-
tains a hundred. IvASB No. 1340 has 100 Rumdaz. The name

of the author and the date of composition are not given.
Size same as of No. 52 above, writ. sp. 8-3x4-3. LL 20-23. Ind. Nast. mixed with

Shik. Edges repaired.

59. Risala-e-Kashfu'l-Azkar (_‘,K_)Y\ g.n.if:lnu_))

This is a short poem in the Daklni langnage dealing

with the various kinds of z/&r, such as Jr, &, v—~, &0, ebc,
composed by Shah Sharif,
Begins :

oyl €70 IR L O § o O5h w058 Jy @ = Jsl
Some lines and hemistichs are in Persian. Towards the end
of the poem the Saint Shah Burhanu'd-Din of Bijapur is men-
tioned as living at the time:

el & e SUKJL' }\ S e _);j" _;\J S Q\AJ oL:-T ¥
JJW:L(JL"’-QL:J o \__)(J_)i\?;—'._ K_y }\artu

A little later the author says that the original of the poem was
composed in Persian by Shaykh Mahmad, which was rendered
into Dakhni verse by himself:

G,JTL.YG@’; Dlo e by o0k Jil o yE C:‘:' (—-—r(
The authqr refers to Shah Burhanu'd-Din’s son, Shah Amin,
as the living saint.

DI A R Ab o o Ok e e U el e cake
Ends:

Gl SOG4 o 4kl e a# =
This treatise also bears no date.

. Size same as of No, 52 above, writ. sp. 7-83x4. LL 19. Ind. Naeskk. Cond. fair. On the
ack of the first folio in the left-hand corner st the top is the abovementioned rubberstamp.
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60. Risala-e-Hidayatu't-Tariqa (43.: s Jall colus A o)

This is a sufiistic treatise in Persian prose in the form
of question and answer compiled by the great Delhi Saint,
Nizamu'd-Din Ahmad-e-Badayini (Nizamu'd-Din Awliya). It
appears that they were collected by Mahmad as-Sa'td Nagiru'l-
Hasan al-Kawsali (4«5, as stated at the beginning.

Begins:
Uadl pols il s 36 ) o s¥ls el pledh 5l il & sl
Lo L Vs Ol gl e &l i do S ) el aadls 2
g:,.’_‘.lb b d\.«_) d_\ ........ CL-G“ i‘j\w w‘) 43:-'.‘;“ UbJ’ dﬂ..)“an
g G Ll el 5 e §0b s byl caadd Sa 5 4
SV S ade B Ao, G5y an) oll ol ol ol
S8 o 5 5% 6 et p S 8 KN ety 1y g S
Copied by the same Jan Mubhammad on Monday, the 20th
Rajab.

Size the same as of No, 52 above, writ. sp, 8-3x3-9. L1 20. Ind. Nast. Cond. fair.
61. Miratw'l-Mulaggeqin (u«ilé‘ 3t ).

A Persian prose treatise dealing with the knowledge of
God and the Soul (=l=tes fe 5 & b e 0l 53) and is divid-
ed into the following seven chapters, the headings of which
are more correctly given in our MS. than in IvC No. 462 (7):

b 3 (not $bs asin IvC) QU 8 5 ab 6 0L 5 (1)
Sl s 3 3l g

b ST, (@)

Kyl (3)

spap el ST e ()

Aolee s ulan ), (5)
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o 57 30T By 6T 5l 5> (8)
U“E‘} ” » » (7)
Begins : ‘l\c o8 e TS, IS o e s 3 oan
In the colophon of IvC No. 462 (7) it is attributed to Nasir-
w'd-Din-e-Thsi, while in this MS. it is attributed to w4} # &=
(6 A= T) satr « 2. While describing the copy in the library
of the Majlis at Tehran (TM No. 143), ‘Y. Etessami’ says:
Wt i o T e e W,
Copied by the same Jin Muhammad Mahrami Chishti. No
date. In the right-hand corner at the bottom of the last folio
is the same rubber stamp. The next two pages contain the
Gaitrt Mantra and a short account of the legend of Karna and
Arjun’s winning Drawpadl.
Other copies: Ind.-Libr. MF p.122 No. 16; IvASB No.
1345 (2); IvC Nos. 462 (7), 672 (2). For. Libr. TM No, 143;
Lind p. 188,

Bize same as of No. §2 above, wrt. sp 7-6x3-7. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Reticulated by

. Volume 37.
62. ~ Baharistan (Ol \.).

This is a short commentary on Sa‘di's Gulistan, by Mir
Niru'llah-e-Ahrari, whose name occurs on f. 1b. He also wrote
a commentary on Rami's Masnawl. He flourished in the sec-
ond half of XIc/XVlilec.

Begins:
el B s SKal, (U5 S50k § o 5 e Vpus e
Ends:
W g e s SRS Ol 4 (e DUV Y Oy e
o Jnan ERor .y 4:19 & _,h;
Dated ; but the date is damaged by a lacuna.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 540 ; Spr pp. 550-551;
IvC No. 215. For. Libr. EIO No. 1181.

8 §:-6%x5-9, 6.6x8-5. L1 17. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Original text over-lined in red. Stray
marginal notes, Wormeaten, Cond, fair,

18
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Volume 38.

MAJMUA-E-RASKATL-E-KHWAJA |4} il b yu
‘ABDU'LLAH-E-ANSARL. | o Ll &l ue

A collection of sufiistic tracts ascribed to Shaykh ‘Abdu’l-
}ah-e-Ansari of Herdt, one of the oldest and most famous
Persian mystics called Pir-e-Ansér (descended from the Prophet’s
companion Abii Ayyiib-e-Ansari) or Pir-e-Hirl or Pir-e-Herat,
b. 396/1006, d. 481/1088. TFor particulars of his life and works
see Jami's Nafahat, A long list of authoritative sources for
his life is given by M. Ivanow in IvASB No. 234. See also
Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. 1i, pp. 246, 269-270. These tracts
seem to be rare except for one or two, which are somewhat
common. They are not mentioned in the list of Ansarl's works
given by Ethé, Browne, or Ivanow. Several portions of Iiahi-
nama and Parda-e-fijjab, as given here, are found, with slight
additions, alterations, or emendations, in the treatise called
Anwarw’t-Taligiq, ascribed to the anthor and printed in Bom-
bay in 1313/1895-96, which ineludes his famous Munajat also.
But the authenticity of several portions of the printed book,
such as those in which lines of Sa‘di and Haflz are quoted, is
open to serious objection. 'The following works are ascribed to
him by Browne and Ethé: <=bWla o Wl Jila siad i
eomeai Gl oAb sty Gl ey ol ognd o Y ol
S . To this list Ivanow adds 52 #5 whicli is noticed
in IvASB No. 1158, but it is quite different from the tract
bearing the same title in this MS.

This volume contains the following tracts as stated in a note
on the fitle-page:
(1) Olae s a8 (2) &1Lt LS (3) SN RS UL, (4) L,
ol wide solasa,, (B) olax Ol St A Al (6) A UL
Wl (7) &V bals U, and (B) «Vewsrdla,

63. Sad Maydan (u‘.k:.a )

These hundred o'4-ss comprise the 1,000 rlus between
sl and wotemss and 1,000 Jiss between 287 and %, On
f.9b it is stated:
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‘_-_-,“..1_;-.\: )\)a u—-‘-\‘....C‘ \; JK T_}l s ;;..Ml..ﬂ..n .)‘_;B ug_)\.k:.w}b L‘. JL_QT _')‘
u\a:..l\ JA‘I ;) .LoT [O]J\f-. L:)\.L:o W J B A\i" u_a.‘ .

The first maydan treats of «5 (ff. 9b. and 3,17 lines only);
the second of =s.~ (f. 3, 12 lines); the third of =V' (ff. 3 and
3b., 19 lines); the fourth of =, (ff. 3b, and 4, 14 lines) ; the fifth
of =\t (f. 4 and 4b., 20 lines), and so on. The ninety-ninth
maydan deals with & (f. 29 and 29b., 18 lines); the hundredth

with U (f. 20b, 7 lines), and the hundred and first with ==
(1. 29b, 4 Hnes). At the end is the following remark:

411-&1942—‘)5-6)\;_&_,&(:&@&&)\&\4:»“g___'\:_(.ubf\:'

Ff. 29. 8 10x46-8, Tx3-8. No jadwals. LL 25, Qr, brownish pap. Inelegant Naskh.

Headings of roctions and the words' s 4,5, with which verses from the Qur'an are introduc-
ed, are written 1 red. Fudges of pages <bghtly wormeater. Cond, good.

64. Waridat (<)) y).

A prose treatise beginning with:

Koo Il &y am W a1 5 02 Je ol bl 5 ol Oy &
cais ol sl ety S,

It consists of short clauses, which at first are introduced by
the word += and later on by <, both of which are written
in red.

F1, 30-34b, Particulars of size, paper, ete., same as those of No. 63 above,

65. Kanzu's-Salikin (‘_{'\QU‘ Jj)

A sufiistic tract in prose and verse.
Begins, on fol. 35, with:

ey \,.];SJ\_,.:Q\;J\:J:S\)JB:L'M@L;U}\_, s - g

On 1. 36, the name of the author, the titie of the tract, and
ite divisions are given as follows:
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e WG 1 et @M e sl Canol 4§ o am W
sa by el S0 oSO 557 008 o bty olal &
Wie 5> doh b B ad b 22y Al o) S s gl
158 5L Ol o o Db s st Bl 3 ea O (G0 Jae
33 Ol G 3 e b DL G eate 5 el
Sy 5af - o ¢ i

Prose passages are interspersed with odes (in which the takhallus
used is either b stet or yulesl ), quatrains, and couplets. On
ff. 51 and 52 is a fine ode in praise of Darweshes with the radif
of w—lay,,5, which probably served as a model for the famous
ode of Hafiz, ending in the same md?j}

¥, 35-56b, Other particulars of size, paper, style of handwriting, etc., same as of No. 63
above.

66. Parda-e-Hijab, ;- - .
Hagiqat-e-l’man’ (U\'C-‘ haaaeandt ‘“—.J\’P' 03 4},

Another prose sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 57, with:
ESRVS R U 47 Jf‘ti.\»‘_,?'éca\,l.aﬂquw._ﬂ&&-\
e ol g ok e J i ool By oaad) 558 Y s )

wbs 5 et e o) S glas Sy e B D )
It consists of short rhymed prose clauses containing the author's

supplications to God. Each clause begins with the word !,
written in red ink and interspersed with lines of poetry.

Ends: A& b oy 5e b dlomy NGtk b Slay ol 5 b )

Ft. 57-67b. Particulars of size, paper, style of handwriting, etc., same as of No, 63 above.
Lines generally 24 fo the page,

67. Risala-eSu'al a . . .
Dz'lzzstz Jan J:wai (o Ol 5 ds 51 e Bl ).

This is also & small sufiistic tract beginning, on . 68, with
the following:
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) QW b @ ekl o g S s i H) B
3wtz JE o I S oy Ol 3105 § o b gL Bl e
i JE A U3 § sty g Sl ety K 18 3 i K AT
- ewlss K oA AT

Consists of short rhymed prose clauses containing the author’s
supplications to Gtod. Each clause begins with the word /'-
written in red ink.

Ft. 68-70b. Particulars of size, paper, hundwriting, ate., s1me as of No. 63 above LT 29,

68. Ilahi-Nama (4l ).

A small sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 71, as follows:
;MJ,SJ:Q&‘)JUAQ;WSU{;G,I t\ U:\.'LU‘ oy b aH
e ol
Consists of small short rhymed prose clauses containing the
author’s supplications to God. Each clause begins with the word
o

Fi. 71-74. Other particulars of size, handwriting, paper, ete., same as of No 63 above

69. Qalandar-Nama ('ML _)..\-15)

A small sufiistic tract beginning, on f. 74, as follows:
H cilosy cpes JEU TS sl o by s

The author says that, while he was sitting in his school, a
certaln Qalandar, “an Alexander of the reahn of contentment”,
clad in felt, came in, and reprimanded those proud scholars who
through ignorance hurled taunts at Sufis. On hearing him, the
scholars put down their books and began to listen to his speech,
in which he displayed o them all his stock of learning. When
his speech was over, he left them and went his way followed
only by the author. On reaching a certain mountain, he sud-
denly cast a glance at the author, who placed his head at his
feet and with tears in his eyes, entreated him to give him a
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piece of advice, which was done. The substance of this advice

is reported in brief in the Qalandar-nima.

. 74-77. Particulars of size and paper same as of No. 63 above, except the number of
lines which are 24-25. Written in & bolder hand and in darker ink.

70. Mahabbat-Nama (4b st
Another sufiistic tract, which beginz on f. 77, as follows:
@ e oLVl -C__QIJHT,.\::@;J?};@L‘J]H@J;&M
s 3 e ool ole &l de @l im) LY e
) c‘-".u;]ﬂ’ sty o w\c’-‘g’\ PREINY €

It is divided into the following twenty-eight sections or
siiort paragraphs (babs): ==, 3,2, Ao K 55 ole o ala,
Y N T T~ LU UnVE RGP T PR N Cl
olls .u,—,,é\,l,“;.g',.ul_-_., V) gd i 3, Akl G E ol
and += 5 .

Iinds:
)'l.‘)_,-dj:ﬂ)bhtﬁv.’rf_)b ] . ‘}L_;él'lLiJw;-\dlA
At the end, there are three small oval illegible seals, below

which is a memorandum note saying that the volume consists of
220 pages and belongs to Khwaja Husamu’d-Din-e-Gilani.

Ff, 77-78. Size and other particulars generally the same as of No. 63 above. LL 25 to
the page, written in a bolder hand and in darker ink.

Volume 39.
71.
ZADU'L-MUSAFIRIN (& pldlsly).

This is another copy of Sayyed Husayni's suftistic magnaw?.
For a life of the author etc., see Vol. 20 above, where references
to other copies also are given, This copy begins on f. 1b. as
follows:

A T B I ' P BT SRV I P
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o 2 gbFosp o sl T G
e | o SAT o S T

The printed Nawalkishore edition omits the first five couplets of
this copy. The MS. ends on fol. 54 with the following couplet
(also omitted in the Nawalkishore printed edition):

Mgh‘jg\j-ro-ﬁf o SR e ey dais

Here also the date of completion is 729/1328-29.
On f. 54b is the colophon, which rans as follows:

A }oAY 4w odadl! L;';_),,.S‘P;'é)b.‘_-{_}u\ :l)s.l.:\:_(.:uir\fc,f
by> b i atS A canae Ciaie pi

This is followed by a couple of verses and a medical recipe.
It was copled by ‘Ismatw’llih 25 on 10th Z. Qa‘da, 1082/18th
Febr.,, 1672,

Ff. 54, § 8-83x5, 5-8x3, LL 13, Fing hold Nast, Or. pap. Semewhat wormeaten, Cond.

fair,

Volume 40.
SHARH-E-KUBRX (&5 )

This volume contains two rare Persian commnentaries, one
by Mulla ‘Tsam and the other by Abwl-Baqa, on the famous
textbook of logic called the Kubra by Sayyed Sharif of Jurjan,
a theologian and philosopher, who was born, 740/1339, near
Astarabad. Sayyed Sharif studied in Cairo and, reburning to
Persia., attached himself to the court of Shah Shuja‘ at Shiraz.
When Timur took the city in 789/1387, he was transported to
Samargand, where he spent his time in teaching and in literary
disputations with the famous theologian Sa‘du'd-Din-¢-Taftazini
(d. 791/1388). He returned to Shiraz and died in 816/1413,
after having written a number of philosophical, legal, and as-
bronomical works (see Encyc. of Islam).
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72. Sharh-e-Kubra az ‘Isam (“Lé" _}\ L‘G'J’rc.f:')

The first of the above commentaries is by Ibrahim b. Mu-
hammad ‘Arab Shab of Isfarayan, better known as o+ plee (f.
3b) or ples M,

Begins (f. 3b): o 20y Sl JH8[ 554001 o ) goan i

It is noticed in Kashf. Zun., where it is stated that Mir Abu’l-
Fath wrote glosses {+=*% )} in Persian on this commentary. On
f. 2 are found the titles of the two commentaries under notice
and an unintelligible round seal. On {. 2b. there is a memo-
randum note, which says that it was purchased by Muhammad
Najmw'd-Din at Hyderabad for one rupee on 5th Muharram,
1151/14th April, 1738. Below this note, there is an oval seal
of the same Muhammad Najmu'd-Din-e-Qadiri.

On f. 3 are three seals, the one in the left-hand top corner
is the same as mentionedzabove, the one below it is indistinet,
and the third, a small square one, in the middle at the top,
bears the legend Ikhlgs. The whole of this page is scribbled over
with memoranda, four of which contain the title of the comment-
ary.

There is a copy of this commentary in MUA, p. 8, No. 1/

160.
Fi. 40. 8 7-3x4-9, 5x2-9 to 8-4, No jedwals. L 23-25. Bmall Nasl, inclining to
Naskh. Or. brownish pap. Cond. good.

73. Sharh-e-Kubrg az Abu'l-Baga (\.U\ )5‘ _')\ g:;_jf C _,:.)

This is the second of the abovementioned commentaries.
It is by Mir Abu’l-Baqa b. ‘Abdu'l-Baqi al-Husayni, who dedicated
it to the Emperor Humayiin. It is also noticed in Kashf. Zun.

Begins with: ,MU\J‘_,.:QJE«,.\?-O_,:_L‘G:#’Q‘J;G
Rieu p. 448 mentions a commentary on the Kubra with the
remark “ contains neither title nor author's name"”. It is no

doubt Abu'l-Baqa's commentary, for the words with which that
MS. opens, namely,
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s34 (here %) A6 o2 § et () pMesd 03 0§ i 4
& 55 are found here on f. 42, line 17.

On f. 41 the same oval seal of Muhammad Najmu'd-Din-e-
Qadiri has been repeated on the left-hand corner at the top.
The whole of this page is covered with memoranda three of
which contain the title of the commentary. On the last page
there are a few verses of Jam1 and Nasimi of Andujin, a versified
rule for finding the mansion of the moon on a particular day,
and a few Persian verses about the measurements of »—+, <>,
¢52, ete., written by Minhaju'd-Din b. Mawlani-Zada, who wrote
them on 13th Jumada II, 976/3rd December, 1568. From this
it is clear that the transeription of the MS. must have been
done before this date. It is no doubt of Xe/XVIe.

8§ 7-3%4-9, 5%x3-2. No jadwals., LLL. 21, Small Nas!. As a rule letters have not been
marked with dots. Oriranal text overlined in red. Or. brownish pap. Cond. good.

Volume 41.
74.

HUSN O DIL (J> 5 g ),

An extremely rare and valuable awtograph copy of the
maghawt entitled Husn o Dil by Mubammad Da’ad Amlahi,
completed on Sunday, 26th Sha'bin, 1054/18th Oet., 1644, The

title is mentioned on f. T7b:
u_a\,o_')\.t.:.f'b’ s e § o S J_\ by é'l:» oy
The name and the takhallus of the author are mentioned in
the colophon (f. 79) as ! s, +#. The {akhallus Amlaki
(wrongly printed as ' in my article in JBBRAS vol. iv,
1928, and copied as such by M. ‘Abdu’l-Haqq in his Introdue-
tion (p. 10) to his edition of Sabras, Aurangabad, 1932) has also
been mentioned on f. 8b, line 13:

n.a\_,?; oS uL.:- 582 @ uL.rdJJn‘ng:ﬁb
It is repeated on f. 11, line 5:

dob G sbrs s o do Ol L A L

19
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and again on f. 72, line 2:
St de 2elal ;o S a3tk S b
One night, the poet tells us, he felt an ardent desire for » and

ds2=, These in symbolical language stand for Divine Love
and God respectively, as he himself says:

J)U-'l 3 O L; Eory L3...‘..“- r_:..a
He felt impelled to listen to a love story and to reproduce it
in his own verse:

dir w5 by ik & 0w fle e Sl

Although there is many a versified love story told by several
subtle poets, which deals with several aspects of love, yet, as
he puts it, Amlahi is going to narrate a very wonderful tale
in a novel style, free from all conventionalities :

Ll s mwile i o Leldl b con oo
st XM ale & woe o g2 )bl s s S p)
e Nt SN Y I BT RSN CRNES R R A ¥
eE s 2 e o Gy,

Then follows the story of J», a prince of the West, son of Jae,
and ruler of the realm of 9%, and o— , a princess of the Kast
and daughter of 32, who lives in the city of »'4>. Hearing of
each other's beauty and happening to see each other’s likeness,
they fall in love one with the other. Negotiations, exchange of
love-letters, meetings of the lovers, their trials, separation, and
nltimate union by marraiage follow each other in rapid succe-
ssion. This is a very elaborate allegory of the human soul exerting
itself in search of spiritual beanty. Although the author does
not indicate his source, it is evidently no other than the Persian
poem Dastar-e-'Ushshag by Yahya b. Sibak Fattahi d. 852/1448
(which enjoys an honourable position in Persian, Tarkish, Euro-
pean, and Indian literatures), or its prose abridgement called
Husn o Dil. The latter was translated twice into English by
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A. Browne Dublin (1801}, and by W. Price (1821), and in Ger-
man by R. Dvorak (1889). Adaptations in Turkish prose by
Lame't (d. 1531) and 4%kt (d. 1517), in Turkish poetry by Wali
and Sidgi, and in Persian prose by Bedil in India (1095/1684)
are mentioned in the introduction to Greenshield’s edition of
the Dastar-e-'Ushshaq (1926). A Dakhni prose version entitled
Sabras was made by Wajht at the desire of ‘Abdu’llih Qutb
Shah (reigned from 1035 to 1083/1625-26 to 1672-73). The
latter was edited recently (1932) by Mawlawl ‘Abdu’l-Haqq,
Secretary, Anjuinan-e-Taraqqi-e-Urda, Aurangabad. In the time
of Wajli, but earlier than Bedil, our author, Muhmmad Da'ad
Amlali, produced this versified Persian version.

Unfortunately the first two folios of our MS. are wanting.
It opens (f. 3) with the following couplet:

NSRRI o TR PR QU gy A

It belongs evidently to the hamd-portion of the poem; for on
f. 5 is the na't of the Prophet, and on ff. 6-8b, the praise of the
four Companions of the Prophet and of the Iméms, Hasan and
Husayn. The actual story begins on f. 11 and runs on to f.
72b, where it ends with the following lines:

5y Sy rL.c-\ A ) ;;Ja\f-&.kﬂ
e JE 2 3l s S o sla e S aksS s 5 s
cdely 32 5 oS ks o bl Ol ) 2l
e Nl s sime § o GBS o g O K

Immediately after this comes the following passage, in which
the date of completion of the poem (1054/1644) is given:

J‘%‘M\’slf,ﬂ‘—w.:‘?‘-'«‘vf o e 53 P
SR R O -&3&45(’5;‘1‘&—;}5

This is followed by a short section headed = i oib 55 Sl
which ends on f 79, with the following lines:
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aolop G s 0 as bl ) 3, B

LI ade ddlal e o oK B oeaS g oass
After this the colophon runs a follows:
§ oS o (..bL' (EJ -L....c..‘ﬂ ) \.agd._:...rh.l\gl.._...:y-t'é):{
a0 a2l 5 L W ey Ol o s ey o

oslaly Lt SRR PN

Dated 26th Sha‘ban, 1054/18th Oect., 1644.

Ff. 79. 8 T-4x4-3, 4-6x2-5, No jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast., with a touch of Shik.
Or. brownish pap. Edges repaired. Ink sticky. Wormeaten and aflected by damp. Headings
of sections are written in red, which has imparted n reddish tinge to those parts of the opposite
page which press against them. Cond. not good.

Volume 42.

75.
MAJMUA-E-JAFART (s anr & &)

A biographical accoun$ of Nawwib Mirza Mahdi ‘Al Khan
Bahadur Hishmat Jang-e-Khorasini, a Persian nobleman belong-
ing to an ancient and respectable family of Khorasin. He was
born on 23rd Rab1’ I, 1168/7th January, 1755. His father, Mirza
Muhammad §adiq Khin, was Hakim Bashy to the Persian comt
after the murder of Nadir Shah. He was sent to Turkey as Per-
sian Ambassador by Shah Rukh Mirza, grandson of Nadir Shah.
After visiting the holy places in Arabia and being invited by

o | W S ér- wag Cnne gt Sladll 9> Ol g

he came to India, landed at Surat in 1193/1779, went to Shah-
jahanabad in 1195/1781, and proceeded, on the death of the Naw-
wab, to Azimabad in 1198/1783-84, where he entered the service
of the East India Company. He was appointed $0 a post in the
Customs and Revenue Department at Ghazipur, and became a
friend of J. Duncan, then Collector of Benares, who later, on be-
coming Governor of Bombay, called him to Bombay and sent
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him on a political mission to the court of the Perstan Monarch,
Fath ‘Al Shah Qajar. He rendered valuable services to the
British East India Cownpany, especially when the British were
trying to expel the French from Egypt and the East. In appre-
ciation of them he received from the Marquis of Wellesley a
pension, and died on 17th Rabi* II, 1219/5th July, 1804. The
author of the Majma‘a is the Mirza's grandson, Mirza Muharn-
mad Ja'far,son of Mirzd Muhammad Khin, better known as
Muhammad Jan (p. 1}, who has called the book s sux L 2% after
his own name (p. 2). It is divided into ten chapters as follows :

Hir cate ol Bl gl 0 Dy Ol ) s ) b
Tl am 2Aaly 3ol 5 ¢ 5y 5

Ao de Gy 0w opss

T o) dud 41y coppe i o e Ol 0
ol ¥ B 3 el e sbl ke ot 5o SUTLALY

S 6D o 5 G 5 ez 4 ) xSy sas ey
b iyt ool s el B8 oK

A e By ) e Sl e
s ¥l Jyar 5 as oo s 2k Db
A et

Slasasle o8 Oly cad® S 5 5855 gant 3959 1 o
anes Oladl pl oy S gl Iy die gy o o
L olah s i

L P EPFICR PR PR P S PPRP N
Al Oy 7 e 5h o G138
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5 _,_;5 SN s Oxbe 3b o s.,aTa O et Ul g Jie _;bi‘::-&‘}é
oo b ol s Sl Dt 5 8 555 oleT
BN PSP SSJERN P
2 el p 3 8 e T e S50 dls 2l » o w

ﬁ.i.:;lg Gf"{“! E,- éLaSc_J:b} (:de éLaJ » r&_\ »
&’tfr«:"J

Begins d\:c,gﬂSg:..«‘)) ‘J 5.‘-“ Sl Lﬁtujw\.;u

Eight folios inserted between fol. 141 and fol. 154 are written
in a different hand. They contain couhsels given by Luqman
and other philosophers to Kisrda (Nawsherwan) of Persia. At
the end a sheet is attached, which contains a list of the rulers
of Persia up to the accession of Nasiru'd-Din.

Pp. 157. 5 B:2x6:3, 5:8tc6x4-3. No jadwais, LL 12-14. Fine Persian Nasé, mized
with Skik., Strong Turopean bluishk paper with watermarked lines. Cond. good.

Volume 43.

76. Malkhzan-e-Shu'‘ara (.‘f..fa ng'-)

A valuable awfograph copy of an unpublished Tazkira
(“ Memoirs ") of Rekhta (early Urdd) poets of Gujarit, written
in Persian by Qaz1 Naru'd-Din Husayn b. Qizi Sayyed Ahmad
Husayn Ragzawi Shirdzl Fd'eg of Broach and completed in 1268/
1851-52. 1t opens with a Persian prose preface written in an
ornate style (headed by a caption in red ink, viz.,, % $.4
i ot gtk i by the author’s friend, Mir Kamailu'd-Din
Husayn Kamil, noticed in the Tazkira below, f. 51b), which
begins as follows:

‘/@«@Qéj&&ﬂrd:

In this preface the writer Kamil bestows high praise on the
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Tazkira and on the author’s learning, style, and good taste
in making the selection. This is followed by the author's
introduction { dibacha ), which begins on f. 7 with the follow-
ing words:

Sy Ol N b § o o5 U

The author says that he wrote the memoirs at the desire of
two friends of his, viz., Mir ‘Abbas ‘ALl Shawgq and Mir
Haydar Sabeb Ma'il, and named it Makhzan-e-Shu'ara (f.
8b). It contains very brief notices of 109 poets, including
the poetess, Hijab (f. 22b), who wrote poetry in Rekhta or
old Urdid. These notices are followed by brief extracts from
the works of the poets. 'The notices are arranged in the alpha-
betical order of the fakhallus. This latter is written in red
ink. The following poets have been noticed:

£ 9. g AF Coat f.18, Gos o=t oF 3=t 15
e bl uF fulsl 9 qldJ&_L}ch..#"é\._ 16

f. 10b. Sln sy f.18b.  wsblasfl.is
f.do. wllartriiiel 3 f. do. bl 34 17
Frim @bt atlayy 4 ) e Atk 18

f 11. s f. do. ol
f.11h. ole or)aen Layd 5 f. 20, i, 19
Sl o Jlae (e f. do. 2h e it 20
f 12. Ola gl e f. 20b. sle mt ol 21
deosle) PR P i d e, L) 22

f. 13. Cial oLt f. do. Olon poct
fdo. wllusleartit g f. do. ot s ol 23
et ol e, (S g £21, e olan, e ‘G 24
f.1d, A5 L o f do gomsledlaehd 25
f. 14b. R 10 f. 21b. 5o~ r‘.ﬁ" e fetd 26
L de sl ) £ do L L
f. do. Ry £02, oL ede m2 OY 08
£16, colowrs) i, 12 f.23b. sNlae w29
f. do. e e s Ul 13 f. do. b A2 b 30
BATh. Jewrta tt 14 £, do. eatS Ls Sle 81



f. 23. e o RE - ir e
f. 23b. (e e ‘,_}--r
f. do. S
£.04, gdlole, e Sl
f. do. ol ok oyl
JPUPRPCIET I VY

f. 24b, CEys
f. 25. 55 LWL f s
. 25h. PR AN b
f. do. Jeoar st
f. do. 34F am P50
f. 26. I VR
f. 98b. Lo & uce e Vg
&) iy e feandy

f. do. d-.u—-
f. do. g
f. 217. She e
f. do. ol
P s L

f. 27b. G
odl wle e fals

1. 37b. G oy
f.39b.  Je e tie f2
1. do. i
{. do. gl e fadat
f. 40. e ole e 352
f. 42, e b flae
f. 43, odb '..C» g
f.do. el b o1y ‘el
f. 43b. ‘3 pe
N P

f. do. oL
£ 44, Loy Vi fIW
1. do. de e lay)
G it il

f. d’) gl

b, calos e b

32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
LW
41
42
43
41

45
46
47
48

449

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59

61
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f. 44b, J‘ ..(L:‘ et ‘u-L."
f. 45. S de g2 e
f.do. JMae s ‘e
f. 45b. bt 5 o2 4G
f. 46. GV e s e
f.47. Ol gl o fodl
fodo, e gt (R
{. do. POFARTAPE Y
a3 b et N =1
f. 47h. ol
{. do. The author ‘34
f. 49. R
Al elio! few i
f. do. ole o bt
{. (]O.u d‘.u-- ‘.'L-ﬂ-!‘
£, 49b. Jai ot {Yad
£, do. AR
f. do. FLEPSRUIR ‘(_15
el b e e
f. 50. o
g AV i
{. do. ol
f. 51, By ur (LY
f. do. )y dom JaE
VSO [N} JPUL EFY
f. 51h. [EE g
PR R Y
f. 54b. e by O =48l
f.do. e e GRS
f. do. &l cald i fidd
f.55. Al omf e i
f. do. sigm A (YL
f.56. nd) ol e ‘o4
f. do. e # e A fLalie
Sle aal L VaF oy e
£.56b.  dsdinle
f. do, Jeolaifs o

2EEEREE

63

65
66
67

69
70
71

72
73
74

75
76
77
78
79

o
L]
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£.57. &lae Vs osme 93 L 62D, ok ‘ad 109

f. do. d\-—".l.f "f{:': 94 1 do. it ok Ll 108
ol gt Sl 95 o ol OV 5 fnas 104

f. do. Ly ol ¢ 63 Lol

£.59. dose ol E S 96 ISR

f.do. weleatioyue g7 Bdo sdelaetess, 105

f. 60. af o3 e 98 £ 63b. sdasspt faes 106

f. 61b, AF m skl g9 f. bTasl J, 07 43, 107

f62 o—=osleazobl 100 £.66b. & reneela 108
£ 62, gomdalobiafnt 101 f.do. Obde wyin ‘Csae 109

Wali (No. 107) is the famous poet of the Deccan, who is generally
regarded as the father of Urdd poetry and about whose birth-
place there is a difference of opinion amongst scholars. Here
it is stated that he was born and buried at Ahwmedabad. 1%
ig further stated (in a different hand) that he died at Ahmed-
abad in the earlier part of the reign of Muhammad Shah and
that his grave is located between the shrine of Musd Sohag
and Shihi Bagh. The author adds that Mir Tagl Mir was
wrong in supposing in his Tazkira that Wali belonged to
Aurangabad.

The date of completion of the Tazkira is given in the chro-
'nogramma,tic title Makhzan-e-Shu‘ara (1268/1851-52); but this
copy was finished on Friday, 16th Shawwal, 1270/July, 1854
(according to Pillai, the 16th Shawwil was a Wednesday,) at
Broach. The colophon adds (f. 68b) =—! & lis UL , Wy , 5K
from which it is clear that this is an aufograph copy written
by the author himself. :

On completion, the Tazkira was sent to Mirzd Asadu’llih
Khan Ghalib, the famous poet of Delhi, whose reply to the
author is copied on the margin of the last page (f. 68b). It
runs as follows:

e et § ool Ol Gpe ol L5 AF B e 0 S s
(> 52 1l dlg e Gl NS L S gy S oo
2
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5= Pl Kb I 8 KT O b of e S
@ LS Ol Lty pge e oS e b am KT
DV 38 oW i 005 o e 8 ST S o w4 S
ST b 2 (80 5 0 i ST 0 WY 2 S
Lo GY o dil SR SR, W S PR S P gl

(S ek YATY
S e R

e

This T'azhira was published in 1933 by the Anjuman-e-Taraqgqi-
e-Urdi, Aurangabad (Deccan), and edited by the Hon. Secre-
tary, Mawlawil ‘Abdu’l-Haqq. This edition was prepaved (ride
p. 8 of the Introduction) from two MSK., one of which is this
very MS. and the other belonged to the orandson and name-
salke of the author, Qizl Narw'd-Din Husayn of Broach.

77. Miratw'l-Husn (u....-L\ S‘/).

The above Tazkoa is followed by a Persian masnawi en-
titled, Mir'ati’l-Husn, by Qizl Nizamu'd-Din Khan #2'eq. The
poem begins (f. 63) with:

el Sl p sl e § o cmd NS pa) 2 bl 3

It is a poetical description of the various parts of the ideal
beloved’s body fromn head to foot (%'~) and ends on f. 84
with the following verse, which contains the felhallus ol the
author:

.,(‘lf.'la'-‘_}.-ﬁ_QOJLa) & J-h’_)l&_}_b&:ﬁ))‘/
This masnawi wus copied by the author and copyist of the
Tazkira on 21st Shawwal, 1270/17th July, 1854, at Broach.
This Fda'eq is noticed on ff. 84b and 85 here, and also in the

Khatima of the famous history of Gujaras, Miér'aé-e-Ah-
madi, from which a suitable extract is given in the Tazkvra.
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In 1151/1738-39, he was appointed-Qé;f,i of Ahmedabad. He
died in 1165;1751-52,

78. Saripi-e-Meloi (S o 6‘-; \J._,)

The abovementioned magnawi, Miratu'l.- Husn, is followed
by another Persian maswawi, dealing with the same subject
(4)~) by the poctess Mehri. Tt begins on f. 87 as follows:

ol Ol O 5o 0 o e ot e e )

and ends on f. 92 with the following verses, which contain
the taklallus of the poetess:

NS ISR Y i TS S PN A SPSCIPR PY
\_; o_.‘\._:w} ..:.1\__:.:..\, S 5 (‘I.\g) \_))-.- S J"-:“P ‘n;T

This poenr alwo was cnp'ied by the author and copyist of the
Tazlira on 22nd Shawwal, 1270/18th July, 1854. After the
colophion, he gives a short account of the poetess, in which
he says that she was a Persian beauty bronght up and patron-
ized by Nur Jahan, the queen of Jahangir. She was after-
wards married to her admirer, Hakim Khwaja Mahram ‘Al
(f. 92).

A copy of this poem, entitled Sarapa-e-Mehrt, is noticed by
Pertsch in his Berlin catalogue, No. 674,9.

Ff. 92. S5 10-6x6-5, 7-9x4-1. LL. 13. Ruled red border kines. Thin but strong
Furop. pap. Ind. Nast. Ink is eating into the paper. The matter on the margins seems
to have boeen added later, Cond. good.

Volume 44.
MAIMUA (4 ,%).

This volume contains the following four treatises:

79, « Hisala-e-Sw'al wa UGD ‘ ‘ :{)L., s
Jawab-e-*Attar.” (2 S J.}*" 2 )

Though the title of this small poem (ff. 1b-25b) gives
verisimilitude to its being an independent poem of ‘Aftar, yet
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it 18 tmpossible to believe that it was composed by the great
Sufi poet. It is nothing more than a portion of the Maz-
harw'l-'Aja’'th, the question of the authorship of which has
been discussed above in Vol. 24, where it is pointed out that
that book also has been wrongly attributed to ‘Attar,

Begins (f. 1b):

N 5w N e @) § s >1-‘«¢'JL~T\‘/ () 62 &

This passage is found on f. 149b of the Mazhar (Vol. 24

above)., It is stated that a certain Pir asked ‘Attar a num-

ber of questions (about 30), which he answered. The couplet

No. 13, on {. 2b, in this manuscript, which refers to this matter,

15 incorrect and prosodically defective:

SRt P PR PO PV IV P ES I

In the Maghar (f. 150) it reads as follows:

R R N A Ll NS o
The seqguence of lines here is not the same as in the Mazhar,
where, moreover, couplets often present slight textual altera-
tions.

A former owner of the MS. has written in pencil the follow-
ing remark on the margin at the commencement of the poem :

uas‘-JlL:sC_.m i 3 350 B g et slat g, H L o)
BRI I PP PR - W s_-,.....er[;]_,a- u:.ix\fuf_p ot 150
s e

Another remark also written in pencil by the same writer is
found on the margin of . 8b., against the couplet:

BEVINAS SV | RIS SEENE N S PR IPRCE D
o \J\"C \]a:u_,.arub_,l,;w\sasb:‘/_,\du-\ﬁd\
JL‘!Q‘&JJ\EL.:L'—‘UJ‘ bl’) L:—d"

PL 25. 8 6-3x3-5, 4-1xX2-3. Pages of different ¢izes all repaired. LL 14-16. Naskh. Or.
pap. Cond. good.
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80. Asrarw'l-Wahy (. & FLAPRE
This Arabic tract begins on f. 27b as follows:
<l ‘_?'J.'H Je oF PURSRREYY rl..‘)’\ ‘G.:H Ji
After the asnad, it is said that, as reported by ‘Ali, the Prophet
asked God, the Almighty, “What act was the most excellent
(b JY1 1) P He received a rather lengthy reply, which

is reported here, each part of it being introduced by the words
14 written in gold.

The colophon (f. 36b) gives the title mentioned above, the
name of the copyist, Shaykh Mahmuad, and the date, end of
Safar, 859/Febr., 1455. F. 26 is blank; on f 27 is an oblong
ocbagonal seal of Muhammad Qutbu’d-Din al-Husaynl.

Fi. 27-36b. Size of page same ‘as of the above MS.; writ. sp. 4-4% 1T within golden
Jjadwals. LL 11. Very beautiful Perbian Nasf. Or. thick brownish pap., slightly zarafshin,
mounted. In spite of age, condition good.

81. Lawame (C“J )
An incomplete copy of Jami's extensive commentary on
the famous Qasida-e-Khamriyya of Ibnu’l-Farid (d. 632/1235)
ending in mim. Jami himself describes it as follows:
o badd BNy ) CizEm ol 5 W Cr
ol & F
It was composed in 875/1470, as expressed by the last words,

A= o3, of the concluding line (f. 73). Nearly the first half of
the book, containing introductory matter, is missing.

Beging abruptly (f. 42) as follows: _

o5 4l [Fho) st Sl b )y Al e JKE,
1 gt ol

which agrees with line 17, p. 128, of the edition printed in

Constantinople, 1309/1891-92. The Arabic couplets of Ibnu'l-

Farid are copied in red ink.
Dated 974/1566-67.
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Other copies:  Ind. Libr. MUA p. 17, No. 97; Bk No. 181
(7); IvASB No. 612 (30). For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1357 (16),
1358 (1); B3 Nos. 894 (12) and 895 (6); Pert p. 282; R p. 808, 828.

Ff 42-T2. Folios 37-41 and 50 blank. Size of page same as of MS. No. 79 above ; writ.
sp. 4x1.7- LI, 16-18. No jadwals. Qr. pap. Inelegant Nast. with a Naskhi twist. Pages
repaired. Cond. good.

82. Sharh-e-Yak Bayt-e-Hafiz (Bl = &b )

A full explanatory note on the following couplet of Hafis:
ity e Al g T o eb) e Bl oS Ly
Begins on f. 73b:

ol gre g o W8 am 1 Sl Al oK el
ol Bl e Ol ez

Tt is unfortunately incomnplete and abruptly breaks off with the
following words on f. 75:

Flas ads Sy Jazie b, 0L el el SO

Ff. 73b-%h. 8ize of page same as of MB. Ne. 79 above; writ.sp. 4 x1.%. LL 16. Ot. par,
Nast. No jadwals, Pages repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 45.
83.
ASMARU'L-ASRAR (L) N L)),

These Asmar or ‘Night Discourses’ contain Asrdr, that
is, Mystical Interpretations of the Quranic verses and Tradi-
tions, by the greatest Mnslim saint of the Deccan, Khwaja
Banda Nawaz Sadru’d-Din Abu’l-Fath Sayyed Muhammad-e-
Husayni, better known as Gési-Daraz (* having long locks ™).
He was born in Delhi on 4th Rajab, 720/10th August, 1320,
(though the date usunally given is 721/1321), where he became
the most famous disciple and Ahalifa of the Delhi saint Na-
sira’d-Din Mahmiid Charagh (d. 18th Ramazan, 757/14th Sep-
tember, 1356). On the death of the latter he went to Gujaras,
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where he stayed for a long time with Khwija Rukno'd-Din
Kan-e-Shakar {“sugar mine'), came to the Deccan, settled at
Gulbargah in 815/1412-13, was-highly respected by the Bah-
mani Sultans, Ferozshah and Ahmadshah, and died on 16th
Z. Qa'da, 825/1st November, 1422, aged 105 lunar years. He
was buried in a magnificent mausoleum at Gulbargah. He
wrote a number of books, of which the most famous are « b,
R I i S ULV L
See Ferishta, vol. 1, and the Akhbami'l-Aklyir. M. Ivanow
(No. 1219, 3) says that the dsmar is divided into 115 samars.
It is true that some MSE. do give this number, but in view of the
retnarks made by the author at the beginning of the book that it
contains as many semars as the chapbers of the Qurtan, 1e., 114,
it is but reasonable to expect 114 discourses only. This apparent
difference, as has been satisfactorily explained by Sayved ‘Ata
Husayn, M.A., in his Introdaction to his edition of the Asmar,
Hyderabad (Deccan), 1350/1931-32, is due to the fact that the
samar No. T4 is, in some MBS, split up (without any justification)
into two separate ones. In our MS. (ff. 162-64) it is not so split
up; therefore, if this MS. had been complete, it wonld have con-
tained 114 samars only, as originally designed by the author.

Two of the pages at the beginning are wanting. Begins
abruptly (f. 2 as follows:

cij\fskg&ub\fﬁ%yihzaf

which agrees with line 8, p. 3, of the printed edition mensioned
above, Tt ends with the following words of 112th semar (line
19, p. 341, of the printed edition):

O e Y &3 e B 365 JAT & Y1 s el g AL L

Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASDB Nos. 1210 (3), 1220.
'FO?‘- Libr. EIO No. 1861, Other private copies are mentioned
1n the Introduction to the Printed edition referred to above.

F1.259. 88-2x5-9, 5-6x3-1. LT, 15. Clear bold 1nd. Nast. Furop. pap. bluish tinge.
watermarked lines. Cond. good.
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Volume 46.

84. Magsad-e-Aqsa (:945\ ..\.a.ﬁn)

On principles of Suftism, by ‘Aziz b. Muhammad an Nasafi,
who wrote a number of books on Sufiism such as bl ol
Jo BN oL G U GiaS | ete., and died in 661/1262-63 at Abarqibh,
The Magsad-e-Agsa forms the basis of E. Palmer’s “ Oriental
Mysticism”, Cambridge, 1867. Some Darweshes asked the author
a few important questions on the subject of Sufiism, such as
“Who is the Traveller?”, “ What is the Way ?”, “What are
the Stations?”, “What is the Goal?”, “What are Shari‘at,
Tarigat, and Hagtqat? ", “Who is the Perfect Man?”, ete. His
answers to these questions form the subject-matter of this book.

Begins (f. 2b):
Sl 9 oy e B esle g biad Cind) oy 5 ot di 0

On i1 an Arabic Hadrth etc., and on f. 2, two seals, the
square one of Sayyed Imimuw'd-Din Ahmad and the oval one
(somewhat defaced and repeated on the last page of the MS.)
of Sayyed Qutbu'd-Din Khian Bahadur, bearing the date 1163/
1750. The same folio contains a memorandum note of a former
owner, Fakhru'd-Din ‘Ali, dated 1139(?)/1726-27.

“Dated 13th Safar, 6th Julis year of Bahadur Shah (1119-1124/
1707-1712), i.c., about 1124/1712.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf i, p. 482, Nos. 779, 846 ; IvASB
Nos. 1179 (2); 1180; IvC No. 414. For. Libr. BL 1 No. 99; EB
Nos. 1250, 1298 (49); Pert No. 6.11; R p. 834; EIO No. 1806;
Br Sup Hnd No. 1235. Lithographed in Tehran.

8 B:-5x4-7,7-1x8-3. LL 17. Red led border lines. Or brown pap. Ind. bold and clear
Nast. Cond. good.

85. Fal-Nama (#U8),

The MS. has no title, but, as it freats of fdls, or methods
of taking auguries, it is given the title of <\ J%,
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On the back of the last page of the Magsad there is a talis-
manic diagram of eight of the points of the compass, Mashrig,
Maghrib, Shimal, Janab, Bayeb, Isan, Nayrat, and Agney, with
instructions for not going out in a particular direction on a
particular day. It is foHowed by six folios of a different paper
written over in a different later hand. The first contains an
account of the inauspicious days of a lunar month, while the
remaining five contain the Fal-nama-e-Sikandar, various amu-

lets, and squares of magical figures to act as charms againsg
disease.

86. “ Ruqg'at-e-Amir Khusraw" (“_)_f*"" J’}“\ ‘—"Ju_)” .

This eollection of letters is also called s~ ! Lt (EIO
No. 1231} and =YL= LU 5, (IvC. No. 126). For the con-
tents and the authorship of this so-called Rug‘at-e-Amir Klaus-
raw, see Vol. 12 above, where they are fully discussed. In this
copy the short prose preface and the first few lines from the
masnwel, Dewalrant Khizar Khan, of Khusraw are wanting.
Begins :

CJTc,-.J.:asls (JJ_}:‘L.B& o uTc,.-K.tA/JSd_,;)L}KJ

The first letter beginning with #L# LV % i is found on the
next page. A few pages from the middle are also inisging.
Copied on 19th Z. Hijja, 1181/7th May, 1768 at >Li <
(i.e., Aurangabad) by Qalandar Beg.

- For other copies see Vol. 12 above.

Size of papor same ns above, Writ. sp. 6 x3, LL 18, Clear Ind. Nasf. Or. pap. Arabic
verses and headings of rug'@c in red. Cond. good.

Volume 47.
87.

TAPSIRU'L KAWASHI () S} i)

The first half of a very rare commentary on the Qur'an by

dost A ) ol Bar e o @B ot e o e o )

ARG

21
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surnamed Kawashi after a fort in Mosu! (Mawsil), where he was
born. He was a well-known Shéfe‘ite doctor, who, according to
Kaskf. Zun, died in 680/1281-82.

Begins on f. 3b as follows: & Y4l Y OV agd) 3 oam 5> & 0

The last chapter commented on is the Saratw’l-Kahf, the Eight-
eenth Chapter. On {. 1b. are some directions for slanghtering
an animal (£3), {. 2 bears an effaced round seal and contains
Tha'labi’s statement about the number of verses in the Qur'an.
On {. 3 are the title of the book and a short biographical notice
of the author taken from the Tabagaiu’l-Mufassirin. The notice
has been written by the copyist of the MS., whose name is
mentioned in the colophon as Ibrahim b. Zayd b. ‘Ali b. Jahaf
al-Fatimi az-Zaydi, who finished the MS. on Thursday, 13th
Sha‘bdn, 1099/1688. (The 12th Sha'bin, according to Pillai,
was Saturday, the 2nd June).

8 11x7:5, T-9%4-6. L1 29. Red and bluc ruled border lines. $malt elear Naskir, QQuranie
text in red. Or, pap. Holes in the lust six follos. Cond. good.

Volume 48.
88. Gulshan-e-Raz (__)‘_) u-ﬂ-()

This “Tiose-garden of Mystery™ is “‘one of the best and most
“compendious mannals of the mystical doctrine of the Sufis, and
“enjoys even at the present day a high reputation.” (Br., Lit.
Hist. Pers., iii, p. 146). The author, Shavkh Malimad-e-Shabis-
tarl (called after Shabistar, his native place, eight leagues from
Tabriz), tells us m the introduction that in the year 717/1317-
18 [though Prof. Browne in his Lif. Hist. Pers., iii, p. 147, and
later on in the Cat. of his Pers. MSS., ed. Nicholson, p. 228,
gives 710/1311 year, but this seems to be gquestionable, becanse
the text here (f.2) as well as in the printed editions, Persian,
Indian, and European, uniformly reads Jlv st 51 43 5 wcia RESty
a messenger arrived from Khordsan and read out a letter from a
contemporary Sufi [who, though not mentioned here, we learn
from other sources, was the celebrated Sayyed Husayni (see
Vol. 20 supra)], in which a number of questions dealing with
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Sufiism were asked. Those who were present at the gathering
asked the author (whom they had often heard expounding the
subject covered by the above guestions) to answer them, and he
did so on the spot. These questions, together with answers to
them, incidental iliustrations, parables, and digressions are con-
tained in this poem, so that it has becorne, in the words of Prof.
Browne, “one of the best manuals of Sufi Theosophy which exiss,
“especially when taken in conjunction with the excellent com-
“mentary of **Abdw’r-Razzaq al-Lahiji”. (Lit. Hist. Pers., iii, p.
148). These fifteen questions, with the English version of them
by Prof. Browne, are as follows:

(1} "As to the nature of thought.”

,(m'" u:‘*".;“,T ] 4o (1. 3D)
(2) “Why is thought sbmetimes a sin, sometimes a duty, and
what sort of thought is inenmbent on the mystic?

el 28 celh Sl o cealy b2l S ol oS (1 4b)

(3) “What am ‘I’? What is meant by ‘travelling into one’s
self’? "

I R Y P R s ‘fw,‘ﬂ».s(f-%)

(4) “What is meant by ‘the Pilgrim’, and what by ‘the Periect
man’?”

M\‘-Lh/ N Sﬁ;1;¢w‘5)fJJ_,{bﬁ}L-‘(f.IOb)

(8) “Who is the Gnostic (*.3rif) who attains to the Secret of
Unity ?”

fT d_)‘c .MTJ.:;- L_;L..L.ﬁ ;Jp-Tg.é\);:-b-_,ﬂJ-l&S(f 13)

(6) “If Knower and Known are onc pure Essence, What are the
inspirations in the handful of dust? "

PO e o L o aF A = (died about 912/1506-7) is the author of the
AV wrlis | “the excellent commentary’® mentioned by Professor Browne, while 3130 xe
wa ¥ s & ks o is the author of the s, _»y and flourished during the reign of Abbus T

(A.D. 1642-67), to whom he dedicated his work. Evidently Professor Browne has misteken
the laiter for the former.



164
o enSL ol Gl g g S (f. 13b)

o e b ota ab s 1w ar s

(7) “To what point belongs the expression, ‘I am the Truth’ ?”

S U e gl V) s olaS” (1. 14)

(8) “Why call they a creature ‘united’? How can he achieve

‘travelling’ and ‘ journey ' ?”
g J Y

ybaﬁdﬁﬁy}ﬂ;\wﬂyb -H;s Lodde ) x (5 15)

(9) “What is the union of ‘ Necessary' and ‘Contingent’?

What are ‘near’ and ‘far', ‘more’ and ‘less’?”

%FJJ&JMJQ}Q-& & Wﬁ%b)ﬁub;(f- 16)

(10) “What is the sea whose shore is speech ? What is the

pearl which is found in its depths ?

o Ml (Jrl) Jole il ST ed 242 ¢ (i 1)

,;J._»TJJL-_,_A}’A::‘,\J,B_',G

(11) “What is that Part which is greater than its Whole ?

What is the way to find that Part?”
o w\ajjfj‘)\$Tw‘ A7 Y s (f. 20b)

(12) “How are Eternal and Temporal scparate? Is this one

the Wo_x_'ld and the other God ? ™

b s 0Tz e o) §o ashar Oz 3V 22 5 03 (1. 21b)

(13) “What means the mystic by those allegorical expressions

of his? What does he indicate by ‘eye’ and ‘lips'?
What does he intend by ‘ cheek’, ‘curl’, ‘down’, and ‘mole™?
(He, to wit, who is in ‘Stations’ and ‘ States”. )”
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s C—’JL-,‘ I L?"“"’u’ oal g x4 (f. 22)
= o)u\ g..] g f‘:"'_ S .)J‘b Sg
s J\*;b)uﬁjj'@)\u\j—q «
o \J]):—'l 3 A_‘_‘,—-«:LQL;-G __)-L—-'de a

(14) “What meaning attaches to “Wine', ‘Torch’, and ‘Beauty'?
What is assumed in being a haunter of Taverns ?”

aw\&q\).x_nb)cé)glj.:a (t. 25)
o el Gaed 4o _,>-T Do ‘_;Uf o

(15) “Idols, girdles, and Christianity in this discourse are all
infidelity ; if not, say what they are.”

c\«,sf KB RNE | W R S WS ST S CSTN (f. 27)

96;‘:{%6;’)%\!{4‘@3

The value of the work can be estimated by the amount of
attention bestowed on it by Eastern as well as Western scholars.
A large number of commentaries have been written on it. As
many as twenty-eight were inspected by Jami; but perhaps the
most famous is the 5#Y! ailis by Muhammad b. Yahyid b. ‘Ali-e-
Gilani-e-Lahiji-e-Nirbakhshi, whose takhallug was Asiri and
who died about the year 912/1506-07. This was lithographed in
Tebran in 1301/1883-84. In 1344/1925.26, one Mnbhammad
Nayir $iddiqi Fayzabadi published an Urdu transiation or adapta-
tion of it, without duly acknowledging his indebtedness to Lahiji,
under the name of Mashhad-e-Naz. He says, in his introduction,
that he compiled it in a year and a half. In the last sentence
on the last page {p. 413), he merely states that the poem was
composed in 717/1317-18 by Shaykh Mahmad and that 61 years
thereafter in 778 (1) Muhammad b. Yahyi-e-Lahiji wrote a
Persian commentary on it called Mafatib'l-1'7az). An abridge-
ment of the mafatih was made by Mulhammad b. Mahmud
Dehdar Fani, who died at Surat in 1016/1607-08 in the reign
of the Emperor Jahangir, under the name of s Y ool sl
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(see TvC No. 217). An abridged commentary bearing the same
name, Mafatilu'l-T'jaz, was published in Bombay in 1312/1894-
095 and in Labore in 1330/1911-12. The Kashf. Zun. mentions
three other commentaries: one by ¢\ 3¢ wd! ;e | another
by (ewtr ots wolo) i ool ples o 30 and the third by
Slang &b cmni 2 p# VL, In addition to these commentaries, one
was also written by &'si-l s0f ol ol (IvC No. 704). The
following commentaries are mentioned in TM No. 666: (1)
s demd G o gt (D) e sdne e b a2 (3) U 2
$ilad @AV el spt a0 (4) BLS s gV ) and (B) e
olare o 2 o ealst,

An anonymous commentary is noticed in EIQO No. 1820 and
two more in EB Nos. 1261-62. The famous poet ‘Tmad Faqih of
Kirman has composed his «'ad zbae in imnitation of the Guishan-
e-Raz. The text of the Gulshan has been lithograpbed in Persia
and India several thiwes. The poemr was introduced in Europe
by Tholuck in his Swfismus in 1821 and was partly translated
into German by him in 1825, 1%t was edited and translated into
German verse by Hammer-Purgstall, Pesth, 1838. Whinfield
also edited 16 with an English translation and notes, London,
1880; and in 1887 Triibner published The Dialogue of the Gul-
shan-e-Baz, For an Isma'lll interpretation of the Guishan-e-Raz
by M. Ivanow, see JBBRAS, Vol. viui, Nos. 1 and 2, 1932,

Besides the Gulshan, Mahmtd wrote the following prose
treatises: wid 5= (published in Persia), «V <slas and iUl
He died in 720/1320. Cf. Br. Lit. Hist. Pers. iii, pp. 146-150 ;
Kashf. Zun.; Rp. 828; EIOQ No. 1814 ; Bk No. 121,

Begins :

ST IPRC VIS JE R AR SR Y G
Dated 1321/1903-04.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF vii, 127; Asaf (1), p. 464, Nos. 187,
198, 437 and p. 1484, No. 137 ; Bh No. 484 (i) ; Bk Nos. 121-
122; TvASB Nos. 553, 5564; IvC No. 461(1); IvS I, Nos. 854,
876 (18); MUA p. 42, No. 70. For Lib, TM No. 666; EIO
Nos. 1814, 1815; EB No, 1260; Rii, p. 608 ; Pert pp. 827-29;
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Spr p. 477; F1 1, pp. 425-26; Br ed. Nichol. p- 228; R Br
pp. 101, 109.

P, 80. 8 10°1x6, 7-6%3:3, LL 17. Bold clear Nast. Or. brown sttong pap., somewhat
glazed. Bound up with the next poem. Cond, good.

89. Gulshan-e-Tawhid (_A:.:—j - 438 ) ’

Another Persian Sufiistic masnawl attributed to Akhfar
(Muhammad Akramu'd-Din-e-Bukhari), as indicated by the
title written just above the commencemnent of the poem and
as shown clearly by the remark on the margin. The purport
of the latter is that the poem was cemmenced in 1216/1801-
02, and finished in 1221/1806-07 in Makka. 'The remark shows
that it was written by p%-¥) kely 508 o g, 5ol o SV aF | As
a matter of fact the poemr was composed about three centuries
ago by one {brihim Shahidi Mawwlawi, whose name has been
fraudulently struck out by Akkfar in at least wo places in this
MS. and supplanted by Ghurbati (& 4£), vide line 13, f. 32b:

L

Srm syt S 5l g gl LV GL
and line 7, f. 34b:
LS}":”.))“(C\:-"‘ c.—ir % Lg)j_,n Lg..u:u u\;(u_-.\

In spite of the fact that in these lines the original name,
Shalidr, has been tampered with, there is enough of the name
left to show what it originally was. Though Akhtar has struck
off the real author's name, he has failed o remove the coup-
let in which the date of the composition of the poem has been
given by Shahidi. It still remains in tact and bears unimpeach-
able testimony against the plagiarist :

rL .J.._:—_; ,_:,..ﬂrb}\ ';i_(«; {-LC- r:_}"l..\ru)ch&ﬁ

7oy ol S o 2l ol T s g
The last hemistich gives 937/1530-31 as the year in which Shahidi
wrote the poem. He says that he had selected 600 detached

couplets from Rami's Masnawt, but as they were disconnected,
he composed, at the request of a friend, five couplets of his
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own, suitable to the subject-matter of each one of Rumi’s, and
thus produced a connected whole of 3,000 verses {=600X5).
Another work of his is Twuhfa-e-Shahi, which is a Persian-
Tarkish vocabulary in verse, composed in 920/1514-15. Here-
in he tells us that he was a native of Maglah in the province
of Mantashah and that his father «3'» sl lived at Broussa, as
a Shaykh of the Mawlawi order. Besides these works, he wrote
some other masnawis and a diwdin and died in 957/1550-51.
Begins:

e gl g e G 3 Gl e Yon
Not dated.

Other copies: R p. 592-593.

Size of page, writ. space, number of lines to a pagd, style of writing, and quality of paper
the same as those of the preceding MS. Couplets from Riimi's magnau? atp in red.

Volume 49.
90. Ducan-e-Nasir ‘Al (&G _,-aL d‘_,p).

Select odes from the diwan of Shaykbh Nasir ‘All (takhal-
lus ‘ALY of Sarhind, a great Sufi and eminent poet, who en-
joved the patronage of Sayf Khan, a distinguished nobleman
of Awrangzeb’s court at Allahabad. On the latter’s death ‘A&
went to Bijapur in 1100/1688-89, where he was patronized by
Zi'lfaqar Khan, son of Asaf Khian, another powerful nobleman
of the Moghul cour$, whom he accompanied on his expedition
to the Karnatak. Afterwards he returned to Dehli, where he
died in 1108/1697 and was buried near the grave of Nizamu'd-
Din Awliva. See Khizana-e-‘ Amera, Sarw-e-zad, and Mir'atu'l-
Kluyal.

Begins:
& U; n..‘.‘.l_,l’- a3 g:)‘f..‘t_)‘b ;JL c‘#‘ &
o Yoot as S i g o

A commentary on this duwan entitled &% 4 < by Jahangir
b. Ghulam-Rastl Razawi Husayni Fawri and completed in 1183/
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1769, is noticed in IvS 1 No. 808. Another commentary by
— +%', a pupil of Munshi Tekchand Bahar, is noticed in the
Qr. Coll. Mag. for November, 1928, as belonging to the Punj.
Univers. Libr.

The MS. does not bear any date of franseription.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFB wii, 13; Asaf i. p. 730,
No. 425; MUA pp. 32, 33, 85, and 36, Nos. 22, 31, 60, 65,
and 86 ; Bkiii, No. 363 ; IvC Nos. 278, 279 ; Spr p. 329. For.
Libr. R i, p. 69¢ ; EB Nos. 1150-52; EIO Nos. 1639-48; Pr
No. 963 ; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 614-616 ; Lind p. 134, No. 921.

§4x2.2, 3.-8x1-9. Eight couplets per page. Written in beguniiful smafl Nast. in di-
agenal chlong panels enclosed within golden jadwals. Or. br, pep., a beautifal specimen of
higk class calligraphy and illuminatiou. First pages of thie diwdn as well as of the next
exquisitely illuminated with fine floral designs in gold. The diwdn is preceded by a few pages
of & different kind of paper contrining a vocabulary of difficult worde (written in red) and ex-
plained in Persiun, These are followoed by some pages of stray Persian verses writien in fine
Nast. and Shik. Poutionsof the first few pages wormeaten. Cond. good. Bound up with the
next MS.

91. Dwwan-e-Ghani (69 d‘_’-’_l ) .

Select odes from the drwan of Muhammad Tihir, whose
lakhallas Ghant is a chronogram yielding 1060/1650, the year
in which he first began to compose poetry. He was a disci-
ple of Mulla Mohsin Fani, much admired by poets like Abd
Talib Kalrm, Mubammad Jan Qudsr, and 83'ib. He wrote »
voluminous diwdn and died in 1079/1668-69. See Sarw-e-Azad
and Mir'atw'l-Khiyal. The diwan was lithographed at Lucknow.
Begins :

P INTPEY St FR P
AT R R S I I
Other copies: Ind. Libr. Cama No. 187; JMB p. 397, No.
2548 ; MRD p. 88; Punj. Univ. Or. Coll. Mag. Nov., 1928; Bk
Nos. 334-35; IvASB Nos. 774-76 ; Spr pp. 410-11. For. Libr. R
P.692; EB Nos. 1127-29; Br Sup Hnd Nos, 585-88.

Bire and other particulars same g those of the preceding MAB. At the end a few pages

t?i whitish oriental paper, on which the same plan of oblong disgonal panels within golden
Jadwals is continued. Cond, good.

a2
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Vélume 50.
92.

DIWAN-E-ZUHORT (S5 O 92).

A very valuable copy of the dizwan (ghazals and ruba‘iyyat)
of the famous Persian poet of Bijapur, Zuhari, generously pre-
sented to this collection on 15th May, 1921, by Mr. Baqir ‘Alj,
then Secretary to the Urdu Textbooks Transtation Board, Poona
(now retired Deputy Educational Inspector). The value of this
MS. lies in the facts that it contains several verses written in
the handwriting of the poet himsel! and that the whole of
the diwdn has been revised by him. On the title-page, there
is & remark which runs as follows:

jbkb)afﬂ‘)b)\t#&;;#h\’f@ﬂ.\ﬁ‘ J.as'lu\j_)
w238 Ol Fad B by SLE ) 5y el G

In the middle of the page, the following remark is written twice
over s +# =5 dx 51 and just below it is a fine round seal of
elisl J)_illc shy wls o M

Niru'd-Din Zuhar? was born at Turshiz (not Tarshiz), which
was in all probability a district and not a town; for the town
Turshiz, once a prosperous city in the middle ages and situated
in the north-western corner of ¢ed and south of Nishapir,
fell into ruins after the sack of it by Timir in 783 (1381) and “dis-
appeared from the map.” Kven at the present day there exists
a district of Turshiz, but “no town of that name” (Le Strange,
Lands of the Eastern Caliphate, p. 354). At an early age, Zu-
hari went to Yasd, where he enjoyed the company of the famous
poet Mullda Wahshi-e-Bafaqi author of the Khuld-e-barin. From
Yazd he proceeded to Shiraz, where he stayed for seven years
as an intimate friend of Darwesh Husayn, who was thoroughly
versed in history, poetry, riddles, and calligraphy. In 988/1580
he came to the Deccan and, like Malik-e-Qumini, first settled
at Ahmednagar and then at Bijapur, where he became an inti-
mate friend of the poet-laureate, Malik-e-Qumni, whose daughter
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he afterwards married. Both these poets, who often colla-
borated in literary productions {like Beaumont and Fletcher),
were much adinired and munificently rewarded by ‘Ibrahim
‘Adilshah IT (988-1037/1580~1627). Besides the duwan, Zuhiri
wrote the famous Masnaw? called «V 3\ in imitation of Sa‘di's
Bostan and dedicated it to Burhin Nizim Shah IT of Ahmed-
nagar (999-1003/1591-1594), who sent him elephant-loads of
presents. Besides being a gifted poet, he was a master of prose
style. Amongst bis prose works are the three prefaces known
ag the ~ <+, so much admired in India, the 9, 4, and the
Mk all lithographed several times in India. His profici-
ency in calligraphy was a source of income to himm. He earned
large sums of money by the sale of the copies which he made
of the Rawgatu’s-Safa. His shikasta handwriting won the ad-
wiration of the author ofeMa'asir-e-Rahimi, Our MS. presents
SpecHnens ol his nast-cum-naskh style. Among his contempo-
raries nay be mentioned the poets Fayzt and Nazirf, with whom
he used to enter into poetic contests. He died in 1025/16186,
according to Azid and several other authorities, though other
dates varying from 1024 to 1027 have also been suggested. A
pretty full account of his life and works is given by M. ‘Abdu'l-
Muqtadir in Bk iii, Nos. 284-87. See also Khizana-e-‘Imera,
Sarw-e-1zad, Miratw'l-Khiyal, dtashkadak, ete. Like No. 1503
in the India Office Library, our copy consists only of ghazals
and ruba‘iyyat. It opens, like the India Office copy, with:

8 \J(#}d-fﬁpdh‘}uﬁ]d o

-] ‘Jfﬁ}_}ﬁ&&fﬂ&t&-ﬂ el
The ruba‘iyyat (also like the India Office copy) begin with:
oy tay 5 Oy 4 4§ 51 6

Copies of the diwan in other collections are differently arrang-
ed. Our copy is certainly more correct and more complete
than the drwan printed by Nawal Kishore in 1897. The latter
does not contain the ruba‘iyyat ; our copy contains a very large
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number of them. Besides, the odes in the printed edition are
arranged in the alphabetical order of the radif-letters, while in our
copy they are not so arranged. Against the ode beginning with:

o ol Ol Ol Js o S e
o Wl O )U_,:-Js_; culb 53
there is & remark on the margin, which runs as follows:
iyl a2 dat 5 J 8 el )
After the first eight ruba‘tyyat, there is the following remark
on the margin:
On the margin against the ghazal ending with the radif s,
there are two couplets, below which <his remark occurs:
el p i 2 ) e 9
Undated; but it undoubtedly belongs to XI¢/XVIle.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 32, Nos. 19 and 21; Bk
iii, No. 284 ; IvASB No. 116; IvC No. 739; Spr p. 880. For.
Inb. TM No. 423; R p. 678; EB No. 1076; EIO No. 1530;
R Br p. 105, 49.

S9x54,6-40r6:6x6-7or 7. LL 18 or 19. No jadwals. Fine olear Naskhi-Nasf, Qr.
br. pap. soiled by water and damp. Ink eating into the paper. Somewhat wormeatea. Cond.
good.

Volume 51.
93.
TA'RTKH-E-ALFT (3 £0).

A portion of a most valoable and exceedingly rare general
history of the Muslim world in the first millennium after the
Riblat (“Death of the Prophet”). Ifs name Alfi is derived

*For the text and translation of this ode, a facsimile reproduction of Zuhfiri’s hand+
writing and the significanca of the autograph odes in this MS. as well as in Vol. 34 above, see
wmy articleon "'Two Unigue Persian MSB8. in the University Library,”’ published ia the Jour-
xal of the University of Bombay for May, 1934, pt. vi, vel, ii.
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from alf meaning a ‘thousand’, because it was to end with that
year of the Hijra. It begins with the first year of the Rililat or
“Death of the Prophet”, which oceurred in 11 A.H., in conse-
quence of which 10 years have to be added to every subsequent
year in order to convert it into the Hijri year. The history
is brought down to 997/1589. The arrangement is strictly chro-
nological, and events are recorded from year to year. It was
commenced at the command of Akbar in 993/1585 by Mulld
Ahmad Tatawl (of Thatha in Sind}; after his assassination i
996/1588, it was continned by Ja'far Beg Asaf Kkan. The first
two volumes were revised by ‘Abdu’l-Qadir of Badiayiin and the
third by Asaf Klhan. That part of it which deals with Akbar’s
réign is the most valuable of all. See .I'in-e-4kbart, Muntakhalb-
w't-Tawartkh, and Md'agira'l-Umara,

Mulla Hakim Ahmad~ of Thatlia was the son of Nasru'llah,
the Qazi of Thatha. He travelied to Persia, studied theology
and medicine at Mashhad, Yazd, and Shiraz, stayed for some
time at the court of Shah Tahmasp, visited Karbala, Makka,
and Jerusalem, and returned to India. After spending some
years abt the court of Qutb Shiah at Golkonda, he went in 989/
1581-82 to Akbar's court and was commanded by him to write
the present history, which he continued to do until he was mur-
dered on 15th Safar, 996/15th January, 1588.

Thereafter the work of compiling this history was continued
by Mirza Qiwamwd-Din Ja‘far Beg, eutitled Asaf Khan, one
of the most eminent generals of Akbar and a good poet, whose
father was wazir to Shah Tahmasp. He died in 1021/1612-13
after a distinguished career under Jahingir.

Complete copies of this history are very rare. Our copy also
18 incomplete and several pages are damaged by large lacunae.
The first event described is the night attack by Mubammad
b. Tmart, the famous Berber Chief of the Muwahhids of Mo-
raceo (died 522/1128) on his enemies. . The first year mentioned
(in red) is 505 of the Riklat (515 A.H./1122-23) on p. 2.

Begins: o~y 4F wa2 Jol 5 5 ¢ S C (u-‘ BERESS
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The volume comes down to & little after the death of Shah
Tahmisp, which event is mentioned on p. 1004 (1.6). The
chronogram found by Mirza Jani and quoted here gives the
date and the month, its abjad-value yielding the year: e ps54
(984/1576). The MS. ends on p. 1088, with the following
words :

r_ﬂﬂn 'IJL;‘J_'I o.)fd«ta a_;‘n:;_:;: ctg u\:s_,...a'b ols ‘;h;f} ‘J\r Tt

a0 oo D& .ﬁ:_;;TJ:i! Sl sl U,SL:;«»-.}_)) J‘J-hdls__,.li.l:ﬂ;j

B3 3 8 ek b

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF iv, 42 {(portion); IvASB No.

41 (portion) ; IvC No. 4 (portion). For. Lib. TM Nos. 222 and

223 ; Pr, Nos. 417 and 418 ; Lind. p. 111 (portion); Br Sapl Hnd

p. 802; R pp. 117-119 (portions) ; RS No. 424 (portion); EB
No. 99 (portion); EIO Nos. 110-118 (portions).

Pp. 1008. 8 13-3x8-4, 9-8 to 10 x &-4. LLL 30. Fine small Naskh ; s few pages in Nast.
Or. br. pap. No jedwals. Large lacunne on several pages; but repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 52.
94,
MUFARRENU'L-QULUB (&) - ja0):

A Persian abridged version of the famous store-house of
Indian fables, the Hitopadesha (*Salutary Advice "), which, the
author says (f. 1b), was in Hindui (i. e., Sanskrit) language and
consisted of four stories, viz., (1) «¥Y &u (for ¢V iu = fux
& or “ Acquisition of Friends ™), (2) ++.~* (for ¢ >0 = ggx
¥z “ Separation of Friends”), (3) < (for - £ or o5 = fame
“War"), and (4) += (for #+~ = @fg “ Peace”). The Persian
rendering was done by one whose name, as given here, is T4j
Mufti Maliki (f. 2); but in other copies, it is variously men-
tioned as Taj-al-Ghani (EB No. 1320), Taj-i-Maliki (EIO No.
1335), Taju'ddin b. Mu'inu’ddin al-Maliki (R), and Taju'ddin
Mufti al-Maliki (Aum), by the order of his patron, whose name
is given here as follows:
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I3 a1 sl e 52 e gl gl s ol 520 el
M. Ivanow in IvASB No., 1709 gives the name of the patron
after the word gai as Baha-i-Nadimu'llah (?), and, in IvC No.
685, as Shaykh Baha'u’ddin Na‘imu'llah, and observes that he
cannot be identified. In EB No. 1320, it is stated that the
work was ‘‘dedicated to Sultin Nasir aldaulah wa-aldin, that
“is no doubt the emperor Humayiin, Babar’s eldest son, who
“gscended the throne of Dihli 937/1530.”

Dr. Ethé (EI0 No. 1983) says that he is “a ruler of uncertain
“date identified by some as Nasir-aldin Humayin,........... by
“others, like De Sacy, as a prince of Akbar's time.” The words,
M 3% plis, which occur in the Brit. Mus. copy also, have been
rendered by Dr. Rieu (p. 757) as “fief holder of Shikk (?) Bihar",
in which the word ‘ShikK’ seems doubtful to him. It is ex-
plained by M: ‘Abdu’s-Safam, in his English translation of the
Riyazuw's-Salatin, “astandard history of Bengal”, as follows (p. 7,
note 1): “The words used before Akbar's time to denote fiscal
divisions or tracts of the country larger than the Pargana were
Shaq, Khattah, ete.” Several persons bearing the title of Na-
girun’d-Din or Nagiru'd-Din are mentioned in the above history
among the rulers or governors of Bengal, of which Bihar formed
a part. The phraseology tends to locate the author and his
patron in Bengal. See Notices et Exfraits, X, and De Tassy’s
Latter. Hindour etc. 1. In Blumhardt's Catalogue of Hindus-
tani MSS. in the British Museum, No. 94, it is stated that
the <) ~4s was composed by the order of ;= e o2 Nawwib
of Behar. For an sccount of the original and the wanderings
of its stories through different countries, see the Preface to C.
Wilkins's translation of the Hitopadesha and Keith-Falconer's
“Fables of Bidpai”. The author of the Hifopadesha is gene-
rally believed to be Vishnii Sharmi. But Dr. Peterson has
shown him to be Narayan Bhatt. (See Kale's Pref. Nofe to his
edition of the Hitopadesha). A Gujarati translation of the
Mufarrehw’l-Qulub is mentioned on p. 142 of MRD. Our copy

begins differently from the Bodleian and the Brit. Mus. copies
as follows:
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1V sy gaxa 0Ly 3 .._atf b Sl ol o,y ot

S ik e
It covers all the four chapters of the original and retains the
names of animals and places as in the Sanskrit. It was litho-
graphed several times in India. Mir Bahadur ‘Ali Husayni
translated it into Hindustani under the title of Akilag-e-Hindi,
which was published in Calcutta, 1803.

Dated Thursday, 220d Rajab, 24th Julis of Mubammad Shah,
t.e., about 1155/1742-43, (for Muhammad Shah ruled from
1131-1161/1719-1748). Copied by Asad Beg for =iy ¢l
son of Bayaji Pandit, Wakil of the Deshmukhs of Zafarnagar,
the home of Da’adkhan Panni.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF ix,.No. 51; MFS ix, No. 6;
IvC No. 6585. For, Libr. R p. 757 ; EB No. 1320; EI0O Nos. 1983-
1986 ; Pr p. 1033 ; Aum p. 47 ; Mehren p. 29 ; Br Sup Hnd Nos.
1229, 1230; R Br. p. 117.

88-3x5-1,6:5%x2:7to 3-5. LL 11-15. No jadwals. Indian Nast. with Shik. Or. pap.
Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 53.
95.
HAL-NAMA YA GUY O CHAWGAN (U657 S5\ will),

An exquisitely executed and highly artistic copy of the
allegorical poem called Hai-nama (f. 6) or “ Gay o Chawgin”
(“Ball and Polo-stick”) by Mahmid ‘A4»ift, a celebrated poet
sometimes also called oV 9w who lived and died at Herat,
853/1449. He mentions his fakhallug in the following couplet

on f. 2b: r__}T_f.{_.BJL_I-.l f"k*f.)h‘c"j"’f;q

The “Ball and Polo-stick” are symbols of mystic love. The
author tells us that he wrote the poem in the short space of
a fortnight, when he was above 50 years of age (I 22b):

rfJLc,—.Q(a::d){ 5 r_;-c JLug:Jr.\felab‘
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and as & reward received a horse and one thousand dinars. This
poem has greatly influenced Hilali's Shah o Gada. A Turkish
translation of the Hal-nama by Lamet (d. 937-38/1530-32) is
noticed in the Kashf. Zun. Besides this poem, ‘4rifT also wrote
a treatise on Law and a «bla:  see Dawlatshah, vii, 4.

Begins: 5 SO 33 Sl o @ f b St T

A few folios are missing, as is evident Irom the catchwords
on ff. 5 and 22, in conseguence of which, the couplets referring
to the patron, the time occupied in writing the poem, the author's
reward, and the date of composition are wanting in this copy.
In all there are 436 couplets in the MS. As other copies contain
either 495, 505, or 510 couplets each, it appears that probably
five or six folios have been lost.

This MS. s a beautiful specimen of high class Persian cal-
ligraphic art. The text is written on fine zer-afshdn paper
mounted on thick Dawlatabadi frames, which are also richly
sprinkled with gold, each page presenting a different shade of
colour. There are four beautifully executed colour paintings on
ff. 8b (Polo game), 14, 18, and 21. On {. 1, there is an undated
signature in English, which reads as “ Sidney 1. Churchill,
Tehran”, probably the name of one of its former owners. There
are two dates of ‘Arg-Dakhil, viz., 1105/1694 and 1127/1715.
Moreover, there is a remark in Persian, in which mention is made
of the title, the size of the volume, the kind of paper used,
the margins and borders of pages, the variety of binding, etec.
It runs as follows:

O M sl gblps a2l O (s 36K Loy old Ky 5 5
A s £7y 8 St s pl e yan cade Jyug Sl
e G s e a2 e e Sl Olag AT O

i o g s myyeo

Headings are written in white on s gilt and floral ground. In
the centre of the cover on the outside is a lozenge-shaped tooled
33
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golden floral design with a beautiful antelope in a sitting posture.
(see Frontispiece).

Not dated ; but from the above remark it appears that it belongs
probably to the end of XIe¢/XVIlc.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bh No. 331; Bk ii No. 172; For.
Labr. Lind p. 14é ; EB Nos. 872, 873; R ii p. 639; RS No. 283;
Fli, p. 560; J Aum p. 36; Br p. 365-66; Br Sup Hnd No. 379.

Fi. 23. 8 9-5x5-9, 4-5X 23 to 2-5 (within jadwals). LL 12. PFine jadwals. Exquisite
Porsian Nast. Or. br. pap. Particulars of calligrapby and binding are already meniioned above.
Cond. good.

Volume 54.
96.

AL-MASHRA‘U'L-MURWT (3, —1) g AN

A valuable copy of short biogr{zphical notices of the des-
cendants of ‘Ali, the Fourth Khalifa, particularly of those who
settied in the province of Hadramawt. It also gives notices
of the ‘Alawis of Surat {e.g., 20 —>lw a2l £ £ 149), Broach
(e.g.y raasdl =t o wrtf 198), Hyderabad (e.g., vraoindl &) as o
f. 201b), and Bijapur (e.g., ssilre orlo il e 0 £ 5!
f. 176b).

The author’s full name, as given here, is as follows:
dlas ., Koty Sl g aF e g ol e

& e P
He was born at Tarim in Hadramawt, in the middle of Sha‘bén,
1030/1621, and, after finishing his studies under his father
(noticed here f. 174b) and other scholars, he visited India and went
to Makka, where he was appointed a teacher in the madrasa.
But owing to ill-health, he had to resign his appointment in
a few years. He died in 1093/1682. He gives an autobiogra-
phical account of himself on ff. 172b-174, where he mentions
the following of his works: «—#!}e & 4L, on which he him-
self wrote a commentary, which became very popular and was
copied by many scholars from Egypt, Yaman, and India; two



179

long treatises on AT el de | o m ey Fd00 Y G G AL,
Gl Sa) Ladesl p Ul LY G oaa g AL, ) il 3L, G 4L,
oY k¥ a eommentary on Ibn-Hajar's pla ¥i.aze g com-
mentary on Suylti's &'sd) & a commentary on (LY 4L,
el 3 o sd ) a commentary on 4 4@ Ll ot o ) jaze
a b5 (“supplement”) to ~SWioad sl G LU Ly of Shaykh
‘Abdw’l-Qadir, ete. Another biographical work entitled 'y} wie
s eV oA Ll G L0 5 is noticed in Bk xii No. 660.

Begins : wdab e OV Ol o sl & .

The whole work 1s divided into a mugaddama, two babs,
and a khatima. The mugaddama deals with the great merit
of blood relationship with the Prophet. The first bab treats
of the descendants of ‘Ali, their dispersion in different places,
and the settlers of Tarim', while the second gives short notices
of the ‘Alawis arranged alphabetically. The Klidtima describes the
ceremonies observed in connection with, and the miracles atfri-
buted to, the khirgas (“spritual robes™) used amongst the ‘Alawis
of Hadramawt. This is a complete copy said to have been
transcribed from the autograph of the author himself. Tt is
older than the one in Bankipors (Bk xii No. 807). There is a
copy m the India Office also, see Loth, p. 206.

Dated 10th Jumada II, 1095/15th May, 1684. Copied by ‘Umar
b, ‘Abdn'liah al-Hadrami.

Ff, 399, 8§ 8%5-8, 6x3-9to 4-2. No jadwals. LL 25. Inpelegant Arabic Naskh. Orn
br, pap. Interleavod with tissue paper, Cond. good.

Volume 55.
97.
MAFATIHUL-I9AZ (S riles).
The well-known comprehensive commentary on Shabista-
'8 Gulshan-e-Raz by AWV W) e o2 o2 # s o 1, whose
takhallus was Asir. He was the principal disciple and Khalifa

of Sayyed Zaynu'd-Din Muhammad Nar-Bakhsh, the founder
of the Nirbakhshi Order of Sufis, who died at Ray in 869/
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1464. After the death of his spiritual guide, L&hiji went to
Shiraz and there built & monastery called «,y +wl, He en-
joyed the company of the famous philosopher, Jalalu'd-Din-e-
Dawani (author of the Akhlag-e-Jalalt), at whose suggestion, it is
said, he wrote the present commentary. He tells us (f. 2b)
that he commeneed it on 19th Z. Hijja, 877/17th May, 1473,
It is said that Shah Isma‘Tl-e-Safawi, after taking Shiraz, went
and paid his respects to himm. He died about 912/1506-07.
Besides this work, he has also written some treatises on Su-
fitam and has left a large diwan. His son was also a poet, whose
takhallus was Fida'i, For a fuller account of Lahiji, see Ma-
jalisw'l-Muw'minin. For Gulshan-e-réz and other commentaries
on it, besides the above, see Vol. 48 above.

Begins: sy B eadl) wad Jolalt rlas\ﬁ FAeah
Dated 1160/1747. ,

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vi No. 12; Asaf 1 p. 480,
Nos. 191, 286, 374, and 1107 ; MUA p. 15, No. 63; Bk No. 123;
IvASB No. 855 ; Spr p. 478; For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1816-19;
Pr p. 829; AUM p. 20; Fl iii pp. 426, 427; R Br p. 109.

Ft. 488, 8 8-1x4 6, G-5x3. No jedwals. LL 19, Ind. ruouing Nast Or. pap. Slightly
wormesten. Cond. fair.

Voluine 56.
98. Risila-e-Stfiyya (4340 Sl ).

Neither the title nor the name of the author is mentioned
in the treatise, but, in accordance with the subject dealt with,
it is called Rusdla-e-Sifiyya.

Beging: & § 5 SiTcmsl aS Uy sl & 450 g0 cusl s 2 Al o
It is a Persian commentary on an Arabic treatise on Sufiism.

The original Arabic text is distinguished from the Persian ex-
planation by red and biack lines drawn over the former.

Dated 8th Rabl’ I, 1292/14th April, 1875. Copied by Bayyed
Imamu’d-Din in Bombay.
F1.16.89:2%6:2, 7-TX &6, No jadwals, LL 16. Tud. clear Nast. Oz, pap. Cond. good.
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Qé. Zamirw'l-Instn (ULA\J‘ _;_«_.C"),

A short biography in Arabic of the famous saint of Mahim
{near Bombay), Makhdim Faqth ‘All, by s,2'a¥ 4k s o bl 4
gt a4t The full title of the book is Slist dsbss¥ Sla¥l e
or M 534V ot The principal source of information is a cer-
tain book of Mulla Muhammad Khatib of Kalyani (Kalyan).
Begins : Oaally i b o) ogs e il b

It is divided into three ‘chapters. Ch. I deals with the
saint’s lineage, the date of his birth (776/1374~75), and the
date of his death, «w+#!'i2 (Thursday night), 8th Jumada TT,
835/11th Feb., 1432, (according to Pillai the 11th Febr. was
a Monday). He was 59 years of age at the time of his death.
It is further stated that he was buried on Friday (f. 20) at
Mahim in the graveyard in which his mother and other relatives
were buried. '.Ch. IT treats of the miracles he had shown before
he attained maturity. Ch. III gives an account of the miracles
shown thereafter and of his meeting with Khigr and contains
also a list of his works (ff. 25-25b): weredd 2, WS i)
ol ing el el a5¥ 0 o 2y a3V 0 a3l aldt alst
3 AL, 2 WO b b G el 13 el PN VO RS B
and O AN i,

Dated 17th Muharram (Wednesday), 1292/23rd Febr., 1875.
According to Pillai 17th Muharram, 1292, was a Tuesday.

Fi. 18b-29. Size of paper and quality same ss sbove ; writ. sp. 6 x4, LL 15. Clear bold
Naskh. Or. pap.

100. Risala-e-Jam-e-Jahan-numa (\: J\rz- r\p JL )

On Sufiistic theosophy treating of various degrees of exist-
ence by gdl mtd ciop o Jok i e af o aF | who calls him-
self (f. 82b) 4, o' j2ia. The title is mentioned on f. 33.
This Maghribi died in 809/1406-07. But in Kashf. Zun., the
name of the author is given as o4l saw 2o o srame ual BLi
silat, who died in 948-49/1541-43. An Urdu Sharh entitled

;*;0‘8&7 t~ by &= o5, was published at Bijnaur (U. P.) in
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Begins: u;-i-b'\;‘.JAAJJA’JSL;\;(L;‘ﬂ)J\ﬂJ&:JﬁJJ?d_u-

Contains three da'iras or “circles” illustrating some technical
terms of Sufiism. Immediately after the M. comes to an end,
we find a large da’ira with a diameter measuring 57 inches.

Dated 27th Sha'ban, 1264/29th July, 1848. Copied by Mir
‘Abdwilah Husayni.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 13, No. 38; p. 17, No.
95; Asaf i, p. 412, No. 478, 859 ; IvASB Nos. 1299.1302; IvC
No. 469(3). For. Libr. R p. 866; EIO Nos. 1927, 2914(4);
EB Nos. 1291(4) ; 1298(18); Bl i No. 153; R Br p. 143.

Ff. 32b-38. 59:2x6:3, 7-2%3 9. No jadwals. LL 21. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

101. Swalat-e-Husayni (‘_g}-’ u"—'\ﬁ;w)

These are the famous questions of Sayyed Husayni, which
Mahmud-e-Shabistari has answered in his Gulshan-¢-Raz (see
Vol. 48 above). The questions are not generally met with sep-
arately. Here they are in a more complete and connected
form than in the text of the Gulshan or its commentaries. In
this MS. they are in the form inn which they were probably asked
in the original letter addressed by the author. They consist of
the following twenty-eight couplets, twelve of which, marked
with an asterisk, are found neither in the printed text of the
Gulshan nor in its commentaries:

S N P N SR W PR S P
aw g g i) K o ar Bae cade Ul e
$o g S8 T el o 4z 0 3 iy S5 ok
dlp o Sl oo Ol 1, o ST 5y s
NPT SN PP | AL o [N R SR [ A O R
S s b Guar o S e H ) o e 5

*Not feund n the printed texts of Gulshan-¢-Raz or in the printed commentaries thereon.
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el r\.c' s N 8 (‘;; [ PO r‘-‘f 24 38 Oy ples
A adeatt e (g)abls o 5T Gy camy v, at
S b ete ) 3 bt o cSh OOy U 5
o ORIVl | (i or o) 4l (e 10S”
o e oy T sy o d.;*-a- a
Jobe et 0 S g b o Jels a5, Ghe 1
SV PR SPYL S R ANEE i o
il . SR TS IO R . L P
ol el () e STt 26 o
o el Jolbe o o 85
EINEE PP g o SO S0z D e
cd gz 9 NG 3b o i 3 K5 3 ST e 5 5o 4
booa Sy et Al (e o i .Cu\.\}..,l»(l\a e
cdladly Ml (Glr) ety o cdle o) ST a2 ot Jy .
w55 e petS Y s oy (o5) s s ufe S
ai s Ko ol as oot § s =t O @3 sy o
e T (TR0 R N RE PR S NN
ity el FEY S SN | PPN NP S TP
et SO 2G5 o i ], b oyl
s (s)as N S’ s b5 e e
a (G)J;xwé)}(wd‘ﬁf)w‘&“ 2

i B e s 0wl ) OIS TS

*Not found in the printed texts of Gulshan-¢-Rdz or 1 the printed commentaries thercon.




_,14,...‘ e ok _)b'lrt'.i'lo\# e JF 3;:56.3‘-—4 ) e
‘Jfla }QL;J‘JE""JF‘@‘JJ’;GI'

el e o} S e e e e e

Fi. 89-30b, These questions are followsd by a statement in Arabio, sttributed to Pir-e-
Dastagir (‘Abdu’l Qidir-e-Jilini). A Pergian paraphrase of the statement written in pencil
snd dated 24th Ramazin, 1315/16th February, 1898, is appended at the end of the MS8.

FE. 41-41b contain some magical formulae against the bite of & rabid dog, » serpent, otc.
102. A'tra-e-Haqa'ig-Numa (LC &,u-"' :L;;T)

A commentary on the abovementioned J. am-e-Jahan-numda,

by Ibrdhim Shattari J annatabadi, a disciple of Muhammad Kha.-

tirw’d-Din al-‘Attar, who says that he composed it at the desire

of some friends of his while at Abmedabad, and gave it the
above title (f. 45b). It is divided into a mugaddama (1. 45¢)

and four agls :

(0 475) oo gobas Plons (g0 0) pogn 55 Jgh Jool

(1. 48b) = Sery n p3
(f. 50 ) codmly 3 cudsl oy e gh s._.._.c Nopge W
(£. 50b) G s Sl e »

The commentary proper begins on f. 53b and contains eight
small and six large da'iras, one of which has a diameter of 9
inches and is full of technical terms of Sufiism.

Begins : YW e Ll >y aH
Dated 15th Z. Hijja. 1291/23rd January, 1875.

Fi. 441-134b, Bize of paper and quality same as above ; writ. 8p. 7 x4, No jadwals. LL 17.
Clear fine Ind. Nast. Cond. good.

Volume 57.
103.

TARABU'L-MAJALIS (JW o b).
A rare sufiistic and ethical prose treatise dealing, in the
earlier part, with the creation of man, his superiority to other

*Not found in the printed texte of Gulshan-s-Ras or in the printed commentarios thereon.
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other creatures (proved by the admissions of other animals,
which remind one of the Ikthwanu's-Safa) and, in the latter
part, with the important virtues to be gained and the vices to
be shunned by a prospective Sufi. It is called here (f. 2 and
f. 116) Tarabu'l-Majalis and is attributed (f. 116) to &' o
Gl Gt s o e 9 gl 0 o s o U, Dawlatshiah
(Br ed. p. 228) also calls it Tarabu'l-Majalis and gives the
naue of its author as Sayyed Husayni-e-Herati (i.e., Mir Ha-
sayni Sadat). Kashf. Zun. also calls it Tarabu'l-Majalis and
attributes it to Husayni b. Hasan b. Sayyed al-Husayni and
says about 1t:

& sl SO Je Ty Aat S a0
. rL..ﬂ L
Rieu (p. 60B), however, ‘ealls it Tarabi’l-Malasin.  As stated

in the Kashf. Zun., our copy also is divided into five gisms
(ff. 3 and 4).

Begins abruptly :

il plel 72
Dated 10th Ramagan, 25th Julus year of Awrangzeb (1069-1118/
1659~1760), i.e., about 1094/1682.

Copied by Nir Muhammad, a resident of <=V in Gujarat.
Three small oval seals of a foriner owner &',y !, ¥ ian,
bearing the date 1111/1699.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF ix, No. 34. For. Libr. R p.
608 ; Lind p. 229.

Ff. 116, 88-2x4-8, 5-4x9.9. No jadwals. LL 15. Clear Ind. Nasf. Arabic quotations
in red. Or. pap. aflectod by damp. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 58.
104. Diwan-e-Barhaman (u" S ‘:".}3.‘3 ) .

Lyrical odes of Chandrabhan ‘Barkaman’. Although Dr.
Ethé (EIO No. 1574) and M. Ivanow (IvASB No. 762) both
aq



186

pronounce his {akhallus as ‘Brahman’, yet the poet himself pro-
nounces it, as a rule, in his Diwdn as ‘Barhaman’. Compare
for example the following couplet:

Woby Jb sz ends Sy o o o2 obst 2 i wil

The same pronunciation is met with in Hafiz and Ghalib.
Haifiz says :

&"'J:G‘JJ&:Q',S;M‘: s Jéi\o-)\gajs..‘.ta_;_,p.:c\‘-/
Ghalib has:

KPP IIONTRRTPNL CRES SER R S S RCIT B IR P
Bometimes in the diwan we cowe across ‘Barakman' also, e.g.,
e Ko Nisduo e o aal Ol S e sl

Chandrabhan was the son of a I:';'ahmin of the Punjab culled
Dharamdas and was born at Lahore. After studyving Persian
etc. under Mulla ‘Abdu'l-Karim, he became Secrctary to Mulla
Shukro’llah-e-Shirazi, entitled Afzatkhan, who later on became
Wazir-e-Kull in the first year of Shah Jahan’s reign. On the
death of his master, he was appointed ssa= ~» «i', and his
duties were to attend on the Emperor on his journeys and to re-
cord daily occurrences (%) at the court. In the ‘dmal-r
Saleh, the official history of Shah Jahan, he is included in the
list of eminent poets and prose-writers of the reign. He wus
sent by Shah Jahin on a mission to the king of Bijapur.
The Prince Dara Shukoh admired his simple style of prose and
poetry. After the death of the prince, to whom he was attach-
ed, he retired to Benares and died there according to the
Tazkira-e-Lodt in 1073/1662-63 ; but other writers place his
death in 1068/1657-58.

Besides the Drwdn, he wrote the following works also: =L,
s, el LB s aF 50 Ll e Ld | and PRI o

Begins
Lol pasrsbedbngl o LIS,y a3l 5ry!
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These odes arranged in alphabetical order generally consist
of five couplets only. After the diwan, comes a short masnawt
beginning with :

sl K )5 Wisas o b g R e gl
This is followed by ruba‘iyyat beginning, as usual, with :

65 Lt Je Ll

The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. Asaf i, p. 718, No. 453 ; IvASB No.
762 IvC No. 740; Spr p. 376. For. Libr. R pp. 838 and 1087;
EB No. 1123 ; EIO Nos. 1574 and 1575; R Br p. 158; Br Sup
Hnd No. 517 ; Tand p. 129, No. 584.

§5-5%3:6,3:5x1-9. Red jadwals. LL 10-12. Ind. Nast. Red and blue ruled border

lines. Or. pap. Some pages of a biuish tinge. Original pages mounted. Bound up with the
L]
following hooks, Cond, good.

105. Duwvan-e-' Abdw’r-Razzag (L;‘_)_}\ et U\){_J)-

Lyrical odes of a poet who uses ‘4bd-e-Razzag as his
takhallug.

Begins: N e 3 ol o W g,;\:'sT o OF af

These odes are arranged alphabetically. The peculiarity of
this diwan is that only one ode ending in each of the letters
of the radif is given; and every couplet ends in the same letter
as that with which it begins, as is the case with the Diwan-e-
Malhmad o Ayaz. See MS. No, 108 below.

This MS. also does not bear any date of transcription.

Bize of page rame as above ; writ, &p. within jadwels, 3-2x1-2. LL 18-18. Ind. Nasi.
Or. br. pap. Red and blue border lines. Pages monnted. Cond. good.

106. Pand-Nama-e- Attar ( Hlee &b 23 ).

The most popular and the best known poem of ‘Attar.
Generally used as a schoo! textbook and therefore found in in-
numersble copies. Lithographed several times in India, Persia,
and Turkey. Edited by J. Hindley, London, 1809 ; edited and
translated into French by De Sacy, 1819 ; translated into German
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by Nesselman. TFor a life and works of ‘Attér, see Br Lit. Hist.
Pers. and the anthorities quoted in Vol. 24 above.

Begins: 15 b e2esbh O ST 0 154 gl oo g o

Other copies : I'nd. Libr. MF vii No, 20; MFS vii No. 25;
IvASB Nos. 477 (10) and 480 (2}; IvC No, 204 (8). For. L.
EIO No. 1031 (4); EB Nos. 622-25,

8ize of page same as that of the above M3, ; writ. sp, 3-7x 21, Jadwals. L1, 106-13, Ind.
Nast. Or. pap. of a bluish and brownish tinge. First page mounted. Four folios of a
different paper written in a different and later hand, in which some lines are left incomplete.
At the end are two effaced seals. Cond. good.

107. Nagm-e-Kaghaz ( i1 9 fb )

This poem is written by Lutfu'llah Khan Lutfr in praise of
Paper. The word kaghaz is used as radif in each couplet. The
design of the poem appears to be one of stanzas, each consisting
of five couplets and the magfa’ containing the fakhallns, Luifr.
But this plan has not been strictly earried ont. Defective rhymes
are used in the stanzas. After 39 verses comes an ode with the
word &4 used as radif, and o4, oL, etc, as gafiza. This ode
also consists of five couplets and the magta’ cotains the takhallus,

Begins: Gt ol s G . BK O, e AR

There 18 a copy of the poem in the Government Historical
Museum at Satara.

The MS. under notice is not dated.

Bize of page same as that of the preceding M8, ; writ. sp. withio jadwals, 3-5%2. T.L
0-11. Ind, Nasi, Or. brownish pap. Pages mounted. Cond. good.

108. Diwan-e-Mahmud (> Fea ol £3).

A very common and popular diwan, also known as s »# ol sa
s4Y forin the magta’ of each ghazal both the names of Malmud
and Ayiz are used. Another peculiarity of the odes is that cach
couplet ends in the same letter of the alphabet as that with
which it begins, like the diwan of ‘4 bdw’r-Razzdq noticed above.
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Begins:
| df et gl eslosiin 20 1 AY 5 Jls £ 50 oy s
Lishographbed several times in India. This is an incomplete copy
requiring three couplets at the end.
The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. IVASB No. 894.

Bige of page same an that of the above MS.; writ. sp. within jedwals, 3-3x2-1. LL
9.10, Ind. Nast. Red and blue border hines, Pages mounted; a few mutiated. Cond. k.

Volume 59.
109.

RAWA'TH (C'\,U).\

A very rare copy of the Sufiistic treatise written in imi-
tation of Jam?'s Lawa'th, by Shaykh Ya‘qab-e-Sarfi b. Hasan-
e-Kashmiri al-‘Asimi. No copy is mentioned in Kashf. Zun.,
Brit. Mus., Bodle., BAS,, or Bk. The author (whose name is
given on f. 4) says (f. 3b) that he wrote it in imitation of
the Lawa'th. It is a very close imitation of Jami's work.
Begins :

Sl ey AN 0 Ly i i e Lt 5 058 il

1y e o o §V b KL o) 3l §on 0 oo
The date of composition is given as 986/1578-79 in the follow-
ing chronogram at the end of the book:

Elor ol iy 8 ali o G § A S Al
Below this chronogram there are two oval seals with the
following legend 5ltu ww,! J8 ,a-, bearing the date of 1211/
1796-97. On 1. 1, there is a memorandum note, which states
Shat “the MS. was copied by Baba ‘Abdu’llih b. Babi Muham-

~mad Murid b. Hasan-e-Kanashi (?) b. Baba Abu'l-Fath b.
Babé Mubammad Fazil b. Hagrat Mubammad Sharif, elder
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“brother of the author, who is Ya'qub-e-Sarfi b. Kaniashi (?)
“b. ‘Al b. Bayazid al-‘Asimi al-Kashmiri. The abovemen-
“tioned copyist, ‘Abdu’llah, died in 1201/1786-87. His widow,
“Bibi ‘Arifa, daughter of Babi Muhammad Maqsid b. Baba
“Abu’l-Fath mentioned above, made a present of this copy,
“together with the Lawdih ete., to the writer (of the note)
*or rather sold it for a price. So the humble writer purchased
“jt; there is no owner in reality except God.” Below this
note is the abovementioned oval seal.

S 7-5x4-6, 5-5x2-7. No jadwals. TLL 15, Clear bold Nast. Or. pap. A few blank
spaces. Cond good.

Volume 60.
110.

AKBAR-NAMA (44 J§1).

An epic poem by Mawlawi Hamidu'llah Kashmiri, who
bore the takhallus Hamid (ride IVASB No. 889), celebrating the
heroie deeds of Akbar Khan (son of Amir Dost-Muhammad Khan
of Afghanistan, 1242-1250/1826-1863) who played a prominent
part in the disastrons Afghan War of 1840-42. One night a friend
of the author asked him to justify his claim that he was an ori-
ginal poet by versifying the heroic deeds of Akbar, the hero, the
“Young lion,” the ‘Breaker of Franks’ (f. 8):

e SV S5 o U atentad £
Accordingly the author composed the above poem iIn about
twelve months, in the year 1260/1844 (f. 8):

ru ‘-3_5 JL_.(_‘J a_,:é_}arl‘lh\ KW SAils yeaac
it 3393033 9 VAR50 cud) X Ds @ N8 N O
It opens with an account of the hostilities of Shah Shuja‘u’l-
Mulk with Payenda Khan-e-Barakza'i. Shah Shuja‘ goes to
India, obtains help from the British, and invades Kabul and
Qandahar, but is defeated by Amir Dost-Muhammad Khén.

Ranjit Singh sends Sardar Harl Singh, Subshdar of Peshawar,
against Amir Dost-Mubammad Khan. A battle is fought bet-
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ween Hari Singh and Akbar Khin, the hero of the poem.
Hari Singh is defeated and killed. The King of England feels
sorry for the destruction of the British army and plans the con-
quest of Kabul. Arrival of Alexander Burns and his murder.
Akbar Khan ascends the throne at Kabul. Murder of the “War
Lord’ (i.e., Sir William Macnaghten). The British army assem-
bles at Bila Hisar and marches on Kabul. 1t perishes on account
of the severe fall of snow. Political disturbances in Kabul.
Dost-Muhammad is released. His éntry into Afghanistan and
meeting with Akbar Khan. They return to Kabul, and Dost-
Muhammad Khan ascends the throne.

The first few pages are missing. The first couplet, with which
this volume opens, is as follows :

N R R N S PYY Y P SR WS PP P
The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

There is a copy in IvASB No. 889. An account of the
expedition to Kabul sent in 1838-1840, in T'rdun, entitled Jw

F¥ Lo by ool 22 5 st a is noticed in Blum. No. 8.

8 3:3%5-5, within jadwals T-5x3-3. LL 19. Text writteu between margins ruled in
groen, yellow, blue, and red. Clear bold Nast. Some pages inutilated, but repaired. Inksticky,
and so interleaved with tissue paper. Or. pap. Headings of wections in red.  Cond. good,

Volume 61.
111.

BAHRU'L-JAWAHIR (a4 2).

An Arabic dictionary of medical terms by wdd Gie s 21 2#
s (£ 1b), who says that he had compiled it from various works,
but that during the political disturbances of Khorasan, it “became
as if it was naught”, until he received an order from (f. 2b)
2328z el ekl wf pul, s sl 4y b to arrange and
mprove it (lewiv, Yuif, L), and he hastened to carry
out the order. Here there is a clear indication of the patron’s
being & waztr. The words »3s e b <21 are guite clear. The
Wwork is alphabetically arranged and gives the names of drugs
and their properties, botanical and anatomical terms, names of
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diseases, and even short biographical notices of famous physi-
cians like b »)) g6 = b Law b e ) 4 oY) and
ol )l Some of the above terms are explained in Persian.
Lithographed in Calcutta, 1830, and later in Bombay also.
Begins:  4u_all oAl 565 3a< eVl 6 55 Lol o] rlLJ! ar~
The ME. is not dated ; but at the end there is a date detached

from the text, viz., 10th Sha'bin, 1119/26th October, 1707.
The MB., therefore, cannot be of a later date.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 208, No. 820; Bk xi
Nos. 978 and 97%; IvS 1 No. 903 ; PU. Or Coll Mag for Nov.
1932; Ram p. 469, Nos. 25 and 26. For. Libr. EB No. 1690 ;
Foth Nos. 1024-1026 ; Br Sup Hnd No. 154(a).

56-Tx4-T, within jodwals 510 5-5%3 to 4. i‘;L 17 to 20. Borders ruled in red and

blus. A few pages in Naskh and some in Nast. In different hands.,Several pages seem to
hava been added aftexrwards. Some pages repaired. Cond. pood.

Volume 62.
112.

BAYAZ-E-GHAZALIYYAT (oW oL).

A collection of select lyrical odes from a number of Per-
sian poets. The first ode is of Kamal-e-Khujandi and the last
of Hajfiz.

Begins :
o bl el sy et ¢ Jin g gl s

o bl cwl fLrJ el I3k e

These odes are arranged alphabetically according to the
radif. At the beginning of each ode, the name of the poet by
whom it was composed is given in red ink. It also indicates,
byzthe addition of the words %L, ~= ,», that g certain ode is
in imitation of a preceding one.

B 6-6x4-6, within jadwale 4-9x2-7. LL 11. Margins rulsd In yallow and blue, Hashi-
ya~space also enclosed with biue lines. Fine Ind. Nast. Ink sticky, therefore interloaved with
tismze paper. Two pages entirely damaged by the stickiness of bbe ink, Or. pap. slightly worm-
eaten. Cond, good.
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Volume 63.
113.

DIWAN-E-ZUHURI (S O'ws).

Another valuable copy of the lyrical odes of Zuhiri. In
the earlier portion of this copy, there are very useful interlinear
and marginal explanatory glosses and notes. For an account
of Zuhuri's life and works, see Vol. 50 above, where references
to other copies are also given. The first few pages are missing.

Begins abruptly with:

I} J_’Jd&‘)Tﬂ_)Jf;lw‘g_’def &
o L. .)‘J;\ _)‘J -_)&\ w JJL Si:'-:“ &

At the end of the M_S. there is a remnark written in a different
hand which gives the date 25th Shawwal, 1266/1850.

58:83x5-2, Gto 6-4x3-5, within Jadiwals of yellow, biue, andred, LL 11. Clear Ind.
Nast.-cum-Shik. Or. pap. First two folios without jadwals and in a difit. hand. Hdshiya space
also enclosed in red lines. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond. fair,

Volume 64.
114.

DIWAN-E-ZUHURI (S.sde O 9)-

A third copy of the lyrical odes of Zuhuari. For his life

and works, see Vol. 50 above, where references to other copies
are also given.

Begins :
® LO\x;ﬁrJ\o)@\aaa\_,s-&T o
@ L\ ')1_,1:&)4‘;‘;\.5’]-&&0)&‘5 @

JThese odes are arranged in alphabetical order in accordance
with the radif. This copy is wanting in a few odes at the end.
The last couplet with which it ends is:

%
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o [F e wl S oS uat 2ol o

No marginal notes or glosses.

S 7-5x4-4, within jadwals 5-4x2-2 to 2-8, LI the wmistar is of 15 lines Fine clear
Ind. Nast. The text is written within yellow coloured jadwais, except on the first two folios,
which are on a different paper inserted later. Cond, good.

Volume 65.
115.

QASA'ID-E-URFT (35 Slad).

These are the gastdas, of Sayyed Muhammad b, Zaynu'd-Din
‘Ali b. Jamalu'd-Din-e-Shirazi with the fakhallug, S Urfi, who was
born at Shirdz about 963/1553, where his father was employed
in the department of ‘Urf, i.e, ‘customary law’, from which
be is said to have derived his fakhallus. At an ecarly age, he
left Persia and came to the Deccan; whence he went north
to Fathpur Sikri, attached himself first to Fayzt, then to Hakim
Abu'l-Fath-e-Gilani, and, on his death in 997/1588, to the
celebrated Khan Khinan. The last, himself an accomplished
scholar, appreciated the extraordinary poetical wmerit of ‘U fi and
introduced him to Akbar, who rewarded him richly. He died
at Lahore in 999/1591, when he was only thirty-six years of age.
Some years afterwards his bones were taken to Najaf and in-
terred there according to bis wish. His fame rests chiefly
on his gagidas, in which he has adopted a novel style. Amongst
his other works arc a diwan, a prose treatise entitled, <l-s
i poem %Y &F in imitation of Nizdmi's S ~Y e,
and another poem __~a% » 3l in imitation of Nizami's
o2ty sr~+, These masnawis were published under the title of
3+ =l s by Mubammad Ibrahim in Bombay, in 1346 1927-28,

For ‘Urii's life and works, see pgnad 2, o) ST ol
ool Wls ) abT e and 5T, The following scholars bave
written commentaries on his gagidas:
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(1) »=. Probably st < ¥ 4} % (4. 1054/1644). See EU No.
108 and IvASB No. 366.

( 2) ok, His commentary, entitled =¥ £ Gis | was complet-
ed in 1073/1662-63.

(3) iz = oA ae o ar), His shark was published at Cal-
cutta in 1306/1888-89.

(4) #s% o' hWide. His commentary, called s~ ‘s, com-
pleted in 1093/1682, was published by Munshi Navalki-
shore at Lucknow in 1885 A. D.

(5) oo Jm Ol 2l ae s His sharl, written in Urda and
called — # » <<%, was published by Navalkishore at Cawn-
pore in 1307/1890.

(6) ss=s='s. His comme:nta,ry, entitled sas 44, | was com-
pleted in*1111/1699-1700 (see EU No. 108).

(7-11) Five Turkish commentaries are noticed in Flnegel i, pp.
594-95.

(12) A number of his gasidas were translated into English,
with critical and explanatory notes, by the late Professor
Mawlawl Muhammad ‘Abbas, M.a., of St. Xavier's College,
Bowbay, and published 1n 1908.

Begins:
dlé'l.xi\{)\,_jg’..:;_—ﬁ S g A _}’;m o Ol _)'l_}lf 33 333 Cta s

The gasidas were lithographed several times in India.

The MS. does not bear any date. The colophon is disfigured.
Probably it belongs to XI1Ith century A.H.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii, Nos. 106-107; JMB p.
399, No. 2578; Bk Nos. 2563 and 254; IvASB No. 683; IvS I
No. 816(20) ; MUA p. 37, Nos. 9 and 111. For. Libr. R p. 698;
EB No. 1053 ; EIQ No. 1452; Pr p. 65; Br MSS. ed. Nich.
p- 2656; Edin No. 107; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 578-581.

B 9-1%5-8, within jadwals 7-2 t0 7-5x8-T to 3-8, Jadwals of two red and cne black
lines, LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good.
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Volume 66.
116. ‘

DIWAN-E-ASAFT ( gl Ol 23).

Lyrical odes of dsafi, son of Khwija Mugimu'd-Din Ni'-
matu’llah of Quhistan. His father was for some time wazir or
Asaf of Sultan Abi Sa‘id Mirza (855-877/1451-69), and probably
the poet derived his fekkallus from the office held by his father.
He was a pupil of Jami and a personal friend of Mir ‘Ali Shér and
Badi‘u'z-Zaman Mirzd, the eldest son of his patron Sultan
Husayn Mirza. The date of his death, according to the best
authorities, is 923/1517. See Bk No. 219, dtashkada, ete.

Begins : 15 3Ll = O peooask o 1 3Ys Jo bl LT sl
The odes are followed by ruba‘iyyat.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MRD p. 88; MUA p. 32, No. 15,
p- 33, No. 33, p. 34, No. 43; Bk Nos. 219 and 220; IvASD No.
647 Spr p. 310, For. Libr. EB Nos. 990 and 891; R p. 651 ;
EIO Nos. 1393-97; Pert p. 74; Mehren p. 41; AUM p. 34;
Fli, p. 220; R Br p. 50.

8 9-1x5-8, within jadwals 7-5x% 3.8, Jaduals of two red lines and one black. LL17.
Ind. Nast. Ov. pap. The fakhallus in red ink. Ink 13 sticky. Somewhat wormeaten; repaired
with tissue paper. Cound. good.

Volume 67.
117.

RAMAYAN (b)),

An abridged metrical translation of the Ramayan, which is
also known as the story of Rdma o Sita by Shaykh Ha'du’tlih
Kayranawi of Panipat, whose fakhallug was Masil or Masthd.
In the colophon remark it is ~— . He is not to be confounded
with Hakim Ruknid Masth of Kashan, o whom the poem has
been wrongly ascribed in EIO No. 1572 and in B p. 689. The
author flourished in the reign of Jahangir, whom be has praised
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in the poem, ff. 9-10b. He has also sung the praises of his
spiritual guide called bere Shaykh Mir Muhammad Abu'l-Qasim
(f. 8), but in Ethé, Abu'l-Baqa. On ff. 12-14 occurs the praise
of Hindostan. The poem is in imitation of Nizgami's Khusraw o
Shirtn and also of Amir Khusraw's imitation of it. On 3b. he
prays to Almighty God and says:

B oF ) s gy e Gl LS, By
3055 @B N Lag & o 5ol I Gl e o
Begins:

e Oy oy L8 () G0} S o o - 50 gl 1y Vs

Other copies : Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 1478, No. 26; MUA p. 42,
No. 80; IvC No. 265. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1967-69; EB No.
1315; R p. 1078,

S 8.6x5-8,6-8t07-5%x8-6 or 4. No jedwels. LL 15-19. Ind. inelegant Nast. Or. rap.
Beveral pages in the middle of the MS, are written in a different and more elegant hand.
Baveral pnges damaged by worma. Cond. fair,

Volume 68.
118.
DIWAN-E-JALAL ASIR (o) Jdor O 55).

Lyrical odes of Mirza Jalal b, Mirza Mu'min of Shahris-
tan (Isfahan). Though he was a pupil of Fasihi of Herat, he
admired §8'ib greatly and was in turn admired by him. Aba-
Talib Kalom also praised him. He was a son-in-law and inti-
mate friend of Shih ‘Abbads I, and was addicted to drink. He
died young in 1049/1689-40. See Sarw-e-dzad, Mir'atwl-Khiyal,
and Bk iii, No. 803.

Begins:

b oy 0l b 3 K8, o b 5 I e o o)

Dated Sunday, the 19th Jamads IT, 1100/31st March, 1689.
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Copied by Sileh of Shihabu'd-dinpar. An oval seal of a former
owner, Shah Ramazan wd. Shaykh Nir Mubammad Qadiri.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii 42; BISM No. 80; MRD
p. 88; Pun Uni Or Coll Mag for Feb. 1928; IvASB Nos. 737-740 ;
MUA p. 36 No. 72; Bk Nos. 303-304 ; Bh Nos. 389-390; Spr
pp- 342, 343. For. Libr. TM No. 351 (dated 1062) ; R p. 681; EB
Nos. 1096-1100; EIO Nos. 1541-51; R Br p. 51; Br Sup Hnd
Nos. 502 and 503; Pr p. 915.

$9-1 or 9-2x5-1, within jadwals of double red lines 7-7x 4-5, or 7-2x3-4. LL 922-28
couplets to a page, written in dingonal apd perpendicular lines in the earlier part of the
diwdn, bud further on in horizontal lines generafly 19. Ind. Nast. Or, pap. Cond. good.

Volume 69.
119,
DIWAN-E-NASIR ‘ALT (J¢ b ol gs).

A valuable copy of the lyrical odes of Nasir ‘Ali-e-Sar-
hindi. For his life and works, see Volume 49 above, where
references to other copies also are given.

Begins :
o ) K ayy o JB a4l e,

Dated Thursday, 14th Muharram, 8th Julas Year of Muham-
mad Shah (i.e., about 1139/1726-27), in Gujarat during the
Siibadari of Nawwab Mubarize’l-Mulk. Copied by Muhammad
Kazim b. Akhund ‘Ubaydu’'lah.

B 9-Tx 55 to 5.7, within jadwals 7x3 or 3-1. LL 16 couplets to the page. Ind. Nast.
Whritten in diagonal lines, and at the top and bottom in horizontal omes ; with marginal
glosses. Edges repaired. Or. pap. Cend. good.

Volume 70.
120.
MUNSHA’AT.E-ABUL. , :u& .- R
FATH-E-GILANT (‘33‘-{6"}‘ PO

A small collection of Letters (also known as Chahar
Bagh) of the famous physician of Akbar’s court, Hakim Abu'l-
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Fath-e-Gilani. After the conquest of his country by Shah
Tahmasp in 974/1566-67, he left it and came to the court of
Akbar, where he soon acquired great influence. He patronized
‘Urft and was himself wellknown for his literary taste and
scholarship. He died in 997/1588-89. This is not a treatise
on epistolography, as stated in IvASB No. 351, but a collection
of private letters, written by the Hakim to his brother Hakim
Humam {died 995/1586-87), to Khan Khinan, to Shih Fath-
u'llah, to Mirzd Sharaf-e-Jah&n, and to others. QOur copy con-
tains thirteen letters.

Begins : A g al &L’;JU dbv.,u&;afh:-\) L;C—L Jl,,'-

Other copies : Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 351; St. p. 90, No. 15.
For. Libr. R p. 667, 1000; EIO No. 2063.

8 8:7%5, 6x3-12 Nojedwals. LL 11. Fine clear Ind. Nest. Or. pap. Headings in
red. Cond. good.

Volume 71.
121,
KULLIYYAT-E.-SALMAN- . -
Bsawarr (oot ol oS,

This MS. contains qasidas, ghazals, ruba‘iyyat, ete., of Sal-
rin of Sawa, who died in 778/1876. For his life, works, etc.,
see Vol. 1 {5) above. Qasidas begin with :

e e glm s S
o wdb b Ol ss e Gl

After gagidas, git‘as and tarji‘bands, come the ghazals. The
first ode begins with :

e bapsom VB alal g o 51 o
o Lodel s s alaly Ol KOs

Dated Thursday, 24th Sha‘ban, 1001/16th May, 1593. On
the last page a few lines in praise of ‘Al and a round seal.
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No. 147; Bh Nos. 321-323;
IvASB No. 584 ; Spr p. 555. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1237-43 ; RS
Nos. 220 and 265; EB Nos. 807 and 810; Lind p. 134; Pr WM
No. 2,

S 10%6-1, within jedwals Tx 4 to 4.8, LL 13. Tnd. Nast. Couplets containing names of
patrons in red. Or. pap. Wormeaten ; repaired with tissue-paper, Cozd. fair,

Volume 72,
122,

SARW-E-AZAD (3] 4 ).

This MS. represents a portion of the well-known biogra-
phy of the Persian poets who flourished after 1000/1592 and who
were either born in India or arrived here from other countries
(including also short notices of the learned men of Bilgrim,
and of a few Hindi poets) by the famous scholar and critic,
Mir Ghulam-'Ali dzad of Bilgram, After completing his great
biographical dictionary of ancient and modern persian poets
called Yad-e-Bayza (compiled in 1145/1732, and revised in
1148/1735), Azid thought of writing a book giving short notices
of the learned men of Bilgram. Accordingly he wrote it and
divided it into two volurnes. Vol. i is called .V 4 ¢ JL
A5 and Vol. ii %57 s~. The latter comprises two fagls.
Fagl i contains biographical notices of 143 Persian poets, who
were either born in India or came here from other countries,
including an account of the learned men and poets of Bilgram.
Fasl ii gives short biographies of eight Hindz or Bhiasha poets.

Of the 143 notices of Persian poets, our MS. contains only
39, 37 being complete and 2 incomplete. In this tazkira, the
author gives a pretty long autobiographical account, which is
wanting in our copy. The following particulars of his life are
taken from it, as given in the edition published by ‘Abdu’llzh
Khan, Hyderabad (Deccan), 1913.

Azid was a Husayni Sayyed, whose family originally came
from Wasit. He was born on 25th Salar, 1116/18th June, 1704,
and was brought up at Bilgrim. He belonged to the Hana-
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fiyya School and the Chishtiyya Order. He studied Persian
and Arabic under his grandfather and other learned men of
Bilgram, went on a pilgrimage to Makka in 1150/1737-38,
and, returning to India, settled at Aurangabad and attached
himself to Nizamu'd-Dawla Nasir Jang (son of Nizgamu'l-Mulk
Asafjih), whom he accompanied on his expeditions to various
places in the Deccan, such as Seringapatam, Burhanpur, and
Arcot. At the last place his patron was killed in a battle
with the Afghans of the Karnatak, who were assisted by the
T'rench, in 1164/1750-51, after which Azad returned to Au-
rangabad. He completed the fazkira under notice in 1166/
1753,

We learn from other sources that, after having led the life
of a scholar and become well versed in the various branches
of Islamic learning, he died at Anrangabad in 1200/1786. He
was buried at”Khuldabad near Daulatabad. He has written
numerous books, of which the following are mentioned in the
recently published @Qamisu’l-A'lam of Shamsu'llib Qadiri of
Hyderabad :

Arabie:

1. woloudl sl a commentary on $.'% ~#, from the beginning
to the end of ¢ 54 <L,

2. Vi Lld contains his Arabic gasidas and notices of Arabic
poets.

3. oliesua LUT 3 ol AMin composed in 1177/1763-64 ; contains
an account of India and bher excellence, short notiees of Indian
‘ulama and scholars, and a dissertation on Indian (Sanskrit)
Rhetoric. This work was published at Bombay in 1299/
1881-82.

4. A e el 3 s b0 sl LW deals with Adam’s advent
into (South) India after his departure from Paradise.

. =¥ ke an Arabic magnawt in Persian style. A copy
exists in the Asafiyya Library at Hyderabad.

6. &'»s contains more than 3,000 verses. Printed at Hyder-
abad (Do.) in 1300/1882-83.

1

86
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Perstan:

7. L &, a general fazkira of Persian poets, completed in 1148/
1735.

8. »'5T s ~, noticed above.

9. ook Ll'5 | another fazkira, compiled in 1177/1763-64. It
deals with those Persian poets who received rich rewards
from their patrons. It was printed at Cawnpore in 1871.

10. o' 5 L another fagkira of the ‘wlama and mashd'ekhin
of Hindostan, especially of Bilgram, printed at Agra in 1801,

11, MY ey, a tagkira of the saints of Khuldibid. It was
printed at Aurangabad in 1300/1882-83.

12, <= :# deals with genealogies of the masha'ekhin of Bil-
gram,. ‘

13, ¥ Y38 | composed in 1178/1764-65. It deals with In-
dian (Sanskrit) Rhetoric and Nayekabled.

14. =l a | on the excellence of Sayyeds, published in Bom-
bay in 1282/1865-66.
15. J 525 a copy of it exists in the Asafiyya.

16. 4'»> contains ghazals, qasidas, rubd‘ls, and gat‘as.

Begins :

wloy FW a8 wn io ol p g s 558 3 ke ;l{T(b\,ﬂ.ﬁ 4)
a8 3l ey A

This is found on p. 150 of the printed edition mentioned above,
i.e., in the notice of Mirza ‘Abdu'l-Qéadir Bedil. The poets noticed
are the following: Jaz, s oVl | cibl SWl @ e Jpd
Jlf’ ,_-,_:.u’, L, woet, el A ab4T, s, ad) LY, el
‘T‘Jbr JJ}! U‘""ila Sy o, Jjﬁy -'"""‘: A 353, -""L‘.': gJ}s' "!-’*)
L..;, a\.s.‘, JL"L:B‘, :‘.1‘\, ,_;_c.f.‘” L;.ui.:’ Fe, L_.'o’ -, and J._.\,.

In order to form a critical estimate of the value of Azad’s tagkiras,
especially the ¢! S ST, it is desirable to read the ule 1.2,
another work dealing with the biographies of eminent Bilgramis,
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compiled by Ghulam Hasan Siddiqi, another scholar of Bilgram,
who wrote it with the avowed object of correcting what he called
the wrong statements made by Azad. A somewhat defective
copy of Siddiqi’s work is noticed in IvASB No. 277. An ord-
inary poet of Bilgram, Muhammad 8adiq Sukhanwar by name,
wrote a treatise entitled »15¥} 43 3 s1d 554 | in which he con-
demned Azid's style and poetry. A friend of Azad, ‘Abdu’l-
Qadir Samarqgandi Dehlawi, wrote a reply to it called 5.4 <l
Jeaed oy 85 3, in which he defended him and answered the false
accusations of Sadiq. (See IVASB Nos. 397 and 398).

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf 1 p. 320, No. 16; Bk viii,
No. 697; Spr p. 143. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 683 and 684;

8 8-3x4-7, 5-2x2-8, LL 12. Ind. stylish Shuk, Pages mounted, uneut. Or. pap.
Names of poets are written in red. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume 73.
123.

QASIDA-E-BURDA (s3 s4ua). -
and

MANZOUMA-E-BURDA (o3 4 k),

This is the celebrated Arabic poem, popularly known as
the Burda (“Mantle”) by srw sl w0 af &) e g1 0 d) O 2
who was born (in Abu 8ir, a village in Egypt, whence the name
Bisiri) on 1st Shawwal, 608/7th March, 1212, and who died
some time between 674 and 697/1295-98. He was buried near
the grave of Imidm Shafe'i. He has composed a number of
poems in praise of the Prophet, but the Burda is the most
famous of all. Dr. Nicholson (Lit. Hist. Arabs, p. 327)
observes : “It is said that he composed the Burda, while suffer-
“ing from a stroke which paralysed one-half of his body.
“ After praying God to heal him, he began to recite the poem.
“Presently he fell asleep and dreamed that he saw the Prophet,
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“who touched his palsied side and threw his mantle (burda)
“over him. ‘Then’, said Al-Bisiri, ‘I awoke and found my-
“‘self able to rise’. However this may be, the Mantle Ode is
“held in extraordinary veneration by Muhammadans. Its verses
“are often learned by heart and inscribed in golden letters on
“the walls of public buildings ; and not only is the whole poem
“regarded as a charin against evil, but some peculiar magical
“power is supposed to reside in each verse separately.”

It is generally known as Qagida-e-Burda, but its full title
is o o5 pae b dl SIS Tt is also sometimes called +a-ai
wadl el No other Arabic poemn appears to have attained
to such fame. “Over 90 commentaries have been written on

“It in Arabic, Persian, Turkish, and Berber languages; the
“takhmis, the tathlith, and the a‘ashtu‘ that have been ma.de
“from it are innumerable” (Encyel. of Islam) For the various
commentaries see Kashf. Zun. The original poema was publish-
ed several timnes in Persia, India, and Europe. Amongst the
European editions arnd translutions may be mentioned the one
by Uri published at Lieyden in 1761, with a Latin translation.
Rosenzweig's ed. (Vienna, 1824) is accompanied by a German
trapslation and notes. But the best edition is said to be that
of Rolfs, Vienna, 1860, with a $ranslation each into Persian,
Turkish, and German. A French translation appeared in De
Tassy's FErpos. De la Fol in Paris, 1822 ; and another by Basset
in Paris, 1894. There is an English translation by Redhouse
(in Clouston’s Arabic Poetry for English Readers, Glasgow,
1881). Another English translation, with the original text
and notes, by Mulla Shaykh Fayzu’llahbha’l, .., late Head-
master of the Anjuman-e-Islam High Sechool, Bombay, was
printed in Bombay in 1893. Several Urdu transiations have
also been published in India. JMB p. 239, No. 1068, mentions
a commentary entitled »8 ¢ 2 by st Job od! Gl #8,  An-
other commentary called +>,3' Jes by wau o be sladd 55 4 3 0 was
published at Delhi in 1315/1897-98.

* pti is dropping half, i.e., threa out of six feet of a verse of the metre j»; 0r m .
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In this MB. the original Arabic text forms the principal
part, and on the margin are two metrical renderings into Persian.
Fach page contains nine lines or hemistichs. The first, the
fifth, and the ninth are in bold large naskh, with a turn of
guls, while the rest are in smaller but elegant naskh. The
central hemistich is written in red ink. The Arabic fext is
fully vocalised. On the margin there are two verse traslations
in Persian, one by the famous poet Jami and the other by
Wazirl. On the last page there is a remark in red ink, which
runs as follows :

" r\.c- o3y dagdate b 2§ o5 &
arﬁ_kﬂhvdt&'us_aj'&r\{a
o e 2S5 ol 200 Il
6 ‘F4,J§J@L‘m(lauu~af :

It follows, thevefore, that this Waziri completed his verse

tranzlation in the year A, the numerical value of which is
990/1582-83.

L+

4

Begins as usual:

AL G WD D L sy ol SE L
¢ 2‘65 BV RCH P S AT B ™
o rtwoluoy't.«:s?‘f[,:,‘- Sl
o e g3 0L ) [ S 41 S8
e pr o) eip s b e

The text is preceded by a versified Persian introduction be-
ginning with

&
18
~
[
\s

o il ‘.é_')\‘::ho.h:‘fa_\_ﬁj;sf -
o sy TS0 pusst S5l e p o
On p. 38, two round seals of Ak olisl 4pr Ob o s,
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A memorandum note bears the date last day of Jumada I, 25th
Julas Year, ie., about 1094/1683. 1t {follows, therefore, that
the MS. cannot be of a later date.

Tor different editions of the text, comnmentaries, and transla-
tions see Encycl. of Islam and Kashf. Zun. Ind. Libr. JMB p.

941, Nos. 1090 and 1091; Bk No. 436; MUA p. 118, No. 5;
Asaf ii, p. 1248, No. 133; p. 1242, Nos. 26, 45, 48, 79, 128,

and 138; IvASB Nos. 989, 990, and 991 ; IvC No. 350; For.
Libr. Pert No. 2275; Loth Nos. 817-822; R Ar. 1079-81; R
Br pp. 563 and 76.

Pp. 40. 8 7-3x4-5, within jadwals 3-5x2-1. LL 9 of the Ar. text; on the margin,
sometimes five couplets of each of the two poets, sometimes three only. The Ar. text in
Naskh. and the Pers. transl. in Nasf. Or. br. pap. Central portion of ths puges containing
the Ar. text is getting detached, Much wormeaten, but repaired with tissue paper. Cond.

fair.

Volume 74.
MAIMUA (55)-
124. Soz o Gudaz (.')‘KJ 34)-

The volume opens with the following lines:

sy bl 5 L Cheae ;JCJu.rlg}_;“_-,chp
Immediately after this begins the Soz o Gudaz (£ 1-20b), a
tragic magnawi by Mulla Raza, fakhallus Naw'i, of Khabiushan
near Mashhad, whe came $o India in the days of Akbar and
was patronised by prince Daniyal and, on his death, by ‘Abdu’r-
Rahim Khéan Khinin, to whom he has dedicated his Sagr-
nama. For this and for his gagidas, he received a rich reward.
He died at Burhanpur in 1019/1610-11. For his life, see
Sarw-e-Azad and Ouseley’'s Notices.

This tragic poem was written by the order of prince Daniyal.
It describes a historical incident, which took place in the days
of Akbar. A beautiful young Hindu widow immolated herself
on the burning pyre of her dead husband and became a Satt.
The poem is printed at the end of the first volume of the
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Akbarnama, Lucknow, 1284/1867-68. It has been translated
into English and published by the late Dr. Kumar-Swami of

Ceylon.

Begins :
aJ&K_;;,Q‘)Fﬂ 2 uSJL‘L,(-\ a.x.'.a'-u.fJ'l

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MUA p. 42, No. 81; Bk No. 272;
Spr pp. 516-17; IvASB Nos. 698, 699, 700 and 939. For, Libr,
EB Nos. 1064-66; Pr Nos. 674 and 928; R p. 551; R Br. pp.
158 and 159,

Pt 20. 58:-5x4-3,6-1x3 2, Noadwals, LL 13. Ind. Nast. mixed with Sink. Or.
pap Shghtly wormeateun. Cond. fair

Ruba'iyyat (ff. 20b-25b) begin with 2=V L o 02 gole )
which are followed by three folios containing a portion of a
masgnaw? which begins with:

R L e NN

(1) This is followed by another short masnawrt (ff. 28-29)
by Ghani of Kashmir describing a hajjam. It is incomplete.

Begins with:
S5 sl ios 2 pd e s p et GLS G

(2) Haft-band (or Jam) of Mulla Fuzalt (ff. 30-42) begins
with :

PV B CON I BV B by edis Ol 51
This is a “rare poem” by Muhammad or Malmid b. Su-
lavman-e-Baghdadi Fuzali, an eminent Turkish poet, died about
970 or 976/1562 or 1568, There is a copy of his duiwean in
R p. 659. The poem is divided into seven jams or “bowls”,
each of which is followed by a munazara or “dialogue” in
Praise of some musical instrument such as the —. ks, 058, stk
Tas, d‘c;"', d", and 4.

LL 13. Other particulars same aa above.
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125. Jang-nama (‘“‘13 ‘LC")

This is a poem by Ghant describing the war between ‘Alam-
gir and his elder brother Dard Shukoh. It occupies ff. 42-58
and begins with:

wlj‘l..ngual,u‘*’- IO - ‘11;\111.. | las

On {. 43b, there occurs the takhallus of the poet in the following
couplet:

S _fige \u__).L_AT _‘;\3 > paal o ﬁ:ﬂ“_}_}:o\d’.o‘.‘_w-y’aﬁ‘}
LL 13. Other particniars same as those of the preceding.
(1) Tarkib-band-e-I'teqadiyya (dg.au:.c\ A ;..._fj) This is
a pocmr by Mubammad Rafi’, elder brother of Nawwab Wazir
Khan. Tt occuples ff. 59-64 and begins as follows:
e oS b eiuB s o WY 2,5 5 e S S

The bands after the Flhdanas contain the names of the twelve
Imams. The last couplet is as follows:

Probably the fakhallus of the poet is Matin..

Written in Nast, mixed with Shek. LI 13. Other particulars tho same &s above,

(2) Marsiya az Muhtasham ( r‘-‘-:f- 5 &), This elegy
by Mawlana Muhtasham (d. 996/1588) covers ff. 65-68b and
begins as follows:

s e es g s S et b

o el flhmalp eyl o
LL 13. Other particulars the same as above.
(3) Haft Band-e-Mulla-e-Kashi (‘55{‘5)‘«0 Ay caia). These
famous seven strophes by Kamalu'd-Din Hasan-e-Kashi (d. cire
720/1320) ocoupy ff. 68-72 and begin with the following couplet:

a3y ol gﬁTQﬁ‘;} el entlWlo @;}a‘&bg\rwl
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A commentary on these “bands” by ~ob e af o @b a
(Sliw! GLbL d5ad G, 21=) i8 noticed in Lind p. 169.

LL 11-18. Other particulars the same a¢ above.
Ff. 72 to 80 contain «¥ i | alel,, 55K k2t wi ) and Sl
i,
(4) Onf 81 begins a masnaw?, called the Magnawi-e-Sham' o
Parwana (45UJ; B cf“ $ ;-:-‘), which opens with this couplet :
Wl g C;-:“ al e C‘ S

It ends with the following line:
Grt\ s dem 35 o (G5 s gl il 5 o

(5) (¥f. 82-83). The questions and answers of '~ and L,
by Bedil begin as follows!}

(6) (Ff 83b-85b). A qasida by Zuhfri requesting his pat-
ron, named here in the heading Mirzad Mina-Chehr, to give him
a village,

Begins

KSRV P RO IR SU T JUIECRITY v By

In the conrse of the poem he says:

Saplins Bl Nl s flg o3 paacass 2o
(Ff. 85b~88b) a few select odes of Jalil Asir,

(Ff. 88b-90) do. Nasir ‘Alj,

(Ff. 90b-94) do. Mirza 8a'ib,

(Ff. 94b-96b) do. Ghani-e-Kashmiri,

(Ff. 98-110) do. ‘Izzat, Kahi, Fani, Saleh,

Rasikh, & others.
(Ff. 110b-115) Ruba‘iyyat of Abii-Sa‘'id Abu'l-Khayr.
(Fi. 115-122b) single stray lines.
27
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(Ff. 122b-127b) Bostan-e-Khiyal, consisting of verses written
by several poets on one and the same sub-
ject, using the same ryhme and radif, e.g.,

FA S N R R
(Ff. 127b-129b) mutafarreqat.
(Ff. 129b-131b) a few lines in praise of v, ols 3 5o pan,

(Fi. 131b-133b) a musamman in praise of the Prophet
by Khwija ‘Tsmat.
126. Masnawi-e-Mulla Bazmi (u’)_ e Ls;:-ﬂ)
It covers fi. 133b-149b and begins with :
a5 ok G o LAl b e
This poem describes how a lover spirited away his beloved
from her grave, in which she had managed to get herself
buried alive by her husband, when she feigned death. The
fraud was exposed by a washer-womran, whose suspicions were
aroused when she saw the woman in the house of her lover.
She forthwith informed her husband of the fact, and he, on
opening the grave, found, to his amazement, that there were
no bones in it. He reported the matter to the king, who

ordered the guilty pair to be arrested an? killed. On f. 149 we
find :

S| rl.f; u;_)‘a-,:'jdlpj @ w\r\ééu\&\ﬁ_y_g—;\
The poet likens the wicked neighbour of the story (% Lt} to
o~ , the ‘unchaste woman ' (L.l U o3) to Sl Jao | and the

‘deceiving old woman’ (J'; fé=) to oL3, and draws the
conelusion :

Lorde OV ibsp yome o L ody b ab AN

(¥f. 1502152b) a mustazad by Shams-e-Tabriz.
(Ff. 152b-195b) several mustazads, ta’rikhs, ete.
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(Ff. 195b-197b) praise of ‘All by 4\
(Ff. 197b-199) praise of ‘Ali by Ahli.
(Ff. 199-911) stray verses.

(Ff, 212 to end, i.e., £ 220) prose treatise about ce—r » rs.
G2 5 by Jrai,

Begins :
ond o Gie s Gt b ‘JCJJSM\_}-‘ \, o) -

ats § g

Lower pottions of pages are torn off.
(Ff. 220-224) an extract from ssba! & we o U, beginning
with : odel Ly s by OV o s 3 6

Pages are in a dilapidated condition.

“Volume 75.

127.
WASIBUL-HIFZ (il C=ly).

Select odes of Sa’1h, for whose life and works see Volume
34 above.

Begins:
bt ot i B3l Vet s Vo el 5 o3 05 5

These odes are alphabetically arranged; but they do not agree
with those of the MS. bearing the same title and described
in ETIO No. 1618, This MS. was finished on Thursday, 1ith
Shawwal, 10th Julds year of Muhammad Shahb, ie., about
1141/1728-29,

It was copied by Muhammad Masih. There is an oval seal
of Muhammad Masih-e-Ja'fari. After these selections a few
folios also contain odes of $&'ib.

B7-1%x4.8,5:9t06x2-90r 8. Jadwals of red and yellow lines, LL 15. Ind. Nast.
Pages of difierent shades of colour. Qr. pap, Cond. good,



212
Volume 76.

128. (Qissa-e-Hatim-e-Ta't (d.uo f‘:l" ‘o ).

This is a story of the adventures of Hatim of the tribe
of Tay related in Persian, Hatim is not a mythical, but a
very historical personage of pre-Islamic times, the last half of
VIc and beginning of the VIIe. It is said that * his mausoleumn
may still be seen at a little village in Yaman called Anward”
(Edin No. 354). He was a knight and poet and a eontemporary
of «.b and ».Y' & 4. His ideal generosity and hospitality
earned him the title of Jawad. His diwar contains verses mostly
in praise of generosity and unselfishness. He was glorified in
Arabic literature, but in Persian (and through Persian litera-
ture in Muslim India) he is the hero.of a very popular romance,
which is partly represented by this MS. The text of the (issu
was edited by G. J. Atkinson, Calc., 1818, It was translated
into English by Forbes, Lond., 1830. The Persian as well as
its Urdu version, the draish-e-Malifil by Haydari, have been pub-
lished several times in India.

Begins: BANEP) AR _;\él b ety W & o
The first story is that of s\ o on p. 4.

Other Copies : Ind. Libr. BISM No. 28; Asaf. p. 1278, Nos.
91 and 133. For. Libr. Munich Catal. p. 55.

Pp. 46. 8 14x8-5, 11 x5:5. No jadwals. LL 20 to 830. Ind. Nast. mixed with Shel.
Eur. pap. of Wilmott, 1817. Beveral folios blank. Bound up with the next.

129, Intekhabee-Fraish-e-Maifit (&% U2l V Hsst).

This is a portion of the draish-e-Malfil, which is an Urda
translation by Mir Shér ‘Al 4fsos of Munshi Sujan Rai's Persian
history of Hindustan entitled £+'s2 <»%+, The author is mis-
named Sanjan (by Morley and Sprenger) and Subhan {by Elliot
and T.ees) THe £.'s ivds contains an introductory account
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of the Hindu traditions, creeds, and castes, n description of
the Siabas of Hindustan, and a History of India from the ear-
Liest times to the accession of Awrangzeb. Tt was completed
in the 40th year of the reign of the Emperor corresponding to
1107/1695-96.  Tts contents bave been fully stated by Morley,
p. 69, and by Elliot, Hist. of Ind., vol. viii, pp. 5-12. Com-
pare N. Lees, JRAS, New Series, vol. iii, p. 423, and R p. 230,

Mir Shér ‘Ali Afsns, a descendant of Imam Ju'far-e-Sidiq,
was born at Delln.  After receiving a good education he entered
the service of Nawwib Mir Ja'far of Patna.  After the latter's
deposition he went to Lucknow and thence to Caleutta, where
he was appointed Head Munshi in the Hindustani Department
of the College of Fort William. When he had completed his
Hindustani translation of Ba'dis Gulistan and revised Sawda's
Kulliyyat eteis he was asked by Mr. Harrington to translate
into Urdu the abovementioned Khwlasatu't-Tawarikh. He com-
pleted the translation of its firsé part, as far as the history of
the Hindu kings only, in 1805. He did not live to finish the
translation of the second part. According to Beale (Oriental
Biogr. Dict.), he died in 1806 ; but, according $o Dr. Sprenger
(Cat. p. 198), in 1800, The .Iraish-e-Mahfil was printed sev-
eral times in India at Calentta, in 1808, 1848, and 1868; at
Lahore in 1867 ; and at Lucknow in 1870. It was translated
by Major H. Court and pulished at Allahabad in 1871, and
again ot Caleutta in 1842, See Bluwhards, Cate. Hindust.
MSS. Ind. Office, No. 39, and Encycl. of Islim. The MK
opens mth an account of the Subas of >LTctels o T uTay
ey AR, Tl G, ke, L et ol g ol
‘U"Y) 4"‘“5-, J"’K, ete,

Begins: e o Jig BT OB W Ll

This is followed by a short masnawt in Urdu eutitled Jud «i
by Taqr, and by another poem composed by Sawda, as a Satne
on Mirza Fakhir. For particularsof the life of Taql and Sawda
see db-e-Hayat and Saksend's History of Urdu Literature.
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Dated 1255/1839-40. Copied by Shaykh Muhammad Bulaqi,
son of ‘Abdu’l- Latif, an inhabitant of Burhanpur.

Size of paper the same as that of the above MS. ; writ. sp. 12 % 5-5. No jadwals. LL 20.

Clear bold Ind. jrast. with rubrications. Eur. pap. of . Wilmott, 1817. Scverai folics blank.
Cond. good.
Volume 77.

HASHIVA-E-ABDUL-ALT (M) ae L20).
The full title is:
Bl ) bl fe wtl

A very popular Arabic work on 1wetaphysics, consisting of
Hashiya (* glosses ) by ‘Abdu’l-Alt Bahra'i-*Ulam on the Ha-
shiya written by Mir Zihid on Jurjant's Shark or © somnentary ”
on the Mawdaqif composed by ‘Azndu'dDin-al-Tji, who was a
contemporary of Hifiz and who died in 756/1355.

‘Agzudu'd-Din (eatled Ij7 after Tj, a place in I%3rs between
Darabjird and Nayriz, where he was born), was a Shafe's Lawyer,
a Qazr, and a Theologian. He wrote a number of books on
philosophical, ethical, and religions subjects, but the most cel-
ebrated of them all is the Mamwaqif (¢3! be 3 <! 1Y) “Stations”,
a theolngieal and philosophical work.

A number of commentaries and super-commentaries written
on it have been noticed in the Hashf. Zun. Of all such com-
mentaries the most famnous 18 the one by Savyed Sharif of
Jurjan, about whom see Vol. 40 above. He completed it in
807/1404-05, and dedicated it to Sultin Ghiyasw'd-Din Pir
Muhammad, grandson of Timir.

Mir Muhammad Zahid had acquired great fame on account
of his writings on logic, theology, and other subjects, in the
reign of Shah Jahan (1037-69/1628-59). This monarch appre-
ciated his merit and appointed him Inspector of Weights and
Measures to the Army and afterwards Official News-writer to the
Government in Kabul. After Shah Jahan's death, Awrangzeb
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conferred on him a respectable post in Kabul, where he finally
settled. He has dedicated his kdsilya cn Jurjan®'s commnentary
to Awrangzeb (1069-1118/1659-1707).

‘Abdu’l-‘Ali Mubammad b. Nizama'd-Din, commonly called
Balire't ‘Ulam, is famous throughout India on account of his
learned works, in Arabic and Persian, ou logie, theology, jurls-
prudence, sufiism, etc. He was born at Lucknow, where he
studied under his father and other ‘Ulama. When he had cow-
pleted his studies, he was appointed Principal of the State
Madrass abt Hampur and afterwards of the Bubir Madrasa in
Bubar,  He served there for some years and then went to Madras,
where he continued to teach till his death in 1225/1810.

The author's name appears on folioc 2b as follows:

Loka Y L;,;’.,\J\} A rUaJ o &Jl ae UZL:,J\ JRLRY S
Beeins: a ‘)éi_ci_,'u LD, ™ | (-)lé-_:v Jh

Three seals of a former owner, Hakim Jamala’d-Din, with
the mscribed date 1279/1863-63.
Dated Jumada I, 1242/ December, 1826, Copied by Muham-
wad Npzama'd-Din b, Mubannuad Ibrabim, resident of Madras,
by the order of his ‘master and teacher’, M. Muhammad Awis-
u'd-Din Khan Saheb b. Hakim Mubd. Sadigyarkhan Sileb, at
Melapar (bs3%s). A square seal of Muhamad Badig bearing
the date, 1272/1855-56, at the end and at the beginning of
the MS,

Other coples: Ind, Libr, Bk x No. 548; Asaf ii p. 1302
No. 376; MUA p. 112 No. 32

8 11-2x6-7, 6243, XNojaduals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Or. rap. Wormeaten. Pages
repaiied. Cond, fair,

131, Volume 78.

IRSHADU'T-PALIBIN (cndlall 5Ly,

A rare work on religious, ethical, and sufiistic subjects
by the famous Afghan saint and founder of national Afghan
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literature, Akhund Darweza-e-Ningarhari (‘rom Ningarbar, the
name of a tract of counfry near Jaldlabad in Afghanistan),
who flourished in the reign of Akbar. The title of the work
is given on folio 1b el oedUedl 5LV 1, Loy o) oV ag well as
in the colophon, where the name of the author oecurs as follows:

G 0205 6 Guddly ) ot (Lt VY

Te did mueh to nullify the influence of the Rawshaniyyas, in
the days of Akbar.

He is also the author of ¢! &5¢, a comprehensive work
in the Pushta language, “ on the observances, rites, and dog-
mas of Islamism, according to the Sunnite creed, written for
the purpose of guarding his Afghin countrymen against the
heresy of a certain heretic or atheist (3:45), Bayazid Ansar,
son of ‘Abdullih of Kandahar, commonly known as Yiasuf 23,
the founder of the Rushanian sect, who was finally defeated
by Akbar's general Muhsinkhan. Comp. on this beretic and his
sect Dr. Leyden’s excellent treatise in ‘the Asiatic Researches’,
vol. xi. pp. 363—428, entitled ‘On the Rosheniah Sect and its
founder, Bayezid Ansari’, and Graf Noer, Kaiser Akbar, vol. ii,
pp. 180-21Y, Leyden, 1885.” (EIO No. 2632). See also Rp. 39,
and IvASB No 1074.

Begins : CJ»J;,.:LEL_SJ\SJ\)[}.«.&:,.UJJ"QR

It is divided into four chapters as follows:

Chapter I, Fagl 1 ... Ao g 3
Fagl 2 ... e Ol f’: »
Fasl 3 .. oY r:)b 3 9o FERS
Fagl 4 ... .5\ f:‘ »

Chapter II, Fasl 1 ... ... .. e by P
Fasl 2 ... CJTf;)\» 3 S e o
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Fagl 3 .. .. . L'JT(QLU rl.c 3
Fasl 4 o e 035 55
Chapter 11T, on ST J W & SN
Chapter TV, Fagsl 1 ... .. .. .. edd 3 o
Fasl 2 . e an  dawed B
Fasl 3 ... e S8 3D

Fasl 4 e o S s

Tated Thursday, 27th Rabi® I, 1127/22nd March, 1715.

Other copies: Ind. Libi MUA p. 12 No. 13; a printed copy
in Aszaf p. 306, No, 988,

8 11-6x7-5, 3-5x5-1. N jedwals. LL 23, Ind. Nasf. Or. pap. Pages repaired.
Gend. good.

Volume 79.

132, Agsam-e-Mwwallivdan (QL‘"J‘ (‘L";‘)

A rare treatise in Persian on the refutation of the doctrine
of «—s' «*, The name of the author is not given; but he
must have been an Indian, for he quotes Hindi verses, e.g.,

T A T RIS
o UE LS o, meeosfs o
Towards the end of the MS. he says that the treatise owes

its existence to the favours of his spiritual guide Shah Hida-
yatu'llah,

Begins :
‘dﬁ’f—:‘l_)l X rU\ \_’)K.u_; sl 4 e ga Sﬂ.&----& a1

ot s el s o cin
28
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The seven classes of o' 45 described are {1) v +»ss, (2)
Sorrad dmya (8) dt a e (4) G wm e (8) ubs! 00, (8)
Gkt B amga, and (T) G F ae e,

8 8-3x4.5, 58%12-8. No fadwals. LL 13. Ind, clear Nast. Or. br. pap. Cond. good.

-

133. Nashatw'l-'Ishg (‘3.2.-“ .]a\...“.:)

A Bufiistic treatise sometimes also called </ »¢ ., con-
sisting of a detailed commentary on the Ghawsiyya or Risala-
e-Ghawsw'l-A'zam, by 3Yad §Yodd Jundl $o Lo & o o @luse
who uses Makki as his takhallus,

Begins:
[RENE g B L] l_) ;;,:_-kr‘ 563}2‘)]“&;—’.'"‘) UT‘/ u:J_\:—n 3 wt:w

In the MS. the various statements are introduced by the words
pae¥t e b J8 . The original text is overlined in red.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 360, No."457; IvASB No.
1771. For. Libr. R Br pp. 80-81.

Bize of page same as that of the above. Writ. sp. 5-3x2-8. No jedwails. LL 13. Cleat
Ind. Nas{. Or. pap. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

134. Rusala-e-' Aynw'l-Quzit (3\.2:3“ e AW )

A treatise on Sufic theosophy by #'d! +f & &las JLLI ,)
olaed | surnamed ileid o+, of Hamadin, a disciple of Ahmad-
e-Ghazzill, brother of Imam Muhammad-e-Ghazzali. The date
of his death, as usually given, is 533/1138-39.

Begins
s patey o ’-”":'“{*.’J‘b Oy sssey 5359 p Y &
T ) Olaw

Biza of pages same as that of the above M8. Writ. sp. 5:7x2-8. No jadwals. Ind, olear
Nost. Or. br. pap. Cond. good.
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Volume 80.

135, Sabyyat (‘:’l:""")

This Arabic work by olas o jlae o oF swi ! treats
of the importance and the various mantfestations of the number
7 in groups of seven things. God has ‘adorned ' seven things with
seven other things: (1) the seven Heavens are adorned with the
seven planets, (2) the seven Earths with the seven seas, (3) the
Fire with the seven hells, (4) the Qurin with the seven Qurra,
(5) the human Body with the seven parts, (6) the Age of man with
the seven stages, and (7) the Earth with the seven climes. Each
of these subjects is further elaborated and dealt with. The book
is divided into sever. majlises, which treat of the seven days of
the week and-the various fraditions and memories attached to
these seven days. The full title of the work, as given in the
Kashf. Zun.,is <l 5ol 3 ol d,

Begins: gl \ﬁn et J_JA” _)l,’_c-“ S & uH
Copied by: 3 o b ol o B dyoly 045t wsl e

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 193, No. 716 ; Ram p. 344.
For. Libr. RS (Ar.) No. 7563 (viii}; De Slane Nos. 1314, 1315,
4507, and 4598

B 9x65, 6:8x3-9 to £. No jadwals, LL 13 to 27. Inelegant Naskhi, Or. br. pap.
Cond. good. Bound up with the next M8S.

136. Sharafu'l-Ulama (-L..LJ‘ ).

A short Arabic treatise on the excellence of the ‘Ulama.
The author's name is not given.

Begins abruptly witk:
el 32 Yo g3 K80y g ) sl G )
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It is divided into four chapters as follows:

Chapter I 'Ui 3 ‘L'J' 2 ﬂL‘:” e 3
Chapter IT ... fh Jot A= L 3
Chapter TIT ... o e e ol b B

Chapter IV ... J--J‘ & ‘).J‘ S 3

Copied by the scribe who has transcribed the above MS.

Other copies: A MS. bearing the same title and ascribed to
ole o @' b is mentioned in JMB p. 193, No. 720. Another
MS., entitled U5 Jad 32 and ascribed to Sl doaw gdline woan
is also mentioned in the same catalogue on p. 321, No. 1819,

Bize of pages the same as that of the preceding MS. Writ. sp. Tx 42, No jadwals. LL
23 to 25. Inelegant Naskh. Some pages are affected by’ damp. ink sticky. Cond. fair.

Volume 81. |
137.

WISA WA RAMIN (Uml) o 4edy).

The celebrated romantic Persian poem, based on the ori-
ginal Pahlawi and describing the love adventures of Wis or
Wisa and Ramin, by Fakhru’d-Din As‘ad of Jurjan, who died
about 447/1055. The poet composed it at Isfahan about 440/
1048-49, at the request of ‘Amidu’d-Din Abu'l Fath-e-Nisha-
piri, who governed it for Sultan Tughril, the founder of the
Saljigid empire. This poem has considerably influenced the
compilation of the Khusraw e Shiyin of Nigami, as regards both
the style and the metre. See Balaristdn-e-Jami and Br. Lit.
Hist. Pers., it, pp. 274-275. Complete copies of the poem are
rare. Our copy is also defective. It opens with the following
couplet :

e r\{ [ W f‘u f')—‘-" i e
o ‘-LZ V (in the printed ed. c-b) CL PEIRY -\.*.Trl'. R



221

which oceurs on page 80 of the edition printed (from a defective
copy) in the Bibl. Indica, 1865. The MS. ends with the follow-
ing verse:

J;:_xa_)b\)hxu::\.bs s Ao ol Ol it Q):af_‘)

which is given on page 403 of the abovementioned printed
edition. This latter comes to an end after eight pages only.

The Royal Asiatic Society of London published in 1914 an
English translation by Oliver Wardrop of the Georgian Version of
this romance of ancient Persia, under the title of Visramiani, the
story of the Loves of Vis and Ramin, Oriental Translation Fund,
New Series, Vol. XXIII. The transiator observes in the Preface:
“The picture it gives of the life, manners, and morals of a
remote age is invaluable. - It is a presentment of the attitude
of the time towards the most fascinating of all social relations.
Of its moral tone the reader will be able to judge. The perjury,
treachery, cowardice, and roguery of the chief characters are
mercilessly ret forth. The author sometimes shows his con-
tempt for them; he perpetualiy poses as an ethical teacher;
but he is evidently fond of Vis and Ramin, and will not have
them blamed, for they are the slaves of relentless Fate in its
most forceful form. The modern reader will probably find them
less immoral than Tristan and Isolde. The survival of the
tale in Persian literature is due to a poetical version of greas
excellence, the text of which was published at Calcutta in 1864-
65 under the title Wis 0 Ramin: An Ancient Persian Poew
by Fakbr al-Din, As'ad al-Astarabadi, al-Fakhri al-Gurgani.
Edited by Captain W, Nassen Lees, LL.D., and Munshi Ahmed
Ali (in Bibli. Ind.,, New Series, No. 53). Of this poem =
long account was given by K. H. Graf in vol. xxiii., Zeitschrift
d. Deutschen Morgenl. Gesellschaft, Leiprig, 1869 (pp. 875-433)
.Not only has the book & value as literature of high quality
and as an undoubted antique, but there is reason to believe
that it may have had a good deal to do with that develop-
ment of Buropean romanticism which finds utterance in the
songs of the Minnesinger, the lays of the Troubadours, and
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the letters of Heloisa. In N. Ethé’s Essays und Studien, Berlin,
1872 (pp. 295-301), & comparison is drawn between Vis and
Ramin and Gottfried von Strassburg’s Tristan und Isolt. Ref-
erence may also be made to the monograph published in Moscow,
in 1896, by Baron R. R. Stackelberg.”

Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 429 ; Spr p. 338. For.
Libr. Pr Nos. 656 and 681; R p. 822; EB No. 522.

S 8-2x 49, within jadwals 5-5 to 5-6x2-7 to 2-9. LL 15. Written between margins
ruled in gold and blue. Clear Ind. Nasf. Or. pap. Headings in red. Cond, good.

Volume 82.
138.

MAIMUA-E-RHUTUT (dsks "¢ ,#).

A collection of letters consisting of three parts:

Part 1. Letters of one whose name, as can be inferred from
the following three statements, appears to be Muham-
mad Taqi Lashkari:

(1) On folio 13b in the ‘arzddsht to the king, he says:
o3 pe olas ._;Jf.‘J s by gl ,a__}f
ﬂ-k_.;Lv_) ;...\.J_ ._';L.LJ s

(ii) On folio 14b in a letter addressed to Nawwab Asaf
Khian he says:

e ot o p Ay s K2} ot al

(iii) On folio 16b in a letter of congratulations addressed
to Nawwab Islam Khan he says:

Nl 5 el o o § oF Jlaie g o

The firs$ letter is addressed to Khan Zamdn, in which
he is congratulated on the capture of a fort which counld
not be reduced by any of the past kings, and is in-
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formed that this success could be regarded as ‘a precursor
of the conquest of Bijapur’. It begins with the following
words :

P4 1-89. B 7-8x4-4, 5-9x%3:8. No jadwals. LL 18 to 14, Written in disgonal lines and
Ind. Shikesta. Pages repaired.
Part I1. Letters of Abu'l-Fazl. The first letter is addressed
to Khan Ehanan. Tt begins as follows:

N A T S T
o Jl"-_l;‘.h‘_}ob;)f.ﬂ{je:bs o

Fi. 33-51. Bize of page same as above, Writ. sp. 5-9%8. LL 17. Clear Ind. Nast. Or.
pap. Pages repaired.

Part III. Other stray letters. On folio 53 a letter of Shah
Jaham addressed to ‘Adil Shah ; on folio 53b, his reply
to it. In another letter reference is made to the great
harm done to Rajpuri by the ‘infidels’; in this letter
Dhana Jadhaw and Rimchandra are referred to. A
third letter refers to Ghiyagw'd-Din's $és's of the
fort of Ramgir. A letter on folio 60 is addressed to
»=4¥ by one Ghasiram.

Amongst the remaining letters of some interest is
one on folio 6b, which is addressed to Chandrabhin,

the poet and Munshi of Afgalkhan. On folio 29b there
is & copy of the firman of Jahangir issued to Prince
Shah Jahan, and folio 30b contains a reply to it in
verse.

Other copies: A copy of Jabangir's firman, with a metrical
reply to it, is mentioned in R p. 551 (2).

Volume 83.
139. Risala dar Nujam (rf » ‘dL"J)'

 An astrological treatise in Persian, defective at the be-
ginning. The author's name is not given. It begins abruptly :
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w\.\;}\,(‘f{:”tﬂw(d}ir—-’:)d@z L;J""HJ,C Tl o
R WTSY- o

It appears to deal with the nature of the Zodiacal signs. On
folio 2, one reads:

d . : >
‘Jb“dk—?xdﬂj%dmdgj)‘u}
Dated 2nd Ramagan, 1244/8th March, 1829. Copied by Mir
Qamara’d-Din at s (¢) ool 5,

Ff. 18. 8 8-Tx5-6, 6x3:5 to 4. No jadwals. LL 11. Ind. Shtk. Pagesof differont sizes.
Or. br. pap.

140. Risala dar Kayfiyyat-e-Burag (C;_/.: c.v:a-_f By AL.))

Another astrological treatise irf Persian and Dakhni. Ff.
29-32 are wrongly bound. The risale begins on folio 33 with
the following words: '

o pdie lais Lr'fl;J;bJC,J, LS s
The Kayfiyyat of the twelve Zodiacal signs are given. Partic-
ulars of each by begin with a few verses in the Daklini language,
written under a curve, on the two sides of which are inscribed
two cireles. These are followed by a description of the burj
in Persian prose.

Size of page same as above. Writ. sp. 6 x4-5. No jadwals. LL I3 to 14, Ind. Shik.
Technical terms in red. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 84.
MAIMUA («5%)-
141. Dwan-e-Ahmad-e-Jam (rlP a Q‘_,g_)) .
Lyrical odes of Abi-Nagr Ahmad, usually called \s 47,

born at Namag (whence sometimes called Namaqi), in the
district of Jam, in 441/1049-50, and died in 536/1141-42, At
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the age of twenty-two he became an ascetic and, after spend-
ing sixteen years in solifude on a mountain, returned to normal
life and again began to mix with people. It is said that under
his influence about 60,000 persons repented of their sins and
turned to God. Three daughters and fourteen sons survived
him and became holy persons and authors. Forty of his dis-
ciples have become saints. He wrote about fourteen works, of
which the following are well known: o bd gl oldi i,
and <iidl sl For a detailed bibliography of his works, see
IvASB No. 245. For his life see Nafahat, Habidw's-Siyar, and
Atashkada.

Begins:

o ;,:,14:4';)5‘,(:”9)\:“3(15'); .
Iy L,J;L"r_‘,,-..__ff),.t Nl s s

“~

After the d.iwan, there is & masnawi beginning with
ol a8 52 LSl ab o Bl oo b ctiK
This is followed by ruda‘iyyat, beginning with:
s O G e 1 2

Dated 26th Jumadi I, 1256/26th July, 1840. Copied by ‘Ab-
du'l-Ghaffar during the reign of Mubammad ‘Ali Shah.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Punj. Univ. Libr. Or. Coll. Mag.
Febr., 1927; Bk No. 23; IvASB No. 436; Spr pp. 323-25.

For, Libr. R pp. 551, 552; EIOQ Nos. 910 and 2863. Litho-
graphed in India.

57x4, 4-6x1.9. LL 15. Ind. Nast. No jedwals. Or. br. pap. Cond. fair,
142, deu'l—Musdﬁr}‘n (o-_;L.l\ J‘j) .

The famous Sufiistic poem by Sayyed Husayni. For partic-
ulars of his life and works see Vol, 20 above where references
o other copies alao are given.

Beging: wzig | a0 ST . wmS Sar ol 7,

29
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In this copy the date of composition is given as 729/1328-29.

Dated 4th Shawwal, 1064/8th August, 1654. Copied by Shaykh
Taju'd-Din b. Shaykh ‘Abdu’l-Ghani.
Bize of page same as abova, Writ. sp. 6-7x2-1, LL 15. Ind. Nasi. mixed with Shik. A

fow pages have double border lines tuled in red. Three emall oval seals. A few folios of
recipes and stray lines of poetry.

143. Gul o Mul (Jv’_} J{)

A short magnawi by Sa'adat Yar Khin Balgafi (F~r).
Balyatt is mentioned in IvASB No. 935. He uses his takhallug
as follows :

ML S MK o K s L Ob
The king who is praised in the poem: is Jahangir (1014-37/
1605-1628).

Begins :
Gl o S o g ) o S oo ks by i)

The date of composition, as indicated by the chronogram, «\ g\t
is 1024/1615-16:

AT el W b o Aok Jat sl
Dated 19th Shawwal, 1064/23rd August, 1654. Copied by T4ij-
u'd-Din, the scribe who has also copied the Zadw'l-Musdfirin.

8ize of page same as above ; wri. sp. 5-4x2-2. LL 15, Jadwals. Ind. §kik. Or. pap.,
wormeaten. Cond. fair.

144. Mahfilw'l- Arifn (09,4 Jis).

Selections from various prose and poetical works of Sufi
authors, such as Rimi, Sayyed Husayni, Pir-e-Angari, Bédil,
Jami, Husayn-e-Wa'iz, and others. These selections are divided
into 30 mahfils, according to subjects, such as =:ls, ik, etc.

Begins: st pdo oS cote § o s dl, sla)



27

On the last folio ie & mukhammas on the famous ghazal of
Qudsi, beginning with:

Bize of page same as above ; writ. sp. 5-8 to 6x2-9 to 8. No jadwals. LL 11-13, Ind.
Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 85.
145.

JAWAHIR-E-KHAMSA (4 ol y2).

Also called Awrad-e-Ghawsiyya. This is a Persian version
of a remarkable work said to be originally written in Arabic
by Muhammad b. Khatira’d-Din (whose full name appears on
folio 2 as Sl & selsr Bl dsb 5 adlaks o 4#), popularly
known as Shaykh Muahammad Ghaws of Gwalior. He was a
descendant of Khwaja Faridu'd-Din ‘Attdr and is considered
as one of the greatest saints of India. He practised asceticism
for thirteen years in a jungle at the foot of the Chunar hills.
Thence he went to Gwalior and began to lead people to the
path of God. He died in 970/1582 and was buried at Gwalior.
He says in the preface that he was directed to see sseb oot
s3am 5=\ (clearly written here as Hasitr, but in EIO and Loth
as Hugiir), from whom he received his spiritual training. The
following particulars are also given by him in the preface. He
spent over thirteen years in retirement on a certain mountain.
At the end of that period, when he met his spiritual guide,
he showed him the book in which he had recorded his spiritual
experiences. It was much appreciated by him. Afterwards
when he went to Gujarat, some persons derived much benefit
from it. He was 50 years of age when he wrote the book in
956/1549. He has divided it into five jawhars as follows:

ST ek s oak aote 5 Jat oy

woonoon Saaly oy s £
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OV bsdlehb g 13 ppm pp
o gy Mat G2 0l 2t 5 K30 5o ok »
(JTJJ_}_’OWJ—F}\%‘)} _):rqd‘ "
The third jawhar is the chief part of the work., It has been
largely drawn apon by Herkelots in the compilation of the twen-
ty-ninth chapter of the Qanoon-e-Islam. The fourth jawhar

deals with the spiritual exercises and practices of the Shattariyya
order of Sufis, to which the author bimself belonged.

The original Arabic is noticed in Kashf. Zwn., and deseribed
at length in Loth on page 185. See also Ram p. 334, An
Urdu translation by Mirza Muahammad Beg Dehlawi was pub-
lished in Delhi at the Mujtaba'm Press in 1348/1929-30.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk xvi No. 13&4; IvASB No. 1253;
IvS I No. 860. For. Litr. EIQ No. 1875; Loth Nos. 671-72.

Ff. 95. 8 8-2x5.8, 5-8x8-2. LL 23. Clear small Naski. Or. br. pap. Headings of see-
tions ete. in red. Onp follo 1 an oval seal of o an o raadl anddt, Coud. good.

Volume 86.
146.
KAYFIYYAT-E-JANG-E-KABUL (J5 ¢l cuif).

A short account, in Persian, of the march of the English
army on Kabul and the battle of Lahore with the Sikhs, by
Sayyed Badru’d-Din, a resident of Ahmednagar.

Begins:
346 3 At dn o;fc_,:i.a Mle J}“_,.»_.\.GK:.:.-J:- SJ.KJ;.. oY el

It ends with 21st April, 1845, and the last event mentioned
is the attack on Lahore by Muhammad Akbar Khan.

Pt o 811-2%78. 8.7x5 7. LL 18-20. No jadwals. Ind. 8hik. Or. pep. Cond. good.
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Volume 87.

147.
LATATF WA ZARKTF (&l 5 calld).

Witty, humorous, and amusing stories of kings, nobles,
saints, scholars, poets, wits, and humorists, who followed various
professions and belonged to different classes of society, by
Al eall At BB Lel b ondd o be son of the famous Mulla
_Husayn-e- Wa'ig-e-Kashifi, author of the 4 nwdr-e-Suhayli. This
Safi died in 939/1532-33.  After a year's captivity in Herat, he
was released from prison and went to the eourt of Bhih Mu-
hammad Sultan, the ruler of Gharjistan, for whose amusement
he wrote the above work and divided it into 14 chapters. He
died shortly after it was completed. The book has been pub-
lished in Persiz, Indja, and Europe and edited by Schefer in
Chresto. Pers. Vol. I, 1883. Safi is the author of the Rashahat,
which contains biographical notices of the Shaykhs of the
Nagshbandi order.

Begins ; d.,J-l St ol (s)sh) Sklst 5 ae

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF ix No. 44; IvASB No. 297;
Bh Nos. 443.44. For. Libr. R pp. 757-58; RS No. 100; EB
Nos. 454-57; EIO Nos. 778-79; Lind p. 154.

86:9%x4-8 5.1 x 2-6. LL 17. Jadwals of double blue lines ; hdshiya-space also enclosed
in single blue border lines, Or. pap. slightly wormeaten, Cond. good.

Volume 88.
148.
DURRU'L-MAJALIS (AW ,5).

_ Religio-sufiistic anecdotes by Saif Zafar (folio 3b). After
his name .4 5 is not mentioned here.

Begins: o Ol w:]l g..ihc FURFInT
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The list of contents given on folic 4 shows 86 stories in
all; but in the book itself the last story on the last folio is
numbered 35. The titles of these stories differ considerably
from those in EIO. A paraphrase in Dakhni verse by ‘Abdu’l.
lih Kamina, is noticed in Blum. Ind. Office Cat. No. 158.

Other copies: fnd, Iibr. MF ix No. 26; JMB p. 353, No.
2700; Bk No. 1375; IvASB No. 1306. For. Libr. R p. 44;
EIO Nos. 1762 and 1882-89; F1iii p. 444; Aum p. 58; Leyden
p. 359 ; Pert. Berl. page 980; Br Sup Hnd No. 476.

8 7-8x4-7, 3-9or 4x2-49, No jadwals. LL 11. Clear Nast. Or. pap. Headings in red,
The first and the lust folios are of a different paper and written In & different hand. Cond.
tair.

Volume 89.

149. .
LATIFA-B-FAYYAZL (ol “4ikd).

Letters of Fayzi, the poet-laureate of Akbar’s Court. Col-
lected and arranged by Naru'd-Din Muhammad, son of ‘Aynu’l-
Mulk, a physician of Shiriz, who had distinguished himself in
Akbar's service. The compiler was Fayzi's sister's son. In
the perface he says that, while the poems of Fayzi were collect-
ed by Abu'l-Fazl, bhis prose compositions had been neglected.
He, therefore, collected his letters and gave them the above
title, which yields 1035/1625-26 as the year of compilation.
For his life and works see Vol. 11 above.

Begins:
W5 e G5 2,5 o W gl L ol g5l
These letters are arranged as follows :
K55 Yy g"i‘f Jal z‘:u
beyle o b jad ologlas gp
P N
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pllie ol ot s oddy o glas ol add
g Ot I
sl e el il 4 i
L S Gl s, eps
Wby gab g o B ol §48 e KL e n
Other copies: For Libr. R ii p. 792, iii p. 984 ; EIO No. 1479,

B 10:-6x8-8, 8:3x4-7. No jadwals. Ind. clear Nast. Or. be. pap. Some pages dam-
aged by large incunse. Cond. fair,

Volume 90.

150. ,
AINU'L-ASHIQIN (cmalWl ore).

These are 27 letters of «4' ,5 4. They arc addressed to
various contemporaries, such as o' 44 a2 glell oo o F n2 )
ol £ VY e Lilae oLl and others.

The title is given on folio 2.

Begins:
3!\,9,-.\1\_}‘.:1.4;\4,-)\{;;\..‘, ..\:1;)}_;'\.4:-‘ ac 3 S‘_;..LF
‘) ;,Um Jéu ) &3’-4’:
B8-4x4-9, 7-2x8.5. LL 1822, Ind, Nast, Quotations in Arabic are overlined in red.

A few folios at the end are written on paper of a different kind and size and in a different
band. Cond. good.

Volume 91.
151.
AJWIBA-E-MUNAYRI (s 4 ).

. A small treatise containing 24 answers to as many ques-
tions on Sufiistic topics, put to Sharafw'd-Din Yahyi-e-Munayr
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by Zahid b. Muhammad Nizam and other friends. This Sharaf-
w'd-Din Ahmad, a great Sufi Saint of India, was born in Munayr,
a village in Bihiar. He was a disciple of Najibu'd-Din-e- Fir.
dawsi. He died in Bihar in the odour of great sanctity in
782/1380. His Maktubat (“letters ") are famous for the learned
discoyrses on Sufiistic subjects which they contain.

Begins :

586x4-8 T-3x3-7 LL 1821 Ind. Nast. Arabie quotations are overlined in red,
Cond. good.

Volume 92.
MATMUA («5).

. Intikhab az Diwan-e- Lo ) -
152 ™ LS&EI;c—e-LY::dE (‘53-}: L. d‘-’:: J] UL"")

“Belections” from the lyrical odes of Salik of Yazd, There
were two Saliks, contemporaries of each other, who flourished
in the reign of Shah Jahan. One of them belonged to Yazd
and the other to Qazwin. These selections are from the duwdn
of the former, for on folio 2 we find: <.

>»
i, T tgi_,.i..o S~ ‘;g-‘-goga_};dnb\;\c;'-_; .‘:aﬁ:;_}t

This Salik, after staying at Shiraz and Isfahan, came to the
Deccan and entered the service of Qutbshah of Hyderabad
(Deccan). After some time he went to Bhabjahanabad, where,
through the intercession of his fellow-townsman, Shafi‘d-e-Yazdi,
he was presented at the Court of Shah Jahin in 1066/1655-
56. He died according to Sprenger (page 564) in 1081/1670-71.
See Sarw-e-Azad and Sprenger, page 634. Copies of his duwan
are rare.

Begins :
\‘TC'.LJ!GJ_);-‘ 3).:_:_\-0 uauvu‘f &l d‘-_-o JLQS sd-_}l‘
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Other copies of his diwan: Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 724, No. 404 ;
Spr p. 554.

89%4-9, 7-9%x8:8. No jadwe’s. LL 18-23 couplets to a page, written in Ind. Nasi.
in diagonal and vertical lines. Or. pap. Bound up with the next MB,
153. Intikhab az Diwan-e-Lazzatt (34 OV 3 Sbly,
‘Selections’ from the Lyrial odes ¢f Muhammad Afgal, whose
takhallus was Lazzatt, One Lazzafl has been noticed in IvS I
No. 766 as a poet of the Karnatak. These selections cover
two folios omly.
Begins:
o Wr(s)ablsdiss sy s
@ lfé-‘-“.- _)1_) &\JAD_) g:..bKl (.):'_’GT FE 5

Size of page same as ahove ; writ. sp. 7-3% 3.7, No jadwals. LL 23-26, in diagonal and
vertical lines. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. '

154. Intikhab az Duwan-e-Hinda (34 Ol 95 31 by,

A few “selections’ of lyrical odes from the diwan of Gopi-
nith Hinda. These cover two foliog only. See Vol. 105 below
and EIQO No. 1559.

Beging;
o 1;6&%;4,-({)\?,}1534-‘-5}5 %

o Ll e aweaw Ok a .

Bize of page same as above ; writ. sp. 8x 3-8, No jadwals. LL 85-42 in diagonal, verti-
cal, and horizontal lines. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Cond. good.

155. Intikhab az Duwan-e- . . -
Jatal dsr () S Ol Sl LSy

Select lyrical odes from the diwidn of Jalal Asir, about
whom see Vol. 68 above, where references to other copies of his
diwan are also given.

Begins :

bt cal csl b 51 K8, o Lo 5 I Ll 51 2K )

Bire of page mame s above ; writ. ap. 6-8x8-1. No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nasi. Or.
rap. Cond. good,

80
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Volume 93.
156.
MUNISU'L-AHBAB (A=Y ).

Consists of ruba‘iyyat or “quatrains” to be quoted in cor-
respondence and letter-writing, composed by one ‘Abdu’llah.
His name occurs in line 8 of the short prose preface in which
he says that he wrote it by the order of the King, who is here
called ¥ o oW 5 0BEY o Sl o oWl o olald and whose
name is not mentioned, but only a small space has been left
blank apparently for the purpose of writing it. However, some
light is thrown on it by the following line:

G- (prob. oY) o) ol K, Py

The author is, no doubt, 4.'sr 42 o & ae SOl ol
a native of Kirmin, who was raised: to the rank of Amir by
Sultan Husayn Mirza of Khorasan and entriusted with the royal
signet after the death of »2 4« »~. He was an excellent poet,
who used Bayant as his tfakhallus, wrote, besides a diwan, a
masnawi called w> s »~ | and died in 922/1516. See R iii
p- 1094; Edin No. 331; and Tazkira-e-Dawlatshahi.

Begins :
Ct‘ L.JL_\J.rJ?; c.-"lja L:th\..:cct ‘J UHJ"!.Jf": o.\‘)j&.lutg'l

A complete copy, but not dated.

8 B-4x4.8, 6:5x3-3. No jadwals. LL 12 or 13, but misjar of 19 linea, Ind. clear
Nast. Or. br. pap. Cond. good.

Volume 94.
157.

MAJMUA-E-MIRZA .. .
MAHDI KHAN (O ae 15 e "a 48).

It is also called wos blisl dsuw (“Chronological
tables of the Indian Timurides ). Although it is stated in
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the introductory note that the tables begin with Timir and
end with Shah ‘Alam (1119-1124/1707-1742), yet, as & matter of
fact, they are brought even up to 1258/1842-43. They give
the following particulars of these kings: their names {with those
of their fathers and mothers), kunyats, algabs, dates of birth,
julas years, their ages, conquests, names of their children, causes
of their death, etc. The name of the author is given as follows:

ol (d.;) il ¢l L;!.J-\ ssla o ) (-Ua) Al
Same 012 a1 0 BB 5 15
The author, according to Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 412), is the
samne as the famous historian of Nadir Shah, the author of the
¢V Ll 4oV B0, and s L (see IvS I No. 911). For
his life etc., see Rien i, p. 192,
Begins: ,- -, dlll\ .ill'u _;\J'l_'fd L}'% d"l:"‘
A few lines below, it is stated that:
c\:,v:”sau;\a' -------- d‘u_) UUK_);J_,&-:: _;_y\ d'l_,t-l-rl..o P
)s\.,-}\ao\.:()éu.xfd.ﬁ“.rlé.x:..,ai_y\ 43!\ ii“_) g}_,&&

The date of completion, as given towards the end, is 1142/
1729-30; the chronogram o', Y3 & ,#, written in red ink,
also gives the same year:

c;--“‘) J;.’-\ (-h OJ.L.—?\'-‘K;JJ'}_) Sr\;)\\_}\ ru\ é_}\:
SA NEY L G e b uf

It is quite probable that the tables were brought up to the
above date. But the actual list beginning with Timiir comes
down to «Lsb o5V af oA e, whose “ recent accession to the
throne in 1258/1842" is mentioned. The latter entry has, it is
evident, been inserted by & later scribe. It is not found in the
copy noticed in IvAS8B No. 167 (where it is called Jadwal-i-
Padshahan-i- Timurt),
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This last entry is followed, on the opposite page, by only a
list of the names of rulers belonging to the House of Timir
and ending with Mu‘inu’d-Din Muhammad Akbar Badshah, who
is spoken of as ‘adorning the throne at present’, i.e., in 1263/
1847, This is the year in which the MS. was copied.

This list is followed by another containing the titles by
which seven of these rulers are mentioned in history after
their death. They are as follows:

“Babur is referred to as ... SBa s
Humayin ” ' d":—iTw
Akbar N , L}L_..:T S
Jahdngir . . d K e
Shah Jahan , T €Y PRy
Awrangzeb ’ " Je A
Bahadur Shah ,, KL A

After these titles are given, on the next and last page, the
dates of the death of notabilities amongst the author's con-
temporaries. The first entry is about the death of « bl vl sk
o mdli | the ruler of Hyderabad. The date of his death is not
clear.

Then the names of rulers of the Nizam Shahi dynasty are
mentioned. The last name is that of Salabat Khan, who died
998/15689-90 This is followed by the dates of the foundation of
Ahmednagar, Kotla, and some buildings of Hyderabad., The
last item refers to Tipi Sultan.

Dated 1263/1847. Copied at & ¢4 (?)
Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 167. For. Libr. EIO
Nos. 412-14.

8 9-8x5-B, 8-5x4-2, No jadwals. LL iregular, 7-I4. Ind. Shik. Or. pap. Ink
sticky, therefore interleaved with tissue paper. Some folios of bluish colour. Names of
kings in red. Cond, good.



237
Volume 95.

158.
BAYAZ E-SANAWAT (&)sw ol
A mere note-book, which opens with the following words:
| ® A AoV

After explaining what is meant by the Hij7, the Faglr, and
the Julas years, it gives a list of 18 kings, beginning with
Timar and ending with Akbar II. 1t also gives, against the
name of each of the kings, the number of years of his reign
in the first column, the Hij»t year tn the second, and the
corresponding Faslt year in the third. This list is followed
by another, a wore detailed one, consisting of four columns,
which gives for.eve.y "Julis year mentioned in the second
column the correspending Christian year in the first colum,
the Fasi year in the third, and the Hyri year in the fourti.

The last entry is that of the 39th Julis vear of Akbar IT
and the years of the other eras corresponding to it are given
as follows: 1854 A.C., 1263, A.F., and 1270 A.H.

This is followed by another short list, that of the Bahri
Nigam Shihs (of Ahmednagar), beginning with Ahmad Nizan
Shah and ending with Bahadur Nizam Shah. As in the first
list of the Mughal kings mentioned above, 8o also in this list
are given, against the name of each of these rulers, the total
number of years of his or her reign in the first column, the
Fasli year of the commencement of the reign in the second,
and the corresponding Hijr7 year in the third. This short list
is followed by another in greater detail, consisting of four
columns and giving particulars similar to those in the second,
namely, the detailed list of the abovementioned Mughal kings.
The last entry is the third regnal year of Chand Sultén[a] and
Bahadur Nigam Shgh, with the corresponding years of other
eras, viz.,, 1604 A.C., 1003 A.F., and 1007 A.H.



All these tables occupy the right half of the page, the left
haif having been left blank, apparently for the purpose of writing
the principal events of the year.

All these dates are wrong; nor are the years corresponding
to them correctly calculated.

After these lists comes a statement about the mode of mea-
suring the different kinds of gaz or yard followed by a table of
numerals, with their names in Arabic and the numerical symbols

used in Siydg.

B58-6x6-3,62x4-2, Nojaedwals. LL 8. Ind. Nast. Or. pap., slightly wormeaten.
Cond, good.

Volume 96.

159. :
TADAD-E-SILSILA-B-AFGHANAN (061! "l Sav).

Deals with genealogies of the Afghan tribes, The MS.
is so called after the words with which it opens:

DU e sha 5 22 o

1t is the VIth Chapter of the W' i o\l 2,0, On folio 9
it is stated:

o oy gl Sl OWSI() gL oL 5 § sk @

el o s ur Ob g gl o Bl 2L ) 2

The Ta'rikh-e-Khan Jahani is a further abridgement o f Ni'-

matullah’s Hustory of the Afghans, which is divided into 2

mugaddama, seven babs, and a khatima. Our MS. represents
the sixth bab. See EIO No. 576 and Bk 529.

The author served Jahingir a8 a wagde'-nawis for eleven
years, and then entered the service of Khin Jahdn Lodi
(the military commander of Jahéngir), whom he socompanied
on bis Deccan campaign. At Malakipir (in Berar), at the
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request of a friend, he commenced the work in 1020/1611 and
completed it at Burhanpur on 10th Z. Hijja, 1021/22nd January,
1613. It was dedicated to Khan Jahan. Cf. Elliott, Hist. of
Ind., v 67; Dorn, Hist. of the Afghans.

Other copies of the Ta’rtkh-e-Khan Jahani: Ind. Libr. Bk
No. 629, For. Libr. BL I No. 510; EIO Nos. 576-77; EB Nos.
2025-26; R 210-212; Mor p. 74.

Ff 4. 89.3%x8, 7-Tx4-2, No jadwals. LL 14. Ind. Nast. Proper names overlined
in red. Or. pap., wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume 97.
160.
ARWAL-E-MARATHA SIWAJI () s €22 1),

The title is a misnomer. Although it is called ‘Ahwal’
of Siwiji Maratha, it ﬂ_gonifa.ins, as a matter of fact, a very
brief account of 3ife ‘events that happened from the accession
of Bajirao II to the end of his reign and the settlernent on
him of a monthly pension of a lac of rupees and permission
to reside at Bithar and Gaya. The author is Mir Badra'd-
Din of Chichond (near Ahmednagar).

Begins:
TV 36T 30 6y Sty S5k sunlie Jipt 15wt 31 L)

Ff. 0. 8 9.4%5-9, 6-Tx8.9. No jadwals. LL 12-14, Ind. Shik. Or. pap. Cond,
good. Prob. an autograph copy.

Volume 98.
161.
SAR SHIKAN-E-MUSHRI- LSO
KAN.E-KUFR (/% OS5~ P& ~)-

B:Y the same (see Vol. 97 above) Mir Badru'd-Din alias
Badémiyan, a resident of Chichond (near Abhmednagar). He
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says that he has given in the treatise an account of the creation
of the world, the ages of the Prophets, the followers of Islam,
and the worshippers of Idols, having drawn his information
fromd works on Islam, and Pothis, Puranas, and Shdstras of the
‘Kafirs', e.g., Hujjatu'l-Hind and Raddiyya-e-Hind (?), so that
their deviation from the right path and their irreligiousness
may become known to all, and that he has called the nuskha

T U C
Dated Wednesday, 1st Rajab, 1268/21st April, 1852. Finished
at Kartosls,

§8-4x5-7,6-3%x4-2. Nojadwals. LL 15-17. Ind, Skik. Eur. pap. Ink sticky, hence
interleaved with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume 99.

162. .
LATATFUL-MANAWI (s < ).

A commentary on the famous Sufiistic poem, Rimi’s mas-
nawt, by ‘Abduw’l-Latif b. ‘Abdu’liah al-‘Abbasi (died in 1048-49/
1638-39), who has compiled & critical edition of the great poem
and called it =V <. He has also written a special glossary
of difficult words occurring in the Magnawi entitled = Ld aridd |
This latter was dedicated to the Emperor Shah Jahian. It ex-
plains difficult Persian verses and Arabic quotations from the
Qur'an, the Traditions, efc.

Begins : 4??;}@)‘5&1-‘9‘-:\..5@'{6;? t}JC_J‘:""":’J

The commentary on Daftar I runs up to folio 23b; about
a third of the Daftar is wanting. The comnmentary on Daftar
IT begins on folio 24; about two-thirds of the beginning of
this daftar is missing. The commentary on Daftar III (as
remarked on folio 1) is entirely absent from this copy. The
commentary on Daftar IV is on folios 27b-47b, on Daftar V,
on folios 48-71b, and on Daftar V1, on folios 72-80. The com-
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mentary was lithographed at Lucknow, 1866, and at Cawn-
pore, 1876.

The MB. being incomplete is undated; but the following
remark on the back of the first page mentions the date 1062/
16562 :

ool I WY gyt 251 35 iy o) Al 2 s B
el ae ik e et LK LS oy U 55 § el A
alsvetycw e M e 11 25k Ll md wn s 018 s
..\:T sxlis ¢ 548 lus o8 e A3 alllay el K £y 55
Sy al =

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf i p. 450, Nos. 850, 421, and

ii p. 1486, No: 3; Bk No. 74; IvASB No. 507; Spr p. 494.
For. Libr. R p. 553, Pert Ber No. 775.

Fi{.90. 811.1x6:7, B 5x4-7. No jadwals. LL 17, Tnd. Nast. Or. pap. Ar, text and
headings of sections and stories in red. Cond. good.

Volume 100.
163,

RISALA-E-TIR ANDAZI (sotx) & “dl ).

A small tract on archery, beginning with the following
words :

J-ai;‘.,gjo.ﬁadlt_x J..:..Z‘a GJ“-";‘J.‘:’- ot | JJL.«_) q\ S;!.,\,

The name of the anthor is not mentioned. The technical
terms of archery are explained and illustrated by quotations
from Mawland-e-Tahirl. A complete copy, but not dated.

A treatise entitled > be) si'3). Yoy, belonging to the
Punj. Univ. Libr., is mentioned in the Or. Coll. Mag. for Nov.,
Lahore 1932

Fi 6.8 7-4 %5, 6-1x3.1. No jadwals. LL 19, Clear Ind. Nest. Eur. pap. with water-
narked Iines. Qond, good.

at
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Volume 101.

164.
MUKHTASARUL-QUDURI (53l ).

A celebrated work on Hanafite law by Abu'l-Husayn
Ahmad b. Mubhammad al-Qudiri al-Baghdadi, who died in 428/
1086. It comtains 12,000 masa’il (“cases’) and is highly es-
teemed amongst the Hanafites, as is evident from the large
number of commentaries written on it and mentioned in the

Kashf. Zun.
Begins 'I)I.-T;;_-_.:\H et b Jw &t Je UWL_’J\.{

The original Arabic was translated into Persian by > »!s
odiad and into Urdu by Md. ‘Abdul-‘is.l. J:5il of Farrukh-
abad (uv.p.). The latter was published in Delhi in 1898. The
original Arabic also was printed in Constantinople in 1281/
1864-65; in Lahore, 1287/1870-71; in Delhi, 1292/1875-76 and
1305/1887-88 ; in Bombay, 1303/1885-86 ; and in Lucknow, 1876.

Dated Jumada II, 50th Julis year of ‘Alangir, corresponding to
1117/1705-06. Copied by (Qazl) Muhammad Siriju'd-Din Na-
gori, son of Qazi ‘Abdu’l-Malik. Below the colophon is an oval
seal of the abovementioned Sirdju'd-Din bearing the date 1119/
1707-08. Another memorandum note in red ink says that it
was collated by Siraju’d-Din of Nagore in the first year of the
reign of Shah ‘Alam at Géndapar.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 134, Nos. 387 and 388;
Asaf ii p. 1098, No. 424; MUA p. 102, No. 13, p. 104, No. 39;
Ram p. 248. For. Libr. RS Ar. 274; Loth 262; Pert 994; R
Br p. 61; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1167 and 1168.

8 12x7, 7x3-5. No jadwols. LL 7. Naskkh. Murgival notes on the first few pages.
Paoes repaired. Or. pap. Cond, good.
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Volume 102.
SfARFLE-WIQAYA (485 7).

There are a great many Arabic works on Muslim Law of
the Hanafite school. One of the well-known of them is ¢ =1 &l |
which is an introduction to the study of the Hanafite Law by
Shaykh Burhanu'd-Din ‘Ali-e-Marghinani (died in 593/1197).
He has himself written on it a commentary called gs % 3 «'as
which has been much appreciated, and a number of comment-
aries have been written on it (for which see Kashf. Zun.).
To enable the law student to study and understand the «'ss
well, Imam Burbinush-Shari'a Mabhmad b, ‘Ubaydu’liah wrote
his (4%5) or «'s2 46,. A commentary on it («%5 ) was
written by ‘Ubgudu’ll™it b. Mas‘ad (died in 745/1344-45). This
55 ¢+ has become extremely popular, on account of its per-
spicuous explanation, and has been used s a textbook in Indian
Madrasas in preference even to the 4«4 itself.

Our MS. represents a Persian translation and paraphrase of
this Arabic 4%, 2, made by one whose name is clearly written
on folio 1b as Js\» 34'ae (in other copies J:'# or Jslé 1)
of Sarhind. He composed the work, by the blessings of his
spiritual guide Shaykh Mubammad Ma'stm, in 1076/1665-66
and dedicated it to the Emperor Awrangzeb. [t is divided into
a number of dabs. A list of the 334 babs is given in this copy,
on the three folios preceding the folio numbered 1. This ¢~
«%, (Pers. Vers.) was published in Bombay, 1278/1861-62, and
in Delhi, 1283/1866-67. An Urdu translation of it by Wahidu’z-
Zaman, under the title of «'+3 ,5, was published at Cawnpore,
1325/1907-08.

Begins:

Sa e Jle
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On folio 1 is a circular diagram explaining the length of the
shadow cast by the sun in different seasons to enable the ques-
bion of J's5 to be understood and the time of the midday prayer
to be determined.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Asal 1i p. 1120, No. 56; IvASB
No. 1040. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 2590-91.

Ff. 335. § 13-3x7-4, 8-5x4-5. No jadwals. LL 17. Fine clear Ind. Nasi. Or. pap.
Cond. geod.

Volume 103.

166.
BUSTANU'L-ARIFIN (W ok).

An Arabic work on meditation and woral precepts, based
on the Qur'an, the Hadis, and other ‘Works dealing with religion,
law, theology, sufiism, etc., by Abu'l<Lay§-i esdb. Muhammad
b. Ibrahim as-Samargandi, a famous Haaoafite jurist and tra-
ditionist, whom Huart (Hist, of Ar. Lit) culls “a most prolifie
polygraph”. Brockelmann, Vol. i, p. 196, enumerates eleven
works of his. He was born in 290/902-03. The date of Is
death is variously recorded. It varies between 373/983-84 and
393/1002-03. On folio la, two titles are mentioned: one of
them, the bl i | is in a bolder and the other, ol w5
in & smaller hand. The MS. is called Tambihu’'l-Ghagilin, evi-
dently after the former, but the title is misleading. As a matter
of fact, it is the other work, viz.,zBustanu'l-‘Arifin. These are
two different works of one and the same author,

Begins (On . 3):
fﬁ‘j‘fo:fﬂg::“\ x\.ﬂ‘)‘%i&“\.}“ """"" U:\LU‘;.JJJIJ}"

car B 31 @) ey g e

According to Kashf. Zun., it consisted of 150 babs; the copy
in Bk xiii No. 821, comprises 162 babs; the Egyptian ed. of
1389/1920-21 has 159 and our MS. 157. A full list of these
babs is given on fols. 1a-3a.
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Dated 1102/1690-91.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB p. 185, No. 672, Bk xiii
No. 821. For. Libr. Pert Ber Nos, 8322-23; Br Sup Hud No.
174(a) ; Bl (Ar.) No. 4810; EE p. 16.

Printed in Egypt in 1289/1872-73 and 1339/1920-21; in
Bombay, 1304/1886-87; and in Calcutta, 1868.

89:4x52, 6:8x3-4. No jadwals. LL 25. Ind. Nasi. inclining to Naskh. Bur, pap.
watermarked lines, Headings in red. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. fair,

Volume 104.
167.

DAH MAJLIS (% 03).

An elegiac account of the deaths of the Prophet Muliam-
mad, his daughtor Tigina, his son-in-law ‘Ali, the Imams Hasan
and Husayn, and the sainily persons who were martyred in
the battle of Karbald. It is chiefly based on the Rawgzetu'sh-
Shuhada of Kashifi (died 910/1505). The name of the author

is not given.
Begins:

ool oim e wbE VT OMY 5 s S S 0L
Here the beginning is different from that in IvASB No. 1106.
The 1st majlis refers to the death of the Prophet.

The 2nd do. do. the Prophet’s daughter.
The 3rd do. do. ‘AlL

The 4th do. do. Imam Hasan.

The &th do. do. Muslim b. “Aqil.

The 6th do. do. the sons of Muslim.
The 7th do. do. Har.

The 8th do. do. ‘Abbas ‘All, the “Alemddr.
The 9th do. do. ‘Ali Akbar.

The 10th de. do. Imam Husayn.

Not dated. Copied by Shewsn Sabeb.
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. IvASB No. 1106; Bh No. 33,
For. Libr. EB No. 136; R p. 155.

B9-2x6, 7-1x3 3 within ruled red border lines. LL 1. Gracefnl clear Ind. Nast.
Or. pap. First few folios wormeaten, Cond. fair,

Volume 105.
168.
DIWAN-E-HINDU (s ) y2).

A rare copy of the gasidas, ghazals, and ruba‘iyyat of a
poet whose fakhalius was Hindi and about whom Dr. Ethé
(EIO No. 1559) says: ' no biographical notices of this poet
“can be found in the fadhkiras.” He further observes that the
poet “15 probably identical with the author of an epic poem,
“ox# 5 43, composed in Shah Jahians reign, before 1055/1645-
“ 46, and described in Bodleian Cat. No, 110k _Js seems also to
“have written a mathnawi, o> s 5=, see ib.” In the Bodliean
Cat. (No. 1101} it is stated that he *lived in Shah Jshan's
“reign. In the introduction (to the ©»¢ }J} he praises Babar,
“ Humiytn, Jahingtr, Shahjahan, and his three sons—the Prin-
“ces Dars Shukih, Shuja’, and Aurangzib.”

From this MS., especially from the gasidas (not found in the
copy of the India Office), it is evident $hat the poet lived in the
reign of Awrangzeb also. He refers $o the ‘martyrdom’ of
Shaykh Mir, one of the best generals of ‘Alamgir, who was
killed in the battle between the Emperor and Dara at Ajmer,
on Sunday, the 29th Jumadi II, 1069/13th March, 1659, and
was buried by the orders of ‘Alamgir close to the tomb of
Khwija Mu‘inu'd-Din Chish$i. The poet has composed the
following chronogram:

o Iwal sz el Ju e o

o )_xd‘_,-’d_)\:pj\c}c’_-:f 4.-'0}_)61:1)‘ P

The MS. opens with gagidas, which begin with:
33§ oM,y waS o4V a0n S Ol Gad s sl plds §



247
He praises the Emperor Awrangzeb in the following line:
o Aol b edde y gyl
s oA ek Lakls Ol 0

In another gasida he refers to the advent of Islam Khan
(Waztr of Shih Jahdn, appointed Governor of the Deccan,
where he died on 14th Shawwal, 1057/2nd November, 1647)
in the following lines:

s Cpoa Ol el K o ) 5 e i T S 52
_)JI'L'.";'L.JUL-L:JJL Jb WsyeoSs oMy o JJJ'(AJ:m)
s33e saew ol Jar ol s sV e Ol il GU 2 s

In another gasida he refers to the defeat inflicted by Mir Jumla,
Mu‘azzam Khé,rl Khap.Khinan, the general of Awrangreb, on
Shuja' in Bengal:™ '

NGV P TR R PRY GRS
o ol al, _oep ol oom .
o a0k e 5l0leat
o o33 Ly ik pus Sley F 5 o

After the gasidas there is a magrawi in praise of Prince
Awrangzeb, beginning:

cwl Ol Sl BT 5 6 cwl O ol ST 0#
ST L PPV B R S
The ghazals begin with:
o lan ol s _,;j\(gr..:.)c_....o._-,.a):dw .
e b el "ol CJ\_:-C;‘ ; Ewd 2
This is a parallel to the famous matla’ of Hafiz:
b 2 o3V ey b O i o Ly T s 5 g s 31 293
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Towards the end there are a few rubd‘iyyat, beginning with:
.L-:-L _,.LL K (:9; J_)‘ a‘_) 23 -\-3‘4)9\.4 .‘J/C.‘);lda G‘

Other copies: Ind. Libr, IMB p. 398, No. 2563; MUA p.‘34,
No. 45 (ghazaliyyat); No. 51 (Kulliyyat)., For. Libr. EIO No.
1559.

B 9%x4-9, 6-6x3-4. No. jadwals. LL 17, Ind Nast, Or. pap a few folios of blue
paper, some folios damaged by damp. Somewhat wormeaten. Cond. faar,

Volume 106.

169.
KULLIYYAT-E-ANWARI. (s} =K.

Poetical works, principaily gustdas, of the famous Persian
poet Awhadu’d-Din ‘Ali Anwasri, generally sagarded as the great.
est gasida-writer of Persia. Born at Mahna, in the distret
of Khawaran (from which he had originally taken his fakkallus,
Khawart, but which he subsequently changed to Anwart). He
was educated in the Mansiriyya College at Tis, where he
studied the various branches of classical learning, especially
astrology. He is said to have written several works on as-
trology, one of which is known a8 ~«. He had attached
himself to the court of Sultdn Sanjar (died 352/1154), in praise
of whom most of his gagidas are written. The famous pre-
diction regarding the historic conjunction of the seven planets
in the sign of the Libra, which took place in 581/1185, proving
a failure, he was subjected to great ridicule and humiliation,
on account of which he had to go to Nishapir and then to
Balkh, where he died, according to the best authorities, in
585 or 587/1189-91. For his life and works see Br., Let. Hist.
Pers. Vol. ii; Shibli's She'ru'l-*Ajam ; Zhukovski's monograph
in Russian on his life and poetry, St. Petersburg, 1883 ; Ferte,
Journal Asiatigue, 1895; Encycl. of Islam 1; R p. 564; Bk
No. 25 ; Tazkira of Dawlatshah ; Atashkada ; Khizana-e-'Amera,
ete.
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The “fullest and best critical monograph on Anwari"* is
that of Professor V. Zhukovski written in Russian and published
in St. Petersburg in 1883. It has peen considerably utilized
by Professor Browne in his Lit. Hist. Pers., Vol. ii, pp. 368-391.
“The third chapter of Zhukovski’s book”, says Professor Browne,
“ discusses the difficulty of Anwarl's verse and the aids for its
“ comprehension, especially two commentaries thereon by Mu-
“ hamnmad b. D4’ad-i-‘Alawi of Shadabadt (who also commented
“Khéqéni's poems), and Abu’l-Hasan Farihini, who flourished
“in the latter part of the seventeenth century. Of the latter,
‘“who used oral as well as written sources (whereof sixty-eight
“ different works are enumerated), Zhukovski expresses a very
“high opinion.”}

The MS. consists of gagidas, ghazals, and mugatfa‘at, They
are not arranged alphabetically. A few pages at the beginning
and at the end are missing. ~ Begins with the following couplet:

Fo5 i3m0\ 8 Gl ol 0 @ o S gt 2 VS i S 2
This verse occurs on p. 239 of the lithographed Nawalki-
shore ed. of 1898.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 162, No. 124; BORI No. 125;
Asaf i p. 742, No. 598; MUA p. 35, No. 59; Bk No. 25; Bh
No. 290; IvASB Nos. 450-54; Spr pp. 331-338. For. Libr.
RS No. 211, 215, and 218-220; EB Nos. 543-558 and 1980;
EIO Nos. 935-949, 2864-65; Br 205-207; Aum p. 10; Flip.
502 ; Br MSS. ed. Nich., p. 237; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1052-63.

89.7x55,7-6x8-5. Nojadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten, Cond. fair.

Volume 107.
170.

KHAZINATUL-ADAD (3le¥) & 5).

A rare work, which deals with Arithmetic, Algebra, and

Practical Geometry and includes towards the end a few astro-
*Browna's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. i, p. 868.

YRather Shidlyibid near Mandu, jo Malws, Centrsl India. This commentator flon-

rished in the reigh of ‘Nisdru'd-Din Khabjt, the ruler of Malwa, 906-316/1500-1510,
i{Browne's Lit. Hiat. Pers., vol. ii, pp. 390, 891,
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nomical problems, by ‘Ataun’llak, who says ({. 2) that he wrote
it for the benefit of beginners and for the use of persons em-
ployed in the various departments, such as Revenue, Finance,
Land-tax, Religious duties, Commerce, etc. For his life and
works see Vol, 18 above.

Begins :
A L Vs le.ha,.xi\f,_,;_,.j]t,gl:_b ol Jar o) s
&\slhﬁ_}}&\_&ié&\b_}d‘}ﬂ;l‘dmal NE XTI W
It is divided into a mugaddama, two miftals, ten babs, one

kajkol, and a khatima. 'The title is chronogrammatic; it yields
the year of completion, 1178/1764-65. Cf. {f. 3b:

‘*:‘L"")-'\;‘_}:LSJTLSJ\"E)’: o L";J":' JT u:.au'-‘ é_)‘;_)
Not dated. Copied by Mulla Muhammad-e-Kabuli.
. -, T

89-1x5-5, 6:3x3. Nojadwals, LL 15. Ind. clear Nast. Or. pap. slightly polished.
Figures and diagrams in rel. Wormeaten but repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 108.
171.
TUHFATUL-TRAQAYN (o8l 4s).

A well-known Persian poem by s\ de o als! Joa ol s
sls4 3%, His proper name, according to several fazkira-writers,
was Ibrahim, while according to others, ‘Usman. But he him-
self says that he was named Badil (}:+) by his father:

A b ool pody o i o b Sl Ul L) ¢l oo Joy

In this poem he tells us that his father was a carpenter, his
mother a Nestorian Christian converted to Islam and a cook
by profession, his grandfather a weaver, and his uncle & medical
practitioner. He was born in 500 (1106-07) at Ganja, modern
Elizavetpol. He further tells us that he lost his father when
he was still a child and that therefore he was brought up and
educated by his uncle, who taught him (often with the aid of
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the cane) Arabic, Metaphysics, Medicine, and Astronomy. In
the poetic art his teacher was Abu'l-‘Ala of Ganja, who gave
him his daughter in marriage. The father-in-law, who held
the post of poet-laureate at the Court of Shirwan, further favoured
his son-in-law by introducing him to the King and asking him
to adopt the takhallus of Khdgani in honour of the reigning
King, Khagan-e-Kabir Mintchehr. Afterwards the two poets
became jealous of each other and, falling out, wrote bitter
satires against each other. After the Khaqin's death, his son
Akhtisan (died in 584/1188) patronized the poet, who wrote
brilliant panegyrics in praise of him. In the Tulifa he describes
the pilgrimage he made from Shirwan to Makka and Madina
and his return journey, with special reference to the two ‘Irags,
the ‘Iraq-e-‘Ajam and the ‘Iraq-e-‘Arab, through which he pass-
ed. This poem also provides a good deal of material for his
biography. On his returp ffom the pilgrimage, he was impris-
oned for about séven-months and then released. He died a$
Tabriz, according to the best authorities, in 595/1198. For his
life and works see Khanykov, Journal Asiatique, 1864 and
1865 ; Br. Let. Hist, Pers. Vol. ii; She‘ru'lAjam ; Khizana-e-
‘dmera; Bk No.32; and R p. 679. Two commentaries on the
poem exist in the Punjab Univ. Libr. as stated in the Oriental
Coll. Mg. for Febr., 1927.

Begins : S e 5 SN sl s 2y JoNY JGL

et oy mwdar g5 o Jbé \__:)KJLL}SﬁTL

Lithographed several times in India and Persia. After the
heading at the beginning of the poem, there is a small oval
seal with the letters o » ¢ and the date 1210 (?). The same
seal, but effaced, is repeated at the end of the book.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF p. 129, No. 12, p. 187, Nos. 19,
20; Asaf p. 1475, No, 98, 107, and 165; Bk Nos. 32 and 33;
IvABB Nos. 461-62 ; IvC Nos. 197-99 ; Spr p. 463. For. Libr.
TM No. 326; MRD p. 87; Fl i pp. 506, 508 ; Pr Nos. 744-46;
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EIO Nos. 952-960; EB Nos. 574-579; R Br p. 100; Edin No.
278; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 278 and 279.

B 8-3x4-6, 6-4x3-9 within jadwals of red ruled lines. LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap.
Marginal and interlinear glosses. Headings in ted. Cond. good.

Volume 109.

172.
SHARH.E-HIKMATU'L-AYN (o) &8 £ 2).

This is the celebrated commentary in Arabic by Mirak
on the Hikmatu'l-'Ayn (*Philosophy of Essence™) of Najmn'd-
Din ‘Ali b. ‘Umar al-Qazwini (died 675/1276), a well-known
treatise on Metaphysics and Physics. The commentator, Shams-
uw'd-Din  Muhammad b. Mubarak "S8hah-e-Bukhari, commonly
called Mirak, flourished in the VIIIe¢/XIVe. He says that he
has included in the work the entire glosses on the text by
Qutbu’d-Din-e-Shirdzi (died in 710/1310).

Begins : a5 J gzl el s bb @ as s L

As stated in Loth No. 498, the commentary is divided into
two parts. Part I (Y b 3) consists of four magalas, viz.,
(1) Wl ,e¥ 3, (2) =Y hadl, b g (3) oele ¥l 5 et dd AN
and (4) o d' oty oWV 3. Part I1 (Wb JF 3) comprises
five magalas, viz., (1) ~4' ¢8-13 () § A} erla i, (8) o8-t 0
3%V (4) ~bd 3, and (5) ol 5 SIS G,

The MS. is complete, but not dated. Copied by o 4! i

G oo ad s

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 117, 6; Bh No. 325. For.
Libr. Loth Nos. 498-501 and 583 ii, 593 i, 594 i{ ; RS Ar. No.
726 ; Berl. Cat. 5081. .

B 8:-7x4-5, 6-8%3-7. No jadwals. LL 91. Ind. Naskh. Or. pap. wormestan, Firsh
two folios copied ¢a & different paper sud in o Iater hsod. Cond. good.
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Volume 110.

173.
MAHMOD 0 AYAZ (GL) 5 50%).

The best known of the *septet’ or seven Persian masnawis
(sl ¢=) of Zulili of Khonsar, north of Isfahan, who flourished
in the reign of Shah ‘Abbas I and was a panegyrist of Mir
Muhammad Baqir Diamid, an influential Sayyed. He died in
1024 or 1025/1615-16, shortly after he had completed the poemn
in 1024/1615, which was commenced in 1001/1592-93. Besides
the above, he has also written the following six poems: dut
BRI P :L-r..‘:—-'-, PYCE NS N E y S=ta s eud ) and ol Ol

Begine: w3l s o0 Sy 08 o el A s # ST el

Lithographed af Lutknow,; 1290/1873-74.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk No.282; Punj. Univ. Or. Coll.
Mag. Febr., 1928; IvASB Nos. 709, 711-14; Bh No. 377 ; Spr
P. 593. For. Libr. R pp. 677a, 678a, 845a; EB Nos. 1081-83;
EIO Nos. 1494-08.

B8 4x47,66x2.6. No jodwals. LL 13-19. A few ff. at the beginning in Nast. mixed
with Shik ; latet on the writing is clear Nast. First fow ff. on a diffeent paper andin a
different hand, and afected by damp. Or. pap. Wormeaten, but repaired. Cond. good.

Volume 111.
174,

HADIQA-E-SANAT (3w daar).

The famous sufico-ethical poem of the great Sufi poet,
Hakim Bana't of Ghazni, whose full name is o 2,4 a8}
bt Hais highly spoken of by Rami., He flourished in
the reign of Beltan Babrim Shah (511-547/1118-52) of Ghazni,
o whom the poem is dedicated. For his life and works, see
Br. Lit. Hist. Pers., Vol. ii; Shibll's She'ru'l-4jam, Tagkiras of
Dawlatshab, Xgar, and others; R pp. 549-550; Bk No. 17,
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Begins (on folio 1b):
S A N P\ S FUSS U o) Ay

After this it seems that a few folios are missing. Fol. 2
opens with the following words: od gas % Jod 3 Y Oume s,

On fol. 7, the prose-preface of Khwaja ‘Abdu’l-Latif comes to
an end, with the chronogram of its date, Je 3:'4~ 4 ls> | below
which the date 1038/1628-29 is written, although the abjad-
value of the expression comes to 1039/1620-30. A detailed list
of the contents of the poem is given on folios Tb-12b, which
is followed by a versified list of the contents. On folios 13-13b
is found a prefatory paragraph by ‘Abdu’l-Latif ‘Abbasi, refer-
ring to his correct edition of the dibdcha of the poem by Sana’i.
Folios 13b-23 contain a copy of the preface written by the poet
himself. Folios 23-29 are devoted to <! Crt g At ls
and the dedication to the Emperor Shah Ja‘hén,'including the
ta’rikk of completion, viz., 1042/1632-33, composed by Ilahi.

The poem itself begins on folio 29, as usual, with the follow-
ing words :

G0 g S S G o Gl Oax sy G

The text is accompanied by copious marginal notes and
interlinear glosses in a very small hand, followed by a glossory
of difficult words explained in Persian.

It was lithographed several times in India. The first bad
was edited and translated by Stephenson, Bibl. Ind., 1911.

Dated Safar, 1106/Sept.-Oct., 1694. Copied by 4¥ & +=2) o
SatS Fle o,

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Pr WM No. 13; MF pp. 138, 134,
23-25; Cama No. 184; BISM No. 45; MUA p. 41, No. 49;
Madr p. 79; Asaf i p. 414, Nos. 388, 389, and 497; Puonj. Univ.
Or. Coll. Mag. Febr., 1927; Bk No. 17; IvASB Nos. 438444 ; Spr
p. 557. For. Libr. TM No. 652 ; EB Nos. 528-532; EI0 Nos.
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914-922 ; R p. 549a; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 392-394 ; Pr Nos. 684,
717, and 718; Lind p. 148; Br pp. 294-298.

8 B-4x 4.5, 5:8x2-5. No jadwals. LL 16. Nest. Or.rosy paper. A few folios damag-
od by worme. Cend. fair.

Volume 112,

175.
MUTAWWAL (Jke).

A highly esteemed work in Arabic on Rhetoric, by the
famous scholar Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘id b. ‘Umar-e-Taftazani. It is
in the nature of an explanatory commentary on the ol jasls
of Mnhammad b. ‘Abdu’r-Rahman Khatib-e-Dimishqi-e-Qazwini,
which itself ig a short commentary on Sakkaki's ¢t i, Tt
is commonly called J sk | Sometimes Jal) <3 ' and occasional-

Iy Joadl Jazilal p 02,

Siraju'd-Din Abii-Bakr Yasuf al-Khwarazmi was surnamed
Sakkaki (1160-1129 A.p.), because he originally used to work
in metals and to engrave dies and make intricate locks., His
¢l rlie was the most comprehensive work on rhetoric written
up to his time. It was soon superseded by an abridgement and
commentary on the third part of it by the 5= —ls (died in
739/1338-39, otherwise known as Qazwini) under the title of
rlidt el which is & standard work on the subject and has
itself in turn become subject of numerous commentaries (see
Kashf. Zun.). Two of these are very popular, viz., the Js and
the ~z or W) ez both by Taftdzdni, concerning whom see
Volume 33 above.

Our MS. represents the earlier and larger commentary called
the Mugawwal, This and its younger sister “have held sway
*in Arabic literature till the present day.” (See Encycl. of
Islam). It was completed in 748/1347-48 and dedicated to
oS af gl gV 541 s, Sultin of Herit (732-772/1331-1370).
The name of this King occurs here on folio 3b. The MSB. is
defective ; n page or two at the beginning seem %o be missing.
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Begins: LY e ‘..6 Lol shaal 5 doas 5 ST Lia

These words oceur on page 3 of the edition printed in Egypt,
1330/1912.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. JMB pp. 206-07, Nos. 809-811;
Asaf i p. 156, Nos. 9, 190, and 194; p. 158, Nos. 198, 299, and
200; MUA p. 132, Nos. 1, 4-6, 8; p. 133, No. 17; See also Bh
No.399; Ram p. 568. For. Libr. Loth Nos. 852-860; Fl1i p. 218;
Aum p. 310; RS Ar. No. 983; R Br p. 125; Br Sup Hnd Nos.
1208 and 1209; Bl (Ar.) No. 4820; Lind p. 72, Nos. 327, 360;
EE p. 54.

Ff 821, §8x4 7, 6x2 8. Nojadwals LL 19, Clear Neskh Or pap. A black or red
hice drawn over the onginal text, Somewhat wormensten, but repaired. Cond. fair,

Volume 1 !3.

176. Timar-Nama (“‘U Iy )

An epi¢ poem describing the campaigns and warlike ex-
ploits of Timir, written in imitation of Nizami's Sikandar-
nama, by ‘Abdu’llab-e-Jami, with the fakhallus Hatift (died
in 927/1520-21). He was a nephew of the famous poet Nir-
wd-Din ‘Abdu’r-Rabman Jami. This poem also goes by the
name of Zafar-ndma-e-Hatift or Zafar-nama-e-Timart. 1t is,
however, referred to as Timar-ndma (wb 55} in the body of
the book itself. It is one of the five poems which the poet had
projected as parallels to Nizdmi's Khamsa, but of these, be-
gides the above, he could write only three others, vis.,, Haft-
Manzar, Layla wa Majnan, and Shirtn wa Khusraw. For his
life and works see Tagkira-e-Dawlatshaht; Tuhfa-e-Sami, Vol.
16 above; Br. Lif. Hist. Pers., Vol. iii; R p. 652; Bk No.
222 ; and Spr p. 421.

Begins : Sy G,J‘ ‘L&‘;S-’JL,‘. P :_,s-_,,ﬁSJL»'-r\‘e
This poem was lithographed at Lucknow, 1869, 1896.
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Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bh Nos. 353 and 354; IvASB Nos.
649-52; Bk No. 225; Madr No. 145; Spr p. 421. For. Libr.
TM No. 328; EIO Nos. 1410-16; Br 280-82; R p. 652; Lind
pp. 146-147 ; RS Nos. 295 and 305 ; EB Nos. 996-1016 ; Pr pp.
848-893; Fl i pp. 581-582; Gotha C p. 167; Leyden C II p.
121; Br Sup Hnd No. 344.

177. Layla wa Majnan (0;5 K L&:‘) .

On the margin of folio 2 begins an incomplete copy of
Ha.t.lﬁ g__}ohher poem, Layla wa Majnan. The texs$ is mutilated
“on this folio, because of its edges having been repaired. At the
bottom of the page the Mundjat begins as follows:

oK e KB gy s RIP PRIy g sl
The text ends on folio 69 with the following line:

Aaln gV aber’ o Al B e b

The poem was lithographed at Lucknow, 1862, and edited
by Sir William Jones, Calcutta, 1788,
Dated 1052 (?).

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 165, No. 132; Bk ii No.
322 ; MUA p. 41, No. 63 ; IvC No. 245. For. Libr. R pp. 652,

819, and 654 ; Zett pp 455; EIO Nos. 1398-1409; EB Nos. 995~
1005 ; Edin No. 297; Br Sup Hnd Nos. 1112 and 1113.

5 8-2x5-7T, 5-7Tx8-3 within ruled border lines. LI 14. Bome folios have no border
lines. Nast. Or. pap, Fol. 1 copied on different paper and in a different band. Cn three pre-
eeding folios, & biographical notice of HERfI, Cond. good.

Volume 114.

178. Risala-e-Qushii (F 5 4L)).

An sstronomical Syeatise in Persian by ‘Ali b. Muhammad
al-Qiishji, i.e., the “falooner” (so called because either he or
his father was the falconer of Ulugh Beg). Qishji was a famous
astronomer and grammarian, who died in 879/1474. He finished

as
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the Zich-e-Ulug Begt at Samargand. The Ottoman Sultin Mu-
hammad II (855-886/1451-81) appointed him Professor at the
Ayi Bophia in Constantinople. Here he wrote astronomical
treatises both in Persian and Arabic. (See Encycl. of Islam,
and Rien p. 456 et seq.). Our DMS. represents one of these
Persian treatises.

Begins :

41, 33 3 4dadae 3 JJ...Z:..- '._;\:.f u:‘ -------- u}LUi’uJ & A

ET(5L) Ol o e i

The treatise, after noticing briefly the subjects of geometry
and physics, deals with the heavenly bodies, the figure of the
globe, its division into climates, the effect of the various po-
sitions of the planets, their volumes, and distances from the
sun. Katibi-e-Ramt (died in 970/1562) has made a Turkish
version of it; and Muslihu'd-Din” Muhammad-e-Larl {died m
979/1571-72) and Shahmir (Hibati'llah) have written Persian
comentaries on it. It was published at the Mujtabii Pre-s
in Delhi, 1898,

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MUA p. 22, Nos. 4, 15; Asaf p.
812, No. 142; p. 814, Nos. 150, 151; IvASB No. 148%; IvC No
6571. For Lilr. R p. 458 ; Krafft p. 139; Aunm p. 137 ; EIO No-.
2240-41 ; EB Nos. 1534-38; Pert Ber p. 351. Lind p. 181,

i 98, S10-Tx7, 7-7x3-9, within golden jadiwals, surrounded by red and blue line-
Hdashiya-space also enclosed within bluo hnes. LT 15156 Clear bold Nast, Or. pap. cream
coloured, aud slightly polished. Spaces apparently roserved for diagrams have been lefl
blank, Interleaved wiih tissue paper. Ornamental "wnwdn, Cond. good.

179. Tashrhuwl-Afak (AW £ 55).

An astronomical treatise in Arabic by Bahan'd-Din-c-
‘Amili, a native of Jabal ‘Amil in Syria, (whence his nisbat) born
in 953/1547 and died in 1031/1622. He was a prominent Shi‘a
theologian of his time and has written a number of books con-
nected with the Shi'a dogma and jurisprudence. His ol 0%
and 2 plzi. are well known. His J 55 and the Persian
magnawis, ‘4= » oV and L2 s 2%, are popular. He has also
written several mathematical and astronomical treatises. His



259

bl 203 and I3V £ 245 (“Anatomy of Heavens”) are held in
great esteem. Our MS. represents the latter work. Imamu’d-
Din b. Lutfu'llah Muhandis Lahori bas written a commentary
on it called g~'. Another commentary by 4! cees i,
$as4 54— is mentioned in Ram p. 427,

Begins :
Sl dV e e @Y Yl s Y Vs e L L,
.ﬂ)b‘ﬂ\éfﬁ\;:r ........ ifzr]‘k}'et}ac.’}::-\lﬁl_u:aib

It is divided into a mugaddama, five fusal, and a khatima.

Lithographed, together with the commentary af-Tasrih, in Delhi
in 1294/1877 and 1312/1894-95.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 11 No. 16; JMB p. 216, No.
900 ; MUA p: 121, No. 2; Bh No. 352 ; Ram p. 422. For. Libr.
RSAr. 763 ; Loth No.»1043 (vii).

Ff. 396-97. Bize same as the above. LL 15, Clear bold Nast. Other particulars same
as those of the above, Ornamental ‘unwan,

180. Al-Mulakhihas (L@ ).

The full title of this Arabic treatise on Astronomy is
< 3 Jasldd | The name of the author is given at the begin-
ing as Mahmid b. ‘Umar al-Jaghmini, called after Jaghmin,
or Chagmin, a district in Khwarazm, where he was born. He
was an astronomer of repute, and his works on the subject still
enjoy great popularity. This Al-Mulakhkhas or “ Compendium”
18 very much esteemed, and a number of commentaries have
been written on it, of which the most famous are those of
Qéz1 Zada-e-Rami and Jurjani. A German translation of the
Mulakhkhas by Rudloff was published in the Zeitscher-der D.
Morgenl, Ges, XLVII, 213 et seq. .The astronomer probably
died in 745/1344-45.

Begins
Ao oy @ aey JY ) Glas J gk L 4S8 wF
<Al 3 pall Ve 51U 28 0L 3 QBT e el GY i)
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Other copies : Ind. Libr. MF p. 13 No. 20; JMB p. 218, No.
921. Generally it is accompanied by the above mentioned com-
mentary, for which see JMB p. 218, No. 918; Bh No. 349. For.
Libr. RSAr. 760 and 761; Loth Nos. 751-754, 768; Slane No.
2330; Bl (Ar.) No. 4945; R (Ar.) p. 190; Lind p. 44, No. 322.

Fi. 400-70. Bize of page same as the above ; writ. ap. 7-6 x 4-3. L1 15. Other particulars
game as those of the abova.

181, Tubfatwl-Ustad (%) dif).

A Persian treatise giving directions for detérmining the
qibla, the point or direction towards which the Muslims turn
their faces while praying. The author, Abu'l-Qéasim also known
as Bugrat-e-Samargandi, says that he wrote the treatise on the
s e, dedicated it to his master, Yasuf-e-Qaribighi, and gave
it the abovementioned name :

0L sl 5V i Blas L) M Y G S )
S35 pim A b Y ) 5o G AL Senl g A o
vy VY o 3l eaie oV b L ) e Gl
J..:_‘._;u;,:,éen{;;jr;wut b gl

Sast p sl w0 tests LA sl Gl
Begins: .
e sl C-»_-\_, a\;ﬁyc:t»lﬁgw\)t;;f‘/w
This MS. is an autograph, for in the colophon it is stated:
du 5 Sbm JL s gui e b1 3y o (*w‘).“b"-j AN
C e sy ek kg 2 A S LK S L5 (9) 60

Fi. 71b-77, Bize of page the same &4 above ; writ. ap. T-8x 4, LI, 8. Otherpariiculars
satne as the abova. .
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Volume I (B.U.L.).

MIRAT-E-AHMADI (54 3,2).

The fullest and a most valuable history of Gujarat (as a
province of the Mughal Empire) by Mirza Muhammad Hasan,
garnamed ‘AH Muhammed Khan, *the last of the imperial
“diwans’’ of the province. who held the office from 1746-1755,
when the Mughal rule in Gujarat became extinet. It gives
the history of the province from 1000 to 1760. The veteran
historian, Sir Jadunath Sarkar, in his foreword (pp. vi, vii)
to the excellent edition of the Persian text of Part II (edited
by Mawlawi Syed Nawab Ali, m.4,, formerly Prof. of Persian, The
College, Baroda, and sometime Education Member and Director of
Public Instraetion, Junagadh State, and published in the Gaek-
wad’s Oriental Series, Vol. x¥xiv, Baroda, 1927), says, with refer-
ence to the merits of the work: “The pre-Mughal portion of the
“work is necessarily very concise and derivative. But from the
“reign of Akbar onwards, his book is unique among the Per-
“sian histories of India inasmuch as the author has incorporated
“m it the full texts of a very large number of official letters
“and orders of the Imperial Government, e.g., farmans, par-
“wanahs, and dastur-ul-amals. Thus the best raw materials of
“social and administrative history have been preserved by him
“for us. This is specially the case with Aurangzib's strenuously
“active reign of half a century. For the half century follow-
“ing the death of Aurangzib (in 1707), the Mirat gives the
“fullest history of the civil wars among the Mughal generals,
“the Maratha incursions, and the natural calamities and popular
“disorders which attended the fall of the Mughal empire in
“that province. In fact, we have no such complete, graphic,
“and systematic account of that decline and fall in any of our
“provinees..... The narrative history is supplemented by a see-

“ond volume giving a very detailed topographicai description
“of the official classes, their salaries and duties, and the ad-
mmlstra,tlve system in general. In short, the Mirat-i-Ahmadi
“is the only work of the class after Abul Fazl's justly famous
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* Ain-i-Akbari, a8 a source of accurate information of diverse
“kinds relating to the Mughal empire.”

Begins: J# 3od S&ll\ Sl a\..:;\,.u-y;spa._j%_,‘f.

‘The whole work consists of Parts I and I1, and a Khatima.
Part T and the Khatima were published by the Fathw'l-Karim
Press, Bombay, 1306/1888-89. Part II has been published in
the Gaekwad’s Oriental Series menptioned above, and the sup-
plement was translated into KEnglish, with explanatory notes
and appendices, in 1924, by the abovementioned Prof. Sayed
Nawab Ali and C. N. Seddon, Esquire, I C.8., sometime Re-
venue Minister, Baroda State. About a third of the first part,
that is, up to the death of Akbar, was translated by Dr. J. Bird,
in his History of (foozerat (Or. Transl. Fund, 1834). See also
Bayley's “The Local Muhammadan Dynasties Gujarat”, 1886.

The first part of the Mir'at-e-Ahmadi was translated into
Gujarati by Qazi Nizamu’d-Din of Ahmedabad in 1913, and the
Supplement in 1919. The second part, as published in the
Gaekwad Oriental Series, was recently translated into graceful
Gujarati by Diwin Bahadur K. M. Jhaveri, M.A., LL.B., two khands
or “‘paris” of which were published by the Gujarati Vernacular So-
ciety, Ahmedabad, in 1933-34. It is a valuable contribution of
permanent importance to the historical literature of the Gujarati
language. An Urdu translation-not very accurate—of a portion
of the Mir'at by M. Raziu'l-Haqq was published some years ago
under the title of A’ina-e-Gujarat.

This MS. contains omnly two parts. At the end of the
second part, it is stated that it was completed on 10th Safar,
1175/10th September, 1761.

Dated Thursday, 10th Posh, Sambat 1881, copied for Brijdas,
son of Rangildds of Nagar, Bishnaw Community, at Junagadh.

Other copies: Ind Libr. BBRAS p. 20, No. 7; Bk vii No.
611. For. Libr. Morley pp. 84-86; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav.
Vol. iii, p. 13; EIO No. 444; R pp. 28889; Lind p. 122,

8§ 10-9x6-6, 7-1X4-7. No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Blank spaces left for
beedings of sections to be written in red. Slightly wormeaten. Cond. good.
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Volume II (B.U.L)),

WAQEAT-E-BABURI (s_1b <ldly).

A complete copy of the Khan Khinin's Persian transla-
tion of Babur's famous Memotrs originally written in Chaghta'
Turki. It is sometimes called -\ 455 also. The translation
was made by Akbar's order in 998/15689. ‘Abdu’r-Rahim Khin
Khandn (b. in 964/1556 and died in 1036/1626), celebrated as
a gencral, was a great patron of learning and literature and
was himself wellversed in Arabic, Persian, Turkish, and Hindi.
His liberal patronage attracted men of learning from Persia.
For his life see Blochmann’s 4’tn-e-Akbari, Vol. I, pp. 334-339.
An English translation of the Wage'at by Leyden and Erskine
was published in London in 1826; and an abridged edition of
it was also pubtished in Londen in 1844. Leyden and Erskine's
translation, annotated ahd revised by Sir L. King, was pub-
lished in two volumes at Oxford in 1921, Extracts from the
Wage'at have been included in Elliot's History of India, Vol. IV,
pp. 221-287. The original Turki text was published by N. Imi-
niski at Kazan in 1857. A French transiation from the Turki
was made by M. Pavet de Courteille, Parig, 1871. An English
translation of the original by Mrs. Beveridge was published in
Londor in two volumes in 1921. Another Persian version made
by o eauh 154 of Ghagni is noticed in Br Sup Hrd No. 1351,
and in EB No. 179. A third Persian translation by 4! o5 &2
al>~, with the takhallus J%-, is quoted in EB No. 378 (68).
The Turkigh text, edited by Beveridge in 1905, was published
in the “E. J. W. Gibb Memorial” Series.

Begins : rJ:-ou:L_ b sy 5545 5 aents ai Slian ol s

Ends: -

R RIP ST RPN P SOPCRE L o Ppey O
Other copies: Ind. Libr. Bk vii No. 6549 ; a fine illuminated

COpY i8 preserved in the Alwar Palace Library; IvASB No. 118,
N
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For. Libr., EIQ Nos. 216-218; Br p. 162; R p. 244; RS No.
75; EB Nos. 180-183; EU Nos. 206-207; Lind p. 124.
8 1ix7-4, 8-4x4-8, No jadwals. L1.17. Nast. Eur. pap. Cond. good.

Volume III (B.U.L).

TAFSIR-E-HUSAYNIT (st i) -

The famous Persian commmentary on the Qur'an, also known
as «ls <!y by Kaméla'd-Din Husayn Wa'iz-e-Kashifi of Herit
{died in 910/1504). He flourished in the reign of Abu'l-Ghaxi
Sultan Husayn (873-911/1468-1505) and was patronized by his
minister, »* b ', himself a learned poet and patron of men
of letters. The anthor was an accomplished scholar and an
eloquent preacher. DBesides the above work, he has also written
Jawahiru't-Tafstr, a more extensive commentary on the Qur'an,
Amwar-e-Suhayli, Akhlag-e-Muhsint, Makhzanw [-Insha, Bawzat-
w'sh-Shuhada, ete. The MS. is divided into two parts.

Part I. In his preface to the work, Kashifi says that he
undertook to write it for his patron, the abovementioned minis-
ter, in 897/1492. At the end there Is a quatrain composed by
his son, which gives the following clever chronogram of the
date, the month, and the year of completion: J'» 5 + ¢33,
which is equal to 899/1494.

Begins: ol gle aal 5 ) ade sel g s 51 ae

This part consists of the first half of the work, from the begin-
ning of the Qur'an to the eighteenth chapter.

8 10-6x5-7, 8:1x3-5, witkin golden jedwals. LL 27. Ind. Naskh, The original Qur-
anic text is distingnished from the commentary by & red tine drawn ovet the former, Or. br.
pap, Oriental atrong leather binding. At the end of the MS. on the tweo sides of Lthe page at
bottom, thereare twe small octagonal seals of Mubammad 'Abdu'l-Malik of Fonk, and cn the
back of the page a memorandum note, which says that the volume was sold by Muhammad
Zuhfiru'l-Islam, son of Mubammad ‘Abdu’l-Malik mentioned above, to Hafiz ‘Abdu'i-Hamid
Kbin of Tonk. The amount for whick it was s0ld was noted down, but the writing has been
effaced, Three seals of Zubfirn'l-Islim and {our of witnesses. Cond. very good.

Part 11 contains the remaining half of the commentary and
begins with: o3\ O po calye 53 ua.-:,(
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Dated 1st Rabi' I, 1128/1716; copied by Muhammad Shahid
of Muradabad, by the order of Mir ‘Abdu’l-Latif Khan.

Other copies of the Tafsir: Ind. Libr. MF viii 66; JMB
p- 305, No, 1706; Anj. Isl. Ahm.; Bij. Mus. No. 20; Asaf i p.
564, Nos. 25T and 262; Bh Nos. 147-148; IvASB Nos. 959-67;
For. Libr. EIO Nos. 2681-2690; R pp. 9-11; RS No. 1; EB
Nos. 1805-1808; Fleis. p. 390.

$13-1x8, 9-9x5-9, within golden jadwals surrounded by blue kines. LL 19. Fine
Ind. Naskh. Or. cream-coloured paper. Original text of the Qur'an in red. Two octagonal
scals of Muhammad ‘Abdul-Malik bearing the date 1283/1866-67. On the next page a memo-
vaudum nvote to the effect that the volume was sold for ten rupees by Mubammad Zyhfira’l-
Islim. son of Mubammad ‘Abdu’l-Malik {Tutor to the Nawwib of Tonk), to Hafiz Mubam-
mad *Abdu'l-Flamid Kbhan of Tonk, on 2nd Rajab, 1324. Two seals of the seller and three of
witnesses. Oriental strong leatber binding, tooled. Cond. very good.

Volume 1V (B.U.L)).

MUNTAKHAB-E-SHAH-NAMA (%lalh o),

The well-known prose abridgement of Firdawsi's great
Shah-nama, with extracts from it extending over the period from
Gayamars to Ardashir, by Tawakkul Beg, son of Tolak Beg.
It is also called «lols s | 12K gl and o% 24 258, Itis
stated in the preface that in 1063/1652, Prince Darad Shukoh,
then governor (> « ) of Kabul, sent Tawakkul Beg as 15 <35
and o-! to Ghazni, where he made this abridgement at the re-
quest of Shamsher Khan, the Governor.

Begins: s Jloaly gl S o eolda sy

It was printed at Calcutta in 1263/1846 and lithographed in
Delhi, Cawnpore, and Lucknow. It was translated into Eng-
lish by J. Atkinson in 1832. A metrical Hindustani transla-
tion, entitled (s “lul:) by Milchand, poetically surnamed
Munshi, is noticed in Blumhardt No. 108. For 4 later abridged

edition of Firdawsi's Shahnama, by Bahadur ‘Ali, which is
© practically a copy of Tawakkul Beg's Muntakhab with the verses
quoted in the Muntakhab omitted, see Vol. XXXVIII below.
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This Ta'rikh may be regarded as an abridgement of Imamu’d-
Din-e-Husayni’s work, with some additional matter thrown in.
The namwe of the historian as given in Bk {vi, No. 530) is g2,
but in R (iii, p. 905) it is s=x. Both the words &= and s2x
are correct. THere the name clearly appears as o> oV o4} b}
ci A o2z w3, The history comes down to the murder of
el plé gnd & WK his vizir, and the withdrawal of the British
troops from Afghanistan. The latest date mentioned is 1264/-
1847-48, in which year it is stated that Amir Dost Muhammad
Kbhin was alive and was ruling in Kabul.

Begins: Jﬂgdbﬁaf.zd‘.ot":‘.rpﬁhsj‘}\#

This MS. appears to be a ‘press-copy’, or it may be a copy of
the edition printed at Lucknow in .1266/1849—50‘ It has a
preface written by ‘Abdu’r-Rahman b. Haji Mulammad Roshan
Khan, who says that, after the grea$ fights and battles of ancient
kings, the exploits (='.'} of Ahmad Shah-e-Durrani are most
marvellous. He, therefore, hastened to have Munshi ‘Abdu'l-
Karim's bistory of the king published (ff. 3b and 4). Towards
the end there is a &=} < in which it is stated that it was
printed by the order of ‘Abdu’'r-Rahman Khan b. Hajl Muhammad
Roshan Khan and that the copy was made by Ghulam-Murtaza
b. Ghulim-Nabi b. Khin-Muhammad, on Tuesday, 20th <l
(on the margin «. 5, ie., »5) 1914 (ie., 1274/1857), at Lahore.
A lithographed copy of the book entitled ' £,V is mentioned
on p. 68 of the Oriental College Magazine, Lahore, for Novem-
ber, 1927, and is shown there as belonging to the Kapurthala
State Library. It was lithographed at Lucknow in 1266/
1849-50.

Other copies: For Libr. R p. 1054a, xi, and 905b; Br Sup
Hnd No. 228.
8 10x6, Tx3-8. No jadwals, LL 18. Clear Ind. Nast. Or. br. pap. Cond, goods
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Volume VII (B.U.L)).

SHARH-B-SIKANDAR-NAMA (46 a5 )

A commentary on the famous ‘Alexander Book' of Nizami
of Ganja. The name of the author is not given.

Begins: e 5 2L Ol bt ol bWl & aH

On comparing this MS. with the printed cominentaries by « A5 +#,
ol e wf and ok ssloee T find that it does not agree with any
of them. This is a complete copy.

Dated 4th Rabi‘ I, 1241/17th October, 1825. Copied at Shah-
jahanabad. Name of copyist cffaced.

§ 11-1x6, writ. sp. in the earlier portion §-5x3:7, later on 6-3x3-7. No. jadwals.
LL 14-19. Ind. Nasf. Or. pap. Somewhat wormeaton, but repaired. Coad. good.

" Volume VIII (B.U.L.).
MISBAHU'Z-ZULAM (M) la).

A religious Shi'a work by Muliammad Hasan b. Mubammad
Husayn-e-Damaghani. [n the Introduction he says that, as
he was not blessed with a son, who after his death would have
prayed for his salvation, he composed the work on the +ls Jy0!
(of the Shi‘as), so that those who wounld read his book might
pray for his salvation. It is divided into a mugaddama, five
babs, and a khatima as follows:

J_,’-JJ\ gT.r‘} :-‘_fu J= J}‘ LTJL_

u‘.-:&‘-\’- :..:a"/) &}.))L;»\JLJJQJJQ\:; S ERR

C‘}g O}-‘}L\J}“&‘”)"’ u)\r}u\a\ NN e n
.’.J..'.‘.GL;,‘ "u‘l’ QL\ » 15‘-).(-7 b2
QL’ gLu [EEEEY) r,u' 2]

?ﬂ%"“ut;':d\c*"c‘ﬂ” w4 f s
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Begins:
sy oKz an Lhen Ol dle 5 SLWD g i) @ b
d\.u'l:u}..:— RY 2 u-‘u...’-.,\fd\’ S.Ju J_)Ll:.l Lo & UUY\)‘
The writer is evidently a rabid Shi‘a, who delights in abusing
Abi-Bakr and ‘Umar, as for example, in the section on <
ewbl s, A peculiarity of the MS. is that at the top of each
page is mentioned the bad dealt with and at the bottom the
particular subject treated of.
Dated 4th Rabi‘ I, 1263/20th February, 1847. This is the first
musawwada or “original draft” written by the author himself.
It is, therefore, an autographic copy. The colophon is as
follows:

e W aes e pobr 2 s dles od asd s b s ol
J)‘I 03 gout LJ.‘.\ 3o J"":“"" J:.S’ u:'l,ru‘ JJ‘JJAC)}:;QJ#
b o 3o Yomtn s 5 § ool

8 14-4%8-5, 9-7x5-1. No jadwals, LL 15, Persian Nasf. Or. pap., margins of sev-
eral {olios contain notes and sometimes the continuation of the text. Headings of sections
in red. Blightly wormeaten. Ceond. good.

Volume IX (B.U.L).

LILAWATI (34)-

Another copy of Fayzi's translation of Bhaskaricharya's
Banskrit work on Arithmetic etc. For sources of Fayzi's life,
the date of the composition of Lildwati, references to other co-
pies, etc., see Vol. 11 (Govt. Coll.) noticed above.

Begins: (‘_; ‘_,1-“ J-{L'- _}Sﬂ; e f;)’unual:'.u_} Jo)

The MS. ends with the chapter on the Determination of
Shadow. It was finished on 16th Rabi‘ I1, the 33rd year of the
reign of Shah ‘Alam, corresponding to 1206 A.H./13th Decem-

ber, 1791 A.D.

B 6.95x4-5 4-25x2-8. LL 12to 18, Writing on margins also, Ind. Shik. Bumé
and figures in red. Ind. pap. Wormeaten, but protected with tissue paper.
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Volume X (B.U.L).

QASA’ID-E“URFI WA b 43 e ).
MANTIQU'T-TAYR (A G 5 3 2 SL)
A composite MS. containing (1) nine gasidas of ‘Urfi and
(2) an incomplete copy of the Mantiqu't-fayr.

(1). QASAID-E-URFI (4¢ £La).

Nine gasidas {on the first 15 folios) of the famous Per-
sian poet ‘Urfi, who died at Lahore in 999/1580. For partic-
nlars of his life, works, sources of biography, commentaries,
and other copies, see Vol. 65 (Govt. Coll.) noticed above.

Begins: st Ol b s a0 CL..- 3
These gasidas are not arranged in alphabetical order.

8 7-9x4-4, 4-T%x2-4, No jadwals., LL 15, Ind. Nast. Titles of the garides in red.
Ind. pap. Bound up with the next.

(2). MANTIQU'T-TAYR (L} 3hu).

A defective and incomplete copy on ff. 16-41 of the cel-
ebrated Sufiistic poem of Shaykh Faridu'd-Din ‘Atfar, composed
about 583/1187. The Mantfiqu't-fayr or “Speech of Birds”,
the most famous of his mystical magnawis, “is an allegorical
“poem of something over 4,699 couplets. Its subject is the
“quest of the birds for the mythical Simurgh, the birds typifying
“the Sufi pilgrims, and the Simurgh, God, the truth” (Br. Lit.
Hist. Pers., Vol. I1, p. 512). The poem was printed several times
in the East. It was published by Garcin de Tassy in Paris
in 1857, and a French translation of it by the same appeared
in 1863. An excellent English version of the poem, the first
of its kind, by Mr. R. P. Masani, M.A., was published in 1924
under the title of “The Conference of Birds.” For particulars
of the life and works of *Attér, see Vol. 24 (Govt. Coll.). This
copy is defective, the first few pages being missing.

Beging:
Koss o s told ae o KT S 3 ST 5 Ly
3
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As stated in the colophon it was finished on Sunday, 23rd Ra:bi‘
I, 1004/16th November, 1595, by ‘Adil Beg (?) at Lahore.

Other copies: Ind. Lib. Asaf. p. 490, Nos. 78, 839, 946; Punj.
Univ. Or. Coll. Mag, for May, 1927; Kapurthala State Libr.
Or. Coll. Mag. for August, 1927; Bk No. 46 (11I), 50, 51; IvASB
No. 477 (1), 479 (1), 480 (1); IvC No. 205, 674 (14); Buh
No. 300 (iv), 301; Spr p. 8564. For. Libr. EIO Nos. 1031 (5),
1043-45; EB Nos. 622 (13), 628-31; Pert pp. 73, 777; R ii pp.
577, 518, 816, 870; Fi i p. 509, 511,

F1.26. 87-9x4-4, 5-8x2-8. Mo jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nasi. Ind. pap. Wormeaten,
but protected with tissue paper.

Volume XI (B.U.L.).

TAZKIRATU'SH.SHUARA (+_»&) 35X%).

An old copy of the famnous “Memoirs of Persian poets” by
eLiliys of Samarqgand, composed in 892/1487 and containing a
<4 in which ten Arabie poets are noticed, seven =l com-
prising notices and short specimens of the poems of about a
hundred and thirty-five Persian poets, and a « % devoted to
an account of six contemporaries of the author. A detailed list
of the biographies 1s given by S. de Sacy in his Notices ef Ez-
traits, vol. iv, pp. 220-272. Hammer's Schine Red. Pers. and
Ouseley’s Biographical Notices of Persian Poets are based on
these Memoirs. The text was Hthographed at Bombay and
Lahore. An excellent critical edition, forming the first volume
of his Persian Historical Texts Series, was published by Pro-
fessor Browne in 1901. The author gives an account of him-
self Vol 24 cue 5 I Jb > in the Introduction to his
Tazkira. Bee also Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. iii, pp. 436-
437, the Introduction to his edition of the text, and EIO Nos.
656-663. A Turkish translation entitled .} 2% iz was published
in Constantinople in 1259/1843-44.

This i3 a somewhat defective copy: about twenty lines at
the beginning are missing and the first few pages are mutilated.
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These latter have been mounted and the missing text supplied
in another hand.

The MS. begins with: Sde W ol Y ele= sy

The two folios at the end are in a different and later hand,
The greater portion of the book is no doubt of an earlier date.
A cursory comparison of this MS. with the fext edited by
Professor Browne shows that in several places the text of our
MS., is decidediy better and more correct. The following quota-
tions will bear out this statemens. On p. 93 of Prof. Browne's
edition the last couplet is:

R TR R g P R Y
a_g_JL;JL;;J]ableJJ{S,
Qur MS. fol. 171, gives ‘the verse as follows:
o Sl a3 sal, s st sy
o Pé_}‘\-—’&_,]ﬂl&j‘lué_zfg
On p. 94 of the FEuropean edition, after quoting the matla‘ of

a certain gasida by ‘Usman Mukltart and that of Khaqant's
celebrated jewab to it, vie.:

a J‘QOLJ&LJJMJ&JJ‘J I

o Ak S s e i s
Dawlatshah refers to the jawab of Amir Khusraw of Delhi and
says that “nowadays Mawlani Jami is engaged in writing his

jawad.”. Professor Browne’s edition does not quote the matla’ of
Jami’s jawabd, but our MS. supplies this omission ag follows:

o ALl g e gl
On p. 97 of Browne’s edition, one reads a couplet of Sana'P’s
Hadiga as follows:
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G sy bl aroS o @ o 55 Je Jwdly
Our MS. gives it as:

.
Gk SEal o o s 3 o e Jsadl

The colophon of Dawlatshah given in Browne's edition is not
found in this copy, in which the text ends with b ol <Y,
25367 5, The person, Muhammad or Faqir Muhammad, who
supplied the missing folios towards the end says:

Lo a&iéb&bﬂ;a o)l.:\:a_}\gj\_u\ S r\.c.
and dates the remark 5th Ramazan, 1273/1857.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF vii, No. 15; Asaf p. 318, No.
36; Kapurthala (see Or. Coll. Mag. for August, 1927); IvASB
No. 218; IvC Nos. 49, 50; Buh No. 90; Bk viii, Nes. 680, 681;
Spr 7, 8. For. Libr. B i p. 364; Aum p. 1; Flueg. ii p. 366;
Dorn p. 349; EB Nos. 348-359; EIO Nos. 656-663.

Ff. 209. 8 8-6x6-1, 6-5x4-6. No jadwals. LL 17. Ind. Nasi. Ind. pap. Headings
of notices in red. Wormeaten, but protected with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume XII (B.U.L..

SINGHASAN BATTISI (5% ow\af«)-

A Persian version of one of the most interesting and popu-
lar collections of Indian tales known in the original Sanskrit as
Sinhasandwitrinshatl, i.e., the “Thirty-two stories of the throne.”
These are said to have been told by the statues {}s, Sans.
puttalt) of thirty-two maidens on a throne, which was alleged
to have been discovered by Raja Bhoj in the eleventh century
A.D., when he desired to sit on it, As this MS. does not contain
any preface or introduction, it is difficult to find out who the
translator is. In the colophon, which gives the date of tran-
scription, neither the name of the translator nor that of the
scribe 18 given.
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The MS. begins with: oy SN, golyps o w dy K

This story-book seems to have been extremely popular in India.
Besides the Bengali, Maharashtri, Hindi, and Urdu versions of it,
the following eight different Persian versions have also been notic-
ed: (1) Perhaps the oldest version is that which was made by
‘Abdu'l-Qadir Badaani by the order of Akbar, in 982/1574-75, en-
titled Khirad-Afza, and revised in 1003/1594-95, (2) another was
composed in the same reign by Chaturbhujdas Kayath, entitled
Shahnama; (3) in the next reign, that of Jahangir, Bharimal
brought out a third version in 1019/1610; (4) Ibn-e-Harkaran
or Bisab Rai produced another in the reign of Shahjahan ; (5)
during the reign of Awrangzeb, one Kishandds Basudewa of
Lahore is reported to have made a fresh recension; (6) another
by Chand bin Madhurini and (7) an anonymous one entitled
Gul-Afshan are noticed in Mehren, p. 20, and Rien vol. i, p.
230, respectively; and (8) a modern translation by J= o't o
and % sl - was made in 1845 for Mr. Bayley (Rien vol.
tii, p. 1006). A French translation of a Persian version by
Baron Lescallier was published in New York in 1817. The
oldest Hindi version in the braj bkasha is that of Sundar-
das, who bore the title of Kawi Rai under Shabjahan. This was
put into Urdu in 1801 by Lallaji Lal Kawi and published in
Calcutbta, Agra, and London. A metrical version by Chaman was
published at Cawnpore in 1869. A prose version by Raji Durgia
Prasad was brought out at Agra in 1862. For a Hindustani
version see EB No. 1324 and Garcin de Tassy's Hist. de la
Liter. Hindust., 2nd edition, vol. il

According to the colophon our MS. was finished in 1225/1810.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. Cama p. 171; Bh No. 446; IvASB
Nos. 1701, 1702. For. Libr. EIO No. 1988; R ii, p. 763; Pr
pp. 1034, 1035; EU No. 329; Br p. 398.

8 7-5x4'5, 5-7x2-9. Ruled borders of blue and double red lines. LL 13. Or, pap.
Headings in red. Cond. good.
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Volume XIHI (B.U.L.).

" NAL DAMAN (o3 J)-

The famous Persian masnawt by Fayzi (or rather Fayyaz,
as he calls himself here), the poet-laureate of Akbar, dealing with
the love romance of Nal and Damayanti, which is regarded as
“one of the most beautiful love-stories in the world” (Penzer's Nal
Damayantt). The story is very old and of unknown date and
authorship. The oldest and most important version of it is that
found in the Mahabharata. From this version, practically all
subsequent Indian translations, adaptations, and abridgements
have been made. One of the most important is found in Som-
deva’s Kathasaritsagara (XIth cent. A.D.), for a summary of
which see Penzer's The Qcean of, Stery, vol. iv, Lond., 1926.

For sources of the life of Fayyi see Vols. 11'and 89 (Govt.
Coll.) noticed above . An excellent notice of his life and works is
given in Bk 1i, pp. 202 et seqq. In the year 993/1585, when he
was forty years of age, Fayzl projected a scheme for writing a
complete jawdb to Nizami's Khamsa ; but unfortunately he died
before he could complete it. He had planned to write (1) 55 .
Jiel (completed in 993/1585) as a parallel poem to Nizami's
N5z () omib 50U b0 Gt s = (8) o2 B b0 O 4 M
(4) 5525 =ia to Sz =is; and (5) «V A5 o b L, Accord-
ingly Nal Daman is the third poem of the projected quintuple.
1t was composed in 1003/1594-95. Several editions of it have ap-
peared in Caleutta, Lucknow, and other places. A partof it
was printed in Spiegel's Chrestomathia Persica, Leipzig, 1846.
Sardas (died about 1563), the celebrated Hindi poet, made a

Hindi version of it.
Begins: Jlay ok B lae o sy X s !
Others copies: Ind. Libr. Asaf p. 1492, Nos. 142, 150; Punj.

Univer, (see Or. Coll. Mag. for Feb., 1928) ; IvASB No. 696;
Bk ii Nos. 263, 264; Bpr p. 402. For. Libr. R ii p. 670;
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EB No. 1057; EIO Nos. 1468-78; Pert Berl p. 905; Aum p. 38;
Mehren p. 42.

8 10-2x6, T-Bor7-6x8-4 or 3-7 within jadwals of blue and double red lines. TLL 14
to 19, Ind. Nesl two different hands. Or. pap. Some lines incomplete. Blank spaces for
headings of sections. Cond. good.

Volume XIV (B.U.L),

MUNSHA'AT-E-TUGHRA (b <la).

The prose works of Mulld Tughra of Mashhad, who came
to India and was appointed tutor to Prince Murad by Shah-
jabhin. He has praised Murid in a number of prose treatises
known for their highly ornamental and florid style. He tra-
velled with the Prince in the Deccan, and accompanied him
on his expedition to E'afkh. He finally settled at Kashmir,
where he died about 1078/1667, and was buried beside the tomb
of Aba Talib Kalim, whom he had satirised. Though a poet
of distinction, he is better known as a prose-writer, whose
treatises enjoyed wide popularity in India, and were published
in several places. He is the author of a voluminous diwan,
in which, and especially in a gasida in praise of Raja Jaswansg
Singh, he has used many Hindi words. For his life see Sarw-
e-Azad, Bk iii No. 333; EB No. 1389; EIOQ No. 1586; and R
il p. 742
Begins: 33,3 4o 5ol Lo Jlaaal o) ) o~ § s K5,
The volume contains fourteen risalas as follows:

(1) 'A% ola, (ff 1-28). This risala begins with :
gl b ) P § e K55,
(2) doteli 15t (F 29-43b). This contains a description of
the Spring.

Begins: 2o ds b ) tﬁ ;H,'-LJJ\.:H Nl



)

(6

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)
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w-lad g ) (ff 43b-48), Written in praise of Sayyed
Bahadur Khan,

Begins:  # 3= ) H Jlt w1 b ‘-‘-‘*"L‘ﬂl‘dﬁ‘
o= s 32 (ff 48-53). An allegorical account of twe
royal youths, viz., 32 and o .

Begins ; AT ot 2o ob
p «5 (ff 53-57b). Describes the Rainy season and
begins with: i s Hls,s (,5_, o) ol 'js "5y

G+ 1K (ff 5Tb-61b). Complains of the want of liberality
in the king and his son and begins with :

ufd_t«‘).‘a)?;(}bjﬁ t‘w\é:;—l_’dg&;‘ :_‘K
“ws= (ff 61b-T7b). Describes the accession of Aw-
rangzeb and begins with :

g Ep eSS G el b Ly

wb ot (ff 7T7b-178b). In praise of Zulail’s seven Per-
sian masnais.

Begins: Sd‘-"l’.}ﬁ t“-’_}{)_}':.f,ﬁ.)t}‘.hij
LV, (ff 179-184). In praise of Awrangzeb,
Begins : r_&‘\i) 3y s t‘ 275 0 e w3 bl b

“+rs (# 185-206). Contains metapbors taken from
Music.

Begins: ¢ cadids A 't1 sobs st 55 o307 Sk o

s+ $4 (ff 206-226). This risala containg metaphors
taken from Medicine.

Begins: § 5o SO fa Gﬁs‘ﬁj‘}nj:ﬁg\
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(12) s <ol (ff 226-233). 'On a famine which prevailed
in the Deccan.

Begins (FJ'L“ S E\ b ¢ g il
(18) e das (ff 233-271). Describes the '~ of the Pro-
phet and begins: gy Sl g t\ el b ad dets
(14) < (ff 271b-282). Praises Shah ‘Abbas IIT of Persia.
Begins : 3}‘5\)6\ ‘t\d\i\x&rb‘}ﬁ\‘,&msz_%

Most of these treatises were published with marginal notes at
Cawnpore in 1871. On ff. 43b, 61b, and the last, the name
of the scribe is mentioned as 2% wu€ s 00,50 5L, Lot Y
The colophon gives the date of the copy as sr—s vy
which stands for 1712,

Other copies: fud. Libr. Anjum. Isl. Abmednagar; Asaf
B 116, No. 180, and p. 122, No. 85; Bk i pp. 333; IvASB
Nos, 371-373, 8t No. 17, on p. 80; IvC No. 145; DU p. 18.
for. Libr. EB Nos. 1389, 1390; R ii pp. 742-744, 850, 876,
Perts p. 24; 1810 Nos. 1586-1591. R Br p. 112

Ff.28d 58-3x4-9, 6%3-5. No jadwals, LL 14. Ind. Nast. Ind. pap. Headings
in red. Blightly wornieaten, but protectod with tissue paper. Cond. good.

Volume XV (B.U.L.).
IYAR-E-DANISH (JBb Jle).

This is a simplified prose version in Persian of the famous
Anwar-e-Suwhayli, made by Abu'l-Fazl in 996/1588. In the
preiace he says that he was ordered by the Emperor Akbar
to produce in simple languago and easy style an abridged ver-
sion of Kashifi's 4nwar. He did so and restored, on the basis
of the older Persian version of Nagru’llah, the two introdue-
tory chapters which had been omitted by Kashifi. Abu. Fagl
was born at Agra in 958/1550, studied the various branches
of Islamic learning under his learned father, and entering

86



282

Government service rose to the position of Prime Minister. He
wrote the great history of Akbar entitled Akbarnama, which
comes down to the year 1010/1601, within a year of his death.
The Akbarnama includes in its third volume the famous A'tn-e-
Akbart. He was assassinated on 4th Rabi' I, 1011/12th August,
1602. For an account of his life sce Insha-e-Abu'l-Fazl, or
Makgtib-e-‘Allami, daftar iii, in which Abuwl-Fagl gives his
own autobiography, Blochmann’s translation of the A’in-e-
Akbari, and the Darbar-e-Akbari. For the original Sanskrit
and its various versions in many languages of the world (in-
cluding Pahlawi, Arabic, and Persian), see Keith-Falconer’s
Fables of Bidpar. The date of completion is given by Abu'l-
Fazlin six different eras, probably with the object of protecting it
from the vagaries of copyists. But in spite of this precaution
the relentless seribes have played havoc with them. [The dates
given in EIO No. 767 differ from those of our copy, but are
in some respects more correct. As' stated in our copy, the
work was completed on (i) the Farwardin Day, 19th Tirmah
of the 11ahi era, 33rd vear®,=(ii) 22nd Tirmah of the Jalali
era 1005+, =(iil) 14th Adarmih-c-qadimi, 977 of the Yazde-
jardi era®,=(iv) Sunday, 15th Sha‘ban, 007 A.H.** ,=(v) 1Tth
Asar, 16451, =(vi) Rami year 899",

The MS. begins: Lowaatos ab oy J3b LA

The text was lithographed at Lucknow, 1892, An Urdu trans-
lation of it is known as Khirad Afrnz. On the back of the

*Same as in EIQ.

+In E10 the vear given is 5t which is absurd.

* Here 977 ia wrong. EI10Q gives 367 or 957. Of course 957 is the correct year, which
comnmenced on 31st October, 1587 (vide McCudden's Orienfal Evas, Bombny, 1846).

**Here 907 is evidently an error for 996, correctly given in EIQ. But the corresponding
Christian date, viz., 10th July, given there is quite wrong. It should be 30th June, 1583,
for it is & Bunday, and it corresponds to the Hindu date; whereas 10th July, 1588, is Wed:
vesday {vide Pillai's Ephemeris).

t{Same ae in EIQ; but the nawe of the month given by Dr. Ethé as Aspir is not cor-
rect. Itis undoubbedlv Asir or Ashadk. The Hindu era, though not named, is the Vikeam
Hamwat, theon current in Upper India {ride McCudden's Orienial Eras, p. 60, Bombay,
1846).

tThis is absurd. BIO gives 1899, which nppears to be corroct.
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last folio of the MS. under notice are four oval seals, bearing
the name »'> 4! ¥, sun and the date 1122/1710-11. On the back
of the first folio are three square seals, which bear the name
¥ b and the date 1124/1712-13. DBelow these seals there
is a memorandum note by the same Amir Bakhsh, which gives
the date of the birth of his son, Sikandarkban, viz., Sonday,
168h Rabt® IT, 1228/1813.

As stated in the colophon this copy was made at the in-
stance of Lald Lachmandas altas Mehta of Kalanaur by Harnath
of Batala, on Monday, 3rd Rajab, 1190/19th Aug., 1776.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 227; Bk viii, Nos. 735~
737; IvASB Nos. 292, 293 ; Buh No. 445 ; Madr No. 153. For.
Libr. BEIO Nos. T67-777; D Nos. 438-440; R ii pp. 756-
T57; Aum p. 47; Fiagel iii.p. 286; Pert Berl p. 974; R Br
p. 1105 Edin No. 340. «°

8 1i-1x6-6. 7:2x3-9. No jad'wai's. LI 17. Shik-Nast, Iud. pap. Cend. good.
Volume XVI (B.U.L),

IKHWANU'S-5AFA (L) O ).

A complete copy of the famous fifty-one treatises, divided
inte four volumes (here bound in three) in Arabic, on the
philosophical and scientific learning of the Muslims as it existed
towards the end of the tenth century A.D. These treatises
(rasa'il) were produced by a remarkable sociely or fraternity
of Encyclopaedic and Philosophical writers, known as the
Ikhwanw's-Safa or Brethren of Purity. They established them-
selves at Bagra, where they “met together quietly and un-
“obtrusively in the residence of the head of the society, who
“hore the name of Zaid, the son of Rifaa, and .discussed
“philosophical and ethical subjects with a catholicity of spirit
“and breadth of views difficult to rival even in modern times.
“....They contemned no field of thought ; they culled ‘flowers
“rom every meadow'. ... As a result of their labours, they
“gave to the world a general resumé of the knowledge of the
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“time in separate treatises, which were collectively known as
M Ods , Liad OVl pll)) dle., ‘tractates of the Brethren
“of Purity and Friends of Sincerity’. These risalas range
“over every subject of human study-—mathematics, including
“astronomy, physical geography, music, and mechanics; phy-
“gics, including chemistry, meteorology, and geology, biology.
“physiology, =zoology, botany, logic, grammar, metaphysics,
“ethics, the doctrine of future life. 'They form in fact a popular
“encyclopaedia of all {he sciences and philosophy theu extant.”
(Sayyed Amir ‘Ali’s Spirit of Islam, pp. 399-400, Cale., 19021,

Nearly all these tracts were trunslated into German by
Dieterici, who had drawn a summary of the whole encyclopaedia
in his Plilos. der Araber. An excellent account of the systen
of the Ikhwan is given by Stanley Lane-Poole in lits Studies in
a Mosque. TFor a list of the contents of the four voluines sec
Browne’s Lit. Hist. Pers., vol. i, pp. 379-80. A complete edition
of the text was printed in Bombay in 1305-06/1887-89. About
SiX years ago, l.e., in 1028, another edition of the work was pub-
lished in four volumes by Khayru'd-Din az-Zarkali in Egypt,
with a foreword by Dr. Taha Husayn. The end of our copy
corresponds to line 15, p. 346, vol. iv, of this Egvptian edition.
A brief comparison shows that there are shght differences
between the readings of these two copies.  ‘T'he original Arabic
text was published at Calcutta also in 1812 and a portion of
it was lithographed at Cawnpore and Lucknow. JTkram ‘Ali
translated a small portion of it inte Urdu. A part of it was
also published in London. Drs. Forbes and Riew edited the whole
of the Urdu translation in London, 1861. J. Platts rendered this
Hindustani version inte English. Au abridged Persian transla-
tion of the rasd’il, entitled L5& 1%, was made by a man of
Khorasan and dedicated to Sultan Timir (771-807/1370-1405).
See BB No. 1492. A copy of this Persian translation is noticed
in MF Brand Dhab.p. 69, No. 1. A Tuarkish adaptation under
the title of JL3¥! U 2 was made by ¥ 4o o vle o 2pF in
933-34/1526-28. For details of the publication of the various
parts and translation into German, see Buh No. 337
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Begins: @l sl oA oske o oMy & o
As stated in the colophon, this MS. was copied by ‘Abdu’l-
Karim b. Nisir Abi Isma‘il, on Sunday, Z. Qa‘da, 1297/1800.

Other copies: Ind. Lilr. Bk p. 317; Bh No. 337; Ram p.
378; Asal p. 1202, No. 8. For. Libr. Pert Bert Nos. 5035-42;
Brit. Mus. Suppl. No. 708; Ind. Off. No. 474; Paris 2303-09;
Munich No. 652.

8 11-1x8, 10-2x5-4. No jadwals. LT, 29. Clear Naskh. Headings and. diugrams in
redd,  Europ. pap. bearing watermarks, the name, Sheikh Alined Noorcodin and the year
1B7Y.

Volume XVII (8.U.L.).

KITABULARHTILAS (ZY o).

Corresponds to Xa, 1, of Banaji's Catalogue of the Library
of the University of Bombay, Bombay, 1901. It is an inconplete
and undated treatise of six pages, in Persian, on the significance
of the fluttering of the various parts of the human body, such
as head, ears, eyebrows, eves, lips, etc. The author s not
mentioned.

Begins: s.g\:f sllsl Jonr e C)\::;-‘)H ‘__;\:f 2:\ >y (.L;:
NEFC I = B PR S R WA RY B EWO RV S Y Rl

A tract entitled ¢'37 s is noticed in MI' Br and Dhab,
p. 70, No. 3, and p. 71, Ne. 4.

The MS. bears no date of transeription.

FPp. 6. 8 7x4-5,5.8x8. Wojadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nasf, Headingsin red. Qr. pap.
Margins of pages repuired. Cond. good,

Volume XVIII (B.U.L),

DASTAN-E-RUSTAM WA AKWAN (015 s &y O]

DEW WA ISFANDIVAR | baid 5 o |

An undated and incomplete extract from Firdawsi's Shak-
nama, relating to the story of Rustam, Déw-c-Suféd, and
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Isfandiyar. It corresponds to Xa, 2, in Banaji's Cat., p. 268.
Regarding Firdawsi and his works see Vol. XXXVI (B.U L)
below.

Begins: u-ﬁd‘_}f_-‘_)jdkr?f‘ﬂ 3 JT-\::“JU‘xJ.»L';{t.::—
This couplet occurs in line 13, p. 69, of the lithographed edition

of the Shalknama, published by Amozanda ibn-e-Shérmard at
Poona, 1913.

The first folio of the MS. is numbered 9 and the last 120,
in Gujarati. It ends with she following couplet :

5 SESTIUINS PEN 1 2 TP SO R P B

B 5:9x4, 4-1x 8. No jadwals, LL 11. Ind. Nast. Or. pap, Cond. good,

Volume XIXl (B.U.L.).

JSFANDIVAR NAMA (46 b wadl).

An incomplete extract from Firdawsi's Shalnama, dealing
with the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar. It corresponds
to Xa, 3, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268.

Begins:  w23055 § Salas (B o JGlaK 5, 0 5T s

Neither dated nor folioed.

§ 6:7x4:8, 4x3, No jadwals. LL 9 or 10. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Somewhat worm-
eaten. Margins repaired. Cond. not bad,

Volume XX (B.U.L.).

DASTAN-E-RUSTAM |
WA ISFANDIYAR (9%

Another incomplete extract from the Shaknama of Fir-
dawsi, narrating the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar. It
corresponds to Xa, 4, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268,

il oy Gles).

Begins: 7 A 5 4 b Ole 55 5 o S5 8 K e s

.
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Neither dated nor folioed.

8 7-5x4-2, 5-T%3-5, No jedwals, LL 13, Ind. Nasé. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond.
uel bad,

Volume XXI (B.U.L.).
BAHMAN NAMA (46 oer)-

An incomplete extract from Firdaws?'s Shahnama narrat-
ing the story of Bahman. It corresponds to Xa, 5, of Banaji's
Cat., p. 268. 1t is defective both at the beginning and at
the end.

Bﬁ‘gllls: 3‘,{ %)\JL:’MJ‘,:{JJU bju\‘]ra&) rJQL;JL’

This couplet is found on p. 38, vol. iii, of the lithogra-
phed edition of the Shaknanta published by Amozanda ibn-e-
Shérmard at Poona, 1913,

Newther dated nor folioed.

S 6-9x4-8, 4x3. No jafwals. LL 9. Ind. Nast. Headinge in red. Or. pap. Worm-
eaten, Coud. not bad.

Volume XXII (B.U.L)).

ZAFAR-NAMA YA DANISH- TR P T
“NAMA-LABUZARNMERR (7002 Labb 4l ).
This is a booklet of twelve pages, written in Persian and
cotresponding to Xa, 6, of Banaji’s Cat., p. 268. It is stated
in the Introduction that one day Nawsherwan asked his minis-
ter, Buzurjmehr, to compose for him a book, in excellent style
and pleasing language, which would enable one who read it to
pain the object of Religion and Life in this world., The minis-
ter agreed to carry out the King's order and asked for a week’s
time. Meanwhile he went to Aristotle and informed him of what
the king had commmanded him to do. Aristotle said, *“Very well.
Put me questious, and I will answer them'. Thereupon the
minister began to ask himn question after question, to which
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the philosopher gave laconic answers. These questions and ans-
wers are embodied in this booklet. On completion it was pre-
sented to the king, who appreciated it very much and ordered
it to be copied in letters of gold (p. 2). He called it Zafar-nama
(p. 3, 1. I} and always had it by him,

These questions and answers are undoubtedly the invention
of the brain of some Persian Muslim, who bas cleverly managed
to pus them into the mouths of two of the most eminent men
of ancient thmes.  Notice the manner in which the book begins ;
ol oy @ kb 3l ) . Then again on p. 4, one reads the
yuestion: “Who is a man of good fortune, (=5 &5 )?” The
answer given is: The man of good fortune has three qualifica-
tions, by which he can be made ous, viz., (i) manliness (s205t ),
(ii) pleasing address (o= <), and (iii) the ability to read the
Qur'an. A couple of traditions ascribed to the Prophet Muham-

wad are also quoted. !
Begins ‘_g-ff\ Y _)K,' AN l;5-3 22 S f"c Sy Ll

The MS. bears no date of transcription,

Pp. 12. 6 8-2x4-5, 6x3-5in jadwals. LY 13-15. Ind. Nasi. Or. pap. Cond. geod.

Volume XXIII (B.U.L.).

DURTUL-WAQIYA (4151 54,0).

An Arabic work, the title of which is found in 1. 2, fol,
4b, and which deals with the prayers to be offered, the in-
vocations t0 be made, the fasts to be observed on various days
of the month, and the reading of certain chapters of the Quran
m certain months. The names of the days are Persian. It is
divided into twelve fagls, ennumerated on folios 4b~6b, and is
generally based on the prayers offered by the twelve Imams. It
corresponds to Xa, 7, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268, but the author’s
name given there as Tusi does not agree with what is found
in the MS., viz., Ta'ds. The authorship is attributed in the con-
cluding note after the colophon, on fol. 184b, f0 y s o Je 2t
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wta) poslld (died in 664/1265-66, according to Asaf, p. 53).
The author says on fol. 3b that, when he had composed X
Kl ri & LAl {on the ‘amal for the day and the night) and
other works like 3! £¥e 3 wlop w25 and gs¥V Jlx | he
became aware of certain prayers {4=>'}, which were like armours
(protecting those who offered them) against dangers and which
he has collected here in book form.

Begins:
P o gl b “J\..‘l.élaJUcd';j&_U By 4,\“___!

oo de ol o d cas ke

The coloured “mwwan bears the title of the work on a yellow
background. The red oblong border is divided into small squares,
some of which are purposely "and designedly left blank. These
blank, white squares forin Kufic letters, which in the top lines
undoubtedly represent the formula o) or )V @b .

The colophon {on fol. 184, the two sides of the maén of
which bave come out of the jadwal and are detached from it,
in spite of the fact that the marging of this folio as well as of the
proceding have been repaired) gives the date of transcription
aud the nane of the copyist. T'he concluding note, which follows,
gives the name of the author and also states that the copy
was made for the treasury of the Minister (wie! ia- 3133),
This copy once belonged to = 58 & b5 o 04,

o o o oF L Kashf. Zun. (No. 5052, Fluegel's ed.) men-
tions a work entitled <3+ gs.41 in the following terms: g4
gand DB, wes¥ 3 1S e e L Lo W LlesY) s P
LAY e b WU 4wl Tt is the same work as the one
described above, with this difference that, while there iz g < in
the title given there, it is a clear 4 here.

Dated 18th Z. Hijja, 1006/12th July, 1598. It was copied by

Ff, 184, B 7-9x5-8, 5-1x3-1. Jadwals of coloured, ruled lines. LL 11. Naskh. Or.
pap. Some pages have lacunae. Cond. good.

Lyl



290

Volume XXIV (B.U.L).

FIRDAWSIYYA-E-TUGHRA (A 4w ys).

A description of the indescribable charins and beauties of
Kashmir, its beautiful flowers of various hues, delicions fruits,
delightful music, pretty buildings, pleasant gardens, especially
the A~¥ = §L ) and the praiseworthy qualities of his royal
patron, in highly ornate and rhymed Persian prose and verse, by
Mulla Tughra of Mashhad. Tughra camne to Indis, was appointed
tutor to Prince Murad, settled finally in Kashmir, and died there
about 1078/1667. See Vol. XIV (B.U.L.) noticed above.

It corresponds to Xa, 8, of Banaji's Cutb., p. 205,

Begins : At sl 1) e et 8 Sl L s

The text has a few marginal notes, written in a differcut
hand and different ink. A noticeabie pecubarity of the MS. is
that it is, so to say, pasetuated. The termnination of the various
rhyming clauses is indicated by the mark .  The treutise is in-
complete and undated. But the first folio, which is quite
independent of the treatise, though bound up with it, and
which contains a few verses and quatrains in Persian, is dated.
One side of it (1a) bears the date, 26th Z. Hijja, 1111/3rd
June, 1700, and mentions the name of the place where it was
copied, viz., Burhanpur. On its reverse (1b) arc found the date,
111 (probably 1116/1704-05) and the name of the writer, Tahmasp
Bakhtyarl. The Firdawsiyya has been lithographed several
times in India.

Other copies: Ind. Labr. IVASB No. 373, For. Libr. kB
Nos. 1389, 1390; EIO Nos. 1686-1591 ; R ii pp. T42-T44, 875,
R Br p. 112

Fi. 25, 8 6:6x8-3, 4-5x1-0. Jadwals of Jouble biue lines. LL 12. Nast. Or. pap.
Wormenten. Marging repaired, Cond. not bad. ¢
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Volume XXV (B.U.L..
FARAMURZ-NAMA (46 3015).

An incomplete copy {defective both at the beginning and
the end) of the Faramurz-nama, which deals with the episode
of Faramurz, son of Rustam. It is one of the imitations of
Firdawsi's Shaknama. It corresponds to No. Xa, 9, of Banaji's
Cat., p. 268. The first section (f. 2b) of the poem is headed
olocgarg S Galesl b5 St 5T and the last bears the follow-
ing title: s 2 Sos st s s e s a8 o
The name of the author is not mentioned.

The MS. itself begins with :
e (M) S el oS (s
o olp J,afh(w\.;w) L-;,.....\;“ il & o

R Br (p. 107) notices a poem entitled oX¥ 4LV 5,016 | which
contains 5,455 verses and ‘* duffers essentially from the MSS.
“in the British Museum (RS Nos. 196, 199), which do not
“contain above 1,500 verses.” It appears therefore that there
are probably two different poems bearing the same title.

This MS. bears neither the date of transcription nor the name
of the copyist.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. 32; Cama pp. 151, 177;
MRD p. 91. For. Libr. RS Nos, 196, 199; EB No. 1978.

¥f, 56, Folios 1, 2, 4, 5, 41, 42, and probably 47 and 48 are wanting. On fols. 28 and
40 s an octagonal scal of Jus Olale ws Yo 0F. B 8:3%5-4,5-6%3-5, No jadwals, TL 11,
XNast. Or. pap. Bomewhat wormeaten. Cond. good,

Volume XXVI (B.U.L)).
auLisTay (0.

. This is only a portion of the dibachka (“preface”) of
Sa‘di’s famous Gulistan, The formula ' >x' ¢, which pre-
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cedes the #' @'~ shows that the pages have been copied by
a Zoroastrian scribe. Some expressions and the Arabic por-
tions of the introduction are accompanied by an interlinear
ungrammatical Urda translation. It corresponds to No. Xa,
10, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268.

Begins : c@}g@yﬂ\bgyjf\{\&@
The MS. is not dated.

Pp. 6. 8 9.8%x5-8, 9x14. No jadwals. LL 13 Nest. Or. pap, Wormenten. Cond.
fair,

Volume XXVII (B.U.L.).

AL-HIKMATU'T.TIBB (B A4H).

An Arabic work on medicine, deseribing discases and their
symptoms and indicating the treatient of them. 1t is defective
both at the beginning and the end. 'Evidently it belongs to
an age later than that of either Avicenna, Mubhammad b. Zaka-
riyya, or the author of al-RKamil, since all three liave been
mentioned on fol. 13b. It looks like a commentary on an
original text, for certain portions of the text arve disiinguished
from the rest by red lines drawn over them. It corresponds
to Xa, 11, of Banaji's Cat., p. 268. The vame of the author
is not given.

Begins: Jazll o 8 '))ﬁ_ s 3 C_-&Y'l o
The MS. is neither dated nor folioed.

B 9-2x6-3, 65-8x3.5. No jedwals. LL 19. Nashh. Red and black writing. Or. piap.
Blightly wormeaten. Cend. good.

Volume XXVIII (B.U.L).

JAHANGIR-NAMA (4ab J}G\ﬁ')'

An incomplete Persian poem in imitation of Firdawsi's
Shahnama, narrating the legendary story of Jahangir, the son
of Rustam. The author, whose name is not mentioned, takes
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up the story from the point where Rustam kills his son, Sohrib,
as narrated by Firdawsi. Cf. fol. 1b:

ol uf.(r)\hf R PAL S gy LAl Iy “tr:é
o5 sl edlS e 8 deﬁj‘ﬁ)(fa‘:g‘b)f

After wandering in grief for having killed Sobrab, Rustam
happens to come across a beautiful damsel, Dilnawaz by name,
daughter of Masihd-c-‘Abid, with whom he falls in love and
whom he afterwards marries. The anthor then describes the
various adventures of Rustam with demons and his fights with

kings. It begins with:
)‘I.L:-; g:,.ﬂ.; . }L'LJ) & S JKJ; . iJ" Qk_ry- f\"f
It corresponids to Xa, 13,7of Banaji’s Cat., p. 268.

The MS. is neither dated nor folioed.

8 8:83x5-8, 5:-8x4-0. No jadwals. LL 13, Nagst. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond. not bud.

Volume XXIX (B.U.L..

DASTAN-E-KAMUS-E-KASHANT (3L Ly Olids) .

A complete extract from the Shaknama, containing the
story of Kamas-e-Kashiani. It corresponds to Xa, 13, Ban. Cat.,
p. 268.

Begins : abah;)—u:a\'.tb\,g 5 a\.;.\:.:J),'-,x;J\J,'.(.Li

For Firdawsi's life, works, and other copies of the Shak-
nama, see Vol. XXXVI (B. U. L.).

It was finished on the day Mehr, in the month of Tir, 1044
AY./1674-75. Copied by Hirbad Darab b. Hirbad Hormazyar b,
Hirbad Faramurz b. Hirbad o~ b. Hivbad Hamjiyir of the
family of Sanjina ($lx— (J=) Ji).

8 9-8x5-2, 7-3x2-9. Nojadwals. LL 21, Nast. Or. pap. Wormaeaten. Cound. not bad.
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Volume XXX (B.U.L).

DASTAN-E-KA'DS (38 Okeb).

Another extract from Firdawsi's Shaknama containing
the legendary history of Ka'ts. It corresponds to Banaji's Cat.,
Xa, 14, p. 268.

Beging: o v dio0dl O\ﬂ-b)\/ s I At=" c’ﬁuugy;
For Firdawsi's life, works, and other copies of the Shak-
nama, see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.1.).

The MS. is undated and unfoliced.

B 6x3-9, 4-6x3, Nojadwals. LL 14-18; three hemistichs 1o a line. Nast. Or. pap,
Cond. good.

Volume XXXI (B.U.L.).

KATS-NAMA (40 3.
Another copy of the story of Ka'as from Firdawsi's Shal.
nama. 1t corresponds to Xa, 15, of Ban. Cat., p. 268,

Beging: o o doods o st o o B v og‘;.sﬂ 3K e
For Firdawsi's life, works, and other copies of the Shak-
nama see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.).
Dated the day Khordad in the month of Isfandarmad, 1024
AY./1654-55.
Copied by Hirbad Izadyar b. Hirbad Wekjien (=~5,) b
Hirb. Kika b. Hirb. Hamjiyar Sanjana, This copy was written
for Ardawanjien (s= 0'505Y).

5 9x5, 6:4x2 5. No jedwals. LL 16-18. Nast. Or. pap. A few marging repaired,
Somewhat wormeaten. Cond. not bad.

Volume XXXII (B.U.L,),
pruacwancIta (5555-5%)-

This is not a part of a Persian translation of the Maha-
bharata, as stated on the label affixed to the MS. and inscribed
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-op the fly-leaf and also entered in Banaji's Cat., Xa, 16, p. 268.

It iﬁ a part of a Persian translation of the Bhagwadgita. On
comparing the Persian text with the Marathi prose translation
of the original Sanskrit by Shastris Lélé and Mukund (2 vols.,
Poona, 1918), I find that the portion covered by the Persiun
MS. extends from the beginning of the tenth skandlha to the
89th section {adlydya), which latter is incomplete. The Per-
sian cannot be said to be a translation of the original, as it
only gives a brief summary of the principal events mentioned in
each adhyaya.

Jeging: o8 ¢4 56> der 3 Fs 4 gy el Soabla

The MS. is neither dated nor folioed.

8 8:-5x5, Tx3. No jedwals, LL 15, Nasgt. mixed with Sk, Headings of sections in
red. Or. pap. Wormenten. Cond. fair,

Volume XXXIII (B.U.L),

PAND-NAMA-E-SA'DI (S 4l ).

An incomplete copy of the well-knowu Karimd, which is
generally attributed to Shaykh Sa‘di. It corresponds to Ban.
Cat., Xa, 17, p. 286.

Beygins: L J _‘,: &L:-‘: 4 L:..J(

It does not bear any date of transcription.

8 Ex¢:5,65t07-2x53-2t053-5, NWojedwals, LL10to 11, Nas{. Some margius re-
paired. Slightly wormeaten, Cond. fair,

Volume XXXIV (B.U. L),

DASTAN-E-RUSTAM b

WA ISPANDIYAR (2444 2 ollsy .

Another copy of an extract from Firdawst's Shaknama,
containing the episode of Rustam and Isfandivar. It corresponds

to Ban. Cat., Xa, 18, p. 268.
Begins: b9 590 S Syl g o Jlaf 5, o A
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Dated the day Asman in the month Amardad, year not glven
Name of the copyist also not given.

6 4-7x3-9,3-3%3. No jadwals. LL 11, three hemistichs toa line. Nast. Or. pap,
, Wormesaten, Some margins repaired. Cond. fair,

Volume XXXV (B.U.L)).

STRANDAR-NAMA (b a0,

An incomplete copy of the famous Alexander-Book by
Nigami of Ganja. It begins with:

S - IS I B s N S
Begins : \J.’Jlé-g—.x_;ru;:;‘gabﬂt'f;df#’;-ryﬁ

For the hie and works of Nigimi, undoubtedly the greatest
romantic poet of Persia, who was born in 535/1140-41 and died
probably in 599/1202-03, sce the Persian tazkiras, viz., oled »,
oSl eaid oF ek W ete. A reference is also invited
to Prof. Browne's Lit. Huist.o Pers, vol. i1, where the infor-
mation supplied is largely drawn fromn what he appreciatively
describes as “a very careful and scholarly monograph ” by Dr.
Wilhelm Bacher, published at Leipsig in 1871 and entitled
Nizami's Leben und Werke ete. (of which an English transla-
tion was published in London in 1873 and reprinted in 8.
Robinson's Persian Poetry for Engiish Readers, 1883), to Dr.
Ethé's Die hifische und romantische Poesie der Perser, Hamburg,
1887, to Agha Abmad ‘AW's Haft dsman, Caleutta, 1873, and
to M. Shibli's She'ri'l-"Ajam. Nizami's khamsa or “ quintet”,
also called Panj Ganj or “Five Treasures”, consists of the
following magnawis, which are justly regarded as the most
charming poems n the language and which have, since their
publication, served as inimitable models for a number of later
Persian, Turkish, and Indian poets.

(1) Yo #. It was composed probably in 572 or 573/
1176-1178, aceording to Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 972), who consid-
ers all other earlier dafes, such as 559/1164 (mentioned in
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g,k wasf olel evis ) and A ~>) or 661/1165-66 (adopted
bnyr. Bacher and Prof. Browne), as wrong. As regards the
'E_ﬁig to whom it was dedicated, there ig similarly o difference
of opinion among scholars. While Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne
take him to be Ildigiz, the Atdbek of Agzarbiyjin, other
authorities like Hajji Khalifa, Amin-e-Razi, Dr. Rien, Agha
Abwmad ‘Ali, Dr. Ethé, and M, Shibli correctly say that he was
Fakhro'd-Din Bahram Shah of Arzanjan in Rim. The poem
wase litbographed in Persia and several times in India, with
marginal notes. It was edited by N. Bland, London, 1844. An
English translation by J. Hindley is preserved in manuscript in
the British Museuw. A Persian commentary, entitled 'Y ;55
aund attributed to one Zuhiru'l-Hasan, was published by tha
Nawalkishore Press in 1885; but it appears to have been
entirely based on, if not quite identical with, another com-
mentary by -t s of g owrl o S o ¢l o 2#) noticed in Rien,
EIO (No. 998), and IvASB No. 469. Two other comment-
aries, one by Tbrahim of Thatha and the other by Amanu'liah,
are mentioned on p. 63 of the Haft dsman. From EIO No.
972, we learn that Sham‘l (who died about 1009 or 1010/1600-
02) wrote a Turkish commentary on it. In fact the Makhzan
proved so popnlar and stirred the imagination of Persian poets
to such an extent that a large number of them wrote parallels
to it. Seventy-eight of such parallels or imitations have been
noticed by Agha Ahmad ‘Ali in bis Haft dsman.

(2) «n* s 2~>. According to Dr. Ethé (EIO No. 972),
it was composed in 676/1180-81, but Dr. Bacher and Prof.
Browne give 571/1175-76 as the date of composition. In the
Introduction the following three personages have been eulogised:
(i) o%esl o Jd Sl (i) Ol Oter oF ANV and (i) oLV
9%t JF . The poem was published in Persia and lithograph-
ed several times in India. A portion of it containing the ep-
isode of Farhad (comprising 608 couplets) was edited by H. W.
Duda and published under the title of “Ferkad und Schirin”
by the Czechoslovak Oriental Institate, Prague, 1933,

28
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(8) o»¢ » §J. There is a general agreement AMOR I
scholars that it was composed in 584/1188 and dedicated to ;be.
Shirwin Shah. It was lithographed in Persia and several times
in India. An English translation of it by J. Atkinson was pub-
lished in London in the year 1836.

(4) 4 <dis. While Dr. Ethé and M. Shibli give 593/
1197 as the date of composition, Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne
give it as 595/1198-99. Regarding the patron to whom it was
dedicated, there is a difference of opinion amongst scholars. Dr.
Ethé (ELO No. 972) is inclined to believe that it was .5 <!
odesl o d), while, according to Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne,
he was Syt odb i Vi M. Shibli calls him < ol
sl Al e 03t o5 o)) while Prof, Wilson, who has
translated the poem into English, with a Commentary (published
by Probsthain), states that he was «lees,ls A58 o4V % | the
ruler of ¢3.'» (the modern Khanate' of Khiva), ‘and not Qizil
Arsalin or Niru'd-Din Arsalin. The poem was published in
Persia and lithographed several times in India. See also F. v.
Erdmann, ‘Behramgur und die russische Fiirstentochter’, Kasan,
1844, and also Heft Peiker, Ein romantisches Epos des Nizami
Gengei, Herausg, von H. Ritter and J. Rypka, 1934, vol. iii,
‘Monografie Arch. Orient., Ceskoslovensky Orient. Ustav’.

(5) «V ,«X-. Dr. Bacher and Prof. Browne mention
587/1191 as the date of composition, while Dr. Ethé gives 597/
1200-01 as a probable date. M. Shibligives 509/1202-03. The re-
vised edition of the first part of the poem, known as the Sikandar-
nama-e-Barri, is dedicated to Atabek Nusratu'd-Din Aba@ Bakr
Bésh Kin, and the second, known as the Sikandar-nama-e-Bakri
or Khirad-nama-e-Iskandari, to ‘Izzu’d-Din Mas‘id I, the Atabek
of Mawsil (Mosul). The latter was edited by Dr. Sprenger,
Calcutta, 1852 and 1869. The whole poem was published in
Persia and lithographed several times in India, often with mar-
ginal notes. The first part was translated into English by W.
W. Clarke, London, 1881. Amongst the commentaries written
on it may be mentioned the following:
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(1) . The anonymous commenha.rj noticed in Vol. VII (B.U.L.).

,(_Q)i The commentary of Mubammad Gulbawi (or Ghulwi),
published at Lahore, 1903.

(3) Muhammad Ghufran’s commentary published also at La-
hore, 1887-88.

(4) The commentary of Nagiru’d-Din b. Sultin Sufyini al-
Qurayshi (JMB, p. 387, No. 2437), published at Cawnpore
in 1873.

(5) A very full and useful commentary was written in Urdu
by ‘Abdu’l-Majid Khian under the title of Riydz-e-Tahylg
and published by Nawalkishore, 1302/1884.-85,

(6) A commentary known as Muntakhabush-shurak, by the
Scholars of Calcutta, Cale., 1812 and 1825.

An interlinear Urdu prose translation by Munshi Balak Ram
Gohar was published at;‘Ca.anpore in 1313/1895-96. Another
Urdu translation in verse of both the parts, that is, barrt and
bahrt, by Mawlawi Ghulim Haydar Haydar Gopamuwi, was
published by Nawalkishore in 1295/1878.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. Pr'WM No. 6 ; MF p. 151, Nos. 84,
85; JMB p. 885, Nos. 2419, 2420; BORI Nos. 121 ; BISM No.
41, AIA 2 copies; SM p. 12, No. 6; BM No. 1; Asaf p. 1478,
Nos. 8, 44, 56; p. 1480, Nos. 125, 61, 170, 174; MUA p. 38, No.
13; p. 41, No.62; IvASB Nos. 466, 467, 473, 474 ; Spr p. 519;
8t Nos. 4-13. For. Libr. R ii pp. 564 et sq., EB Nos. 585-619 ;
EIO No. 972, 981, 985, 1007-1017; Pert p. 67; Fli p. 503;
Mehren p. 34; Cat. Codd. Orient. Liugd. ii p. 109; Torn p. 94;
Aum p. 10.

B 9-2x5-5, 8x5-5. Nojedwals. LL15. Ind Nast. Marginal notes on & few pages.
Headings of ections In red. Some pages wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume XXXVI (B.U.L),
SHAHNAMA (b l2).

. This M8. corresponds to Xa, 20, of Banaji’'s Cat., p. 268,
and contains & portion of Firdawsi's famous Shkahnama, from



300

the beginning of the poem to the birth of Rustam and -ﬁbe :
coming of Zal to see him.

Begins : 3,35 5 448) 5 of o 35 5 O dislas .-b.
Firdawsi of Tas, the greatest national epic poet of Persia,
was probably born in 323 or 324/934~36*. He developed early
a strong taste for epic poetry and versified some dastdns, e.g.,
the beautiful love-tale of Bezan, the Persian hero, and Mane-
zeh, the daughter of the Turanian Afrasiyab, ““ which Chaucer
could not have told more charmingly”’. This tale was ori-
ginally read out to him, from the Dafifar-e-Pastan, by his wife,
at whose express desire he versified it?, about the year 365%
975-76. The general approbation with which this performance*
was received led him to conceive the bold idea of undertaking
the tremendous task of writing the great national poem, the
Shahnama. He travelled to Bokhara, Marw, Balkh, and Herat
in search of materials for 4%, and definifely commenced the ver-
sification of it about the year 370°/980-81, when he was about
48 years of age®. After devoting thirty or thirty-five years to
it, he finished the *first edition” of it in the year 384/994-05,
as stated by Bundari (the Arabic translator of the Shaknama),
and the “‘second edition’ in 389/999, and dedicated it to Almad
bin Muhammad bin Abi Bakr of Khanlanjan’, known at present
as Khalanjan, near Isfahan®. The “third or final edition” is
generally supposed to have been completed on the 25th day (Ard)
of the 12th month (Sipandirmadh), 400 A.H., 25th February,
1010 A.D.*, and dedicated to Saltan Mahmad of Ghazni
(388-421/998-1030). After staying at the Ghaznawid capital

* Browne {after Noldeke), Lif. Hisl. Pers., vol. ii, p. 134,

1 Dr. R. A. Nicholson's article, Firdausi: the Poe! and Hiz Work (p. 7), contribnted
to the Firdousi Supplement of the Near East and India, dated the 18th Qetober, 1934.

2 Professor MahmBd Khin Sharini’s Urdu article (pp. 41-42), published in Part i of
the Oriental College Magasine, Lahore, for February, 1930.

8 1bid., p. 49. 4 Ibid., p. 48. 5 Ibid., p. 52. 8 Ivid., p. 57.

7 Firdausi-nomao-e-Mehr, p. 541, Nos. § and 8, Mahr and Abinmih, 1318 {Solar).

8 Prof. L. Bogdanov's English translation of Noldeke's Das Iramische Nationalepes, pub-

liched in the Journal of ithe K, RB. Cama Oriental Institute, Bombay, No. 6, 1845, p. 4%,
footnote 2. 9 Tbid., p. 89.
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for At least six years™, he left it in great disappointment and
returned to his native place, Tas, where he died in 411/1020-
21 or 416/1025-26, and wag buried in his own garden®.

The Persian nation has recently erected over his grave a
magnificent maunsoleum, as an outward expression of their appre-
ciation of the great services done by him in immortalizing the
glory of ancient Iran, which was opened by His Imperial
Majesty Reza Shah-e-Pablawi, on Friday, the 12th October,
1934, on the occasion of Firdawsi's millenary. A number of
distinguished scholars and orientalists, from all parts of the
world, attended the Firdawsi Congress held on the occasion in
Tehrin and delivered speeches and read critical papers on
various subjects connected with Firdawsi and his Shakndma.
For a brief account of the transactions of this historical Con-
gress as well as for interesting articles on the poet and his
poem written by Persian scholars, see Firdawsi-nama, published
by the journa'l Mehr, Teliran, Nos. 5 and 6, for the months
Mehr and Abanmih, 1313 (Solar), ‘The Firdaust Supplement
to the journal Near East and India, of 18th October, 1934,
contains short illustrated articles on Firdawsi, such as “The
Life History of Firdausi” by Dr. R. Levy; “Firdausi: the Poet
and His Work™ by Dr. R. A. Nicholson; “Influence of Fir-
dausi in Persia” by A. U. Pope; “Persian Literature” by
8ir Denison Ross, etc.

A large number of books and magazine articles have been
written, both in the Hast and the West, on Firdawsi and his
works. The following are some of the most useful sources of
information for the purpose of a eritical study of Firdawsi and
his works :

L. Life and Works:

(1) Autobiographical passages in the Skaknama, “ exhaustively
examined, with admirable patience and acumen, by Pro-

10 Orisntal College Magasine, Feb., 1930, p. 63.

11 Cf. the inscription on Firdawsi’s grave-stone in his Ardmgih, recently opened by His
Irmoperial Majesty Regi Shih-e-Pahlaw!, on the occasion of the poet's millenary as i'epmduced
in ihe S41-ndma-o-Dirs, published on the oocasion, 1813 (8olar), p. 55.
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(3)

(4)
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fessor Noldeke and Dr. Ethé. ... Every serious studen$
of the Shahndma must needs read the Iranisches Nation-
alepos of the former scholar, the....articles on this subject
published by the latter...and the chapters germane to
this topic contained in his Neupersische Litteratur in
vol. ii of the Grundriss der Iranischen Philologie"*. For
these autobiographical passages, see also the excellent
article in Urdu contributed by Professor Mahmuad Khan
Shérani to the issue of the Urdu magazine entitled Urdu,
Aurangabad, for July 1921, April 1922, January 1923, and
January 1925, and to the Oriental College Magazine,
Lahore, for February, 1930.

The * Old Preface " (4 &L:2) of the Shahnama. It was
translated by Wallenbourg in his ‘Notice sur la Shah.
name’, Vienna, 1810. The text was published by Hakim
Shamsu'liah Qadirl in the Urdu for April, 1927, Aurang-
abad. N -

The Chahdr Magala of Nigami-e-‘Ariizi-e-Samarqandi,
“who visited Firdawsi's grave at Tisin A.D. 1116-17, only
about a century after the poet’s death, and embodied the
traditions which he there collected in"t Anecdote XX of
the Magala. The Persian text of the Chahdr Magdla was
published in the Gibb Memorial Series, vol. xi, 1910, and
an English translation of it by Prof. Browne (revised edi-
tion), was algo published in the same Series, vol. xi 2, 1921.

The Dibdcha-e-Baysanghari, written in 829/1496. This
was printed in the Introduction to Turner Macan's edi-
tion of the Shaknama and at the beginning of several
lithographed editions of the peem. “ See on the rather
fictitions character” of this preface and “the whole
guestion of the so-called Baisunghari recension, the excel-
lent remarks of M. James Darmesteter in the Revue
Critigue, October 20, 1890, pp. 215 and 216" (EIO No.
863).

* Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers. vol, ii, pp. 140-#1,
1 Browne's Lif. Hisl. Pers. wol, ii, p. 181.
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(5)* The long Introduction to J. Mohl's French translation

(6)

(D

(8)

(9

of the Shahnama. This was translated into English by
Mr. J. D. Kbandalwala, Judge of the Varishtha Court,
H. H. The Gaekwar's Service, Baroda, 1898.

Professor Th. Noldeke's monumental German monograph
entitled Das Iranische Nationalepos, 1896, re-edited, 1920,
It was translated into English by Prof. L. Bogdanov and
published in the Journal of the K. R. Cawa Oriental
Institute, Bowbay, 1925. An Urdu translation of the
German original by Professor Igbal, M.A., Ph. D., appeared
in the Oriental College Magazine, Liabore.

Introduction to Warner aud Warnper's Euglish translation
of the Shahnama (the only complete translation in Eng-
lish), 9 vols., London, 1905-25.

The Tagkiras of Persian Poets, such as the Lubabu'i.
Albab, the Tazkira-e-Dawlatshahi, the Atashkada, the
Khizana-e-' Amera, the Majma‘w'l-Fugaha, the She‘ru'l-
‘Ajam, ete.

Professor Mahmad Khan Sbérani's Urdu articles contri-
buted to the Urdu journals, Urdu, Aurangabad, and the
Oriental College Magazine, Liahore.

(10) Firdawsi-nama, published in the Persian magazine Mehr,

AL

Nos. § and 6 for Mehr and Abanmah, 1313 (Solar).
The Shahnama.
(1) Principal Editions:

(i) By Lumsden {only one volume), Caloutta, 1811.

(ii) By Turner Macan, carefully collated with a number of

the oldest and best Manuscripts and illustrated by a
copious glossary of obsolete words and idioms: with an
introduction and life of the author in English and
Persian and an appendix; 4 vols., Calcutta, 1829 ; re-
produced in the lithographed texts of Bombay, 1849 and
1856 ; Cawnpore, 1874 ; Telran, 1245/1829-80, and 1267/
1850-51.
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(vi)

(vii)

(viil)
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By J. Mohl, with a complete prose translation into
French ; vols. i-vii {Tom. 7 completed by Barbier de
Meynard), Paris, 1838-78. i

By Viillers and Landaur, 3 vols., Leyden, 1877-84.
By Amiizanda ibn-e-Shirmard (photo-zinco.) Poons, 1912.

By Muhammad Ramazini Khawar, in 5 volumes, Tehrin,
1310/1892-93.

By Darvish Parvardehye-Iran, Viiller's text eollated with
new MSS,, with a Persian {ranslation of the Latin notes,
and 100 illustrations, 4 vols.,, Tehran, 1934.

By Mirza ‘Abbas Khan Iqgbal, & new (prejected) edition
of Viiller's text, revised and collated with fresh MSS.
See the Iran of 2nd October, 1934.

For other printed and lithographed editions, complete or
partial, see columns 24854 of Edward’s Catalogue of Persian
Printed Books in the British Museum, London, 1922.

x..“w(2) Chief Translations:
(a) Arabic. By slrielsslanaf o Je o udl ¢ld,  This prose

translation was made between the years 1223~
1226 A.D. It has been recently edited with
great care and scholarship by ¢l wla ¥ we 4 250
in two volumes, Cairo, 1932.

(b} German. By Gorres, in abridged prose. It extends from

(¢)

(d)

the beginning of the history to the death of Rus-
tam, Berlin, 1820,

Do. By Schack, in verse. - It extends from Faridun to
the death of Rustam. Berlin, 1865.

Do. By Ruckert, in verse. It extends as far as Rus.
tam and Sohrab. Berlin, 1890-95.

(e) Italian. By Pizzi. Complete metrical translation with

an elaborate Introduction. Vols. i-viii, Torino,

1886-88.
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805

By J. Mobl. Complete prose translation. Vols.
i~vii (Tom. 7 completed by Barbier de Meynard).
Paris, 1838-78, and separately in 1876-78.

(g) English. By Champion. Extends from the beginning of

(j) Gujarati®.

the poem to the birth of Rustam. Cale., 1785.

By Atkinson. From the beginning of the poem
up to the death of Alexander. Abridged in prose
and verse from Tawakkul Beg’'s Muntakhab-e-
Shahnama. See Vol. IV (B.U.L.) above.

By Warner and Warner. The only complete
English translation, partly rhymed and partly
unrbhymed. Vols. i-ix, London, 1905-1925.

By M. C. Langdana (Mansookh), in verse, pts.
i~ix, Bombay, 1872-74.
» By Dastur M. J. Jamaspasani, in prose, pfs.
i~iv, Bombay, 1911-15.
By M. N. Kutar and F. N. Kutar, in prose {the
Persian text transliterated into Gujarati, with a

Gujarati translation side by side on each page),
vols. i-x, Bombay, 1914, etc.

By Dr. D. N. Patel, in prose and verse, Bombay,
1923.

By R.N. Master {‘Adil), in verse, pts. i-xii,
Bombay, 1915-24.

Besides these there are part translations, abridgements, and
adaptations in Gujarati. For instance: ‘Shdhnama up to the be-
ginning of the reign of Minocheher’, by the late Dr. Sir Jivanji
J. Modi, Bombay, 1904 ; ‘Rustam-nama according to Shalkrama’,
in prose, by the same, Bombay, 1917; ‘Episodes from the Shak-
ndma’, pts. i, ii, in prose and verse, by the same, Bombay,
1906/07; ‘Female Characters in the Skdknama’, in prose and
verse, by the same, Bombay, 1908; ‘Sankshép Shahnsma’

‘ * For these particulars Y am indebted to Mr, B. T, Anklosaria, M.A., and Mr. K. E,
Punegar, B.a., Librarian of the K. R. Cama Institute, Bombay,

99
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(‘An Epitome of the Shahnama’), in prose and verse, by Dr.
D. N. Patel, Bombay, 1915; ‘Bezan and Manijek’ an opera,
based on the Shalnama, by K. N, Kdbrdjl; another by the same,
entitled, ‘Behramgor and Bana Hoshang'; and a third by the
same, called ‘Rustam and Sokral’

For other translations, partial or complete, in English,
Latin, Russian, Swedish, Dutch, Turkish, Georgian, etc., see
Mohl and Sa‘id Nafist's articles published in the Sal-nama-e-
Pars, 1314 (Solar), pp. 7-17, and in the Firdawsi-name-e-
Mehr, Nos. 5 and 6, Mehr and Abanmab, 1313 (Solar), pp.
468-472.

(3) Special Dictionaries :

(a) Lughat-e-Shahnama, by ‘Abdu’l-Qadir of Baghdad, compiled
in Turkish in fhe seventeenth century and
edited by Salemano,.St. Petersburg, 1895.

(b) Ganj-nama, with its full sitle wlels oW J- 5wl 28 n
Persian, by wle—dt ik o1 SOV 4o completed
in 1079/1668 (EIO No. 891).

(¢) Professor C. E. Wilson's Contribution fo the Lezicogra-
phy of the Shalhnama, published in parts in
the magazine, Islamic Culture, Hyderabad
(Deccan).

(4) Abridgements :

(i) Belections from the Shakhnama made by the poet Mas‘ad-
e-Sa‘d-e-Salman, who died in 525/1131 (EIO No, 882).

(i) Muntakhab-e-Shaknama, by Tawakkul Beg, see Vol. IV
(B.U.L.) above. This is an abridgement of the poem and
consists of extracts from it, connected by a prose nar-
rative. It was translated into English by J. Atkinson
under the title of The Shaknama of Firdausi, London,
1832,

(iil) Shahnama-e-Bakhtawar Khani. See Vol. XXX VIIE (B.
U.L.) below.
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~Although the Shaknama has been printed and lithographed
in various éditions both in the East and the West, it iz a pity
bt there does not exist any edition which may be regarded as
absolutely correct and thoroughly scientific. There are many old
and reliable MSS., carefully preserved in public and private
libraries in Europe, America, Persia, Central Asia, Afghanistan,
and India, and a mass of valuable information regarding ancient
Iran is being daily made available by modern historical, ar-
cheological, and philclogical research. Until a standard edition
of the Shahndma, based entirely on the above materials, is pre-
pared and published on the lines of the excellent edition of its
great Indian rival, the Mahadharata®, it is in my opinion im-
possible to obtain a satisfactory solution of many important
problems that hinge on the internal evidence of the poem and
of those that are inseparably,connected not only with the life-
history of the poet and phe poem, but with the political, re-
ligious, and secial life of ‘pre-Islamic Persia and also with the
whole range of poetical, especially epic literature of post-Is-
lamic Iran.

HI. Yusuf Zulaykha.

This romantic poem is generally regarded by a number of
Eastern and Western scholars (snch as Lutf ‘All Beg Azar',
Reza Quli Hidayat®, Aqi-e-Homa'i?, Dr. Reza Zada Shafaq*,
Dr. Naldeke®, Dr. Ethé®, Prof. Browne’, Dr. Nicholson®, Dr.

"This gigantic project Jaunched at an estimated cost of Rs. 600,000 (p. 254, dnnals of
the BORI, vol. xv, 1933-34), by tke Bhandarkar Oriental Rescarch Institute, Poona, in
1919, ia being admirably carried into oxecution by the great Sanskrit scholar, Dr. V. 8. Suk-
thankar, M.A., Ph. I}, whose regent edition, the first critical and scientific edition of the
Adiparvan, Poona, 1933, so higkly spoken of by no less an Orientalist than Dr. Winter-
nitz, in his masterly review of it (4nnals of the BORI, quoted above), bas justly earned him
& world-wide reputation in the dorsain of critical Sanskrit scholarship.

1 Atashkada, p. 97, Bombay ed., 1999/1881-82.

2 Majma'v’l-Futakd, p. 383, Pers, ed,

8 Firdawsi-nGma-¢-Mehr, p. 54l. 4 Ibid., p. 587,

5 Prof. Bogdanov's trans,, in the Journal of the Cama Instifuie, No. 6, p. 48, Bom., 1925,
6 Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers. ii, p. 141. 7 Ivid.

8 Firdausi Supplement (p, 6) of The NearEast and India of 18th October, 1034,
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Levy', and M. Ivanow?®) as a genuine composition of Firdawsi,
written by him about the year 385 or 386/995.96, or between
400/1009-10 and 411/1020-21, sand dedicated to “one of th3
princes of the House of Buwayh, Baha'u'd-Dawla, or his son
Sultdinu'd-Dawla, who succeeded him in A.H, 1012, as Noldeke
thinks ; Majdu'd-Dawla Abia Talib Rustam, as Ethé seers to
believe.”* Dr. Ethé made a special study of the poem, land
the results of it were published in the Acfs of the Seventh In-
ternational Congress of Orientalists, Semitic Section, Vienns,
1899. He also published a oritical edition of a porfion of it
in the Annecdota Ozoniensa, Aryan Series II.  Schlechta Wsse-
herd translated the poem into German, Wien, 1889. It was
lithographed in India (several times) and in Persia (Daru'l.
Funiin-e-Tehrin, 1299/1881-82). This generally accepted view
has found its way even into the inseription* on the grave-
stone of the poet in the Aramgak recently erected by the Petsian
nation on the occasion of the poet’s millenary. -

The fact is that the poem has nothing to do with the
author of the Shaknama. Dr. Rezad Zada Shafag in the re-
marks made at the beginning of his article o259 s'\5dy 5 iy,
which he contributed to the Firdawsl-nama-e-Mehr (pp. 587«
6592) observes :

oli-Ne wlall b s p ol g by dlan s Olasls
A epna OF QLB s bptaw = onyf LW 0570 5 ulee
BV IS IS

But he does not state who these Y=~ are, or on what grounds
they have denied the connexion of the poem with Firdawsi.

t Firdausi Supplemeni of The Near Easl ond India of 18th October, 1684, p. 4.
g IvABE No. 435. 3 Browne's Lit. Hist. Pers. ii, p. 141.
s Vs LD (Q e dF i ol GG e e B KL
3% A g g fﬁﬁ- aboJdy S e § el g iy Ol wlal ..,;h.(
0yl 5 oae gl bk g ae A Lp“‘r 3 cu\], P Y S é‘"
Sl e St g ) 8 ghele GOF s e O sl By b 06
o0 dmie b LWL L 0335 Opde o g g &L, Fok o' »
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Whatever these arguments or grounds may be, they cannot be
etronger than those advanced by Professor Mabmad Khan
Baérani, in an Urdu article contributed by him to the Urdu of
Aurangabad for April, 1922. With characteristic patience he
has made a diligent search for external and internal evidence on
the question and has been forced to the conclusion that the two
poems, Shatndma and Yasuf Zulaykha, were written by two
different poets, who belonged to {wo different periods and lived
in fwo different countries. He has advanced eleven strong argu-
ments in support of shis view. According to him Yusuf Zu-
laykha was composed in the first half of the sixth century of the
Hijri era, i.e., more than a century after the death of Firdawsi,
and somewhere in Trans-Oxiana.

IV. Other Poems. For Fizdawsi’s other fragmentary poems,
euch as Ghazaliyyat, Rubi‘iyyat, Mugatte'at, and Qazdid, collect-
ed with diligent care from a number of tazkiras by Dr. Ethé,
see his artioles Firdaust als Lyriker in the Munch. Sitzungsbe.
richte for 1872 (pp. 275-304) and 1873 (pp. 623-653).

V. Satire. Regarding the famous or infamous Satire, it is
enoagh, I think, to point out that Nizami-e-'Arizi-e-Samarqandi,
the oldes$ Persian writer who has written about it, says: “Fir
dawsi wrote a satire of a hundred couplets on Sultdin Mahmad
in the Preface, and read it to Shahriyar saying, ‘T will dedicate
this book to you instead of to Sultdn Mabhmad, for this book
deals with ths legends and deeds of your forbears’. ... Shah-
riyir treated him with bonour....and said, ‘O Master........ let
the Shakndma stand in his {(Mahmid's) name, and give me
the satire which you have written on him, that I may expunge
it, and give you some little recompense’. ... And next day
he sent Firdawsi 100,000 dirkams, saying, ‘I buy each couplet
at & thousand dirkams, give me those hundred couplets, and
be reconciled to Mahmiid.” So Firdawsl sent these hundred
verses, and he ordered them to be expunged; and Firdawsi
also destroyed bis rough copy of them, so that this satire was
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done away with and only these six verses of it remained.”™
In a footnote® Professor Browne remarks: “This is a remark-
able statement, and if true, would involve the assumption thaf
the well-known satire, as we have it, is spurious.” Again,
Dr. Nicholson, one of the profoundest living Persian and Arabic
scholars, observes: “The text (of the satire) as we have it runs
to a hundred verses; much of it has been proved, I think, to
be a cento pieced together from verses which occur in different
parts of the Shdhi-ndmah.”® The soundest Indian eritie of Fir-
dawst and his Skahnama, Prof. Mahmid Khin Shérani, after
fully going into the whole question, has thoroughly exposed
the spurious nature of the satire in his contribution to the
magazine Urdu. It may be mentioned here that the number
of verses of the so-called ‘satire’ varies in different books and
MSS, from six to a hundred and sixty !

This MS. corresponds to Xa, 20, of Ban. Cat., p. 268.

Other copies of the Shahnama: MSS. of the poem are in-
numerable. Every good collection of Persian MSS. contains as
a rule a copy or two. Ind. Libr. PrW) No. 18, three mag-
nificent illustrated copies; BBRAS pp. 10-11; MF pp. 152-53,
Nos. 90-95 ; BORI No. 117 ; BISM Nos. 6-8; Bh Nos. 276-77;
Bk Nos. 1-9; Spr pp. 405-07 ; IvASB Nos. 421-22. For. Libr.
FIO Nos. 860-92; 2858, 2859, 2992; Br Nos. 196-99; EB
Nos. 493-503; R pp. 533-39 ; RS Nos. 195-99, 263 ; Pr pp. 732
sq ; Aum p. 6.

88-1%5-9, 6-4x4. No jadwsls. LL15to 17, Ind Nast. Or. pap, Headings in red.
Wormeaten with holes and lacunze. Some margins repatred. Cond. fair.

Volume XXXVII (B.U.L.),
SHAHNAMA (mu).

Another portion of Firdawsi’s Shahndma, from the battle
of Yazdahrukh, fought for avenging the murder of Siyawush,

1 Browne's Revised Transl. of the Chakdr Magéla, p. 57, 3 Tbid,
8 Pirdausi Supplement {p. 6) to The Near East and India of 16th Ociober, 1984,



311

to Bézan’s coming to Kay-Khusraw with Gustaham. The MS.
corresponds to Xa, 21, of Ban. Cat., p. 268. It ends with the
praise of Sultan Mahmtd. The last folio is cut in two hori-
zontally, one part being pasted on to a piece of blank paper.

Begins: E 'C_J o33l Ol s J‘;T
r:;-Lﬁoy e s 3038 5 Ao Guge K5 g
For Firdawsi, his works, and other copies of the Shalnama

see the preceding number.

88.T%x5,06:5%x5:7, Nojadwels. LL 15 to a page, four hemistichs to a line. Head-
ings in red. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Bome pages bave lacunae and holes made by worms,
Cond. fair.

Volume XXXVIII (B.U.L),

“SHAHNAMA-E-BAKHT- . . fos * 1 is
AWAR KHANI" (dt’ﬂu Llals).

This is an incomplete abridged prose version of Firdaw-
si's Shahnama, made by Bahadur ‘Ali, son of Ilahverdi Khin
‘Alamgir Shahi. It is called Shaknama-e-Bakhtavar Khani by
Rieu (iii, p. 1037b), but that title is not found in this MS.
in the prefatory remarks. According to '.Y' L this Ilih-
verdi Khin died in 1079/1668-69. On fol. 59, which begins with :
JY Al ot @ sae s bue 5 the author, who calls himself
e OW Ol g,y AV ) e U AL J:—QI" ol g, Je Fry=
O enle | 88YS!

Do o dbelz LS e 5k ols Ol e O
et 2 el bl T s 5 glas Soly il um a2
55 gl St ey 1T sl 5 opalias el e S 2 iS ble
H 5 ol ok Sl -l ol wle ol Slel 5 e Je
T oasl ol ool @ rsle o ol ) ot 5 o
sl okl e Lol cus 2Cos) aF ll (2 Lyl
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osr (590 3:4 5 as &T»U(ﬂ‘g: r‘:;&hd\»’ al s
P Y Pt B ‘_,-U 5 alals ...,:‘:f_,\-&é‘; :\r: Jd ;.4‘.._,: gf
t\ Q\:.J:_;.:_,J.RJ:J.:.LQLT_,JK?QJJHJ
On comparing this work with the «lwsl: —izu of Tawakkul
Beg [vide Vol. IV (B.U.L.) above], I find tha$ this is but a
clever copy of it with very immaterial alterations, and with

the original verses of Firdawsi guoted in the ~twls sz omit-
ted altogether.

It corresponds to No. Xa, 22, of Banaji's Catal, p. 269.
It is defective both at the beginning and at the end.

Begins: 35 calr 4 _pu das .._;l:..\_}\ LY O c_....'.\..\_..ﬂ)\ﬁ
Ends: s el y ..:...-:"j\ O A ot Sias JC:
The MS. is undated and unfoliced.

Other copies: For. Iibr. R iii p. 1037).

B8-6x5-2,6-3x8 4. Nojadwels. LL17. Ind. Nast. Headings of seotions In red.
Or. pap. Wormeaten, but repaired. In some places the texi is damaged by lacunse
Cond, fair,

Volume XXXIX (B.U.L.).

SOHRAB-NAMA (4t <) -

An incomplete copy of the episode of Sohrab and Rustam
from the Shahnama, from its commencement to the birth of
Faramurz, son of Rustam. It corresponds to Xa, 23, of Ban.
Cat., p. 269.

For Firdawsi and his works see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.)
above. The MS. begins:
5 et (W) S 0 52 (03 e 030 Uﬁ)

895, 8-Tx8.5. Jadwals of double red lines. LL 1Y, Iod. Nast. Hesdings In red.
Or. psp, Bome margini repaired. Worinesten, Cond, fair,
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Volume XL (B.U.L.),

TAJ-NAMA-E-NAWSHER- W e et 1
WAN.E-ApIL, (92 Oloats el zb).

This is a small composite MS., corresponding to Xa, 24,
of Ban. Cat., p. 269. One portion of it confaing what is called
in Banaji's Cat., o'sut 5 U £ and which begins with :

Oy ady st s Sl & Naply sy 4..::1; &

It extends over 11 folios. The other portion does not contain
“g portion of the History of Iskandar”, as stated in the label
affixed to the MS. 1t is part of a poem on moral precepts
written in the metre ssaie or Jdsie i s the same as that
of Nizami's Khusraw wa Shirin, in which the writer, who is
evidently some Zoroastrian -scholar (Cf. the Pahlawi heading
and L. 3, on fol. 22: ‘wlirs et s, OV, by W LTS
Sl 8), draws upon his knowledge of Alexander and Naw-
sherwan to illustrate his moral precepts. This second poriion
of the MS. begins on fol. 11b with:

o ,0a3L8 8K o 4.8 La g it
and goes up to the end on fol. 22.

The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

F1. 22, B 4-Tx4, 3:3%x2-6, No jadwels. LL 11, Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Damaged by
worms and portions of pages completely destroyed. Cond. not good.

Volume XLI (B.U.L.).

IKHTISARU-KANZI'T-LU- | o |
GEATTL ‘amaprrya (2o WSS slas).

An Arabic-Latin Thesaurus, abridged from the original
of A. Giggeo (published in 1632, as stated in Banaji’s Cat.,
Xa, 25,), by Father Amato Chezaud, S. J. The words here
are not arranged according to the alphabetical order of the »u
or roob, as is generally done in Arabic lexicons, but they are

grouped together, each group being arranged in the alphabetical
0
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order of the first two letters of each word forming it. For
example, the derivatives of «Ja, «Jds | £ s 35 ete., are all
grouped together under J-.
Begins ;: Candido Lactri admonitio.

Letter ', "', T heuo.
Dated (as stated in Banaji's Cat., Xa, 25,) Aleppo, 1638.

i 1053. 37T-8%5-T, 5:9x3-6, No jadwasls. LL 21. Naskh and Latin. Strong paper,
with watermarked lines. Back of the M8, perforated by wormas.

Volume XLII (B.uU.L).

TUHFATU'L-AHRAR (J)~Y! &) .

The well-known poem of Jami written as a parallel so
Amir Khusraw’s ,'5¥ plee | which iteelf is a parallel to Niza-
mi's JS'~¥' 0%, It corresponds to Xa, 26, Ban. Cat. For
sources of the life etec. of Jami, see MS. Vol. No.1 (1) (Govt.
Coll.) above. This is a defective MS.; a couple of pages at
the beginning are missing.

Begins:
S g emiln w0 o Sl gnenoey 580

The poem was composed in 886/1481. It was lithographed
several timea in India; and was edited by Falconer, Lond., 1848.
A commentary in Persian by Muhammad Ghulawi was published
at Lahore in 1302/1884-85. Arn interlinear Urdu translation by
dan Muhammad Chawhan was also published at Lahore in 1928.
The MS. bears no date of transcription.

Other copies : Ind. Libr. JMB p. 350, No. 2081 ; MF p. 187,
No. 21; BISM No. 27; Asaf p. 1476, No. 180; IvASB Nos.
612 (19); 613, 614, 616-618; Bh 341, 342, 349; Bk 180, 182-83,
188-90. For. Libr. TM No. 325; EIO Nos. 1300 (4), 1317, 1818,
133037 ; EB Nos. 894-901, 933-939; R pp. 645-648; Aum 31;
Pr Nos. 876-877, 883, 884.

B7:-Tx4-5, 4-8x%-6. No jadwals, LL 15, Nost. Hoadings in ved. Or. pap. Bomewhat
wormentor. Cond. good.
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Zoroastrian Literature.

Volume XLIII (B.U.L)).

AFIRIN-E-SHASH GAHANBAR (;l,-}f& o _}T).

This small MS8. is in the Pazand language, with a few
Avesta formulae, all written in Persian (Semitic) characters in
black and red. Its subject is the Prayers connected with the
Six Gahanbérs (or Gihanbérs), i.e., the six periods of the year
in which, according to the cosmogeny of ancient Persians,
Almigbty God created the world. For a description of its
ritual etc., see Darab Hormazyar's Rivayat by M. R. Unvala,
vol. i, pp. 357 et seq., and pp. 426 et seq. See also The Persian
Rivayats of Hormazyar Framarz and Others, Their Version and
Notes, by B. N. Dhabhar, Bombay, 1932, p. 313. It corres-
ponds to X, 2, Ban. Cat., p. 266.

Begins: 45 4o ,al W y5 Lo (—lj E o™ ‘aJ\.—'rfJ._J"T
EREIEY S PV N F NN DY)
For other copies see MFS p. 4 and MRD pp. 21, 24, 110,

113, ete.

Fi. 8. B9-5XT-5, Tx56-5. Nojadwals, LL 17, Ind. Nast. Or pap. Writing black
and red, Margina repaired, Cond. good.

Volume XLIV (B.U.L.).

RISALA DAR BAB-E- 4 ;. L
PARHEZE.NASA (= 22 b o2 db).
and

AFIRINGAN-E-RAPITWAN (015, O6G 3.
This volume, corresponding to X, 3, of Ban. Cat., p. 266,
contains the following two small MSS.:

(1) Risala dar Bab-e-Parhéz-e-Nasd, r.e., “Treatizse about
removing & dead body or dead matter to a dakhma and the
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disposal of it there”. It is in Persian and begins as follows:
.\..:_,;.gé;&\qJYLU.Q@J;&ﬁA:fjp_&&:JJSL;LJ

Concerning the nasd and all about it, see Dhabhar’s Persian

Rivayals etc., Bombay, 1932,

(2) The other MS. is the Afiringan-e- Rapithwan written in
Pazand characters. Concerning these Afiringins also, see Dha-
bhar’s excellent Persian Rivayats.

For other copies see MFS p. 3 and MRD pp. 23, 24, 134.

Ff. 5. BB-8x5-2, 7-65x4, Nojadwals. LL 21-22. Ird. Nast, and Pasand. Or. pap.
Margins repaired. Bomewhat wormeaten, Cond. fair.

Volume XLV (B.U.L).

DUA-E-NIKAH (75 yb2)-

This small MS., corresponding t§ X, 4, of Ban. Cat., p.
266, contains Prayers to be recited when marriage ceremonies
are performed. It is in Pazand (Persian), Avesta, and Sans-
krit characters. It is incomplete.

Begins: i gl 2555 4w ls it T )

For other copies sce MFS pp. 4, 5; and MRD pp. 110, 32,
48, 58.

Fi[, 5. BT7-5x4-5, 5-8x3. No jadwals. L1.15. Ind. Nast., Avesta, and Banskrit. Or.
pap. Margins repaired. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume XLVI (B.U.L)).

MAIMUA (455).

This is a composite MS. corresponding $o Xa, 8, of Ban.
Cat., p. 266, and consisting of the following eleven smaller MSS.:

1. Fif. 1-10. Qissa-e-Dulkhtar-e- . X P
Mobad ba Khirs Dadan (Oobs 4 A - iai).

A short Persian poem in Hazaj hexameter, narrating the
story of a Mobad, who being tired of having waited long for
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a suitor for his daughter, determines one day to marry her
even to a bear, if he comes along fo espouse her. The next day a
bear actually comes up to him, and he gives her away to him in
marriage. The brute takes her to his residence in distant
woods. At the end of a year the father becomes anxious to
see his daughter and starts in quest of her. On his way to
her abode, he sees some strange and marvellous things. At last
he meets her and is delighted to learn from her that she is quite
happy in the company of her husband, who turns out to be a
good religious man, well-versed in the religious lore of the Zo-
roastrians. He is further delighted to learn from his son-in-
law the moral significance of the strange sights he had seen
on his way to him. The story was originally in prose (see
fol. 10). It is stated that the incident had actually taken place
in the days of king Nawsherwin.

Begins: _,L‘Md b Olas - f{ o b Calad 3 f; s

2. FL10-12. Pursish-e-Zartusht . -,
ba Neki Karha (h-’g& 4 ) e s) -

Another short Perstan poem in the Mutagarid metre, con-
taining some questions which were put by Zoroaster to God
and the answers given by Him.

Begins: S o3 'C«L' IR sl o Q’;u:*".); ety b fa

3. Ff. 12-21a, Bayan-e-Farziy- ,. 138 el b ¢
yat Guzardan (Ub') Ul:p-” UL-") )
Another Persian poem‘in Hazaj hexameter, based on 2
Pazand original and dealing with the observance of Positive
duties in Zoroastrianism.

Begins: <5 4 Slsy s oy e r‘:,(_ ot o) e r\:.:

4. Ff. 21b-23a. Qissa-e-Darwesh , . . . . .
- wa Ganj-e-Zar (JJ G:} o> w) ’

* Another Persian poem in the same Hazaj hexameter,
consisting of 29 couplets and narrating the story of a beggar,
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who came by a Treasure and lost it on account of procras-
tination.

Begins: ) Auamob ol S o e SIS Sy padil
5. Ff. 93b-25b. Rewayat-e-Barsu (33, 2)s)).

A prose fragment in Persian from the Rewayat of Dastur
Barzi Kamdin, consisting of a few questions on religions matters
and answers to them. Regarding this Barzd, see Dhabhar's
Perstan Riwdyats, p. 610,

Begins: 0333 Ol "‘3..;&(;‘ I~

6. FI. 26-53b. Zartusht-nama (u\J et 5).

No title is given here, but in Banaji's Catalogue it is called
Zartusht-nama, This poem written in Hazaj hexameter is differ-
ent from the one noticed below (Vol. LIIT) and bearing the same
title, but composed in the Mutagdrib metre attributed by Rieu
and Ethé to Zartusht bin Bahrém bin Pazda. The same pers-
on is the author of this poem also. His name occurs here in
the second couplet as follows :

Sraddde rdoh o w05 plp g eding 058
Begins: e o, Ol r:fm a OL.,;-»------\_-)b_',;‘ ‘-L'.!

Its original model was probably in prose, for in the third
couplet it is stated : '

o @l Ol s By o or BB o) B e gy
On f. 36b, 37, and 38, it is stated that when the religion
of Zoroaster spread far and wide and its fame reached the
ears of an Indian sage, named Changaranghich («4G <),
he became much disturbed in mind and wrote a strong letter
to the Persian king, Shah Gushtasp, denouncing the new re-
ligion. Subsequently he was invited to the Persian court,
where his conversion to Zoroastrianism took place. From
this it follows that what is generally known as Changaranghach-
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nama apd separately named in Banaji’s Catalogue and also
in MFS (p. zxili) and in EB No. 1951, is not a separate com-
pilation, but part and parcel of this poem. CI. the following
lines (ff. 36b-38):

&wa:J\)JOl_{\J:SQ&&JTQ: L"!J.‘J."zf.ﬂ”
VA | j JJJT ‘55-0‘}‘ B Sc ) U;T -L::Qt.a}d..b S s
e—\,f_,(.w 3y r\. L § . ol sy ’_’,_Q. ol 2

WLLJKJ\J_{JLJW_’}O\:&'M ol &y wb &g.

After this some space for the heading is left blank, which is
followed by the abovementioned letfer, which begins as follows :

"bftﬁbht.‘fl'..):}\s o sy ﬂL' rL. wh .
This very couplet is given as the opening couplet of the

“V WG noticed in EB No. 1951.

7. FL. 87b-53b. Changharanghach-nama (4 4\S Sz,

See No. (6) above. Other copies: MFS p. xxiii Neo.7;
Cama pp. 150 and 175; MRD p. 34. A Gujarati translation
is mentioned in the same catalogue on pp. 138, 140.

8. Fi 54-65b. A prose fragment (imperfect both at the be-
ginning and the end) of the Pazand version of the Bundehesh,
in modern Persian characters.

Begins s b ol Si,)

9. Fi 65b-68. A prose fragment from a Persian Riwdyal in
Persian characters, beginning with :

-\:HJ:J‘/"J"_}‘ i ) SW‘-’-_—;QQ’_J_)J;\

10. * Ff. 68b-T1b. A prose fragment from a Pahlawi Riwayat
about Nasa, in Pahlawi characters.
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11, Fi.72-73. Pursish-e-Nawsherwan SNt =
az Mobadan dar Pand wa Nasthat | - el 3 Xy 53 O ge

An incomplete poem about Nawsherwidn's asking the Mo-
bads to give him counse! and advice.

Begins: 34 55 ofp abay oo e 358 (o) sl s S

On f. 74 there are a few stray couplets with the name of their
writer, viz., o s 4y & I

Ff, 74. 5 5-1%5, 3:5%3%-5. No jedwals, LL 10 to 11. Ind., Nas(. and Pahlewi. Or.
pap. Wormeaten, Cond. fair.

Volume XLVII (B.U.L),

QISSA-E-SANJAN (Obnie La).

This is the well-known traditional story in"Persian verse
{about 864 lines) of the Flight of the ancestors of the Indian
Parsis from Persia after its conquest by the Arabs, their ad-:
ventures in the mountainous districts of Iran, their arrival in
India, and their final settlement, as refugees, at Sanjan in 992
Vikram Samvat=936 A.C., when the country was ruled over by
Jadi Rana, i.e., Vajjadadéva, one of the kind-hearted and toler-
ant Silhara rulers of Thana, The poem itself, characterised by
Professor Hodivala as “indispensable to all students of the
early history of Indian Parsis”, was completed on the day
Khordad in the month of Farwardin, in the year 969 A.Y./
1600 A.C., by Bahman s/o Kaykobad s/o Ormazdyar Sanjini,
who belonged to a learned family of the Zoroastrian priests of
Nawsari, which has produced a number of Parsi scholars of
repute. Cf. the following lines on ff. 64-66:

(.LL, ey oy shest e ftwquLaT&-
ks ot O b s s ceelal el § s 5

o J;:lg Ow_’; I3 L}A‘i& 6 gy _)‘.1:"/)_,] .‘uﬁ:)g I



g4l
S5 samia 0ad 1S Lo bl p gl e L3
8308 wle wl ad oK o B33y dap) 3 caad 3 o4
s 0y 3 _,>-T ol ‘_-{“ At o s 3ay 03 3 de gpoge e

For a critical study of the question about the date of arrival
of the Parsis, a conclusive identification of the Jadi Rana with
Vajjadadeva, the Silbara King, and an estimate of the general
historical value of the “Story”, see Professor Hodivala's Paper
entitled Jadi Rana and the Kissah-i-Sanjan, read before the
BBRAS in 1913 and published in his Studies in Parsi History
in 1920. An English traslation of the Qissa by Lient. E. B.
Eastwick, made at the suggestion of Dr. Wilson, was published in
the first volume of JBBRAS, Bombay, 1844, pp. 167-191. This
English transiation was made from an incorrect MS. It could
not, therefore, be free from &rrors. A more correct version in
Gujarati was published by Dastur F. A. Rabadi in 1831, Another
rendering of the “Story” by the able historian, Professor Ho-
divala, in which he has “attempted to adhere as closely to the
“text as the nenius of the two languages and the frequent
“obscurity and other defects of Bahman's style would permit”,
will be found on pp. 94=117 of his abovementioned Studies in
Parsi History,

Regarding the fictitious character of this legend, see Mr.
J. D. Nadersha's learned articles contributed to the Journal of
the Iranmian Association, Bombay, 1917-1318. His candid opin.
lon, expressed, as he says, “regardless of anybody’s frown or
favour” is as follows: “Not a single reliable history has been
“written of the Zoroastrian commuunity after the extermination
“of the Sassanian Empire. In the absence of such a history the
“ Parsis believe, without ascertaining the truth, a kissak {legend)
“written three centuries ago, as a history of their advent to and
“settlement in India, but by our present historical knowledge
“derived from other sources, we find this kissah (legend) to be
wholly fictitious.” (The italics are his. See p. 346 of the Journal
of the Iranian Association for December, 1917.}

41
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Begins: ol 355 s o Ol bl i) el

Prof. Rehatsek, while describing the copy in the Mulla Firuz
Library (MF VII, 108), observes that “the language here used
does not contain & single Arabic word, and is rather old.
fashioned.” If he refers to the same work as the MS. under
notice, the above statement may be taken for what it is worth.
As a matter of fact the poem does contain a number of Arabic
words, the seven lines quoted above alone containing no less
than eleven. This MS. corresponds to X, 9, of Ban. Cat., p. 266.
Dated the day Babram in the month of Khordad, 1112 A Y./
1742-43.

Copied by Nawsherwan s/o Behdin Manekji s/o Edalji.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MTF p. 137, No. 108; MRD p. 28.
For, Libr. R Br p. 129; EIO No. 2824. .

Pp. 67, 8 8x4:8, Tx3-5. No jodwals. LL 13. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond.
fair.

Volume XLVIII (B.U.L.).

MAJMUA (47).

This eomposite M8., corresponding to Xa, 11, in Ban. Cat.,
p- 266, contains the following :

1. ¥i.1-4. Nazmha dar Sifat-e- , . y §
Jamasp Welayait (@Y1 elilr cio 5 la r].;) .

Poems composed by Andhara Kershisp Jimasp in praise of
Dastur Jamasp Welayati, who came to India and settled at Surat
(11 15, 16).

Begins: g'.-a\.&_}’_”\b:)\ ol ol l (la; o t\ a.x:,.l_:’;' 3y rLJ

\.t‘é_f);lg@)jj s Ly ,_53‘;:1 TP t‘grﬂ\‘b,
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9. TFL5-9. Pursish az Hagigat- (5, | .o loaz |
havo-Din wa Dunga. (> 2 &8 Sl 3 ).

Some questions in Persian prose on religious matters, re.
quiring answers.

Begins: - e Foy Ay Y el J"TL- oleT s -
Fnds: b A 1 e o)

3. Ff.10-11. Abyat-e-Du'ahd az b L’J:;' o o lakes L:JL_"
bahr-e-Néknami-e-Jiji Bha't é\" o

Some Persian couplets in praise of Jiji Bha'i, composed
by Kershasp, whose name occurs in the last couplet.

Begins like 1 above with: Loy s b Ll
4. FL11-15. Sifat-e-St wa Seh Firishta (£33 4wy oo zao).

Some Persian couplets written in praise of 33 angels, by
the same Kershdsp, who says on fol. 15, line 12, that he has
composed 151 poetical pieces: o @ los di 2k olns 5 us,
Beging: s ¥ ot S LS o 58 5L 55N 5
The MS. ends with a few lines in Gujarati characters.

Fi1l. 88:9x4-8, 7-1x3:5. Nojaduals, L1, 19402 Ind.Nast. Or. pap. Edges
repaired. Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume XLIX (B.U.L)),

PATET-E-IRANT (3') «x).

This is an incomplete MS. of the Patet, i.e., ‘Penitence
Prayery’, in the Pazand language, but writen in Persian charac-
ters. It corresponds to X, 13, of Ban. Cat., p. 267.

Begins: (‘)\ it ) g1 s

About 23 lines at the beginning are missing. The opening
words here are found in line 7, fol. 2, of the next copy. On fol.
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T a few questions, the same as those mentioned in Vol. XLVIII,
(2), above. Concerning the Patet see Dhabhar's Persian Riwa-
yats.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. B.U.L, Vol. L ; MFS p. 33.

Ft. 7. 89-Tx5:7, 7-6%3-7. No jadwals, LL 15. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Boms margins
vepaired. Cond. good.

Volume L (B.U.L).

PATET-E-IRANT ()4 =s3).

~ This is a complete copy of Pafet-e-Irani (‘Penitence Pray-
erg’), in the Pazand language, but wriften in Persian characters.
It corresponds to X, 14, of Ban. Cat., p. 267.

Begins : Yy )‘b\ L:‘ JJ‘

The Patet is followed by a Munajcif &ddress&d to Bahrim
Tzid, beginning with :

S sty o Sobs syl el )

Other copies: Ind. Libr. B.U.I.. Vol. XLIX above, MFS
p. 33.

FI.7. 88-9x5 1, Tor7-2x8-7. No jadwals. LU 15019, Ind. Nest. Or. pap. Mar-
gins repaired. Slighily wormenten. Cond. good.

Volume LI (B.U.L),

YAT-E-DARAB
RIwA HORMAZYAR (J\h'/u" Al %‘JJ)

This valuable MS., corresponding to X, 15, Ban. Cat., p.
967, and divided into two volumes, is an autograph of the com-
piler, Darab sfo Hormazyar Sanjana. It consists of what are
known amongst the Parsis of India as Riwdyats, i.e., “writings
“which inclade questions and answers on religious subjects, sent
“to and received from the Dasturs of Persia by the Parsees
“of India. As Dr. West says: ‘the Rivayats, or collections of
“ ‘religious traditions,........ contained the replies and information
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“‘eollected by some special messenger, who had been sent by
“‘some of the chief Parsis in India, to obtain the opinions
“‘of the Parsis in Persia regarding certain particulars of re-
“‘ligious practice, which were duly specified in writing, or to
““apply for copies of MSS., which were either unknown or scarce
“‘in India. In later times, the contents of these early Riva-
“‘yats were classified, according to the subjects they referred
“‘to, and were supplemented by farther information and many
“‘details of ritual, by influential Parsis in India, who were usual-
“‘ly Dasturs. The original Riviyats are generally called by
“‘the names of the messengers, but occasionally by the name of
“‘the chief inguirer. But the later classified Rivayats are known
“‘by the names of their compilers.’”* The present MS. belongs
to the class of Classified Riwayats and is known by the name
of its compiler. “Of the two Classified Rivayats—Barzo Kam-
“din's and. Darab Hormazyar's—that of Darab’s seems to be a
“better compilation. Dw. West says of it that it ‘appears to
“‘be the mbdst complete and most systematically arranged.’”t
Although the Persian Riwdyats rank below the Avestd, Pah-
lawi, and Pazand writings in religions anthority, yet their im-
portance, no doubt, is great. “In some matters, where the
“Avesta and Pahlawi writings are silent, the Persian Rivayats
“have referred to new precepts, but the Indian Parsis have not
“accepted all these. For example, the Rivayats say that Ni-
“rang (consecrated urine) may be drunk, after the removal of
¥the clothes. But the present practice does mot accept this
“precept. To the modern Parsi priests, to eat or drink some-
“thing when naked is revolting. So, the opinions given in these
“Rivayats are at times erroneous. But, as Milton says: ‘all
“‘opinions, all errors known, read, and collected are of much
“‘service and assistance towards the speedy attainment of what
“‘is truth.’ From this point of view, we may hold that the
“Rivayats, though their views may be faulty or erroneous here
“and there, have their own importance, even from the point
“of view of their errors, exaggerations, or amplifications. The

* Dr. Mody’s Introduction to Daral Hormasyar's Rivayat, ed. by M. R. Unvala, Bom-
bay, 1922, p. 3. 4 1bid., p. 19.
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“Rivayats require to be systcmatically studied and sorae of their
“contents, which refer to beliefs, dogmas, rituals, manners, and
“customs, require to be examined and compared with those that
“are referred to in the earlier Avesta, Pahlavi, and Persian
“writings. A student will have in this Rivayat of Darab Hor-
“mazyar sufficient materials to see how far the present prac-
“tices and beliefs have changed during these last three or four
“hundred years.”*

For the significance of the term Riwiyat (the undoubted
Arabic origin of which is, strange to say, disputed by Dr. Modi,
who attempts to derive it from the Persian 's,, &i,), the re-
ligious importance of these Persian Riwayats, the various class-
es, full notices of the principal collections, the pedigree of the
compiler of the present Riwayas, an account of his autographs,
a good descriptive note on this very manuscript (pp. 38-41),
a comparative study of the various dates mentioned in the elev-
en different colophons in it, a critical’ note on other MSS. of
Darib Hormazyar's Riwdyat, ete., the learned Introduction by
Dr. Modi to Unvala’s edition of the Riwayat (Bombay, 1922, 2
vols.) is invaluable. So also the scholarly English version of
the Persian Rivayals of Hormazyar Framarz (the father of
Darab, our author), with an Introduction and exhaunstive Notes,
by Ervad B. N. Dhabhar, M.A., published by the K. R. Cama
Oriental Institute, Bombay, 1932, is indispensable. A ecritical
study of the Dales of the Persian Rivayats will be found on
pp- 276-349 of the Studies in Parsi History, which embody very
important results of the wide and deep historical researches
made by the indefatigable Professor S. H. Hodivala, Bombay,

1920.

A lithographed edition of the text of this Riwdyat, princi-
pally based on another autograph copy dated later than this,
was published, as stated above, by M. R. Unvals, in 3 Vols,,
Bombay, 1922. Even a cursory comparison of this lithographed

* Dr. Mody's Introduction to Darab Hormasyar's Rivapal, ed, by M, R, Unvals, Bem-
bay, 1922, v. 2.
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edition with the MS. reveals great divergence in the arrange-
ment of its chapters and contents. This puzzle has been ex-
plained by Dr. Modi (p. 40 of the Introduction to the said edition)
as follows: “The list of the dates of the 11 colophons (oc-
“curring in our MS.)....will be useful to understand, what I say
“below, viz., that the different portions of the old manuscripts
“like that of the Bombay University were not written in the
“order in which we see the folios now bound together in two
“volumes. It appears from the dates that, as referred to above,
“the different forms (juz) of this B.U. (i.e., Bombay Univer-
“gity MS.), are not bound in the order in which they were
“written by Dastur Darab Hormuzdyar. The folios 108a to
“108b must form the first part.”* From a study of the dates
given in the colophons of this MS., Dr. Modi concludes that
“it appears that Darab took one year 6 months and 9 days to
“complete this Manuscript.”t For about 15 years, from 1882
to 1898, this MS. remained in the possession of Dr. West, who
appended to it, in his own hand, a valuable note and a full and
exhaustive list of contents of each volume. The note is re-
produced here, but the long list is left out, because its congener
is already printed on pp. 59-70 of Dr. Modi's Introduction to
Unvala's lithographed edition of the Riwayat. Dr. West says,
“This Riviyat was obtained for the Bombay Government at
“Bharuch by Professor Martin Haug in January 1864, and was
“shortly afterwards bound in two volumes. Originally, it must
“have contained 556 folios, each 103 inches high, 8% inches
“wide, and all written 21 lines to the page; but 47 of these
“folios were lost before 1864, namely, fols. 35-43, 160, 161, 288~
“807, 428441, 535, and 540. The contents of folios 160, 161
“were recovered, in 1893, from another MS. (W.), formerly
“belonging to the Rev. Dr. John Wilson of Bombay and now
“in the library of the Harl of Crawford at Wigan in Lanca-
“ghire, which is descended from this MS. and was written in
*1761-2 by Noshirwan Bahram of Bharuch, W is also an imper-
“fect MS., as 55 of its folios (corresponding to fols. 65~107 of

¢ Dr. Mody's Introduotion to Darab Hormasyar's Bivayat, od. by M. R. Unvala, Bom-
bay, 1923, p. 40. t Ibid. p. 89.
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“this MS.) have never been written ; but all deficiencies of this
“MS. can be supplied from W, except the contents of fols. 535
“and 540 which must have been lost before 1763.

“This MS. itself is probably the original compilation of Darab
“Hormazyar Framroz Kiyamu-d-din (or Kawamu-d-din) Kai-
“Kubad Hamjiyar Padam Sanjanah, and contains eleven colo-
“phons written in his name and varying in date from 20th
“April to 21st November, 1679, at which latter date the com-
“pilation was completed. His names and dates occur on folios
“13a8-10, 30al1-15, 34a(centre), 50b(bottom), T8a(bottom),
“106b(bottom), 108a5-6, 198b3-4, 484a4-7, 518b5-8, and 550a-
“16-18; the dates of which are six years earlier than that of
“Darab's supposed original Rivayat at Balsar, mentioned in the
“Parsi Prakash, p. 16, n. 3.

“QOther copies of Darab’s Rivayat exist in the Mulla Firuz
“Library, and in that of Dastur Dr. Jamasp Minochiharji, both
“in Bombay; and in some cases the arrangement of the con-
“tents varies, as appears from the catalogue of M. F. Library
“(Bombay: 1873), pp. 172-178,

“The following is an alphabetical list of the authorities quot-
“ed in this Rivayat; with their probable dates, so far as has
“been ascertained. Bnt for further particulars, regarding these
“dates, and about the Zoroastrian era, formerly used in Iran
“and dating from the death of Yazdakard in the 20th year of
“his reign, see Grundriss der iranischen Philologie, vol. ii, pp.
“125-127, 121, 122,

Begins: The first vol. begins with a colloquy between Zoroaster
and Ormazd, in Pazand character. The second volume begins
with Gah-e-Havan in Avesta.

This MS. was commenced on 7oz Khordad, mah Meher, 1047
AY./11th May, 1678 A.C., and completed, as stated in the

colophon, at the end of the second volume, on 7oz Dep Meher,
mah Farwardin, 1049 A.Y./21s$ Nov., 1679, showing that the

* Concernipg the dates in this MB. see Dr, Modi's criticismn in bis Introduekion xoen-
tioned above. '
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compiler devoted one year, six months, and nine days to the
transcription of it. Of the nine other MSS. of this Riwayat,
the one in the Mulla Firnz Library is described at length by
Rebatsek (MF pp. 172-78, No. 1).

Other copies: Ind. Libr. For the nine MSS. mentioned above
see Dr. Modi’s Introduction referred to above. See also MRD
pp. 37, 50, 123; Cama p. 148.

Fi. vol. i, 1-287; vol. ii, 308-556 ; 20 folics from the beginning of the second vol, are
missing ; but a list of their contents is given by Dr. West; f. 551, 552-554, contain sketches
of two iron gohans or biers, three sketch-plane of & Dakkma, with Gujarati notee. 8 10-3
or-4x8.9, 7-Tx5-7. No jedwals. LI 21, Ind. Nast., Pablawi, Pazand, Avesta, and Guja-

rati. Writing, black and red. OQr. pap. FEdges of a few folios repaired, A few mutilated
folios remounted. Cond. good.

Volume LII (B.U.L)).
RIWAYAT-E-HAFTAD WA HASHT (e-d2 yolis aly)).

It is a complete copy of what is popularly known amongst
the Indian Parsis as Ithofer Ruwcayaf, and called in Persian
Fob g e, emta  otia . Tt consists of the Answers (given in 1142
AY./1773 A.C.) to the 78 questions on religious subjects of
practical importance, proposed by the Qadmi leaders of the
Parsis of Surat to the priests of Yazd and Kirméan. It is writ-
ten in Persian prose, with a few verses at the beginning. For
an explanation of the term Riwayat, its importance, and its
elassification, see Introduction to Darab Hormazyar's Riwayat,
ed. by Unvald, vol. i, Bombay, 1922. After the praise of God
and the Prophet Zoroaster, the Dasturs of Yazd and Kirman
send greetings to those of Surat and Broach, particularly to
Dastur Darab and Dastur K& s (the Astrologer and father of the
famous scholar Mulld Firoz), and inform them that their letter
containing religious questions had been received and that the
latter had been answered. They hope that the answers will be
found satisfactory. Then follow the 78 questions with their
answers, covering pp. 8101, On pp. 102 et seq. Dastur Mar-
zaban sfo of Dastur Hoshang of Iran (the learned priest who

43
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answered the abovementioned questions)* informs the Dasturs
and Mobads of India that the Nawzod ceremony of Dastirzida,

i.e.,, son of Dastur Peshotan s/o Dastur Ki's, was performed
on the day Din-Izid, month Ardt Behesht, 1141 A.Y.=29th
Jumida IT, 1185 A H. (9th October, 1771 A.C.),=28th Tldl-e-

Rimi, 2082 Iskandari, the day being Wednesday.
Begins : fj/'”"- Jhabs rb g rlf)ﬂ: r\;} k-l.ij...

This Riwdyat was translated into Gujaratt by K. F. Marzabani,
Bombay, 1846 A.D.

Our MS. ends on p. 105, where the colophon gives the date
of transcription as follows: Khordad day, Aban month, 1142 AY,
=35th Muharram, 1187 A H., Sunday, 2084 Iskandari=29th
Farwardin-e-Jalali, 95 (?), Malik Shahi. The date of this copy is
identical with that of MF p. 180, No. 5, viz., Khordad, Aban, 1142
AY, but the year of the corresponding Hijri date given by
Rehatsek, viz., 25th Muharram, 1182, is wrong. It should be
1187 (See Mec Cudden's Oriental Eras, p. 710). The date 25th
Muharram is correct. It corresponds to Sunday (as mentioned
in the colophon of our copy), the 18th April, 1773 A.C. The
name of the copyist of our MS. is not mentioned in the col-
ophon. The name ~.>Ys, given in the last line on p. 2, is that
of the Katib or “scribe” of the original letter sent to India.
The same name is repeated in the other copy in this Collection
noticed below. In MFS, p. xxxix, the name of the “transcriber
of the Book” is given as Falad bin Rustam. Pages 106 and
107 contain transcriptions in Pahlawi and Persian of the seals
and names of Dasturs affixed to the original letter.

The MS. corresponds to X, 15a, Ban. Cat.,, p. 267.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MF p. 180, No. 5; MFS p. xxxix;
MRD p. 25.

Pp.107. 8 8-8x4-7,6-1x3-8. No fadwals. LL 11. Ind. Nasf. Btray words and ex-
pressions in Pahlawi. Or. pap. Headings in red. Blightly wormeaten. Cond. good.

* Bes MFS p. xxxix,
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Volume LIII (B.U.L).

ZARTUSHT-NAMA (%b ot )3).
and

RIWAYAT-E-HAFTAD WA HASHT (-t 5 olis =l ).

This is a composite MS. consisting of two Persian books,
viz, (1) V=2 and (2) [a4 5 o] o—ta 55ln =yl corres-
ponding to X, 31, and X, 16, of Banaji's Catalogue, p. 267.

(1). ZARTUSHT-NAMA (4l =uti,3).

This is also called =%.;:9, (as in the superseription at
the beginning of the poem and also in the colophon on fol. 54).
It is a poem in the metre of Firdawsi's Shahnama, extending
over about one thousand and six hundred couplets and dealing
with the life and miracles of Zoroaster. From R i, pp. 46, 47,
EB No, 1947, and Wildon's “ Parsi Religion” (Bombay, 1843,
pp. 417-427), we learn that the author of this poem was one
25 o el w255, who followed an earlier poetical version by Kay
Ka'as (itself a Persian versified translation of a Life of Zoro-
aster, originally written in Pahlawi) and completed his poem
in 647 A Y./ 1277-78 A.C. But the lines occurring towards the
end of the poem, on which the above information is evidently
based, are not to be found in our copy. All that we learn from
it is that one Ka'us-e-Kay or rather EKay-Ka'as (fol. 54b) s/o
Kay Khusraw s/o Dard originally from Ray (fol. 3b), speaking
in the first person, says that he was asked by a Mobad to put
into Persian verse a certain Pahlawi ‘Life of Zoroaster’, which
he had read with him, that thereafter a Divine messenger (s~)
appeared to him in a dream and pressed him to undertake the
work, and that when he related the dream to his fatber, Kay
Khusraw, the latter further pressed him to do it.

Begins : ale s BT Lo 5L . QLR‘LS‘J“'{L'{ 1y o*

The work has been noticed with a list of headings by Hyde in
bis Hist. religio. vetr. Persa. Dr. Wilson in his Parsi Religion
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(Bombay, 1843, pp. 417.427) has given a lengthy review of its
contents. At the end of the same volume is appended East-
wick’s translation of the whole work (pp. 477-522). See also
Anquetil’s Vie de Zoroaster and Mujizat-e-Zartushti, published
in Gujarati, by Edalji1 Darabji, -Bombay, 1840.

Our copy, as stated in the colophon (fol, 54), was finished on
the Rashn day, Bahman month, 1164 AY./1794-95, by Mobad-
zada Tehmilji s/o Dastur Jiwanji s/o Dastur Fariddnji.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. xxix; MRD p. 103. For.
Libr. R i pp. 46 et seq.; EB Nos. 1947-48; R Br p. 127.

Fi. 54, B 7-8%5-5,5-Tx3-5. Ne jadwals. LL 15. Ind. Nasi. Europ. pap. Slightly
wormealen. Cond. good. Bound with the next MS.

(2). RIWAYAT-E-HAFTAD WA [=te 5 stis =uly))

HASHT PURSISH WA PASOKH | sl 4 f, '

Another copy of the work described above No. LII
(B.U.L).

Begins: r.:f,;h_);\:u\; gd s f‘f”\g by b

The date of tramseription, as given in the colophon, is Mima
day, Wahman month, 1163 A.Y./1793-94, and the name of the
copyist is the same as that of the above MS,, viz., Tehmalji
g/o Dastur Jiwanji Bhardchi, who wrote it for his own use.

Ff. 56-112. B, 7-9x5:6, 5-5%x 8. Nojadwals, LL 13. Tod. Nast. Europ. pap. Head-
inge of questions and answers in red. Cond. good.

Volume LIV (B.U.L),

RIWAYAT-E-DINT (2> <2l)).

It is labelled &2 =¥~ and o <<'s» and treats of sundry
matbers connected with the Zoroastrian religion. It is written
in Persian character and begins with:

s N pae G SL Sox K Gl Olaiuled ) el
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After the hdjais, mention is made of the various amshaspandan
and of the various objects on which they preside. This is
followed by an account of the nosks of the Avesta and of the
Gahanbar, ete. It corresponds probably to X, 17, of Banaji's
Cat., p. 267.

Fi.10. § 8-3x8, Tx4-2, No jadwals. LL 20-22. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten,
Copd. good.

Volume LV (B.U.L),

AHWAL-E-SABR WA ‘
SHAKEB-E-ADARBAD (bl Sy e JV .

This is a small Persian poem corresponding to X, 18, of
Banajt's Cat., p. 267, and begins with:

,-'»z:sbuuaékb\S S N S T P e

The anthor’s. name, Nawsherwan, is mentioned in the last coup-
let on fol. 4b:

et Wys o) OV UL o el Olaads oo e

It narrates the story of the pious 4w 5t who remained
grateful to God throughout his life and would not possibly
think of Him as being the author of Evil. His faith in the
goodness of God and his superhuman Patience in trying circum-
stances and great sufferrings remained unshaken even though
he was struck with a severe malady, in which his whole body
became full of worms, which went on eating into it for seven
years. At last he was miraculously cured. Once, we are told,
a shepherd fell in love with his wife, and was after her for three
years. He wanted to seduce her, but she was miraculously
saved. For a full paraphrase in English of these stories, see
Dhabhar's Persian Rewayats, Bombay, 1932, p. 281. This Adar-
bad, who had the reputation of being a very wise ‘dastur’, is
statéd to have flourished in the fourth century of the Christian
era and to be the author of Madegdan-¢-lak yom, which ‘describes
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in detail the peculiar virtues of each day of the Zoroastrian
month’ (see Karaka’s History of the Parsis, i, p. 132). Accord.
ing to Dr. Wilson (Parsi Eeligion, p.13), he was a 'contem-
porary of Shabpur, the successor of Ardeshir Babegan’. If the
‘dastur’ is supposed to have flourished in the fourth century
A.C., he could not have been a contemporary of the successor
of Ardeshir Babegan; for the latter’s son and successor, Shah-
pur, ruled from 241 to 272 A.D.{(see Warner and Warner's
Shahnama, vi, p. 294). The monarch who ruled over Persia
in the fourth century A.C. was the famous Shahpur-e-Zu'l-Aktaf,
who reigned from 309 to 379 A.D. (see Warner and Warner's
Shaknama, vi, p. 321). This Shahpur was descended from Arde-
ghir in the fourth, or according to the Shaknama, in the eighth
degree. See the abovementioned edition of the Shdkndma,

-
Ff. 4, B 6x4.9, 4-8x3-2. No jadwals. LL 13, Ind. Nast. Or, pap. Cond. good.

Volume LVI (B.U.L).

SAD DAR (BAHR-E-RAMAL) (0 &£ 13 42)

An incomplete and defective copy of a Persian poetical
version of the Sad Dar, Nasr. 1t is sometimes called Sad Dar,
Bakr-e-Taunl, ie., “A Hundred Gates” (of the City of Know-
ledge of the Zoroastrian Religion), or “Chapters in the Long
Metre”, viz., Jdsise b dyis oate Joy <. It is called fawil or
“long”, simply because it is longer than that of the poetical
version known as Sad Dar, Nazm, which is composed in the
Bahr-e-Mutaqarib, i.e., the metre of the Shaknama. The pres-
ent version was made by two persons, viz., (1) Rustam s/o
Izfandiyar, whose name occurs as takhallus in the last couplet
of every one of the first 16 dars, and (2) Behzad s/fo Rustam,
who completed the remaining portion of the poem (see the next
MS.). Between folios numbered 40 and 41, a few folios con-
taining the text of chapters 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19 (portion)
are missing. Fol. 17b is blank.
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Begins: s las b ooy xS caitae )

o s fany e G
The date of composition of-this work is 973 A.Y./1605 A.C.,
{see Dr. Dhibhar's Saddar Nasr and Saddar Bundehesh, Bom-
bay, 1909, p. vi.). The forty-third is the last dar dealt with.
It abruptly ends on f. 58 with =250 0T 26 5 el 0T S50 Tt
corresponds to X, 19, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267.
This MS. bears no date of transcription.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. xxxii; MRD p. 41.
P 58. 8 5-1x&6,3-:6X3t08:5. Nojadwals. LL10. to 12, Ind. Nast. Or. pap.
Blank apaves for headings of sections, Wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume LVII (B.U.L).

SAD DAR; BAHR-E-TAWIL, (gluds 4 b b £ ;5 a0
WA DASTAN-E-JANG-E- it b o ol b
RUSTAM BX ISFANDIVAR { Jutal b om) &t |

This composite MS. corresponding to X, 20, of Banaji's
Cat., p. 267, consists of (1) A portion of Sad Dar, Bahr-e-Tawil
(J: 5+ = s a=) and (2) A portion of the Dastan-e-Jang-e-Rus-
tam ba Isfandiyar (a2, Lor 52) ., Both the extracts
are defective at the beginning and the end. The first folio is
missing. The MS. begins on {. 2 with the following couplet:

La kS I8 8 K5 . j\-u\g.:\ﬁf 30y oy JK:f

After the praise of Almighty God, the anthor prays that He may
sharpen his poetic intellect so as to enable him to versify the
book Sad Dar (in prose), containing a hundred chapters which
deal with =l and =lay, They were originally coilected by
three Dasturs from Zend and Pazand books (fol. 3, lines 4, 5, 8,

et seq.). On the same folio, in line 10, the names of the three
Dasturs are given as follows:

@ _,ﬂo\a_,i.tro_,dr)_};; g:...«a_;)‘nli ®

o $ gl oir s o OLL
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This version was made by (1) Rustam s/o Isfandiyir and (2)
Behzad s/o Rustam, in 973 A.Y./1605 A.C. (see Dhéabhar's
Sad Dar Nagr, p.vi). Rustam wrote the first 16 chapters,
inserting at the end of each chapter his name, Rustam, by way
of takhallus, after which he died of snake bite. The remain-
ing portion of the work was composed by Behzid. On fol. 40b,
in lines 1 and 2, one reads:

o bl 2 @S 8, o eszle
N IR RO - 3 mj Aol O am
2 O sy i o cad s
o Ol § aes sl el @S HBL

The metre of the poem i3 sseiel Osis oot Joss bub the form
is that of a masnaw?, ie., each couplet has an independent
rhyme of its own. The poem extends from {. 2 to £ 52, after
which, 8 folios, beginning with :

oA ST T

- éJD A 3 JJ-w le”_z r.r: 3

& G: J 3 .L.al.n I d’ "
and containing an extract from the Shalnama, which deals with
the episode of Rustam and Isfandiyar and is written in a dif-
ferent hand, different ink, and on different paper, have been
inserted. Thereafter the poem, Sad Dar, is continued, with

gaps, on 16 folics. Then again the story of Rustam and Ts-
fandiyar is resumed. It covers 8 folios and abruptly comes to

an end.
The MS. does not bear any date of transcription.

Other copies: For Sad Dar see the preceding volume; and
for Shahnama, see Vol. XXXVI (B.U.L.) above.
Ff.88. B 5o0rb5-2x4,8-Bordx8 (Sad Dar), and 4-8x 4, 8-2x2-0 (Sheknama}. No

jadwals. LL 13 (§ad Dar) and 11 (of three hemistichs each, in the Skahndma),” Ind. Nast.
Or, pap. Wormeaten. Bome margins repaired. Cond. good,
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- Volume LVIII (B.U.L).

$AD DAR NAZM (B 53 42).

This is an incomplete and defective copy of & Persian
poetical version of Sad Dar, ie., “A Hundred Gates or Chap-
ters”, dealing with a hundred religious and moral subjects con-
nected with Zoroastrianistn. Three learned Dasturs, named
Vardast, Medyomah, and Syavakhsh, are said to have written
the Sad Dar Nasr (in Persian prose), “at the time of the Arab
conguest.”® Later on two Persian metrical translations of
this prose work were made, the one entitled Sad Dar Nazm
and the other Sad Dar Bahr.e-Tawil. The former was com-
posed by Iran Shah s/fo Malek Shah of Kermin, in 864 A.Y./
900 A.H./1494-85%; and the lafter by two persons, viz., Rus-
tam bin Iefandiyir and Behzid, in 973 AY./1605. Qur MS.
represents the former and begins with:

QL_.':- &1.&5—;&3_&2;\4&- P I A £ X sl s ‘tl.a

It seerns that portions of at least three different copies are bound
together. The first eight folios, the paper and writing of which
are quite different from the rest, contain the text from the be-
ginning of the poem to about ten chapters and a half. Folios
9 et seqq. are taken from a different copy. The first couplet
on fol. 9, viz.,, _o»2 by 00 K1 1t K w sl atl sl e oy,
is the fourth couplet on fol. 3, showing that about 44 couplets
are missing from the beginning of the second copy. The last
couplet on fol. 8b, viz., #' ol &K, is the seventh couplet on
fol. 16b. At the same time couplets from 3 on fol. & to the last
but one on fol. 10, i.e., 42 couplets in all found in the second
copy, are wanting in the first. These missing couplets have a
certain historical importance. They give us the name of the
author, Tran Shah (f. 19, line 9), and the date of composition
of the poem, 864 A.Y./1494-85 (fol. 19, lines 11-13). Folios

** Sad,Dar Nagr, edited by Dhibhar, Bombay, 1909, Introd., p. viil.
t The year given in Dhibhar's Sad Dar, p. vi, ie 1496 ; bub it is not correct. Hee Pro-
fessor Hodivala's Studies in Parsi History, Bombay, 1930, 7. 801. Bee also R pp. 4549,
i3
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23-36 are again taken from a different copy, of which the re-
maining folios form a part. The last chapter is the 100th dar,
but it is incomplete; only a few couplete appear to be want-
ing. The last folio, of which a part is lost, ends with:

T P U LIPS P

Dr. Hyde translated the Sad Dar Nazm into Latin in his His-
toria Religionis Veterum Persarum, A.C.1700. For further par-
ticulars of the S8ad Dar Nazm, the Sad Dar Balr-e-Tawtl, the
Sad Dar Nagr, and the Sad Dar Bundehish (in Persian), see
Dhabhar’s edition of the last two books, Bombay, 1909. This
MS. corresponds to X, 21, of Bamaji's Cat., p. 267.

Other copies: Ind. Libr. MFS p. xxxi; MRD pp. 102, 103.

5 7-9x4-4,5-5x2-9, LL 16, iu the first part: and 8-4x4-8,5-8% 2.7, LL 1B, inthe
second part. No jadwals. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. A few headiugs in red ; and blank spacea for
the rest. A few folios mounted and repaired. Wormeaten. Cond. fair.

Volume LIX (B.U.L),

SAD DAR NAZM (}5 5 o).

Another incomplete and defective copy of the Persian
poetical version of Sad Dar described above.

Begins: «.:..s\;.w PRt 3 ad Jalur o olie » O Nl r\.'{
This copy comes down to the end of the 94th dar. It corres
ponds to X, 22, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267.

Other copies: See the preceding voluime.

8 7:5%x58, 55x4-6. Nojadwals. LI 13, three hemirtichs 4o a lina. Blank apacos
tor headings. Or. pap. Ind. Nast. Blightly wormenten. Cond. good.

Volume LX (B.U.L.).

WAYF-E-AMSHASFANDAN (O\aanlsdl Cisy).

This composite M8. corresponding to X, 23, of Banaji’s
Cat., p. 267, contains the following:
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1. FiL 1-2b. Wagf-¢e-Amshasfandan (OL\J..-U..J i }).

This title appears in the last line on fol. 6b, where it is
stated : oladi-liad ciw, LS a2 oW, This is an incomplete mas-
nawt, in the metre of Firdawsi’s Shahnama, i.c., mutaqarib oc-
tameter, containing a description and praises of the 33 am-
shaspandans.

Begins : g 3191 oA s -L{LSJL. Su—(xw;’:
This magnawl is probably continued on fol. 6b.

2. TFi 3-6a. Another fragment of a masnawt, in Hazaj hexa-
meter, beginning with :

wohoy wlE sy Sy 0 e ATy wale §)
It contains the stories of +Lak b psb) e s 50 (1. 5), and <%
==V 5 Lire 2 oo (f.6a). It is probably continued on f. 17.

3. F.6b.. Again some couplets in the mufagarib metre, pro-
bably a continuation of No. 1. At the end of the couplets
there is a remark olwciled) cew, a2 oo

4. ¥t 7-16b. Pursesh-e-Zartushi (c_..fJJ_‘) g;u_,')

The fragment of a masnawi in the mutagdrib metre, con-
taiping questions put by Zoroaster to Almighty God and His
replies.

Begina: o O Ko 18 o o5 et amy b 5

5. Ff.17-21b. Another fragment of a masnaw?, in the Hazaj
hexameter, probably a continuation of No.2 above.

Begins: s a4 ﬁh S e O;j\JJr-J:bJL.a\‘;.(

6. Fi.22-24, Deals with some religious matters, in Persian
prose.

Begins: ewd 24 AL b \_..»T.,C_;

7. - Ff. 24b-25b.. Treats of some religious rites obseived by
Foroastrian women ir India.
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Begins: Ol OV Ol gia 5o S cdl g 3y )
Ff. 26, 27a are left blank; fol. 27b is in Gujarati.

8. Fi 28-33. A guestion (,~) and answer (z\) regarding
the ‘correct’ way of making the Daran (sacred bread) and Fra-
sast, and the symbolism (~) of Daran, with illustrations of the
‘Great’ Daran (Vs «) of 33 dirams in weight, the Frasast
(w3} of 81 dirams in weight, the Sun-faced (s, +2,5) Darin,
the Moon-faced (ss+4) Daran, ete. The question and the answer
are fully translated into English, on pp. 402 and 403, of Dhabhar's
Persian Rivayafs, Bombay, 1912. The remaining folios also
deal with the Daran, and are written in Avesba.

P 33, 8.6x4-5 5-1x3-5, No jadwals. LL 20 to 23. Ind, Nast. Or. pap. Edgesof
poges repaired, Wormeaten. Cond. good.

Volume LXI (B.U.L),

TA'SIR-E-‘ATSAH ZADAN
WA SUKHUN-E-KULAGH

This small MS. gives in Persian prose the significance of
Sneezing in 24 lines and that of the cry of the Black Crow,
in 34 lines. Neither the name of the author nor that of tne
copyist is given. Nor is the date of transcription mentioned.
It begins as follows:

e €25 05§ A3xf it s Bt LG H sl
P PRU W S RN OR P

($FK & 5 025 wke L),

Fol. 2 begins with:
.._\.:f_‘,\}TJ)\ P \....dl’ f'..ij ok:w &%uﬁ' gh\j oKTu:-'JJ’ ('L’
A Jole slal, ds

The MS. corresponds to X, 25, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267.

¥i 8. B4-8x4-1,8-6xB. Nojadwais. LL 13, Ind. Nad. Or.psp. Slightly worm-
eaten. Cond. falr.
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Volume LXII (8.U.L),

ARDAWIRAF-NAMA (4b L3l 45 )).

This MS. corresponding to X, 29, of Banaji's Cat., p. 267,
is an incomplete and defective copy of a Persian poetical version
of the Pahlawl drtawirdf-namak, probably based on an earlier
Persian prose version, It is said that in the days of Ardashir-e-
Babegan, the founder of the Sasinian dynasty (3rd cent. A.D.)
“a man of high repute and sanctity named Arda Vira{ made
a journey to heaven and hell by common consent and recounted,
in the presence of the king and the whole Zoroastrian populace,
what he had seen and beard during his ultramundane journey.
A learned scribe committed to writing all that Virif said, the
treatise describing the visions being called after him Arda
Viraf Nameh”*. The original Pahlawi text was published in
1872 by Hoshangji, Haug, and West, under the patronage of
the Bombay Government, and a new edition with an Introdue-
tion, Notes, Gujarati translation, and a Persian version of Zar-
tusht Bahrim in verse {published for the first time) was brought

‘out by Dastur Kaikhusra J. Asa, Bombay, 1902, to which the
reader is referred for information regarding the French trans-
lation by Barthelemy, Paris, 1887, and the English translation
by Pope, London, 1816. See also Viraf, Adamnan, and Dante
by J. J. Modi, Bombay, 1914; Wilson's Parsi Religion, pp. 435~
444 ; Spiegel's Tradit. Lit. de Parsen; Anquetil's Zend Avesta,
vol. if, p. xxxii; and Sachau’s Contributions to the Knowledge of
Parsee Literature, JRAS 1870, p. 279 et seqg. The Persian
version published by Dastur Asa is by Zartusht bin Bahram,
who is said (EIO No.2819) to have “composed it immediately
“after the completion of the Zartushindma (a translation in
“Persian verse of the Life of Zoroaster written originally in
“Pahlawt) in the year 647 of the Yazdajirdi era (=1277.78)."
Although the beginning of our copy is nearly the same as that
of Asa's edition, and the first two couplets on fol. 22, viz.,

. Page i of thg Introduction to the Arda.liraf Nameh, the original Pahlawl text with
an introd., notes, Guj. transl., etc., by Dastur K. Asa, Bombay, 1902.



342

¢} i iz and #! <l 2 ¢a2 ) are identical with those on p. 5 of
the latter, yet the order of couplets, as weil as the text of our
copy, differs considerably. The name of the author, Zartusht,
occurs on fol. 21b in the following couplet: .

&= Sads 5 @5 5 oase o @Ok«"é D345 e y) OgS
Begins: S f:’g-** 335 e Jale ades O rL‘J.
After one more couplet, viz.,

g_’LJ BE C))ﬂ; L‘ﬂU_KJ_ J.AL’ r.( = ;Jl_,:} Ls‘-’J" J\ f:; L;’.""

which does not agree with the second in Asa’s edision, there is
a blank of about 15 couplets, which extends to fol, 2, where the
poem is continued with the fotlowing couplet:

"“l;‘ °"\"‘.‘.J’T ‘CS_'J * ‘-\gt: ; o.\.-_J'DT Sl
The MS. ends abruptly on fol. 27b, with, the following couplet:
0\7:{;,&;;.5;3 Kaeosa s OB 3\3{5‘_}:_;_’)&)_1,_)(.

Other copies: Ind. Libr, MFS pp. 172 and 179, Nos. 1, 2;
MRD pp. 24, 36, 99, 103. For. Libr. EIO No. 2819; R i pp. 47,
49; EB No. 1950.

" B 5-1x5, 8-5x3-2. Nojadwals. LL 9. Ind. Nast. Or. pap. Wormeaten. Cond, good.

€
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The references are to the pages of the Catalogue. The principal
ones are denoted by heavy figures, while mere incidental mention is

indicated by lighter type.
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NAMES OF PERSONS

The references are to the pages of the Catalogue. The principal
cnes are denoted by heavy figures, while mere incidental mention is
indicated by lighter type. For convenience of reference the names have
been ‘arranged in strictly alphabetical order. This arrangement lends
itse;fl more easily to facility of reference than the more scholarly sys.
ten by which, for example, 4b7-Zar and Ibn-¢-Stna are shown
rsspectively under 7 and § and not under A and ], and Jalalu'd-
Din precedes Jalal-e-Farahant.

Abigd Khin, .. 83

‘Abbas I, Shah, ... . 197, 253

" .H, Shah, ... .. o 124, 163

» -e-Safawl, Shah, 81

Ighal, .. : 8, 17

Sayyed ‘Abbas ‘Ah, .. 182(63)

‘Abdi, Baba (of Gilan), 82

‘Abdu’l-‘Ali Babru'l-'Ulam, ... . 214.215

. -‘Aziz s/o ‘Abdu'r-Rashid Khan (ruler of hashﬁhar), 106

. -Bagi, Mir, 86

» -Fattih-e-Husayni, ... 114

» -Ghaffar Shafe'i, Shaykh \Ta]mud -Din, 82

. -Ghafir (of Lar), Mulla, 53

» -Ghani, (of Hamadan), R 72

- w  Mir (of Tafrish), 68

. -Haqq {(poet), 80

" »  Sajdwal of Sarhind, 243

.» -Hayy s/o Shdhnawiz Khan, 112

» -Kadir, Amir, sfo Q. Mas‘ad of Ray, 15

» -Karim, Imamu'd-Din Abu'l-Qéasim, 89
o " Khin s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of

Kashghar), 106

49



‘Abdu’l-Karim, Mulla, 186
- - Munshi, . 269, 270
» -Khilig-e-Ghajdawéni, 99
‘Abdu’ilabh b. ‘Abdu’l-Karim, al-Qarashi, (Abu Zar' a.), 72, 18, 87
" b. ‘Abdu’r-Rabhman (of Tehran), 72
" b. Hasan Makki, ... - 218
" b. Muhammad al-‘Ubaydi, ... 101
" b. Muhammad Kharraz, 79
" b. Muhammad Marwarid, Khwa)a. Shlha.bu d Din, 234
b. Saffah, 18
. -e-Ansari, Khwaja, ... 34,138,211, 226
v -e-Gazrani, 103
v -e-Jami, Hatifi, see Hatifi
“ Qazi, b. Qazi Muhammad, ... T4
. Quli Qutb Shah, 133
" Qutb Shah, Sultan, w131, 147
" Sultin sfo ‘Abdu'r-Rashid I\han {ruler of Kish-
ghar), 106
" Yaqini, Qazi, 81
‘Abdu’l-Latif al-'Abbasi, ... 240, 254
" . Khan s/o ‘AbdurRathd Kh'm (ruler of
Kishghar), ... 106
. -Majid Khan, 195
o -Malik, Khwaja, 0
. -Qadir, Amir, s/o Qazi Mas'ad of Ray, ... 75
" .  {of Badayin), 178, 277

"

"

”

. (of Baghdad, author of Lughat e-Shalnama), 306
-e-Jilani, Shaykh Muhyi'd-Din (founder of

the Qadiriyya Order), ... 46, 81, 84, 184

.  Samarqandi Dehlawi, .. 203
Shaykh Ziyan'd-Din Abi-Najib, ... 81
-Wahhab Mir, 86
-Wahid, Mawlans, .. 82
-Wise* Hansawi, 128

‘Abdu’r-Rahim Khankhanin, see Khankhanan.
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‘Abdu’r-Rahim Sultin s/o 'Abdu'r—Rashid Khan {roler of

Kashghar), 106

-Rahman b. ‘Abdu’r-Rasil ‘Abba.sx al- ‘Ala.m al-

Chishti, 134
. »  b. Abi Hatim Ha.nbah, (oi Tehran), 72
" - Qazi (of Tabriz), 86
. -Rashid Khan (ruler of Kashghar), 105,106
. -Razi, Khwaja, 76
-Razzaq-e-Lahij, 163
‘Abdu sh-Shakar Mién, 34
‘Abdu’s-Salam, .... 175
" - b. Mubammad, 82
Abdu's-Samad, Mawlana, 86
" »  Qazl 101

‘Abid b. al-Abras, 212
‘Abid, Ghulam Zaynu'l- ‘Abldm 152(62)

*Abidi (poet), . 90
‘Abid Khan (=Qalich Khan) see Qalich Khan.

Abit ‘Abdu’llih ad-Darami (Traditionist), 92
" " b. Haddad (of Tehran), 72
" " Chawa Para (of Hamadan), 71
w Ali-e-Jurjani, 78
. »  Shatranji, 94
" w  SIna, .. 70, 104
. Baban (or Bayin), Shaykh Aba 'Ah, 82
» Bakr, Atabeg Nusratu'd-Din, 208
" » Bahli (of Tehran), 72
‘ »  -e-Shishi, 114
" »  -e-Warraq, . 92
" . {of Hamadin), ... 1
" w  Mirza (ruler of Kashghar), 105
- ., Muhammad b. ‘Abbds, (=Tabar Khéz), 91
" . Shaykhb, (of Tehrin), 72
" » (b)) Tahir, 84
» Barakah (of Hamadén), 71
.» Bashar b. Yinus, 104
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Aba Ishag Ibrdhim b. Yahya, Shaykh, 85
" »  Inja, Shih, 83
» ,  (of Kash), o7
" . Shaykh, (of Shiriz), 102,103
Abu’l-‘Abbas (of Arran), .. 90
-‘Ala-e-Ganjawi, . 89, 90, 251
» -Bagd b. ‘Abdu’i-Bigt aI Humym \Ixr .. 143, 144
. -Barakat, Khwaja, 97
» ~Fath-e-Gilani, Hakim, 82, 164, 198-199
" » Qabii Khan, Munshi, see Qabilkhan,

-Fazl (minister of Akbar), 31, 34, 223, 330, 281.282
»  Mubhammad-e-Daftari, 63

. -Ghazl Sultin Husayn Mirza, see Husayn Mirza.
, -Hasan Badshah (=Hasan Qutb Shah), 116
. . -e-Farahani, .. 2349
v o Ziahid, 82
. -Husayn b. al-Hasaqt (9) (of Hamada.n) 72
. ~Khayr ‘“dshig, Mawlina, ‘ 05
. -Ma'ant (or Ma'all) of Ray, I
w -Mafakhir-e-Rizi, 74
. -Qasim b. Samash, . 92
" .~ -e-Gurgani, Shaykh, 78
" . Hakim, . 02
. Shavkh, (of Ray), 73
. »  Shaykh, (of Tehran), T3
. -Wafa, Khwija (=Firishta), 91
Abid Mansir-e-Tasi, 103
. Nasr b. 8d', 103

" . -e-Farabi, see Abi Nasr Muhammad Turki.
. » Muhammad Turki-(=Abia Nasr-e- Farttbx} 104
. . Parsid, Khwija, .. . 100
.. Sa'd b, Mas'ad b. Sa'd b. Salman 72
. Sa‘id Abu’l-Khayr, 209
" ., Khan, Sultan, ... 105
" . Mirza, Sulfan, ... 86 103, 196

. (the Mongol), ... 9, 61
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Abi Sa‘id Sultan, (grandfather of Babur), ;6

o »  8/0'Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of Kash— '

ghar), 106

, Tahir, 89

.. ‘Umar (or ‘Umrah), Kamalud Dm, 84

Yar‘a, see ‘Abdu'llah b. ‘Abdu’l-Karim.
Abfizarjmehr, .. 281
Adam Mansir, ... 116
Adarbad, 333
Adham, Mawlana, 83
' Sultan sfo ‘Abdu'r- Ra.s‘nd hhan (ruler of Ka,sh—
ghar), 106
‘Adudu’d-Din-e-Iji, 79
‘Afif Nava Kashani, see ‘Afif Nar.

o Nar-e-Kashani, 18
Afirin (poet); ... 202
Afroz, Mawlawi \Iu!umnmd Siheb .. 151(12)
Afsos, Mir Sher ‘Alf, . ... 212213
Aftab (poet), ... 202
Afzall (poet), . 202
Afzgalkhan (= ¥Mulia Sl:ukm llo.h -e- Shlra.m), 186
Afzal Nami, Khwaja, 76
‘Abdi Qarakli, ... 101

w  Qagl, (of Ray), 74

»  (of Sawa), 71
Ahli, ... w13, 211
Abmad ‘Al Khm andmr er, 19

w  (of Ardabil), Mawlani, 87

»  Babad Simahi (or Samasi), 99

w  b.‘Abdu’r-Rahim Safipiri, 195

a b. al-Furat, Abd Mas‘ad, 72
w b, Mansgir al-Muzaffari (or al- ‘\Iutahhm) a,l-Isb1—

jabi, Abii Nasr, o 119-121

" b. Mu'ayyad, Shihibu'd-Din, ... 94

b. Muhammad al-Manshiri, Aba Sa‘'id, ... 92,93

. b. Muhammad as-Safi, 90
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Ahmad b. Muhammad, Hafiz Aba Nasr, . 98

»  b. Muhammad of Khalanjin, ... 300

. -e-Ghaffari, Qizi, ... 83, 88

v -e~(thazzali, 218

w  -e-Jam (=Zanda Pll), . 224225

-e~-Jand, Mawlana, ... 101

- -e-Juwilgar, Shaykh, 101

w  -e-Lahiji, Shaykh, ... 81

" -e-Sawl (poet), 89

w  Fanihi, (Fanari), Shaykh, 87

" Haji, Amir, 106

»  Khwaja Mirzs, (fa.ther of the author of Haft-Igltm), 76

" Mawlana Nizamu'd-Din, (the astronomer), 81

. Mir Ahmadu'llah Chota Saheb, e 151(4)

.  Nizam Shah (of Ahmednagar), 237

" Sayyed Ahmad Ahmadzbadi, ... 151(3)

w  Sayyed Ahmad Miyin, e 151(5)

Shah, the Bahmanid, er - 159
Shih-e-Abdili, see Ahmad Shah~e-Durram

v Shah-e-Durrani 2, 26, 269, 270

. Tatawi, Mulla, 173

Abnaf (of Hamadar), 71

Ahgar, e 1B1(TY

Ahsan, Muhammad Husayn, v 18I(1)

‘Ajibi (poet), ... 102

Akbar (the Great), 82, 83, 86 90, 95, 106 110, 173, 175, 194,
199, 206, 216, 230, 236, 264, 265, 268, 277, 278, 281

R .. 235,237
. (son of Awrangzeb), 23
. Khan s/o Amir Dost- Muhammad Khan, ... 190,191
» Khan, Mubhammad, ... 228
Akhgar, Raziu'd-Din, e 1819}
Akhi Faraj-e-Zanjani, 84
Akhtar, Abmad ‘Ali Haydarabadx .. 151(8)
.  Mubammad Akramu'd-Din, ... 167

Akhtisan, Jalalu'd-Din (the Shirwanshah), . 90, 261
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Akifi (poet} of Gilan,
‘Ala al-Munajjim al-Bukbari, see ‘Ali Shah.
‘Alak, Shaykh,
‘Alamgir, see Awrangzeb,

" II,
‘Alaun'd-Dawla, Ruknu’d-Din (the Sufi),

. -Din, Hakim,

w Imim, . -
» {of Khwir),

" W  Mawlana,

- »  Shaykh,

‘Ala’w’l-Mulk (the waztr),
‘Alawi, Ghulam Jilani,

82
82

111, 112
77

82

91

74

106

90

97
152(67)

Al-Basgiri, Sharafu’d-Din (the author of the Qasida-e-

Burda),

‘Ali Akbar-e-Khwalfl,
al-Aghaji,
» al-Balkhi, Aba Muhammad,
» al-Makki b. Tayfar al-Bastami,
» Amir Sayyed,
» b. Husayn al-Wa'iz, as- Saﬁ,

L. . 203-204
Al-Ghaza'iri, Aba Yazid ‘\Iuha.mma,d see Muhammad.

114
98
157
306
(ki
229

,» b. Shihib b. Muhammad, Amir Sayyed, (of Hama.da.n), 71.

b. Zayn-e-Tabari, Hakim Abu’l-Husayn,
Al ‘Idrais, Ahmad b. ‘Abduw’llah (of Hyderabad),
. " b. Shaykh (of Broach),
" Muhammad (of Surat),
‘Ali Dasi (or Dasti), Taqiu'd-Din,
» -e-Yazdi, Sharafu’'d-Din,
. Gul, see ‘Ali, Mawlana.
« Hakim,
w Khwija Shamsu'd~D1n,
» Makhdiim Fagih (of Mahim near Bombay)
» Mardan Kbian Afrasiyab Jang Babadur,
w Mawland (=‘All Gul),
» Mir SBayyed Sharifu'd-Din,

73
178
178
178

(i

30, 65

82
7
181
19
80
78
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‘Alf, Mir Shamsu'd-Din (poet), 80
Mirzi, ‘Khuiqt, 76-77
Muhammad Khan, Mirza Muhaxmmd Hasan, 263

. Nasir (of Sarhmd) 168, 198, 209

‘Ali, Ne‘'matkhan, see Ne‘matkhin.

‘Ali, Ramini (or Ramaytani), 90
Shah, Amir, (of Ray), 75
Shih b. Muohammad b. Qasim al- hh\\ arazmi ('- Ald

al-Munajjim al-Bukhari), 42

»  Shab, Khwija Taju'd-Din, (wezir of U qu}tu) 81

»  Shaykh ‘Al Melni, ... e 152084

»  Sher, Awir (the winister), 4, 13, 27, 95, 100, 103,

196, 234, 266
of Taram, Mawlana, firami’, )

Al Mastari, . B

Al-Mustazhirbi’ Hah 103

‘Am‘aq, Shihabu'd-Din (the famous pmt) 0%

Amato Cheraud, 8. J., Father, I Y B

‘Amida'd-Din Abu'l- Fath-e-;\'ishépﬁri, 2205

Amwin Ahmad-e-Razi, 67

., Shah (the saint ol Buapur), 133

Aminw'd-Din Dad (poet), ... R
" Nasir b. ‘Aziza'd-Din, ... &2

Amir ‘Ali Badshah, 00

., Shér (the minister), see ‘A]x Sher.
. Beg Wazir, 101
.. Kalal, Sayyed, 99
.. Khusraw, se¢ Khusraw.
Khwand Muhammad, 100
. Sayyed Mir ‘Al e 181013}

Amiru’l-Umard {poet), 20

Amir Yahyi, . 83

Amlahi, Mubammad D&’ ud . 45-148

Amuli, Abu'l-Fath, . 8

Muhamwmad b, Mahmud, B0

L 44

Shaykh ‘Tzzu'd-Din, B0
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Anandram Mukhlis, Raja, .. 127

Anjum, Sayyed Ahmad ‘Alf, e 151(14)
Anfshirwdn {the Sasinian monarch), ... 88
Anwarl, Awhadu'd-Din ‘Ali (poet), .. 45, 248-249
Aga Muhammad, 70
Aqdas (poet), ... 202
Ardashir-e-Babegan, 341
Arda Viraf, 341
Arghtun Khén, ... 84
‘Arifi, Mahmad, 176
‘Arif Sultan s/o ‘Abdu'r- Rashld Khan (the ruler of Kash-
ghar), 106
Aristi, 104
Arsalan Khan, ... 98
Saljugi, Sultan, — 84
‘Ariiyd, Sayfi-é-Bukhﬁ.ri, see Sayil
Arzu, Siraju'd-Din ‘Ali Khan,* 127-129,202
Asad Beg, 83
Asaf (poet), 202
Asafi (poet), ... 196
Asaf Jah Nizamu'l-Mulk, .. 201
w Khin, Ja'far Beg, ... 173
o " Mirza Qiwamui'd-Din Ja far see Ja‘far.
" - Nawwib, 223
‘Ashiq, Mawlana Abu'l-Ebayr, see Abu'l-Khayr.
Ashki of Qumm, Amir, 69
Ashraf ‘All, Mawlawl (of Nasik), 16
" Jahan-e-Qazwini, Mirza. 83
Ash-Shilli, Muhammad b. Abi Bakr, see Muhammad.
Asir, (poet), 9
w -e-Akhsikati (poet), .. . 102
Asiri, see Mubammad b. Yahyd al- La.hlp
Asir, Jalal 197, 209, 233
Asiru’d-Din (of Abhar), .. 84
" -e-Akhsikati, ... 99
" -e-Awmani, 72
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~

‘Assar, Mawland Muhammad (poet), 86
‘Ata Malik-e-Juwayni, - 65
‘Atau’llah b. Abmad Me‘mar, ... 47, 250
" b. Mahmnd-e-Husayni, Burha,nu d-Din, .... 3

- Qazl, T4
Atsiz Khan, 107
. Khwarazmshah, 17, 94

‘Attar, Faridu'd-Din (the famous poet), 19 20, 34, 25, 36, 60,
61, 62, 63, 64, 155, 156, 187, 188, 227, 273

.  Khwija ‘Alau’d-Din, 99
v . Hasan, . 99
" " Muhammad b. Khatlru d Dm see Muhammad.

Awrangzeb ‘Alamgir, 22, 23, 39, 48, 49, 109, 168, 208, 213, 214,
915, 236, 243, 246, 247, 263, 77

Aydia Khan, 107
‘Aynu’l-Quzat {(of Hamad%n), e 71,218
Ayyib, Khwaja, ... .- 97
Azad, Mir Ghulam ‘Ali, .. 111, 11?., 200.203
Agaf, Trshad ‘Ali Shah Sarati, . 181(11)
Azari, Shaykh, ... 89
Agzhar, . e 151(10)
‘Aziz, Amir or ’\In (poet.), 83
‘Arzizi (poet), .. 83
Babsi Kamal, .. 104

w Majin, see Majin.
Bib-e-Farghani, 101
Babur, (the Emperor), - 4,6, 236, 248, 265
Badi‘-e-Hamadani, 72
Badi‘t (poet), ... 86

.  te. Mawlandzida, .. a6
Badi‘u'l-Yaman, Hakim, .. 45
Badr-e-Chach (the famous poet), 103
» -e-JAjurmi, ... 13
Badra’d-Din, al-Qiwami (of Ray), . 74

" Mir (of Chichond, near Ahmedna.var) 228, 239
Baghit Khin, .. 107
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Bahadur ‘Al Husayni, Mir,
. . s/o Ilahwerdi Khan Al‘mmﬂr Shahi,
. Nizam Shah (of Ahmednagar),
Bahadur Shah (the Emperor),
. Shaykh Bahadur,
" Sultan (of Gujarat),
" ‘urf Shaykhfi Midn,
Bahi-e-Bokhari,
. -1-Nadimu'llah,
Baharl of Qumm,
Bahar, Munshi Tekchand,
Bahaw'd-Dawla, Shah Narbakhshi,
w  -Din,
" w  -e-‘Amili,
" w -e-Zanjani, Qdazl,
" " Kh“a.]n,
" o Maliku'l- Kai&m
w  » Mawlana, .
" . Nagshband, Khwiaja,
. (poet, of Qaswin),
" w  Zakariyya (of Maltan),
Bahjat1, Sa‘adat Yar Khan,
Bahwan s/fo Kaykobad Sanjani,
Bahram Beg b. Farrukh Yasar (ruler uf Shirw m)
-e-Chiihin,
" Saqqa-e-Bardawini,
Shah, the Ghaznawid,
" w  Sultdn,
Bahr, Qazi Mahmid, see Mahmud
Bahrw’l-'Clam, see ‘Abdu’l-All
Bajirao II,
Bakhshish, Shaykh Ahmad Ba.khshu Mlan
Bakhtyar, Khwaja Nizamu'd-Din,
Balaji Pandit Pradhan,
Baligh, Ghulam, Qadir,
Balit, see Yalit.

176
311
237
936

151(21)

85
151(22)
99

175

70

169

74

94, 102
258.259
84

97

102

90

99, 100
83

71

226
320

89

88

34
35,253
94

239
151(18)
77

112

151 (20)
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Bana'i,
Banakity, Fa.khru d Din (hlstonan),
Bagl Ahmadabadi, .

» Mir Bagi ‘Ali Bokhan
Biaqir ‘Ali, Shaykh, .

»  Qadir], Shaykh Muhammad,
Barahmsan, Chandrabhan,
Barandaq, Mawlana,

Barzit Kamdin, Dastur,
Bayani, ‘Abdu’llih Marwarid,
Béayazid Ansari .

- the Turkish Sulbcm
Baydawi, Nasiru’d-Din ‘Abdu’llah,
Baygara Mirza,
Bayram Khén, Khankhanin,
Baysanghar, Mirza, .-
Bazmi (of Hamadan),

Bazmi, Mulla,
Bedil, Mirza ‘Abdu’i-Qadir, ..
Béhosh. Mir Ramazan ‘Ali,

Renzad s/o Rustam (author of Sud- Dm),

Bétab, Badru'd-Din,
Bharimal,
Bk, Raja,

Bidlisi (or Bitlisi), see Hakimuw'd-Din.
Bilfagih, Abd Bakr b. Husayn (of Bijapur),

Biryén,
Bisati,
Brahman, see Barahman.

Bundari (Ar. translator of the Shaknama),

Bugrat-e-Samarqandi, Abu’l-Qasim,

Burhan, Hagzrat-e-Raz-e-Ilabi Shah,

Khawand Shiah, Sayyed,

Burbanu'd-Din ‘Ali-e-Marghinani,

Nizadm Sbah, Sultin (of Ahmednagar),

-3e

102
15117
151 (16
17¢

114

18¢

10¢
31¢

231

21¢

85, 61
79, 85
100

84, 97
100

-
T2

- 210
147, 202, 226
151(24)

334, 336, 357
151(23)

277

276G

178
18119}
05

300
260
210
100
85, 171
243
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Burhanu'd-Din, Shab, (saint of Bijapar), 135
Biisiri, Sharafu’d-Din, see Al-Bagir '

Bussy, 111
Chaghmini, see Jaghmini.

Chand b. Madhuram, .- 277
Chandrabhan, Munshi, Bam]ml(m 223
Chand Sultana (of Ahmednagar), 237
Changaranghach, ... 3818, 319
Chaturbhujdas Kayath, 277
Chezand, Father Amato, 5. J. 313
Chingiz Khan ... 90, 91

Dinishmand Khan (= Ne nmt Khan :’I) see Muham-
mad-e-Shirdzl.

Daniyal (the prince}, 206
Dagiqi (the famous poet), .. N 98
Darab Hormazyar, ... 324.329
Dar‘ab, Shaykh, (of Tehmn) 72
Dari Shukoh, .. 109 186, 208, 246, 267
Dardmand (poet), 202
Darwesh ‘Amila (of Balkh), 125
-g-Dihali (or Dihakt), a poes ... 83
" Husayn, 170
Muhammad-e Bul\hau 113
. Sayyed Darwesh ‘Ali, e 152(40)
Darweza-e-Ningarhao, Akhund, 216
Da'tid Khan Panni, ¥ 176
Dawa't, Hakim, (mtta,ched to Ame s Coult) 82
Dawlat Shih-e-Samarqandi, ... 274
Daya, see Najmu'd-Din.
Dhana Jadhaw, ... 223
Dharamdas, 186
Dharam Narayan, 32
Dilér, Sayyed Ibrahim, v 152(39)
Dilkash, Hafiz Da’ad, ... 152(38)
Dilshad Khatin, 9

Dost-Muhammad Khan, Amir (of Afghanistan) 190, 191, 270
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Durga Prasad, Raja, 277
Fa’eq, Qazi Naru'd-Dic Husayn b. Qam Sayyed Ahma.&
Husayn Razawi of Broach, 150-155, 152(79)

Fahim, Malik Sardar, . 152(78)

Fahmi, Majdu’d-Din, 99
- Mawlana, 77

Fa'izi-e-Kirmiani, (versifier of Danlatsha.h s Tazkira), 48

Fakhru'd-Din As‘ad-e-Jurjani, 78, 220.221
" » Bahram Shah (of Arza.nym), 297
" . -e-Razi, Tmam, 73
" »  Mahmiod b. Amir Ya.mmudDm Mahmud

Mustawfi, Amir, see Ibn-e-Yamin.
Fakbro'l-Isiam, Abfi Bakr Muhammad b. Ahmad al-Mus-

tazbir, 103
Fakhru's-Sadat, see Sayyed Husa,ym

Falaki, Afsahu'd-Din (poet}, 89
Fani {poet), .. e 7 209
. Khwija, .. . - 87

o  Muhammad b. '\hhmud Dehdwr see. Mubammad.
.. Mulla Mohsin 169
Fagib, Bapa, ... v 182(77)
.  ~e-Zahid, Shaykh, .. 85
Faqiri (poet), ... 87
Faqir Muhammad (author of Hada ty-e- Hauaﬁjya), 131
Faraj, Shaykh Baba, . 85
Faramurz (ruler of Shirwan), 89
Fardi (poet), ... 87
Farhat, s/fo Nawwib Ibra.hun Yagitt Kha.n o 152(74)
o Sarati, .. e 152(75)
Faribi (or Firibi), " (i
Faridu'd-Din, Shaykhu'l- Masha ikh, .. 231
Farigh, Mulld Qutbu’d-Din, 195
Farrukh-Siyar, ... 109
" Yasar b. Khalil (ruier of Shlrwan), 89
Farrukhzad (king), 9(9)
&

" b. Faramurz (ruler of Sh:rwa.n),
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Fasihi (author of Wamig wa ‘dzra), ... 78
., (of Azarbaijan), 86

" (of Herat)}, 197
Fath ‘Ali Shah Qajar, 149
Fathw'liah b. ‘Usman, 220
" Mustawfi, Fakhru'd-Din, ... 83

" Shih, 199
Fayzi (the poet laureate), 30-32 96, 13 171 194, 230 272,278
Fayzu'llah Ansari Jawnpirn ‘Himmat', ... 108
Fazil, Mawlanj, 95
»  Shaykh Fazil Dosumlan e 182(71)
Fazl, Mawliana, 87
+ Shaykh Fagl, e 152(76)
Fazlu'llah-e-Qazwini, Sharafu’d-Din, ... 13
" EKhwija, ' 95

" (of Khwar), - 74
Ferozshah, the Bahmanid Sultan, 159
Fida Husayn Nabl Bakhsh Bokhar, Sayyed, 191
Fida'1 (poet, of Gilan), 52
w  8fo Astri-e-Lahiji, .. 180
Fida, Sayyed Husayn, e 152(73)
Figari, 97
Fikri T\Tulb'i.la.lmhl, T4
» (of Ordabad), 88

Firdawsi (the Great poet), 267, 285, 286, 287, 291, 292, 293,
294, 245, 209.310, 312, 331
Firishta (= Khwaja Abu'l-Wafa), se¢ Abu'l-Walfa.

Fughani, Baba, ... 81

Furaghi ‘Attar, ... 83

Fugali, (author of Risala-e- thh wa Husn wa Iskq), 211
- Mulla, (author of Haft Jam), ... 207

Gésa-Daraz, see Muhammad-e-Husayni.

Ghafiri, Mawlana, 77

Ghalib (the Indian poet), .. 153, 154, 186, 202

»  Sayyed Haji Mian, .. 152(68)
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Ghamgin, Munshi Farid Bakhsh, e 152(69)
Ghani {of Kashmir), ... 169, 207, 208, 209
. Khwija Ibrahim, .. e 182(70)
Ghasiram, 293
Ghaza'irl, see Al-Ghzad'irl.

Ghazili-e-Mashhadi, 69
Ghagzanfar-e-Karahjari, 70
" Qazl, 103
Ghazan Khan, .. - 81
Ghazl Beg b. Farrukh Y%a.i (xulel of bhu“an) 89
Ghiyas, Aga, (of Ray), Ta
" Beg, Mirzd (= I'timadu’d- D‘u\]a) 67
Ghiyagw’d-Din Kurb Arsalan Agsanqari, Sultin, .. 208
" »  Khwija (poet), 86

" Mahmud, (Minister to Abu Sa'id the \Iou-
gol), e 9,10
. . Manstr-e-Shirdz, Mir, ... 1581
. Muhammad, the minis'ter, - 74
- »  Pir Mubhamiad, Sultan, a14
Ghuiam Hasan Si1ddiqgi, 203
Ghurbati, 167
Giggeo A. 313
Girami {poet), ... 202
Godhiram Pandit, 176
Gulkhani of Qumm, (poet), 68
Gulshan (poet), . 202

Gurgani, Shaykh Abu l- Qmsmi see Abu'l-Qasim.
Gushtasp (ancestor of Mulak-e-Gushtaspl and ruler of

Shirwan), ... 89
Habibullah-e-Sawaji, 100
Habibu'r-Rabman Khan Shem ani, l\a,wwa.b Sadr Yar Jang, 119
Hafiz-e-Tamimi {(of Hamadin), . 72

. Khwija, . 3, 34, 40, 62, 102 140, 158 186, 247
. Sabéni, .., 84
Haji, Mawlana, ... v a1

Muhammad, Ma.wla.na. 95
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Hakim Khan, .. 97
.  Mirza, ... 96
Hakimu'd-Din Idris of Bldhs 65
Halaki (of Hamadan), 72
Halati (of Gilan), 82
Hamdu'llah-e-Mustawfi, ... 62, B3, 89
Hamid, Sayyed ‘Abdu’r-Rahim, e 181{(80)
Hamidu'd-Din al-FJawhari, ... 93, 94
Hamidu'llah Kashmiri, Hamid, 190
Hamrang, Mir ‘Azizu'llah, ... ... 153(108)
Harifi (of Sawa), 71
Hasan, Amir Aminu’'d-Din, 79
" Ashrafi, Sayyed, Maleku'l- Kala.m 94
, b. Ahmad ‘Attdr, Shaykh Hafiz Abul- Ula (of
Hamadan), ... 72
- Beg Shakar Oghii ‘Muqnm y e 86
" b, Khwaja Muhammad Tahir, Qazi, 32
» b, Mubammad ash-Sharaf ar-Rami, e 7, 13-14
» -e-Buzurg, Shaykh, 85
" -e-Chalabi (Turkish theologmn) 122
" -e-Dehlawi, 102
- Qazl (a poet under Akba.r) 83
’ Sayyed Hasan, e 152(33)
- Wahmi (of Qumm), 70
" Wi'iz, Sayyed, 89
Hashimi, Khwaja, 100
" Sughdi, see Sughdi
Hashim Mubtaram, Mir, ... 97
Hatifi, ‘Abdu’llah-e-Jami, ... ... 256, 257
Hatim Beg, Khwija, 88
n  -e-Kishi, 70
w  -eT& ... 212
Hayati, . 1
» -e-Gilani, Mamla.ns,, . 82
Haybatu’llah b. Ibrahim (of Ha.ma.dan), 7%
Haydar Beg Anis, ge

5n
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Haydari (author of Ariish-e-Mahfil), ... 312
w  (poet, of Azarbiijan), 86
- {of Hamadan), 72
Haqiri (poet), ... 87
Hazin (poet), ... 202
» Ghulaim Husayn, .. . 152(392)
Hidayatu’llah Mushrif, Khwija, 76
. Shih, 217
Hijab (the poetess), . 1581(31)
Hijr1 (of Andijan), 101
. -e-Shamshergar, 70
Hilal, Mawlana, 83
Hilalg, - 34, 80
Himmat, Fayzullah Jawnpurl see Fayzu'llah.
Hinda, Gopinath, 233
Hisabi, Mawlina, 77
Hoshang (ruler of Shirwau) ‘ 89
Humim, Hakim, 82, 09
. Khwija, 86
Humaiyiin (the Emperor), ... 85, 100, 144, 236, 246
Husami Qarakali, 92
Husayn ‘All Khan, Professor (OSmama Umversxty) 50

b. ‘Alam al-HasanI al-Madani, Ruknu’d-Din Sayyed, 185
Husayni b. Hasan b. Sayyed al-Husayni, see Husayni Sayyed.
. 8adat, Mir, see Husayni, Sayyed.

" Sayyed, e 142, 185, 225, 226
Huosayn, Mawldn3, 87
v Mawlina (author of Maqmd e- Aq,sd), 92

Mirza, Sultan Abu’l-Ghazi, 6, 27, 68, 74, 90, 95, 96,
100, 101, 196, 234, 266

. Walig-e-Kashifi, ... 113, 226, 266
Huzni, 103
Ibn-e-Furidf, see Ahmad.

. -6-Hajib, 79
. -e-Harkaran {= Bisab Ra.l), 2717

,, -o-Ismi‘ll al-Hasani Sam, see Sam Mirza.
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Ibn-e-Khatib (poet), 90
. -e-Mija, Mubammad b. Zayn (the tmd1t10n1st), 82
. -e-Yamin, ... . 54.60

Ibrahim (‘Adil Shah II of Blja,pur), 27, 28, 70, 171

. b. Mirza Sulayman, Mirzi, 101
" b. Sayyed Muhammad al-Qadiri al-Husayni al-
Madani, 181

" b. Sultin Muhammad Sha.ykh (ruler of Shirwan), 89

" -e-Adham,

" -e-'Iriiqi, Shaykh Fa.khrud Dm (of Hanuda.n) 71

133

. EKhian Gardi, - 2,19
- Shattarl Jannatabadi, 184
" Shaykh, (of Ardabil), . 87
. Shaykh (= Shaykh Shih, rulﬂr of Shlrvsau), 89

(Sultan of Ghazni), 98

Idrus Ahmad b. ‘Abdu’llah (of Hydera,bad)

see al-‘ldris,

. »  b. Shaykh (of Broach), see al-‘Idris.

w - Muhammad (of.Surat), see al-TIdris.
Ift1kha.r {poet), ... 202
Thean, Muhammad Thsin ztrf Pyard \Ilan 151(2)
Ijad (poet), 202
Ij;, ‘Agudu’d-Din, 214
Ikhiss, ‘Abdu’r-Rahman Kha.n 151(6)
1l Arsalan Khwarazmshah, ... 17, 102
Tl Khan (successor of Tatir Khan), 107
‘Imad Faqth of Kirman, 166
‘Tmadi (of Ghazni), 74

w  -e-Shahreyari, (poet), 74
‘Imadu’d-Din {of Qazwin), a poet, 83
Imamsi, 87
Imam Ja'dah, Sha.ykh 85
Imdmu’'d-Din Ahmad, (of Nasik), 130

» » -e-Husayni, . 269, 270

. » Riyazi, sfo Lutfu'llih, (the Mathematician
. of Lahore), 48, 259
Imdad (poet), 202
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Imdad ‘Ali, Sayyed, 277
‘Inayatu’llah, Amir, (of Ray), T
‘Inayat Zargar, ... 82
Igbal, Professor, ... 302
Iraj (poet) 8¢
Iran Shah s/o Malek Shah of Kerma.n 337
‘Isam (== ‘Tsamu’d-Din of Isfariyan), Mulla, . 143, 144

‘Isamu’d-Din ie. Ibrahim b. Muhammad ‘Arab Shah of
Isfariyan, see ‘Isam.
Isbijabi, Ahmad b. Mansar, see Ahmad.

Ishaq b. Ibradhim, 104
»  Muhammad Ishag Slll"htl e 151(15)
‘Ishqi (poet), ... 202
Islam Khidn, Nawwib, 229
" w (wazir of Shiah 'Jahan), .. 247
Isma%l b. ‘Abbad (Saheb-e-Kaff), ... 72
" Bakhshi, Mawlana, ... .83
. -e-Safawi, Shah, .. 86, 87, 89, 150
- Sayyed (the physician), T8
‘Ismat, Khwija (the poet), ... e 100, 210
‘Ismatu’llab Sabaranfiri, .. T 259
I'timadu’d-Dawla, see Mirza Gliyas Beg.
‘Izzat (poet), ... 200
Tzzu'd-Din (poet), 83
" »  Mas'ad I, 208
Jadi Rana (=Vajjadadéva), .. 320, 321
Ja'far b, ‘Ali, Abu'l-Fazl (of Hd.undan), 72
.  -e-Sadig, Imdm, 213
Ja'fari, #7
Ja‘far, Khwiaja, ... 6
. Mawlana (Scribe), ... 86
w  Mirzg Qiwamu'd-Din (= Asaf Khan), 83
., Nawwib Mir, . - 213
. Bayyed, s/o Bayyed Muhamm&d Nurba.kbsh, T4

Jaghmini, Mahmud b. ‘Umar, .79, 259
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Jahangir (the Moghul Emperor), 28, 67, 76, 1565, 165, 196, 223,
226, 236, 238, 246, 268, 277

" (the s/o Rustam), .... 292

" b. Ghulam-Rasal Fawri, 168
Jalal Astr, Mirsd, see Asir.

. -e-Farihani, e B3, 108

Jalalu'd-Din, Amir (mlmster), 90

" . CAtig, 86

" » -e-Dawani, 180

" . -e-Rami, 72

Jalil, Mubammad ‘Abdu'l- Aam, 2492

Jamali, Mawlani (poet), ... 94

Jamal Mutahhar Chali (or ‘AlD), Sha,ykh 85

Jamalu'd-Din, Amir, (prime minister of Shih Tahmasp), 79

. «  CAtiqgy, L e 86

" . -e-‘Abdu’r-Razziq, 20

" . -e-Abharl (poet),s 84

w . -eKilL, T L 90

" . Husayn Injq, 268

Rashaq (or Ushag) al- Qutm see Qutni.
Jama,sp W’ela; atl, 322
Jami (? or Husimi (hrakuh) : 91

Niaru’d-Din ‘Ab lu'r-Ralimnin (the f'!.mous poet), 2-3, 6, 7,
30, 53, 54, 81, 87, 145, 157, 196, 205, 226, 256, 275, 314

Jaswant Singh, RAaja, 19
Jawhari (poet), ... 95
»  -e-Zargar {poet), 99

" (al-Jawhart), Tsma'1l b. Ha.mmad {the lexicogra-
pher), 104
Jawlin, Shaykh Ghulim Shah .. 151(98)
Jazbi, 83
Jhaveri, Diwan Baha.dur K. M. 264
Josh, Sayyed ‘Abdu’r-Rahim, v 151(29)
Jur'at (poet), ... 202
Jurjani, Sayyed Sharif, .. 214

Kabudjama, Nugratu'd-Din, ..., 78
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Kafi, Mirza,

Kahi (poet),

Kahmas (of Hamadan),

" Rajaj (or Kajah), Shaykh,

Kaka, .

Kalan Khwija, Amlr leanm’d Din,
Kalim (poet),

Kamail-e-Isfahini,

» -e-Jundi,

. -e-Khujandi (poet),

» Shaykh,

Kamaélu'd-Din ‘Abdu’r- Razzaq,

" .» Chalabl Beg,
" »  -e-Zanjani,
" » Jamaluw’l-Kugtab,
" « Mawlana,

Kamil, Mir Kamalo'd-Din Husayn,
. Sayyed Mansir,

Kamina, ‘Abdu’llah, .

Kamtar, Munshi ‘Abdu'l-Hakim,

Karibi, see Shapir.

Karim, Nawwab ‘Abdw’l-Karim Yagit Khan (of Sachin), 152(84)

Karimu'd-Din, Khwija,

Karkiyd Khian (King of Gilan),
Kashift, Husayn-e-Wi'iz,

Kashi, Mullda Kamailuw'd-Din Hasan,
Kasiri {poet), .
Katib-e-Qazwini (the phllosopber),
Katib-e-Rami,

Katibl (poet),

Ka'us (ruler of Shirwan),

101

.. 34, 40, 169, 197, 279

9, 84

90
54, 102, 192
103

95

86

51

a9

96

L)O 152(83)
152(82)

230

152(85)

94

81

245

208

101

g5

258
. 34, 82, 83

£9

Kawashi (al-Kawishi), Ahmad b. Yusuf a.l Ma\\sd:, 161, 162

Kayka'as, Amir ‘Ungura’l-Ma'ali, ) - 77,718
. (of Ray, author of Zartusht-Nama), ... 331
Kaykhata s/o Abiqi Khan, g4
89

Kayqobad (ruler of Shirwan),
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Kizim, Mubammad Kazim, . 152(81)
Kershisp Jamasp, Andharg, v 322, 323
Khalil b. Miranshih, 95
, Db.Shaykh Ibrahim, Sultan (ruler of Sh1rwan), 8%
Majdu'd-Din {poet), 89

" Sultan, ... 100
Khaliq, Ghulam Ahmad, .. o 152(34)
Khan-e-A'zam, ... . 84
. Jahan Lodi, . ... 238,239
. Khinin (‘Abdu'r- Rahlm Kha.n) 4 86, 194, 199, 206,
223, 265

w  Mirza, ... 87
Zamin, ..., 2922

L

Kbiqani, Afzaln’'d-Din Badi (poeb) 72, 88, 89, 90, 97, 102,
250-251, 275

Khatib-e- Dlmlshq, see Qazwind.

Khawand Mahmad, Khwija, ¥ 38
Khayru'd-Din az-Zarkali, ... 284
Khiyali, Mawlani (poet), ... 100
Khizr b. Ibrahim, Sultin, ... 93, 98
Khigri, 83
Khudaydad, Azmr (ru!er of K&Sh"h"ﬂ') 105
Khulgi, Amir Ghivasu'd-Din Muhammad, see Muhammad.
Khush-Hal, Qazi, 121
Khushtar (Bohn poet of Sura.t), . 152(37)
" Qadir Mian, o 152(36)
" Sayyed Burhanu’d—Dm, v 182(35)
Khusraw, Amir (the Indian poet), 33, 34, 90, 97, 197, 275
Khwaja ‘Ali (traditionist), ... 86
" » Shaykh (of Ardabil), 817
»  Agd Mir (of Hamadan), 72
. ‘Arif-e-Riwgari, ... 99
»  -e-Ahrar (=Nasira’d-Din ‘Ubaydu'llah), 103
" -e-Jahin Mahmid-e-Gawan, see Mahmid.
Khwajagi, 83

Khwaja Hafiz, see Haliz.
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Khwija Kamilu'd-Din {of Khujand), see Kamil

»  Mas'ad (of Qumm), 68
Khwijagi, Khwija, 76
Ehwija ‘Ubaydullah, see ‘Ubaydu’llah.

Khwand Mir, {the historian), 100
Kilaki, ‘Aynu’z-Zaméan Jaméalu’d-Din, .. 81
Kishandis Basudewa (of Lahore), 277
Lallaji Lal Kawi, - 219
Lame' 78
Latif, Mir Sha,msud-Dm, e 1H2(8T7)
Latifu’d-Din Zaki, 88
Lagzzati, Muhammad Afgal, ... 233
Lazzat, Mawland Mu'in, see Mu‘in.

Luqman, 104

. Paranda, Shaykl, .... . 101
Lutfi, Lutfu'llah Khan, 188

.  Mawlana, ... — 87
Lutf, Munshi Lutfu lah, ... . 152(88)
Lutfu'llah b, Ahmad Me'mar, Muhand:.s o 41,48

" Mawlana (of Giian), 81
Madar, Sayyed Badi'u'd-Din Shah, .. 134
Maftin, Amir Saheb, . 183(97)
Mahdawi, - 117
Mahdi ‘Alt Khan Baha,dur Hlshmat J ang, 148

" Khian, Mirzd, see Mirza.

Mahisti (poetess), 90
Mashmnd al-Kawsali, 136

" ‘Arifi, see ‘Arifi.

" at-Talibi al-Qarashi, Sayyed, 62

» b. Ahmad Nasgiri, 98

. Bahr, Qag, . 114115

" Beg Fusiini, 86

" b. Ibrahim al- Husa,ym v 26

" b. ‘Ubaydu’llah, Imam Burhanu sh- bhan a, 243

" b. ‘Usman Lame', 284

- -e-Gawan, Khwaja-e-Jahan, ... . 9,29, 81
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Mahmid-e-Shabistarl, Shaykh,

" Hasan, Mawlana,
Mir (of Gilan),

"

. Sar Barahna, Mawlana,

- Shah-e-Gujrati,

- . the Bahmanid Saltin,

" Shaykh,

" Shaykh,

- " {(author of Wujud Nama),

Sherdni, Professor Hafiz,

“ Sultan (of Ghazni),

Mahram ‘Al, Hakim Khwaja,

Ma'il Sayyed Haydar,

Majdi, Amir Majdu'd-Din Isma, il,
Majdu'd-Din-e-Baghdadi, Shaykh,.
. -e-Karkhi, Mawlana, "
" . Isma‘ll, Anir, of Ray, (= \Ia,}dl)

Majin; Shaykh Baba, .
Majrah, Mir Fayyagu'd-Din,

Makhdam Fagih ‘All, see ‘AlL

Makhmar (poet),
Maleki-e-Tihisarkani,
Malharrao Holkar,
Malik-e-Qummi, ..

w Mahmad (poet),

w  Sa'td, Mawlanai,
Malja Khan,
Ma‘nawi (poet), ...
Mangi Q&’dn,
Manzari,

Manzar, Shaykh Muhammad,

Magsadi (of Sawa),
Maqgsiid Tirgar, Darwesh,
Marhin, Mirza ‘Abdu’llah,
Magani R. P.,

Mashrabi,

see \I'L]du d-Din.

85, 137, 162, 182
119, 122

82

82

30

3;

185

231

. 116

61, 62, 63, 64
300, 309, 311
155

151, 152(88)

90
83
75
45
152(89)

202
72

112

70, 170
86

87

107

99

83

97
153(99)
71

101
153{(93)
2173

37.39
52
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Mashrabi, (of Hamadan), ... 72
Masih, Hakim Ruknsi, 196
- Mir Zu'lfagar ‘Ali, ... e 152(92)
.  or Mastha, Shaykh Sa‘du’llah K&} ranawi (of Pani-
pat), . .. 196.197
Masihu'd-Din ‘Isa, Qazi, (of ‘Sa“a) 71
Mastari, see Al-Mastari.
Masnd, Amir Fakhru'd-Dawla, 8
" . Najmu'd-Din, 51
" -e-Razi, ... 74
" -e-Sa‘d-e-Salmian, ... 72, 93, 306
Kamalu'd-Din (logician), 90
. Khwaja ‘Tmadu'd-Din, 7
" Mawlanad (poet), ... 90
" Qazi, (of Ray), 75
Matin (poet), ... - 202
Matin, see Muhammad Rafi', .
Maturidi, Aba Mansar Shaykhb, 92
Mawlanazada, ‘Abdu’l-Ghaffar, 103
Mazhar (poet), . 202
Mednimal sfo Dhammda,s l\'na.) an, .. 33
Medyomih, Dastur, 337
Mehirt (poetess), .. 155
Minhaju’d-Din b. \Imlmaxaﬁa 145
Minichehr, Khagin-e-Kabir, . ... 88,251
" Mirza (patron of [uhurl) 209
Mir (poet), 202
. ‘Abdu’l-Ghani of Tafnsh see ‘Abdw’l-Ghani.
Mirak Kitabi, Mawland, .. 806
. Shamsu'd-Din Muhammad b. ’\IubaraL Sh&h -e-Bo-
khari, v T8, 252

Mir ‘Ali, Mawlana (the inventor of bhe Nasha liq script), 86
" . Shér, see ‘Ali Sheér.

w  Dost ‘Taraml’, 85
. Hasan-e-TTusayni, 26, 27
.  Hugzfri, 69



41
Mir Ilahi of Qumm, or Mir Wa.lehi,

70
. dJumla, 247
. Khwind (the hlstorian) 100
» Mubammad Abu'l-Qésim, Shaykh 197
» Qudst of Tafrish, see Qudsi.
» Qurayshi, 95
. Walehl or Mir Ilahi of Qumm 70
Mirza Haydar (author of T'a’+ilh-e-Rashidi), 106
Mir Zahid, 214.215
Mirza Jan, . 195
»  Mahdi Kha.n . 26, 234-235
Piyanda Hasan (of th,zm) 265
Moghal Khan, 107
Mo'min, Mir Muhammad, fold)
Mu'ayyad, Shaykh, 104
Mu‘agzam Khin Khan Kha,na.n 247
Mufaddal b. ‘Umar Abban, .= 78
Mughis-e-Makhwi (or Mahwi, of Hamadan), 72
Muhammad II, the Ottoman Sultan, 66, 258
" 111, the Ottoman Sultin, ... 67
‘Adil Shah, 118, 121
" Akram al-Madani, 123
" Akramu’d-Din Akhtar, see Akhtar.
" al-Ghazd’irl, Abi Yazid, 74
" ‘All, Mawlana (Shykhu'l-Tslam of A/a,rba.ua.n), 86
" Amir Ghiyasu'd-Din, ‘Khnlgl’ (of Damawand), 77
" w  Sayfu'd-Din, 79
" » Tagiu'd-Din, 79
. b. ‘Abdu'llih-e-Awdani, 98
" b ‘Abdu’y-Rabmin al-Hamadani, Abu N asir, 219
" b. Abi Bakr ash-Shilli, 178-179
" v . Imam-e-Nasafi, 97
" b. Ahmad b. Hammad-e-Angéri-e-Razi-e -Da.w-
labi, Abi Bashar, 73
" b. ‘Ali al-Qaffal, 102
» b. Amir Quindj, Amir, 86
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Mubammad Bagi s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Kban (the ruler of

"

(1]

»

[}

(1]

»”

Lid

Kishghar), ... 106
Bagir Damad, 253
b. Da'ad Shédiyébﬁdi 249
Beg Dehlawi, Mirza, 298
b. Ghulam Muahammad, Mawlawi, ... 131
b. Ism&‘il-e-Bokhari, (the celebrated tradi-

tionist), 97
b. Khalid, Sha.ykh Naru'd- Dm 82
b, Khatirn'd-Din ‘Attar, .. ... 184, 227
b. Mahmtid Dehdar Fani, ... 165
b. Mubammad ‘Izzu’d-Din al-Maghribi, .181
b. Sadru's-Sa‘id Sayfu'd-Din Ahmad Shah, 43
b. Shah Qasim, Narbakhshi, Shah, ... 74
b. Tughlaq, Sultdan, . .. 94,108
b. Tukush Khwirazmshih Sultan 89
b. Timart, . 173
b, ‘Umar Mas‘dad, 08
b. Yahya b. ‘Ali al-JilanT 9.] Lahl_]l Ama (am«

thor of Mafatihu'l-I'jaz), 81, 163, 165, 179-180
b. Yisuf at-Tabib al-Harawi, 191
-e-Bakri, Iftikharu'd-Din (translator of the

Kalila wa Dimna), 83

-e-Ghazzali, Imam, 218

-¢-Husayni, Khwija Banda Na.\\aa Sadrud
Din Abu'l-Fath Sayyed (=Gésii-Daraz), 158-159

Firari (or Karari), Nire’'d-Din {minister of

Gilan), 82
Ghaws (of Gwalior), .. 127, 227
Hasan b. Muhammad Husayn-e-Damaghani,

271-272
Haydar Mirza (ruler of Kashghar), ... 105
Husayn, {Calligraphist and poet), ... 86
Jahan Pahlawan, Atdbeg, ... 207
Kar, Mir, 83

Khatib, Mulli, .... 181
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Muhammad Khwaja Ghiyigu’d-Din, (father of Nir Jahan), 76

" »  Shamsu’d-Din, 83
" Kurt, Mu'izzu’'d-Din Abu’l-Husayn, ... 265
" Ma'‘s@m, Shaykh, 243
- Mawlana (of Rustamdar), 81
" Na‘imn, Dilawar Khan ‘Nugrat’, 109
" Nagzir Siddigi Fayzibadi, ... 165
- Narbakhsh, Sayyed, 74
" Parsa, Khwija, 99
- (Qasim Hindashah Fmshba 27
. Qasim, Mir, (of Ray), 74
" Qazi, (of Waramin), T4
" Rafi* Matn, ... 208
" Roshan (of Bombay), 52
" Sadiq of Ambila, I 23
o . Khin of Khordasan, ... 148
» Sahiri, Sha,ykh » . 101
Shah, Amir (ruler of Kd.shgbar), 105
- . (the Emperor), . 153
. . -e-Bahmani, Sultdn, 29 30, 81,
" »  Qiwdmu'd-Din, Narbakiishi, ... 4
.- Sharif Tzidi, ... 84
" Sultin s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Kha.n (the ruler of
Kashghar), .. v 106
Sultan, b. Sultain Murad Beg Rimm, ..., 30
" w  Shiah, ... 229
" Tahir Ghani, see Ghani.
" Tagi-e-Tabrizj, .... 15
" » Liashkari, ... 222
" Zakariyya-e-Razl, (the great physlcxa.n), 73
Mukibb, Nawwab Muhammad Ibrahiin Khan, Mubarizu'd-
Dawla, . 152(91)
Muhsin, Khwaja Muhammad, 76
Muhtasham, Mawlana, 208

Mu‘in Mawlana, ‘Lagzat’, 80
Mu‘inw’d-Din (prime minister of Su}ta.n Abu Sa 1d), 86



414

Mua‘inu’d-Din Chishti, Xhwaija,
» -e-Banjari, Khwija,
" v -e-Yazdi,

Mu'izzi (poet),
Mu'izzn’d-Din, Amir, sfo Q \Ias ad of R'my,
Muyjiru’d-Din-e-Baylagani,
Mukarim, Mawlani, .
Mukhlis, Sayyed Ghulam \Iuh)]ud Dm .
Mukhtari, ‘Usmin (poet),
Mulla, Aqa,

v -e-Kishi, see Kashi.

N Fakhro'd-Din Starati,
Munir, Ghulam Muhammad,

" Mullag Abu'l-Barakat,
Muntakhabu’d-Din (of Saava),
Muqimi, Hasan Beg, see Hasan Beg.
Mugqim, Muhammad, {poet), «

Muradi, Mir, .
Murad, Mawlana,

»  (Mughal prince),

Murtaza Nizdm Shah (of Ahme&nag%r)
Mushtag, Mubhammad Husayn,

» Shaykh Najmu’'d-Din Mian B&b"b
Muslihu'd-Din Muhammad-e-Lari,
Musta‘idd Khan (=84a’'ib), see Sa’ib.
Maustazhirbi’llah, see Al-Mustazhirbi’llah.
Mautanabbi,

Muzaffar, Imam,

Nabigha, .

Nadan, Shaykh ‘Ibadat Husayn

Nadir, Mir Amanu’llah Strati,
»  Shah,

Najaf, Khan Aqa,

.  Muhammad Shafi’,
Najibu'd-Din-e-Firdawsi,

Najmu'd-Din Divya,

. 1563(100;
.. 1563(101°

248
101

65

106

75

90

84
152(90)
275

83

153(96)
153(98)
198, 195

71

80

80

83

279, 290
28, 88
153(94)
153(95)
258

104
231
211

96, 148, 23t
. 153(102
. 153(1083;

934
7%
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Najmu'd-Din-e-Kubri, 81, 90, 104
" . -e-Razi, 90
" » Mawlana, 231
Nami, Khwaja Afzal, see Afzal.
Naravan Bhatt, ... 175
Nargisi-e-Abhari (poet), .. 84
Nasgafi, ‘Aziz b. Muhammad, . 160
. Najmu'd-Din Aba-Hafs Um‘u 129
Nagibi, Baba, ... 81
Nasim (poet), ... 80
Nasimi of Andujan, 145
Niasir ‘Ali-e-Sarhindi, see ‘All.
o b Abwl-Makarin: al-Mutarrizi, ... 91
. -e-Bokhari (poet), .. 100
Nagiri, Nawwab, Amina’d-Din Husgyn Kha.n {of Baroda.)
1563(104)
Qazi Mubhammad, .. = 88
Nasir Jang Nizamu'd-Dawla, 110, 112, 201
Nasirw'd-Din-e-Tasi, Khwija, 70,79, 83, 84, 137
" » Mahmiad (Charagh-e-Delhi), 127, 130, 131, 158
W " (Shafei fawyer),.... a1
" . Shiah, Nawwab of Behar, ... 175
" . ‘Ubayduw’llah, the Khwija-e-Ahrar, see Khwaja.
Nagr IT, the Saminid Amir, 92
b. Muhammad as-Sainarqandi, Abu’l-Lays, .. 244
Nagru’llah b, Mir Muhammad Nasir Khan (= Ashrafu'd-
Dawla Tabataba't Isfahani), 209
Natiql, Mawlana (poet), ... 80
Nawab ‘Ali, Mawlawl Sayyed, e 263, 264
Naw‘l, Mulla (author of Sez o Gildaa), ... 128, 206
Nawsherwan, ... ... 317,320
» (author of Ahwal e-Salbr wa Shakeb e-Adar-
bad), 333
Nagiri, R m
Nagmi (poet), ... 87

Ne‘mat Khan ‘Ali (= er/.a, Muha,mma.d -g- Shira.m), 48.49
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Ne‘matu'llah, Sayyed, 100
Nicholson, Dr. R, A, .. 300, 301, 307, 310
Ni‘matu’llah-e-Daylamani, Hakim, 81
Nigari, Mawlana, 86
Niyaazi, 100
Nigami ‘Ardgi, .. - 93, 302, 309
" of Ganja, 15, 34, 68, 220, 278, 296-299
Nizam Kalagh, ... . 84
»  Mawlana (peet), ... 79-80
Nizamu'd-Din, ... e 71
" Awliya, Khwaja, 94, 136, 168
v . b. Sa‘du’d-Din, 84
" » Khamosh, Mawlana, ... 106
w o Sayyed (minister of Badi‘uz-Zaman erza.), 100
Nizamu'l-Mulk Asaf Jaih (of the Deccan), ... 109, 112
- . Khwaja, 76
Nizar (poet), ... 87
Noldeke, 300, 302, 303, 307, 308
Nor Jahdn, ... e 67,155
» Muhammad, 39
Nirw'd-Din Arsalin, Atabeg, 268
" . Husayn Fa'eq, (Qigl of Broach), see Fa. £q.
. » Muhammad sfo ‘Aynu’l-Mulk, 230
. . Shaykh, 231
Niru'llah, Amir, (of Ray), . 5
" b. Ahmad Me'mar (ot‘ Lahore), 47
" -e-Ahrari, Mir, .. 137
" Sayyed, 83
Nusrat (poet), .. 202
»  te Muhammad Na‘im Dllawa.rkha.n, see Mubhammad.
Pahlawan Mahmad Biriya, ... 92
Panahi (of Hamadan), ' 72
Pilah (or Bilah) Faqih {prime mmlster of Gila.n), 81
Pindar (poet, of Rai), 74

Pir-e-Angar, see ‘Abdu’llibh-e-Ansari .
. Mubammad, Mawlana, ... 90
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Qabil Khian, Abuw'l-Fath, ... 23
Qabas, Shamsu'l-Ma'ali, ... 77
Qadir Yar Khan (officer of Muhammad bhah Ghazi), 126
Qa'il (of Gilan), 82
Qa'tmi, Mawlana, 81
Qalich Khan (=‘Abid Kha.n of Hyderabad) 236
Qari, Mawlana Imamu'd-Din, 79
Qasim b. Shah Qiwidmu'd-Din Nurba.khshl, 74
- -e-Anwar, Shah, 62, 86, 106
»  -e-Kahi, .. e 95,103
., Fahmi, Shah (poet), 83
»  Shah, s/fo Sayyed Muhammad Nurbakhsh 74
Qagsab, Shaykh Abu’l-‘Abbas, 80
" " Muhammad, 80
Qatran b. Manstr (the famous peet), ... 86
Qaysarl (of Hamadan), 72
Qaz1 Beg sfo Qagl Mgas'ad of *Ray, ... 75
» Darya, il4
. Hasan b. Khwaja Muhammad Tahlr, see Hasan.
» dahdan (of Karahriad), ... 68
» Nizamu'd-Din (of Abhmedabad), ... 264
» Zada-e-Karahrad, 68
Qazwini, Muhammad b. ‘Abdu’r-Rahmian Khatlb e-Dlmlthl, 255
" Najmu'd-Din ‘Ali b. ‘Umar Katibi, e 78, 252
Qismati, {poet), ... 80
Qiwami Mutarrizi, Fakhru’d Dm (brothel of lea.ml of
Ganja), 12, 15
Qizil Arsalin, Atabeg, . 90, 297
Qubal (poet), ... 202
Qudsi, Muhammad Jan, 169
o« of Tafrish, Mir, 68
Qudiri, Ahmad b. Muhammad, 242

Qumuri, Birdju'd-Din, see Siriju’d-Din.
Quraysh Sultan, s/o ‘Abdu’r-Rashid Khan (ruler of Kash-
ghar), 106

Qurbi (poet) ... 82
53
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Qurbi Mawlani, 77
Qashjt, ‘Ali b, Muh&mm&d 257-258
Qutbi, Jamalu’d-Din Husa}n Khﬁ,n, 152(80)
»  Mulla, 131
Qutb, Mulla Qutbu’d-Din Suratl 152(79)
» Shah, Muhammad Quli, . 80
Qutbu'd-Dawia Muhammad Anwar Khin B‘Lhadm 112
» -Din Ahmad-e-Zanjani, 84

v . ‘Atiql {poet), 86

. Aybak, Sultan, 102

" .  Bakbtyar, Khwaja (=Bakhtyar-e-Kakt), 101, 102

. . -e-Razl (the philosopher), T4, 95

w - . -e-Bhirazi, 259
Qutlug-Khwaja Khalids, Sbay};h Sa‘du’ d-Dm 82
Qutni, Jamilu’d-Din Rashagq (?) or Ushay, 83
Raf‘at, Sayyred Raf'atw’llih Sarati, . 152(-14)
Rafi'v’d-Din (of Abhar), ... -~ - 84
Rahib, ‘Al Beg, 40
Rahimi, 161
Rahmat, Rahnntu Hah, 152(42)
Ra’ij (poet), 202
Raju Qattal Husayni, Shah 131
Rakha, 152(45)
Rasa (poet), 202
Rashid-e-Watwat, 8,12 17, 98
Rashidi (poet, known as Sa)yedu sh- bhu ara), 93
Rashki {(of Hamadan), 72
Rasikh (poet), 209
Rawghani {poet), ~ 80
Rawnaqi (poet), 101
Ragza, Amir Shah, Nurbakhshl 74
» Khwija Muhammad, ... 76
Razin'd-Din Baba, Malik, 83
" . Lala, 90
Ragiu’l-Haqq, 264
Rezd Shih-e-Pahlawi, 301
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Riyazl, 95

Radaki, (the famous poet), ... 92
Rihini, Amir Afsahia’l-Kalim, 94
Rahi (poet), 202
Rihuw'llah, Qaxi, 83
Ruknu'd-Din Husayn b. ‘Alim, see Sayyed Husayni.
" w  Han-e-Shalar, Xhwéja, .. 159
" . Mir, (of Ray), 74
Rémi, Jalatw'd-Din, .. 34, 85, 226, 240, 241
Rustam sfo Isfandiyar (author of Sad Dar), 334, 336, 337
Ruswii, Mir ‘Abdu’llah Beg, e 153(43)
Babit (poet), 202
Sabiri (poet), .. 86
Sadid, Qazi, {of Ray), 74
Sadidu’d-Din {of QazwIu), .. 82
Sadiq Halwa's, Mawlawad, ... 95, 96
w  Mirza, ... . 88
w . Muohammad, (of Ambwlm), see Muhammad,
Safdi, Shaykh, ... ... 86, 87, 132, 201, 295
Sadru’d-Din Abu'l-Fath, .. 131
" »  Abmad-e-Zanjini, Khwiaja, 84
" » Awir (of Qazwin), 83
" » co-Qauiyawi, ... 71, 792
” .» Ibrahim (the prime m1n1ster of Mirza Shah
Rukh), 95
" o Mawlana, 94
" »  Musd, Shaykh, 87
»  Shaykh, 104
%;dru sh-Shari‘a, Hakim, ... 81
" " Sultdnu'l-Ulama, 98
Sa'da’d-Dawla Yahtd (or Nahad?), ... 84
. -Din As‘ad, g9
" " »  b. Shihab, 98
" » -e-Hamawi, 90
- »  -e-Taftdzani, .. 78, 122, 143, 255

" . Kafl-e-Bokhari, ... 09
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Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘nd Dawlatyar, 99
. » Mawlana, 106
- » Shaykh, . 101

Sa‘du’llah Kayrinawi Masiha, Sha.ykh . 196-197

Safa'y, . 101

Salfi, ‘Ah b. Husayn -e-Wi'ez, see ‘All
Safiu’d-Din-e-Ardabill, .. Shaykh Safiu’d-Din Abu’l-Fath

Ishaq (the ancestor of the Bafa.wxds) 87
Safin’d-Din, 8hah, Nirbakhshi, 74
Safin’llah b. ‘Al (of Bastam and Dlhxstan) o, 16,17
Sag-e-Lawand, ... 84
Sahabi, Mawlana (the fa.mous writer of rubd i Jyat) 80
Saheb Isma‘il b. ‘Abbad, ... 104
» Mahmad Balwaj, 91
w  Nawwib Hamid Beg, . 152(56)
Sahwi (poet), ... 87
Sa'ib (poet), -, 124 125 169, 197, 209, 211
Sa‘id Babwayh or Babuyah Rafi'i, Imam, 82
» b, Muhammad (=Mawlana Jamala'd-Din-e- Turlus-
tani, 106
»  Sa‘du’d-Din, 220
Saif Zafar, 220
8a'il, Mawlana, ... 77
Sajawandi, Siraju’'d-Din \Iuhamma.d 79
Sakkiak (of Simnan), 77
Bakkaki, Siriju'd-Din, 255
Salabat Jang, ... o 111, 236
Salar Jang, 127
» Khwija Ghiyasu'd- Dm 77
Sileh (poet), ... 209
.  Nidat, .. 97
Salik (of Qazwin), " 232
. (of Yazd), ... 232
Salimi, e 152(47)
Salim, Mulla Muhamma.d Quh, 128

Salman-e-8ani, see ‘Arifi.
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Salmin-e-Sawaji, Khwaja Jamalu'd-Din, 9,10, 13, 70

Bamiki, Amir Fakhra'd-Din, 79
Samiri (poet), ... 86
Samjhda, Ghulim Muhammad Sarati, ... . 151(48)
Sam Mirza, Ibn-e-Isma‘ll al-Hasani, ... - 41
Sani'i, - 9, 34, 35-36, 88, 211, 253-254 275
Sana, Shaykh Sa.nau Hah, .. e 151027
Sanjar, Spludn, .. ... 35,91, 99, 106, 248
San‘u’llan, Shaykl, 86
Sarfi fof Sawa), ... 1
Satsiz Mirza (ruler of Kashghar), 105
Sawda (the Urdu poet), ... 213
_F)é.yﬁ-e-Bukhﬁ.ri, surn, ‘Arizi, .. 6, 7,100
‘Sayf Khan, 168
Sayfu'd-Dawla, ... 104

.  -Din-e-Bakharzi, o 90

. » Malikw'l-Kalam, ... 102
Sayfu'l-Muliak, Mawlanh, ‘Shuja‘?, 77
Sayri, Mawland Muhammad, 77
Sayyed {(poet), ... 202

- ‘Ali, Amir (ruler of K&shﬂhar), 105

. Husayni, Ze. Rukno’d-Din Husayn b. ‘Ahm b.
Abuw’l-Hasan al-Husayni, surnamed Fakhru's-

Sadat, 51, 162, 182, 184
w  Shamsu’d-Din, 34
»  Sharif-e-Jurjani, see ‘Ali, Mir Sharifu'd-Din.
Seddon C. N., ... 264
Shabistari, Sha.ykh Mahmud see Mahmud.
Shadan, Shaykh Abu Bakr, 82
Shafag, Dr. Rezd Zada, ... 307,308
Shafi‘a-e-Yazdi, .. . 49, 232
Shah ‘Alam (the Mughal Emperor) 109, 111, 235
Shahidi (of Bilgram), 202
w  Mawlawi, Ibrahim, ... 167
Shahidi (poet, of Qumm), ... 68

Shahi-e-Sabzwari, 34
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Shah Ismi‘il-e-Safawi, 13, 41, €5, 69, .81
. Jaban (the Emperor), 47 40, 124, 186, 214, 223, 232,

236, 240, 216, 247, 254, 277
» Madar, see Madar.

. Mangfir b, Muzaffar, ... 8
»  Mir (Hibatu'llah), .. 958
»  Mirza (=Mirza Mahd Khd.u), see Mahdi I&ha,n
. Muhammad Suarna'i, ... 100
Shahnawiiz Khin (the minister of Nizama'l-Mulk Asaf
Jah), . e 110-111
Shabk Rukh b. Sultan I‘mrru];h {ruler of Shumm), 89
»  Sharif, 135
. Shuja’ (the Afﬁha,n) 190
»  Tahmasp (the Safaw 1(1), ... 41, 68, 69
Sha'iq, Mir Ghiyvasu'd-Din Saraty, e 152(49)
Sha‘ir {poet), 202
Shakin, 99
Shamani al- Aghm] (or al-Af ra,j), - " .99
Shami {of Bokha.m), 77
Shams-e-Fakhri, ... 13
. -e-Tabriz, ... . 210
. Hakim Shamsu'd- Dm e 152(55)
Shamsher Khan (governor of Ghazni), 267
Shamsu'd-Din al-Husayni, ... 97
" » Hakim (the Hakimu'l- Mul]\, attached to
Akbar), 82
. . Muhammad (=Mir- eSfLr Barahna) 101
. " . b. ‘Ali, Mawlini (the spiritual
guide of Jalilu’d-Din-e-Riomi), 85
" . Qazl (prime minister of Shah Tahmasp), 81
" . Tahir-e-Sanjisi, 84
" » Ubaydj, 86
Shamsu’l-A'iinma Halwa'l, .. 96
Shamsa’llah Qadir, 131, 201, 302
Shaptr, Khwaja, (Faribi, Firibi, or Karibi), 76

Sharaf-e-Jahan, Mirza, 199
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Sharafa, . 152(51)
Sharafa'd-Din ‘Ah -e-Yazdi, see ‘AlL

o w -e-Shufurwal, 90

- »  Paglw’llah-e-Qazwini, see Tuzlu'llah.

" . Yahyd-e-Muonayii, 231-232
Shardri (of Hamadan), 72
Sharar, Mirzi Ghulam ‘All, 152(50)
Sharif, 86

»  -e-Jurjani, Sayed 143
" Hijri, Khwaja I\Iu_l‘nnmm(l, 76
Shawkat Husayn, 181
Shawq, Mir ‘Abbas ‘Alj, 151, 152(53)
Shayda, Khwija Sa'td, 151(54)
Shaykh Hisan-e-Buzurg, the Jald'ir, 9
. Mir, 246
" Muhammad b. Sh‘m}hh L.ad, 25
- Shah, see Ibrakim.
. ~ Usman of Sawa, 70
.  Uways, Jald'lr, see Uways b. Hasan.
Shaykhzada ‘Fida'? 81
Shérani, Professor 1\.Ia,hmud Kinm 300, 302 303 309, 310
Shihabi ‘Arabi (or Ghazzall), 102
Shkihdbu'd-Din ‘All, Shaykh, (of Ray),.... 75
. w -e-Subrawardi, Aba Hafs ‘Umar (the great
Safi), 84, 85

" n  Qazi Fagil-e-Hindi, 204
Shuhrat (poet), 202
Shuja’, 246, 247
Shujai, see Sayfu'l-Mulik.

Shuja‘u'd-Dawla, - 127
Shukru’llah-e-Shirazi, Mulla, 186
Shilli, Muhammad b. Abl Bakr, see Ash-Shilli

Shu'la, Hasan Yawar, 152(52)
- Bidgi, M. Sultan Muhammad, 80
Sikandar ‘Adil Shah, 1i5
Simgar, Imam Najmu'd-Din, 89
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Sipahi, w101
Siraju’d-Din Qumn 83
Siwaji, (the Maratha), 239
Siw Sahaya Kayath, 277
Sozani (poet), ... 94, 97
safi, .. e 151(87)
. Mawlana Muhammad, 80-81
Sughdi (= Hashimi), Shaykh, s 92
Bujan Rai, Munshi, . 212
Sukhanwar, Muhammad Sad1q, 203
Sukthankar V. 8. Dr,, 307
Sulaymin Muhammad-e-Bulghari, 21
" Nadwi, Mawlawl Sayyed, .. 36, 42, 119
" Shah, (grandson of Sultin Mali: Shah), 99
Sultan Haydar (father of 8hah Ismii'il-e-Safawl),.... 87
.  Husayn Mirzi, Abu'l-Ghéazi, see Husayn.
" " sfo 8. Uways b 54
" Junayd, ... e 87

Muhammad Romi, see ‘\Iuhammad
. " Shah-e-Bahmani, see Muhammadshah,
" Uways, see Uways.

1

.  Ya‘qib (patron of Ahh) 13
Sundar Das, 277
Sunij Kban, ... 107
Suriiq b. ad-Dakhda‘ (of Hamada.n), 72
Syavakhsh, Dastur, . 337
Tabari, Abli Ja‘far Ibn-e- Jarn' (the historian), ... 80
Tabassum, ‘Abdu’l-Karim Sirati, . 151(26)
Tabi (poet), ... 99
Tadarwi-e-Abhari, (poet), ... - 84
Taftazani, Sa‘du’d-Din Mas‘ad b. Uma.r, 79, 122, 143, 256
Tagharbeg b. Muhammad (minister of Sanjar), ... 106
Tahawi, Abti-Ja'far Ahmad b. Mubammad, o 118-121
Tahir-e-Nasrabadi, 129 -
Tahirl, Mawlana, 241

Tahir, Khwaja Muhammad, s/o Uxmdx 76
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Tahir, Shah, 74, 85
. Wasli, Khwija Muha.mmad 76

Tahmasp, Shah, ... 19, 81, 86, 87, 89, 173 174, 199

Taj-al-Ghauni, see Taj Mulftl.

Tajarrud, ‘Abdu’llah Shah Sarati, . 151(25)

Ta; Mufti Maliki, 174

Tiju'd-Din b. M. Maliki, see Taj Mufti.

" . Hasan, Amir, s/o Q. Mas'ad (ol Ray), 75
Talammuz Husayn, Qazi, ... 114
Talib Kaliin, see Kalim,

. Mirza Mahmud Beg, v 152(59)

»  Shaykh ‘Alj, e 152(60)
Tand Shah, Abw’l-Hasan ... 116
Tagi {Urdu poet), 213

-e-Awhadi,- o 129
Taqiu’d-Din, Ha.kun (of Qumm) 63

Tarami, Mawlind ‘Al, e ‘AlL
“Farami’y Mir Dost, see Mir Dost.

Tardi Dida, 96
Tariql (of Sawa), 71
Tatar Khan, o 107
Ta'as, Khwija Qutbu’d- Dm 77

»  Sayyed ‘Al b. Masid at-Td'ds al-Husayni, ... 288-289
Tawakkul Beg, ... ... 267,306
Tawfi (or Taba), poet, 87
Tawil, Shaykh Sharafu’'d-Din, 82
Tha'alibi, Aba Mangir, 77
Tipt Sultan, 236
Tolaji, Amir (ruler of Ka.shghar), 105
Tolak, Amir (ruler of Kashghar), 104
Tuba (or Tawfi), Mawlana, ..., 87
Tughlugtimir (the Moghul Khan), ... 104
Tughra, Mulla (of Mashhad), w279, 290
Tughril, Sultan, ... 74, 84, 220, 297
Tukush, the Khwarazmshah Su]ta.n, .. 84,208

Tasi, Khwaja Nagirw’d-Din, see Nasiru'd-Din.
54
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‘Ubayd-e-Zakani, .
‘Ubaydu'llih Ahrar waa.]a
" b. Mas‘ad,

" b. .  Mahbabi Hanafi,

Uljayata,

Uhis Sultdn sfo ‘Abdur Ra.shxd Kba.n (ruler of Kash-

ghar),
‘Umar b. Mas‘dd, Taju'd-Din,

83

30, 113
243
19

81, 85

106
98

" b. Muhammad al-Harbabadi (7’ or Ha.rta.badl or

Harnabadi),

» b, Muhammad, Ma.lekulKa.la.m

. b. Sahlan-e-Bawaji, Qa.m,
Umid (poet), .
Umidi, Mawlana (poet),
TUrda Khan,
‘Urfi, Ghulam Wajihu'd- Dm
Kamingar, Mawlan, .
Sayyed Muhammad, (poet),
‘Ugmian, Qazl Nizimu'd-Din,

Uways b. Hasan Shah-e-Ilkbani, Sultin, (= Shaykh
. 8,9, 15, 85

Uways),
‘Uzlat (poet),
»  Bayyed ‘Abdu’l-Wali,
Vardast, Dastir,
Vishn@t Sharma, .

Wafa'i, Shaykh Zaynu’d Dm -e-Khwafl,

Wahidi {(of Qumm),

Wahid, Shaykh Wahidu'd-Din,

Wahidu'z-Zamin,

Wahshat, Mir Nizamu’ d-Dm

Wahshi-e-Bafagi, Mulla,

Wajhi (suthor of Sabras), .
{of Tafrish), Mawlina,

Wajhu'd-Din (=Wajihu'd-Din) Wajdi,

Wajihu'd-Din Wajhi,

Wall, Muhammad Wali, Ahmedabadi, ....

03

9

91

202
75-76
107
152(66)
86

194, 199, 273

83

202
152(65)
337
175
265

68

. 153(106)

243

.« 153(105)

70, 170
147

68

20

133

.. 153(107)
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Warisi (poet),
Wasili (poet),
Wiaisitl (poet),
Wagsa,

Wag'i, Amir Za.hu'u’d-Dm Ibralmn {of Ray)s see Zahu'u d-Din.

Waziri (poet),
Wugqi'y,
Yahya, Amir, see Amir.
- b. Sibak Fattahi, .
.  Khan, Mawlana, (wazir of Gilan),
Ma'ad Abd Zakariyya,
- Qag,
Yakta (poet),
Yaktash Khan,
Yalit, Hakim (or Yalith or Ba.ht—)
Yaminu'd-Dawla, Sultdn,
Ya'qib Beg, the Aq-Qoyunla prince,
-e-Sarfi b. Hasan-e-Kashiirl al-‘Agimi,
w  Mawlina,
. Ya'qab ‘Ali Khan, ..
Yazid b. Hartin, Aba Khilid, .
Yinus Khan (the ruler of Moghuhsta.n),
Yisuf (author of Tulfa-e-Nasa'ih),
Yasuf b, al-Husayn (of Tehran),
-e-Hamadani, Khwaja,
. -e-Qaraibaghi,
Zafar Khan (governor of Kabul),
o » (governor of Kashmir),
» Sayyed Muzaffar Husayn Bokhari,
Zafarn'd-Din, al-Kafi (of Hamadin),
Zahid b. Muhammad Nizam,
w  Laynu's-Salehin,
Zahik, Mirzé Ahidu'd-Din Beg,
Zahir (of Faryab), i
Zahiru’d-Din Abu'l-‘Ala, Shaykh

» » al-Kuttab,

. 153(109)

87
100
202
65

206
86

146
81

72

81
202
87

78

93
65, 68
189, 190
87

98
105
130

72

71

260
124

38
152(61)
79

232
242
152(58)
9

102

Qo
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Zahirn'd-Din Tbrihim, Amir, (=Wagz'1), .16
Za'ir (poet), ... 202
Zakir, Sayyed Mahmiad ... . 152(41)
Zamakhsharl, Mahmtd b. ‘Umar Jarw’ lla.h 91
Zamirl (poet), ... 202

.  (of Hamadan), 72
Ziaxifi, T 87
Zartusht b. B‘xhram b. Pazdu, 318, 331, 341
Zawqi, Muhammad Amin, ... et 80
Zayn Khin, 87
Zaynu'd-Din-e-Khwafi, \Iawla.na. 108

" w o om Wafa'f, Shaykh, see Wafa'.

' » Muhammad, Nar-Bakhsh, ... 179
Zirak, Sayyed ‘Alawi, w 162(46)
Ziya (poet), .. 202
Ziyadu'l-Kabir (of Ha.m&da.n) 72
Ziyau'd-Din, Shaykh (poet), 856
Zubar, Hajl Hasir or Hugir, Shaykh! 227
Zuhiiri {poet of Bijapur), ... 70, 128, 170- 171 193 209
Zuharv'l-Hasan, . 297
Zuilall of Khonsar, .. 128, 253
Zw'lfagar ‘Al (of Deoba.nd), 204

. -e-Shirwani, : e 9,12, 89

- Khan s/o Asaf Khan 168



INDEX III
NAMES OF SCRIBES

The Arabic figures refer to the numbers of books in the Governs
ment Collection; tl_xe Roman figures to the volumes in the Bombay

University Collection.

‘Abdu’l-Ghafar,

. -Karim b. Nisir Abi Isma il,
‘Abdwllah Husayni, Mir,
‘Abdu’l-Mu'min al-Marazi,
‘Abdu’r-Rashid b. Lala b, Sileh Kashmm
Abu’l-Fath,”
‘Adil Beg (9),
Al-Hurr b. Darwesh Muhammad b. Ba.ql,
Amato Chezaud, S. d., Father,

Asad Beg, “ -
Baba ‘Abdu’llah a.l Asun;‘a.} Kashmxrl,
Bari Malik (?) b. Munni Khin, o’

Bazid Akhunzida, Mulla,
Bulagi, Shaykh Muhammad (of Burha.npur),
Bugrat-e-Samargandi, Abu'l-Qasim,
Darab b. Hormazyir Sanjina,
Ghulam Muhyi’d-Din Manzar,
" Murtiza,
Harnath of Batala,
Ibrahim b. Zayd b. ‘Ali a,l-Fa,tlml aa—Za.yd1
Imamu'd-Din, Bayyed, “
‘Igma.tu’lla.h-e-Kashml,
Tzidyar b. Wekjieu Sanjina,
Jan Muhammad Mahrami Chishti,
Lala Ajodba Parshid,
Mahmid, Shaykh,
Mirza Muhammad ‘Alj,

141
XVI

100

30

174

v

X

172

XLI

94

109

59

135, 136
129

181
XXIX, LI
17

VI

XV

87

98

Tl

. XXXI
56, 67, 60, 61
XIV

80
40



430

Muhammad Aminu'd-Din Kasrat,
" b. Habib b. Tamim,

" Da'ud Amlahi, ...
" Hasan-e-Damaghani,
" Kazim,
" Miah Qadir,
Masih,

Rabi’ b. Haji Ba.rkhurda,r—e-quadmm, .

" Shahid (of Muradabad),
Mulla Muhammad-e-Kabuli,
Nawshérwan s/o Behdin Manekji,
Nizimu'd-Din (of Madras), Muhammad,
Nuar Mubammad,

Niru'd-Din Huasayn, Qazi (of Broa.cb),

(Qalandar Beg,
Qamaru'd-Din Mir,

Qazl Mubhammad Siraju’d- Dm Na.gon, -

Rafi'v’d-Din,

Rustam Beg,

Saleh of Shibabu'd-dinpir, ...
Shamsu'd-Din Muhammad Quraysni,
Shewan Siheb, .
Taju'd-Din, Shaykh,

Tehmilji s/o Dastiar Jiwanji,

‘Umar b. ‘Abduw’lidh al-Hadrami,

8
XXIII
4
VIII
119
13

127
50
III
170
XLVII
130
103

.18, 77,78

86
139
164
10
29, 30
118
23
167
142, 143
LIII

96



INDEX 1V
PLACES OF TRANSCRIPTION

The Arabic figures refer to the pumbers of books in the Govern

ment Collection; the Roman figures to the volumes in the Bombay

- University Collectiont.

Adamnalli (? Adamp&ﬂﬁ"
Aleppo,

Aurangabad,

Bijapur,

Bombay,

Broach,

Burhanpur,

Di’ira Abmednagar,

Gandipir,

Halsi,

Hyderabad (Decc'm),

Junagadh,

Kabul,

Khujasta Bun}ad ( Aura.nga.bad)
Lahore, -
Medak,

Melapir,

Nijia (in Gu]mat)

Nirmal,
Shahjahanabad, ...

157
XLI

29, 30

17

98
.. 76,77, 78
XXIV

161

164

139

98

I

(81

86

VL, X

13
49, 44, 47, 130
103

40

IV, VII



INDEX V
DATES OF TRANSCRIPTION

The Arabic figures in kighter type refer to the numbers of books
in the Government Collection; the Roman figures to the volumes in
the Bombay University Library Collection.

AH.
859
925
974

1001
1004
1006
1024
1054
1064
1070
1075
1078
1082
1085
1093
1094
1095
1099
1100
1102
1106
1111

80
31

81

121

X
XXIII
2,34
74
149, 143
21
29, 30
23

71

50

v

103
%

87
118
166
174
XXIV

1117
1119
1124
1127
1128
1139
1141

1155

1163
1181
1188
1190
1206
1210
1224
1225
1241
1242
1244
1255
1256
1263

164

111

84

181

II1

119

197.

94

LITI (9)

86

49, 44, 43

XV

IX

10

IV

11, 28, XI1

VII

130

139

129

17, 141

40, 157,
VIII

1264
1268
1270
1273
1274
1286

1201

1292
1297
1315
-1321
AY.
1024
1044
1049
1112
1142
1164
AD.
1638
1712

Samwat

1881

160

161

76, 717,78
XI

VI

39

102

98, 99 -
XVl
101

88

XXXI
XXIX
LI
XLVII
LII
LIII

XLl
XIV

I
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